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Shareholder and the Equity Shares offered by such Promoter Selling Shareholder under the Offer for Sale are true and correct in 

all material respects and assumes responsibility that such statements are not misleading in any material respect. The Promoter 

Selling Shareholders assume no responsibility for any other statements, including inter alia, any of the statements made by or 
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the price of the specified securities allotted pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement shall be determined by our Company, in consultation 

with the BRLM. If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the amount raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from 

the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, shall not exceed 

20% of the size of the Fresh Issue. Details of the allottees in the Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, shall be included in the Red 

Herring Prospectus to be filed with the RoC. Prior to the completion of the Offer and if the Pre-IPO Placement is undertaken, our 

Company shall appropriately intimate the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement, prior to allotment pursuant to the Pre-IPO 

Placement, that there is no guarantee that our Company may proceed with the Offer or the Offer may be successful and will result 

in listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Further, relevant disclosures in relation to such intimation to the subscribers 

to the Pre-IPO Placement (if undertaken) shall be appropriately made in the relevant sections of the RHP and Prospectus. 

^UPI mandate end time and date shall be at 5:00 p.m. on the Bid/Offer Closing Date. 
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Institutional Portion may be allocated to Bidders in the other subcategory of Non-Institutional Portion, subject to valid Bids being received at 

or above the Offer Price and not less than 35% of the Offer shall be available for allocation to Retail Individual Bidders in accordance with the 

SEBI ICDR Regulations, subject to valid Bids being received from them at or above the Offer Price. All potential Bidders (except Anchor 
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nor does SEBI guarantee the accuracy or adequacy of the contents of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. Specific attention of the investors is 

invited to ñRisk Factorsò on page 36. 

OUR COMPANYôS AND SELLING SHAREHOLDERôS ABSOLUTE RESPONSIBILITY  

Our Company, having made all reasonable inquiries, accepts responsibility for and confirms that this Draft Red Herring Prospectus contains 

all information with regard to our Company and the Offer, which is material in the context of the Offer, that the information contained in this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus is true and correct in all material aspects and is not misleading in any material respect, that the opinions and 

intentions expressed herein are honestly held and that there are no other facts, the omission of which makes this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

as a whole or any of such information or the expression of any such opinions or intentions misleading in any material respect. Further, each of 

the Promoter Selling Shareholders severally and jointly, accept responsibility for, and confirm, that the statements specifically made or 

confirmed by such Promoter Selling Shareholders in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, to the extent that the statements and information 
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completed, the amount raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) 

of the SCRR. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, shall not exceed 20% of the size of the Fresh Issue. Details of the allottees in the Pre-IPO 
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SECTION I ï GENERAL  

 

DEFINITIONS AND ABBREVIATIONS  

 

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus uses certain definitions and abbreviations which, unless the context otherwise 

indicates or implies, or unless otherwise specified, shall have the meaning as assigned below. References to 

statutes, rules, regulations, guidelines and policies will, unless the context otherwise requires, be deemed to 

include all amendments, modifications and replacements notified thereto, as of the date of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus, and any reference to a statutory provision shall include any subordinate legislation made from time 

to time under that provision. In case of any inconsistency between the definitions given below and the definitions 

contained in the General Information Document (as defined below), the definitions given below shall prevail. 

 

The words and expressions used in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus but not defined herein, shall have, to the 

extent applicable, the meanings ascribed to such terms under the Companies Act, the SEBI ICDR Regulations, 

the SCRA, the Depositories Act or the rules and regulations made thereunder. 

 

The terms not defined herein but used in ñObjects of the Offerò, ñHistory and Certain Corporate Mattersò, 

ñFinancial Indebtednessò, ñBasis of Offer Priceò, ñStatement of Special Tax Benefitsò, ñIndustry Overviewò, 

ñKey Regulations and Policiesò, ñFinancial Informationò, ñOutstanding Litigation and Other Material 

Developmentsò ñOffer Procedureò and ñDescription of Equity Shares and Terms of Articles of Associationò, on 

pages , 119, 287, 445, 133, 150, 155, 275, 326, 447 and 504 respectively, will have the meaning ascribed to such 

terms in those respective sections. 

 

General Terms 

 

Term Description 

our Company / the 

Company / the Issuer 

Caliber Mining and Logistics Limited (formerly known as Caliber Mercantile Private 

Limited), a public limited company incorporated under the Companies Act, 2013 and 

having its registered office at MIDC Chandrapur Industrial Area, Plot No. B-38 to B-

48, Chinchala Village, Chandrapur ï 442406, Maharashtra, India and corporate office 

Park Avenue, 11th Floor, Chhaoni Rd, New Colony, Nagpur ï 440 001, Maharashtra, 

India 

we / us / our Unless the context otherwise indicates or implies, refers to (i) for the year/period 

covered by the Restated Consolidated Financial Information 2022-2024, on a 

consolidated basis, is a reference to our Company, its Associate Companies and its 

AOPs, and (ii) for the period covered by the Restated Standalone June 30, 2024 

Financial Information, on a standalone basis, is a reference to our Company and our 

AOPs  as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

 

Company Related Terms 

 

Term Description 

AOP/Association 

of Persons 

The association of persons in which our Company is a partner, namely  

 

¶ MEC and CMPL Joint Venture,  

¶ SKC and CMPL Joint Venture,  

¶ CMPL SCR Joint Venture,  

¶ CMPL Consortium  

 

and the limited liability partnership in which our Company is a partner namely Vidarbha 

Mercantile Washeries LLP 

Articles of 

Association / 

Articles / AoA 

Articles of association of our Company, as amended from time to time 

Audit Committee Audit Committee of our Board. For more details see ñOur Management ï Corporate 

Governanceò on page 295 

Auditors / Statutory 

Auditors 

Statutory auditor of our Company, currently being M/s Kailash Chand Jain & Co, 

Chartered Accountants 
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Term Description 

Board / Board of 

Directors 

Board of directors of our Company, as constituted from time to time or any duly 

constituted committee thereof. For details see ñOur Management ï Board of Directorsò 

on page 295 

Chairperson The chairperson of our Company, namely Mohit Satishkumar Chadda. For details, see 

ñOur Managementò on page 295. 

Chief Financial 

Officer / CFO 

Chief financial officer of our Company, namely Nikhil Kamalkishor Karwa. For details, 

see ñOur Management ï Key Managerial Personnelò on page 295 

Corporate Office Park Avenue, 11th Floor, Chhaoni Rd, New Colony, Nagpur ï 440 001, Maharashtra, 

India 

CRISIL CRISIL Limited 

CRISIL MI&A  CRISIL Market Intelligence & Analytics, a division of CRISIL 

CRISIL Report Industry report titled ñContract Mining & Transportationò dated December 2024, 

prepared and issued by CRISIL, appointed by us pursuant to engagement letter dated 

July 30, 2024, and exclusively commissioned and paid for by us in connection with the 

Issue. The CRISIL Report shall be available on the website of our Company at 

www.cmll.in from the date of the Red Herring Prospectus till the Bid/Offer Closing 

Date. 

Company Secretary 

and Compliance 

Officer 

The company secretary and compliance officer of our Company, namely Riddhi Harish 

Varma. For details, see ñOur Management ï Key Managerial Personnelò on page 295 

Corporate Social 

Responsibility 

Committee / CSR 

Committee 

The corporate social responsibility committee of our Company. For details see ñOur 

Management ï Corporate Governanceò on page 295 

Director(s) The director(s) on the Board of Directors, as appointed from time to time 

Equity Shares The equity shares of our Company of face value of  10 each 

Executive 

Director(s) 

Executive director(s) on our Board. For further details of the Executive Director, see 

ñOur Managementò on page 295 

First Amendment 

Agreement 

The amendment agreement dated December 23, 2024 entered into by and among our 

Company, Mohit Satishkumar Chadda, Anuj Krishanlal Chadda, Manish Krishanlal 

Chadda, Rahul Roshanlal Chadda and Abakkus Four2eight Opportunities Fund, 

amending the SHA. 

Independent 

Chartered Engineer 

Independent Chartered Engineer of our Company, being Sandeep H. Mashru 

Independent 

Director(s) 

The non-executive, independent director(s) on our Board appointed as per the 

Companies Act, 2013 and the Listing Regulations. For details of our Independent 

Directors, see ñOur Management-Board of Directorsò on page 295 

IPO Committee The IPO committee of our Board. For details see ñOur Management ï Corporate 

Governanceò on page 295 

Key Managerial 

Personnel / KMP 

Key managerial personnel of our Company. For details see ñOur Management ï Key 

Managerial Personnelò on page 295 

Managing Director The managing director of our Company, namely Mohit Satishkumar Chadda. For 

details, see ñOur Managementò on page 295. 

Materiality Policy The Materiality Policy adopted by our Board pursuant to a resolution of our Board dated 

September 12, 2024 for identification of the material: (a) outstanding material litigation 

proceedings; (b) group companies; and (c) outstanding dues to material creditors, 

pursuant to the requirements of the SEBI ICDR Regulations and for the purposes of 

disclosure in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, the Red Herring Prospectus and the 

Prospectus.  

Memorandum of 

Association / 

Memorandum/ 

MoA 

The memorandum of association of our Company, as amended from time to time 

Nomination and 

Remuneration 

Committee / NRC 

Committee 

The nomination and remuneration committee of our Company. For details see ñOur 

Management ï Corporate Governanceò on page 295 
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Term Description 

Promoter(s) The promoters of our Company namely, Mohit Satishkumar Chadda, Anuj Krishanlal 

Chadda, Manish Krishanlal Chadda, Rahul Roshanlal Chadda and Priya Anuj Chadda. 

For details see in ñOur Promoters and Promoter Groupò on page 318 

Promoter Group Such persons and entities constituting the promoter group of our Company, pursuant to 

Regulation 2(1)(pp) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations and as disclosed in ñOur Promoters 

and Promoter Groupò on page 318 

Registered Office  MIDC Chandrapur Industrial Area, Plot No. B-38 to B-48, Chinchala Village, 

Chandrapur ï 442406, Maharashtra, India 

Registrar of 

Companies / RoC 

Registrar of Companies, Maharashtra at Mumbai, India. For further information, see 

ñGeneral Informationò on page 88 

Restated 

Consolidated 

Financial 

Information 2022 -

2024  

Restated consolidated financial information of our Company and Associate Company 

as at and for the years ended March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022 

comprising the restated consolidated statement of assets and liabilities as at March 31, 

2024, March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022, the restated consolidated statement of profit 

and loss (including other comprehensive income), the restated consolidated statement 

of changes in equity, the restated consolidated statement of cash flow, for the years 

ended March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022, the summary statement of 

significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes, prepared in accordance with 

Ind AS and as per requirement of Section 26 of Part I of Chapter III of the Companies 

Act, 2013, SEBI ICDR Regulations, as amended and the Guidance Note on óReports in 

Company Prospectuses (Revised 2019)ô issued by the Institute of Chartered 

Accountants of India, as amended from time to time and included in ñFinancial 

Informationò on page 326  

Restated 

Standalone June 30, 

2024 Financial 

Information  

Restated standalone financial information of our Company and Associate Company as 

at and for the three months period ended June 30, 2024 comprising the restated 

standalone statement of assets and liabilities as at June 30, 2024, the restated standalone 

statement of profit and loss (including other comprehensive income), the restated 

statement of changes in equity, the restated standalone statement of cash flow, for the 

three month period ended June 30, 2024, the summary statement of significant 

accounting policies and other explanatory notes, prepared in accordance with Ind AS 

and as per requirement of Section 26 of Part I of Chapter III of the Companies Act, 

2013, SEBI ICDR Regulations, as amended and the Guidance Note on óReports in 

Company Prospectuses (Revised 2019)ô issued by the Institute of Chartered 

Accountants of India, as amended from time to time and included in ñFinancial 

Informationò on page 326 

Restated Financial 

Statements/ 

Restated Financial 

Information 

Collectively, Restated Consolidated Financial Information 2022 -2024 and Restated 

Standalone June 30, 2024 Financial Information and included in ñFinancial 

Informationò on page 326  

Promoter Selling 

Shareholder(s)/ 

Selling 

Shareholder(s) 

Collectively, Mohit Satishkumar Chadda, Anuj Krishanlal Chadda, Manish Krishanlal 

Chadda and Rahul Roshanlal Chadda 

Senior 

Management 

Personnel / SMP 

Member of senior management of our Company in terms of Regulation 2(1) (bbbb) of 

the SEBI ICDR Regulations, and as described in ñOur Managementï Senior 

Managerial Personnelò beginning on page 295 

Shareholders The holders of the Equity Shares of our Company from time to time 

ñSHAò or 

ñShareholders 

Agreementò 

Shareholdersô agreement dated September 26, 2024 entered into by and among our 

Company, Mohit Satishkumar Chadda, Anuj Krishanlal Chadda, Manish Krishanlal 

Chadda, Rahul Roshanlal Chadda and Abakkus Four2eight Opportunities Fund. 

ñSSAò or ñShare 

Subscription 

Agreementò 

Share subscription agreement dated September 26, 2024 entered into by and among our 

Company, Mohit Satishkumar Chadda, Anuj Krishanlal Chadda, Manish Krishanlal 

Chadda, Rahul Roshanlal Chadda and Abakkus Four2eight Opportunities Fund. 

Stakeholders 

Relationship 

Committee 

The stakeholdersô relationship committee of our Company. For details see described in 

ñOur Management ï Corporate Governanceò on page 295 

Whole-time 

Director(s) 

The whole-time director(s) of our Company. For details see ñOur Managementò on page 

295 
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Offer  Related Terms 

 

Term Description 

Abridged 

Prospectus 

A memorandum containing such salient features of a prospectus as may be specified by 

SEBI in this regard 

Acknowledgemen

t Slip 

The slip or document issued by the relevant Designated Intermediary(ies) to a Bidder as 

proof of registration of the Bid cum Application Form 

Allot / Allotment 

/Allotted 

Unless the context otherwise requires, allotment of Equity Shares offered pursuant to the 

Fresh Issue and the transfer of the Offered Shares by the Promoter Selling Shareholders 

pursuant to the Offer for Sale to successful Bidders.  

Allotment Advice Note or advice or intimation of Allotment sent to the Bidders who have been or are to be 

Allotted the Equity Shares after the Basis of Allotment has been approved by the 

Designated Stock Exchange 

Allottee A successful Bidder to whom the Equity Shares are Allotted 

Anchor 

Investor(s) 

A Qualified Institutional Buyer, applying under the Anchor Investor Portion in accordance 

with the requirements specified in the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the Red Herring 

Prospectus 

Anchor Investor 

Allocation Price 

Price at which Equity Shares will be allocated to Anchor Investors in terms of the Red 

Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus, which will be decided by our Company, in 

consultation with the BRLM during the Anchor Investor Bidding Date 

Anchor Investor 

Application Form 

Application form used by an Anchor Investor to make a Bid in the Anchor Investor Portion 

and which will be considered as an application for Allotment in terms of the Red Herring 

Prospectus and the Prospectus 

Anchor Investor 

Bid/Offer Period 

or Anchor 

Investor Bidding 

Date 

The day, being one Working Day prior to the Bid/Offer Opening Date, on which Bids by 

Anchor Investors shall be submitted, prior to and after which the BRLM will not accept 

any Bids from Anchor Investors, and allocation to Anchor Investors shall be completed 

Anchor Investor 

Offer Price 

Final price at which the Equity Shares will be issued and Allotted to Anchor Investors in 

terms of the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus, which price will be equal to or 

higher than the Offer Price but not higher than the Cap Price. The Anchor Investor Offer 

Price will be decided by our Company, in consultation with the BRLM 

Anchor Investor 

Pay-In Date 

With respect to Anchor Investor(s), it shall be the Anchor Investor Bidding Date, and in 

the event the Anchor Investor Allocation Price is lower than the Offer Price, not later than 

two Working Days after the Bid/Offer Closing Date 

Anchor Investor 

Portion 

Up to 60% of the QIB Portion which may be allocated by our Company, in consultation 

with the BRLM, to Anchor Investors on a discretionary basis, in accordance with the 

SEBI ICDR Regulations.  

 

One-third of the Anchor Investor Portion shall be reserved for domestic Mutual Funds, 

subject to valid Bids being received from domestic Mutual Funds at or above the Anchor 

Investor Allocation Price, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

Application 

Supported by 

Blocked Amount / 

ASBA 

An application, whether physical or electronic, used by ASBA Bidders to make a Bid and 

authorize an SCSB to block the Bid Amount in the ASBA Account and will include 

applications made by RIIs using the UPI Mechanism where the Bid Amount will be 

blocked upon acceptance of UPI Mandate Request by RIIs using the UPI Mechanism 

ASBA Account A bank account maintained by ASBA Bidders with an SCSB and specified in the ASBA 

Form submitted by such ASBA Bidder in which funds will be blocked by such SCSB to 

the extent of the specified in the ASBA Form submitted by such ASBA Bidder and 

includes a bank account maintained by a Retail Individual Investor linked to a UPI ID, 

which will be blocked by the SCSB upon acceptance of the UPI Mandate Request in 

relation to a Bid by a Retail Individual Investor Bidding through the UPI Mechanism 

ASBA Bidders All Bidders except Anchor Investors 

ASBA Form An application form, whether physical or electronic, used by ASBA Bidders to submit 

Bids which will be considered as the application for Allotment in terms of the Red Herring 

Prospectus and the Prospectus 

Banker(s) to the 

Offer 

Collectively, the Escrow Collection Bank(s), Refund Bank(s), Sponsor Bank and Public 

Offer Account Bank(s), as the case may be 
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Term Description 

Basis of 

Allotment 

Basis on which Equity Shares will be Allotted to successful Bidders under the Offer, as 

described in ñOffer Procedureò on page 480. 

Bid An indication to make an offer during the Bid/Offer Period by an ASBA Bidder pursuant 

to submission of the ASBA Form, or during the Anchor Investor Bidding Date by an 

Anchor Investor, pursuant to submission of the Anchor Investor Application Form, to 

subscribe to or purchase the Equity Shares at a price within the Price Band, including all 

revisions and modifications thereto as permitted under the SEBI ICDR Regulations.  

 

The term ñBiddingò shall be construed accordingly. 

Bid Amount The highest value of optional Bids indicated in the Bid cum Application Form and, in the 

case of RIBs Bidding at the Cut off Price, the Cap Price multiplied by the number of 

Equity Shares Bid for by such Retail Individual Bidder and mentioned in the Bid cum 

Application Form and payable by the Bidder or blocked in the ASBA Account of the 

Bidder, as the case may be, upon submission of the Bid, as applicable  

Bidding Centres Centres at which the Designated Intermediaries shall accept the ASBA Forms, i.e., 

Designated Branches for SCSBs, Specified Locations for the Syndicate, Broker Centres 

for Registered Brokers, Designated RTA Locations for RTAs and Designated CDP 

Locations for CDPs 

Bid cum 

Application Form 

Anchor Investor Application Form or the ASBA Form, as the context requires 

Bid Lot [ǒ] Equity Shares and in multiples of [ǒ] Equity Shares thereafter 

Bid/Offer Closing 

Date 

Except in relation to any Bids received from the Anchor Investors, the date after which 

the Designated Intermediaries will not accept any Bids, which shall be notified in all 

editions of [ǒ] (a widely circulated English national daily newspaper), [ǒ] editions of [ǒ] 

(a widely circulated Hindi national daily newspaper) and [ǒ] editions of [ǒ] (a widely 

circulated Marathi daily newspaper, Marathi being the regional language of Maharashtra, 

where our Registered Office is located), and in case of any revision, the extended 

Bid/Offer Closing Date shall also be widely disseminated by notification to the Stock 

Exchanges by issuing a press release and also by indicating the change on the website of 

the BRLM and at the terminals of the Members of the Syndicate and by intimation to the 

Designated Intermediaries and Sponsor Bank(s), as required under the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations.  

 

Our Company, in consultation with the BRLM, may consider closing the Bid/Offer Period 

for QIBs one Working Day prior to the Bid/Offer Closing Date, in accordance with the 

SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

Bid/ Offer 

Opening Date 

Except in relation to any Bids received from the Anchor Investors, the date on which the 

Designated Intermediaries shall start accepting Bids, which shall be notified in all editions 

of [ǒ] (a widely circulated English national daily newspaper), [ǒ] editions of [ǒ](a widely 

circulated Marathi daily newspaper, Marathi being the regional language of Maharashtra, 

where our Registered Office is located), and in case of any revision, the extended Bid/ 

Offer Period also be widely disseminated by notification to the Stock Exchanges by 

issuing a press release and also by indicating the change on the website of the BRLM and 

at the terminals of the Members of the Syndicate and by intimation to the Designated 

Intermediaries and Sponsor Bank(s), as required under the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

Bid/ Offer Period Except in relation to Anchor Investors, the period between the Bid/ Offer Opening Date 

and the Bid/ Offer Closing Date, inclusive of both days, during which Bidders (excluding 

Anchor Investors) can submit their Bids, including any revisions thereof in accordance 

with the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the terms of the Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Provided that the Bidding shall be kept open for a minimum of three Working Days for 

all categories of Bidders, other than Anchor Investors. 

Bidder / Applicant Any prospective investor who makes a Bid pursuant to the terms of the Red Herring 

Prospectus and the Bid cum Application Form and unless otherwise stated or implied, 

includes an ASBA Bidder and an Anchor Investor. 

Book Building 

Process 

The book building process as described in Part A, Schedule XIII of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations, in terms of which the Offer is being made. 
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Term Description 

Book Running 

Lead Managerò or 

ñBRLMò 

The book running lead manager to the Offer, namely DAM Capital Advisors Limited. 

Broker Centre Broker centres notified by the Stock Exchanges where ASBA Bidders can submit the 

ASBA Forms, provided that RIBs may only submit ASBA Forms at such broker centres 

if they are Bidding using the UPI Mechanism, to a Registered Broker and details of which 

are available on the websites of the respective Stock Exchanges. The details of such 

Broker Centres, along with the names and the contact details of the Registered Brokers 

are available on the respective websites of the Stock Exchanges (www.bseindia.com and 

www.nseindia.com) and updated from time to time. 

Bidding Centres Centres at which the Designated Intermediaries shall accept the Bid cum Application 

Forms, i.e., Designated SCSB Branches for SCSBs, Specified Locations for Members of 

the Syndicate, Broker Centres for Registered Brokers, Designated RTA Locations for 

RTAs and Designated CDP Locations for CDPs. 

CAN or 

Confirmation of 

Allocation Note 

The notice or advice or intimation of allocation of the Equity Shares sent to Anchor 

Investors who have been allocated Equity Shares on / after the Anchor Investor Bidding 

Date. 

Cap Price The higher end of the Price Band, i.e.  [ǒ] per Equity Share, above which the Offer Price 

and the Anchor Investor Offer Price will not be finalised and above which no Bids will be 

accepted. The Cap Price shall be at least 105% of the Floor Price and less than or equal to 

120% of the Floor Price. 

Cash Escrow and 

Sponsor Bank 

Agreement 

The agreement to be entered into between our Company, the Promoter Selling 

Shareholders, the Registrar to the Offer, the BRLM, the Syndicate Member, the Banker(s) 

to the Offer, inter alia, for the appointment of the Sponsor Bank in accordance with the 

UPI Circular, for the collection of the Bid Amounts from Anchor Investors, transfer of 

funds to the Public Offer Account and where applicable, refunds of the amounts collected 

from Bidders, on the terms and conditions thereof. 

Client ID Client identification number maintained with one of the Depositories in relation to the 

Bidderôs beneficiary account. 

Collecting 

Depository 

Participant or 

CDP 

A depository participant as defined under the Depositories Act, 1996 registered with SEBI 

and who is eligible to procure Bids at the Designated CDP Locations in terms of circular 

no. CIR/CFD/POLICYCELL/11/2015 dated November 10, 2015 issued by SEBI, as per 

the list available on the websites of BSE and NSE, as updated from time to time. 

Cut-off Price The Offer Price, as finalised by our Company, in consultation with the BRLM which shall 

be any price within the Price Band. Only Retail Individual Bidders are entitled to Bid at 

the Cut-off Price. QIBs (including Anchor Investors) and Non-Institutional Bidders are 

not entitled to Bid at the Cut-off Price. 

Cut-Off Time For all pending UPI Mandate Requests, the Sponsor Bank(s) shall initiate requests for 

blocking of funds in the ASBA Accounts of relevant Bidders with a confirmation cutoff 

time of 5:00 pm on after the Bid/Offer Closing Date. 

Demographic 

Details 

Details of the Bidders including the Bidderôs address, name of the Bidderôs father/ 

husband, investor status, occupation, PAN, DP ID, Client ID and bank account details and 

UPI ID, where applicable. 

Designated CDP 

Locations 

Such locations of the CDPs where Bidders can submit the ASBA Forms, a list of which, 

along with names and contact details of the Collecting Depository Participants eligible to 

accept ASBA Forms are available on the websites of the respective Stock Exchanges 

(www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com) as updated from time to time. 

Designated Date The date on which funds are transferred from the Escrow Account to the Public Offer 

Account or the Refund Account, as appropriate, or the funds blocked by the SCSBs are 

transferred from the ASBA Accounts to the Public Offer Account, as the case may be, in 

terms of the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus, after the finalisation of the Basis 

of Allotment in consultation with the Designated Stock Exchange, following which the 

Board of Directors or IPO Committee may Allot Equity Shares to successful Bidders in 

the Offer. 

Designated 

Intermediaries 

In relation to ASBA Forms submitted by RIBs with an application size of up to to 2 lakhs 

and Non-Institutional Bidders Bidding with an application size of up to 5 lakhs (not using 

the UPI mechanism) by authorising an SCSB to block the Bid Amount in the ASBA 

Account, Designated Intermediaries shall mean SCSBs. 
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Term Description 

 

In relation to ASBA Forms submitted by UPI Bidders where the Bid Amount will be 

blocked upon acceptance of UPI Mandate Request by such UPI Bidders using the UPI 

Mechanism, Designated Intermediaries shall mean Syndicate, sub-syndicate/agents, 

Registered Brokers, CDPs, SCSBs and RTAs. 

 

In relation to ASBA Forms submitted by QIBs and Non-Institutional Bidders, Designated 

Intermediaries shall mean Syndicate, Sub-Syndicate/ agents, SCSBs, Registered Brokers, 

the CDPs and RTAs. 

Designated RTA 

Locations 

Such locations of the RTAs where Bidders can submit the ASBA Forms to RTAs, a list 

of which, along with names and contact details of the RTAs eligible to accept ASBA 

Forms are available on the respective websites of the Stock Exchanges 

(www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com) and updated from time to time. 

Designated SCSB 

Branches 

Such branches of the SCSBs which shall collect ASBA Forms, a list of which is available 

on the website of the SEBI at 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=

35 and updated from time to time, and at such other websites as may be prescribed by 

SEBI from time to time. 

Designated Stock 

Exchange 

[ǒ] 

Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus or 

DRHP 

This draft red herring prospectus dated December 30, 2024, issued in accordance with the 

SEBI ICDR Regulations, which does not contain complete particulars of the Offer, 

including the price at which the Equity Shares will be Allotted and the size of the Offer, 

and includes any addenda or corrigenda thereto. 

Eligible FPIs FPIs that are eligible to participate in the Offer in terms of applicable law and from such 

jurisdictions outside India where it is not unlawful to make an offer/ invitation under the 

Offer and in relation to whom the Bid cum Application Form and the Red Herring 

Prospectus constitutes an invitation to purchase the Equity Shares offered thereby. 

Eligible NRIs NRI(s) eligible to invest under thec relevant provisions of the FEMA Rules, on a non-

repatriation basis, from jurisdictions outside India where it is not unlawful to make an 

offer or invitation under the Offer and in relation to whom the Bid cum Application Form 

and the Red Herring Prospectus will constitute an invitation to purchase the Equity Shares 

Escrow 

Account(s) 

Accounts opened with the Escrow Collection Bank(s) and in whose favour Anchor 

Investors will transfer money through direct credit/ NEFT/ RTGS/NACH in respect of 

Bid Amounts when submitting a Bid 

Escrow 

Collection 

Bank(s) 

The banks which are clearing members and registered with SEBI as Bankers to an issue 

under the BTI Regulations, and with whom the Escrow Account(s) will be opened, in this 

case being [ǒ] 

First Bidder The Bidder whose name shall be mentioned in the Bid cum Application Form or the 

Revision Form and in case of joint Bids, whose name shall also appear as the first holder 

of the beneficiary account held in joint names 

Fraudulent 

Borrower 

Fraudulent borrower as defined under Regulation 2(1)(lll) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

Fugitive 

Economic 

Offender 

A fugitive economic offender as defined under the Fugitive Economic Offenders Act, 

2018 

Floor Price The lower end of the Price Band, i.e.  [ǒ] subject to any revision(s) thereto, at or above 

which the Offer Price and the Anchor Investor Offer Price will be finalised and below 

which no Bids, will be accepted 

Fresh Issue The issue of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares aggregating up to 50,000 lakhs by our Company. 

 

If the Pre-IPO Placement, aggregating up to  10,000.00 lakhs, is completed, the amount 

raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject to 

compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR. The Pre-IPO Placement shall not exceed 

20% of the size of the Fresh Issue. Prior to the completion of the Offer and if the Pre-IPO 

Placement is undertaken, our Company shall appropriately intimate the subscribers to the 

Pre-IPO Placement, prior to allotment pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement, that there is no 

guarantee that our Company may proceed with the Offer or the Offer may be successful 
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Term Description 

and will result in listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Further, relevant 

disclosures in relation to such intimation to the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement (if 

undertaken) shall be appropriately made in the relevant sections of the RHP and 

Prospectus. 

General 

Information 

Document or GID 

The General Information Document for investing in public offers, prepared and issued in 

accordance with the SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL1/CIR/P/2020/37 dated March 

17, 2020 and the UPI Circulars, as amended from time to time. The General Information 

Document shall be available on the websites of the Stock Exchanges and the BRLM 

Gross Proceeds The Offer proceeds from the Fresh Issue which shall be available to our Company. For 

further information about use of the Offer Proceeds, see ñObjects of the Issueò beginning 

on page 119 

Mutual Fund Mutual funds registered with SEBI under the Securities and Exchange Board of India 

(Mutual Funds) Regulations, 1996 

Mutual Fund 

Portion 

Up to 5% of the Net QIB Portion, or [ǒ] Equity Shares, which shall be available for 

allocation to Mutual Funds only, on a proportionate basis, subject to valid Bids being 

received at or above the Offer Price 

Net Proceeds The Gross Proceeds less our Companyôs share of the Offer-related expenses applicable to 

the Fresh Issue. For further details about use of the Net Proceeds and the Offer related 

expenses, see ñObjects of the Offerò on page 119 

Net QIB Portion QIB Portion, less the number of Equity Shares Allotted to the Anchor Investors 

Non-Institutional 

Investors or NII(s) 

or Non-

Institutional 

Bidders or NIB(s) 

All Bidders, that are not QIBs or Retail Individual Bidders and who have Bid for Equity 

Shares for an amount of more than  2 lakhs (but not including NRIs other than Eligible 

NRIs) 

Non-Institutional 

Portion 

The portion of the Offer being not less than 15% of the Offer comprising of [ǒ] Equity 

Shares which shall be available for allocation to NIIs in accordance with the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations, to Non-Institutional Bidders, subject to valid Bids being received at or above 

the Offer Price. 

 

The allocation to the NIIs shall be as follows: 

 

a) One-third of the Non-Institutional Portion shall be reserved for applicants with 

an application size of more than  2 lakhs and up to 10 lakhs; and 

 

b) Two-thirds of the Non-Institutional Portion shall be reserved for applicants with 

an application size of more than 10 lakhs 

 

Provided that the unsubscribed portion in either of the sub-categories specified in clauses 

(a) or (b), may be allocated to applicants in the other sub-category of non-institutional 

investors 

Non-Resident or 

NR 

A person resident outside India, as defined under FEMA 

Offer The initial public offer of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares for cash at a price of [ǒ] per Equity 

Share (including a share premium of [ǒ] per Equity Share) aggregating up to 60,000 

lakhs consisting of a Fresh Issue of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares aggregating up to 50,000 

lakhs by our Company and an Offer for Sale of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares aggregating up to 

10,000 lakhs, by the Promoter Selling Shareholders. 

Offer Agreement The agreement dated December 30, 2024 amongst our Company, the Promoter Selling 

Shareholders and the BRLM, pursuant to the SEBI ICDR Regulations, based on which 

certain arrangements are agreed to in relation to the Offer. 

Offer for Sale The offer for sale of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares aggregating up to 10,000.00 lakhs by the 

Promoter Selling Shareholders in the Offer 

Offer Price [ǒ] per Equity Share, being the final price within the Price Band, at which the Equity 

Shares will be Allotted to successful Bidders other than Anchor Investors. Equity Shares 

will be Allotted to Anchor Investors at the Anchor Investor Offer Price in terms of the 

Red Herring Prospectus. 
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Term Description 

The Offer Price will be decided by our Company, in consultation with the BRLM, in 

accordance with the Book Building Process on the Pricing Date and in terms of the Red 

Herring Prospectus. 

Offered Shares Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares being offered by Promoter Selling Shareholders as part of the 

Offer for Sale. 

Pre-IPO The further issue of specified securities for a cash consideration aggregating up to 

10,000.00 lakhs, which may be undertaken by our Company, in consultation with the 

BRLM, in favour of such investors permissible under applicable laws, to be completed 

prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC and the details of which, if 

completed, will be included in the Red Herring Prospectus. The price of the specified 

securities allotted pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement shall be determined by our Company 

in consultation with the BRLM. If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the amount raised 

pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject to 

compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR. The Pre-IPO Placement shall not exceed 

20% of the size of the Fresh Issue. Prior to completion of the Offer, our Company shall 

appropriately intimate the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement, that there is no guarantee 

that our Company may proceed with the Offer or the Offer may be successful and will 

result into listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Further, relevant 

disclosures in relation to such intimation to the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement (if 

undertaken) shall be appropriately made in the relevant sections of the RHP and 

Prospectus. 

Price Band Price band of a minimum price of  [ǒ] per Equity Share (Floor Price) and the maximum 

price of  [ǒ] per Equity Share (Cap Price) and includes any revisions thereof.  

 

The Price Band and the minimum Bid Lot for the Offer will be decided by our Company, 

in consultation with the Book Running Lead Manager, and will be advertised in all 

editions of English national daily newspaper, [ǒ], all editions of Hindi national daily 

newspaper, [ǒ] and all editions of the Marathi daily newspaper [ǒ] (Marathi being the 

regional language of Maharashtra, where our Registered Office is located), each with a 

wide circulation, at least two Working Days prior to the Bid/Offer Opening Date, with the 

relevant financial ratios calculated at the Floor price and at the Cap Price, and shall be 

available to the Stock Exchanges for the purpose of uploading on their respective websites 

Pricing Date The date on which our Company in consultation with the BRLM, will finalise the Offer 

Price 

Prospectus The prospectus to be filed with the RoC, in accordance with the Companies Act, 2013 and 

the SEBI ICDR Regulations containing, amongst other things, the Offer Price that is 

determined at the end of the Book Building Process, the size of the Offer and certain other 

information, including any addenda or corrigenda thereto 

Public Offer 

Account Bank(s) 

The banks which are clearing members and registered with SEBI under the BTI 

Regulations, with whom the Public Offer Account(s) will be opened for collection of Bid 

Amounts from Escrow Account(s) and ASBA Accounts on the Designated Date, in this 

case being [ǒ]. 

Public Offer 

Account(s) 

Bank account to be opened in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, 

with the Public Offer Account Bank(s) to receive money from the Escrow Accounts and 

from the ASBA Accounts on the Designated Date. 

QIB Portion The portion of the Offer (including the Anchor Investor Portion) being not more than 50% 

of the Offer, consisting of [ǒ] Equity Shares which shall be allocated to QIBs, including 

the Anchor Investors (which allocation shall be on a discretionary basis, as determined by 

our Company, in consultation with the BRLM up to a limit of 60% of the QIB Portion) 

subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price or Anchor Investor Offer 

Price. 

Qualified 

Institutional 

Buyersò or 

ñQIBsò 

A qualified institutional buyer, as defined under Regulation 2(1)(ss) of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations. However, non-residents which are FVCIs and multilateral and bilateral 

development financial institutions are not permitted to participate in the Offer. 

Red Herring 

Prospectus or 

RHP 

The red herring prospectus, including any corrigenda or addenda thereto, to be issued in 

accordance with Section 32 of the Companies Act, 2013 and the provisions of SEBI ICDR 

Regulations, which will not have complete particulars of the price at which the Equity 

Shares will be offered and the size of the Offer, including any addenda or corrigenda 
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Term Description 

thereto. The red herring prospectus will be filed with the RoC at least three working days 

before the Bid/ Offer Opening Date and will become the Prospectus upon filing with the 

RoC after the Pricing Date. 

Refund 

Account(s) 

The óno-lienô and ónon-interest bearingô account to be opened with the Refund Bank, from 

which refunds, if any, of the whole or part, of the Bid Amount to the Anchor Investors 

shall be made 

Refund Bank(s) The Banker(s) to the Offer with whom the Refund Account(s) will be opened, in this case 

being [ǒ].  

Registered Broker Stock brokers registered with the stock exchanges having nationwide terminals other than 

the members of the Syndicate, and eligible to procure Bids in terms of the circular No. 

CIR/CFD/14/2012 dated October 4, 2012 issued by SEBI 

Registrar 

Agreement 

The agreement dated December 30, 2024 entered amongst our Company, the Promoter 

Selling Shareholders and the Registrar to the Offer in relation to the responsibilities and 

obligations of the Registrar to the Offer pertaining to the Offer 

Registrar and 

Share Transfer 

Agents or RTAs 

Registrar and share transfer agents registered with SEBI and eligible to procure Bids at 

the Designated RTA Locations as per the lists available on the website of BSE and NSE, 

and the UPI Circulars 

Registrar, or 

Registrar to the 

Offer 

The Registrar to the Offer namely KFin Technologies Limited.  

Resident Indian A person resident in India, as defined under FEMA 

Retail Individual 

Bidders or RIB(s) 

or Retail 

Individual 

Investors or RII(s) 

Individual Bidders (including HUFs applying through their Karta and Eligible NRIs and 

does not include NRIs other than Eligible NRIs) who have Bid for the Equity Shares for 

an amount not more than 2 lakhs in any of the Bidding options in the Offer 

Retail Portion The portion of the Offer being not less than 35% of the Offer consisting of [ǒ] Equity 

Shares which shall be available for allocation to Retail Individual Bidders in accordance 

with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, subject to valid Bids being received at or above the 

Offer Price 

Revision Form Form used by the Bidders to modify the quantity of the Equity Shares or the Bid Amount  

in any of their ASBA Form(s) or any previous Revision Form(s), as applicable 

 

QIB Bidders and Non-Institutional Bidders are not allowed to withdraw or lower their 

Bids (in terms of quantity of Equity Shares or the Bid Amount) at any stage. Retail 

Individual Bidders Bidding in the Retail Portion can revise their Bids during the Bid/Offer 

Period and withdraw their Bids until Bid/Offer Closing Date 

SCORES Securities and Exchange Board of India Complaints Redress System, a centralized web 

based complaints redressal system launched by SEBI  

Self-Certified 

Syndicate Bank(s) 

or SCSB(s) 

The banks registered with SEBI, offering services: (a) in relation to ASBA (other than 

using the UPI Mechanism), a list of which is available on the website of SEBI at 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=

34 and 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=

35, as applicable or such other website as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time; 

and (b) in relation to ASBA (using the UPI Mechanism), a list of which is available on 

the website of SEBI at 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=

40, or such other website as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time. 

 

Applications through UPI in the Offer can be made only through the SCSBs mobile 

applications (apps) whose name appears on the SEBI website. A list of SCSBs and mobile 

application, which, are live for applying in public issues using UPI Mechanism is provided 

as Annexure óAô to the SEBI circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85 dated 

July 26, 2019. The said list is available on the website of SEBI at 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=

43, as updated from time to time. 
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Specified 

Locations 

The Bidding centres where the Syndicate shall accept Bid cum Application Forms from 

relevant Bidders, a list of which is available on the website of SEBI (www.sebi.gov.in), 

and updated from time to time. 

Share Escrow 

Agent 

Escrow agent to be appointed pursuant to the Share Escrow Agreement, namely [ǒ]. 

Share Escrow 

Agreement 

The agreement to be entered into amongst our Company, the Promoter Selling 

Shareholders, and the Share Escrow Agent for deposit of the Equity Shares offered by the 

Promoter Selling Shareholders in escrow and credit of such Equity Shares to the demat 

account of the Allottees. 

Sponsor Bank(s) The Banker(s) to the Offer registered with SEBI which is appointed by the Company to 

act as a conduit between the Stock Exchanges and the National Payments Corporation of 

India in order to push the UPI Mandate Requests and / or payment instructions of the RIBs 

using the UPI Mechanism and carry out any other responsibilities in terms of the UPI 

Circulars, in this case being [ǒ]. 

Stock Exchanges Collectively, BSE Limited and National Stock Exchange of India Limited 

Syndicate 

Agreement 

Agreement to be entered into among our Company, the Promoter Selling Shareholders, 

the BRLM, and the Syndicate Members in relation to collection of Bid cum Application 

Forms by Syndicate 

Syndicate 

Members 

Intermediaries (other than BRLM) registered with SEBI who are permitted to accept bids, 

applications and place orders with respect to the Offer and carry out activities as an 

underwriter namely, [ǒ] 

Syndicate or 

members of the 

Syndicate 

Together, the BRLM and the Syndicate Members 

Systemically 

Important Non-

Banking Financial 

Company or 

NBFC-SI 

Systemically important non-banking financial company as defined under Regulation 

2(1)(iii) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

Underwriters [ǒ] 

Underwriting 

Agreement 

The agreement to be entered into amongst the Underwriters, the Promoter Selling 

Shareholders and our Company on or after the Pricing Date, but prior to filing of the 

Prospectus 

UPI Unified Payments Interface, which is an instant payment mechanism developed by NPCI 

UPI Bidders Collectively, individual investors applying as RIBs in the Retail Portion, and individuals 

applying as Non-Institutional Investors with a Bid Amount of up to  5 lakhs in the Non-

Institutional Portion and Bidding under the UPI Mechanism through ASBA Form(s) 

submitted with Syndicate Members, Registered Brokers, Collecting Depository 

Participants and Registrar and Share Transfer Agents. 

 

Pursuant to SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/P/2022/45 dated April 5, 2022, 

all individual investors applying in public issues where the application amount is up to  

5 lakhs shall use UPI and shall provide their UPI ID in the bid-cum-application form 

submitted with: (i) a syndicate member, (ii) a stock broker registered with a recognized 

stock exchange (whose name is mentioned on the website of the stock exchange as eligible 

for such activity), (iii) a depository participant (whose name is mentioned on the website 

of the stock exchange as eligible for such activity), and (iv) a registrar to an issue and 

share transfer agent (whose name is mentioned on the website of the stock exchange as 

eligible for such activity). 

UPI Circulars The SEBI circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2018/138 dated November 1, 

2018, SEBI circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/50 dated April 3, 2019, 

SEBI circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/76 dated June 28, 2019, SEBI 

circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85 dated July 26, 2019, SEBI circular 

number SEBI/HO/CFD/DCR2/CIR/P/2019/133 dated November 8, 2019, SEBI circular 

number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2020/50 dated March 30, 2020, SEBI circular 

number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2021/2480/1/M  dated  March 16,2021,  SEBI  

circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL1/CIR/P/2021/47 dated March 31, 2021, SEBI 

circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/2021/570 dated June 2, 2021, SEBI circular 
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number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2022/45  dated April 5, 2022,  SEBI  circular  

number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2022/51 dated  April 20,  2022,  SEBI  circular 

number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/2022/75 dated May 30, 2022, SEBI master circular 

with circular number SEBI/HO/MIRSD/POD-1/P/CIR/2023/70 dated May 17, 2023 (to 

the extent that such circulars pertain to the UPI Mechanism), SEBI master circular with 

circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD-2/P/CIR/2023/00094 dated June 21, 2023, SEBI 

circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/TPD1/CIR/P/2023/140 dated August 9, 2023, SEBI 

circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD-1/P/CIR/2024/0154 dated November 11, 2024 and 

any subsequent circulars or notifications issued by SEBI in this regard, along with the 

circulars issued by the Stock Exchanges in this regard, including the circular issued by the 

NSE having reference number 25/2022 dated August 3, 2022, and the circular issued by 

BSE having reference number 20220803-40 dated August 3, 2022 and any subsequent 

circulars or notifications issued by SEBI or Stock Exchanges in this regard. 

UPI ID ID created on UPI for single-window mobile payment system developed by the NPCI 

UPI Mandate 

Request 

A request (intimating the UPI Bidder by way of a notification on the UPI application, by 

way of a SMS directing the UPI Bidder to such UPI application) to the UPI Bidder 

initiated by the Sponsor Bank to authorise blocking of funds on the UPI application 

equivalent to Bid Amount and subsequent debit of funds in case of Allotment 

UPI Mechanism The Bidding mechanism that may be used by a UPI Bidder to make a Bid in the Offer in 

accordance with the UPI Circulars 

UPI PIN Password to authenticate UPI transaction 

Wilful Defaulter 

or Fraudulent 

Borrower 

Wilful defaulter or a fraudulent borrower as defined under Regulation 2(1)(III) of the 

SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

Working Day All days, on which commercial banks in Mumbai are open for business; provided 

however, with reference to (a) announcement of Price Band; and (b) Bid/Offer Period, 

Working Day shall mean all days except all Saturdays, Sundays and public holidays on 

which commercial banks in Mumbai are open for business and (c) the time period between 

the Bid/Offer Closing Date and the listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges, 

ñWorking Dayò shall mean all trading days of Stock Exchanges, excluding Sundays and 

bank holidays in India, as per the circulars issued by SEBI, including the SEBI UPI 

Circulars 

 

Technical/ Industry Related Terms  

 

Term Description 
APMDC Andhra Pradesh Mineral Development Corporation 

BARC Several Research Institutes including Bhabha Atomic Research Centre  

BCCL Bharat Coking Coal Limited 

BEE Bureau of Energy Efficiency 

BP  British Petroleum  

BPS Basis Points 

BU Billion Units 

CAGR Compound annual growth rate 

Capex Capital Expenditure  

CCL Central Coalfields Limited 

CCO Coal Controllerôs Organisation 

CEA Central Electricity Authority  

CIL Coal India Limited 

CMLL Caliber Mining and Logistics Limited 

CMPDI Coal Mines Central Mine Planning & Design Institute 

CMSP Coal Mines (Special Provisions) Act, 2015 

COVID Coronavirus Disease 

CPI Consumer Price Index 

CPP Captive Coal Power Plant 

CRISIL Credit Rating Information Services of India Limited 

CSMP Act, 2015 Coal Mines (Special Provisions) Act, 2015 

CY Calendar Year 
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DGH Directorate General of Hydrocarbon 

DGMS Directorate General of Mines Safety 

DMF District Mineral Foundation 

DRI Direct Reduced Iron  

EAFs Electric Arc Furnace 

EBIDTA Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation, And Amortization 

EBIT Earnings Before Interest And Taxes 

EIA Environmental Impact Assessments 

EJ Exajoules 

EU European Union 

FDI Foreign Direct Investment 

Fed US Federal Reserve 

FMC First Mile Connectivity  

FOIS Freight Operations Information System 

FSA Fuel Supply Agreement  

GCV Gross Calorific Value 

GDP Gross Domestic Product 

GMDC Gujarat Mineral Development Corporation 

GNI Gross National Income 

GST Goods and Service Tax 

GVA Gross Value Added 

HSD High-Speed Diesel 

ICI Index of Eight Core Industries 

ICR Interest Coverage Ratio 

IIP Index of Industrial Production 

IMF International Monetary Fund 

IREDA Indian Renewable Energy Development Agency 

LoA Letter of Assurance 

MCL Mahanadi Coalfields Limited 

MCR Rules, 

1960 

Mineral Concession Rules, 1960 

MDO Model Mine Developer and Operator 

MGR Merry go round, rail circuit 

MI&A  Market Intelligence & Analytics 

Mm Million cubic Metre 

MMDR Act Mines and Minerals (Development and Regulation) Act, 1957  

MoC Ministry of Coal 

MPT Mormugao Port Trust 

MT Million Tonnes 

MTPA Millions of Tonnes Per Annum 

MW Megawatt 

NA Nominated Authority 

NCL Northern Coalfields 

NEC North Eastern Coalfields 

NIT Notice Inviting Tender 

NITI Aayog National Institution for Transforming India  

NLC Neyveli Lignite Corporation 

NMET National Mineral Exploration Trust 

NMP 2019 National Mineral Policy 

NRS Non-Regulated Sector 

NSO National Statistical Office 

OB Overburden 

OCPL Odisha Coal and Power Limited 

Opex Operational Expenditure 

PAT Profit After Tax 

PCRA Petroleum Conservation and Research Association 

PPAC Petroleum Planning and Analysis Cell 
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PPP Public-Private Partnerships 

PRC Peak Rated Capacity  

PSU Public Sector Unit 

R&R Rehabilitation and Resettlement 

RBI Reserve Bank of India 

RCEP Regional Comprehensive Economic Partnership 

RCR Road-cum-Rail 

ROE Return on Equity 

S&P Global Inc Standard & Poor's Global Incorporated 

SCCL Singareni Collieries Company Limited 

SECI Solar Energy Corporation 

SECL South Eastern Coalfields Limited 

SHAKTI Policy Scheme for Harnessing and Allocating Koyala (Coal) Transparently in India , 2017 

SR Surface Mining 

TPP Thermal Power Plants 

UG  Underground  

UK United Kingdom 

UNCTAD United Nations Trade and Development 

US United States 

VAT Value Added Tax 

WCL Western Coalfields Limited 

 

Key Operating and Financial Information used in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

 

Term Description 

Coal & OB 

Removal 

Volume (Mcum) 

It is the Extraction volume in million cubic meters and used to track the companyôs 

production in a particular year or period. (Source: Crisil Report) Extraction volume in 

million cubic meters (Source: Crisil Report) 

Coal transported 

by road (MTs) 

A specific quantity of coal which belongs to the customer is transported by us i.e. we are 

providing transportation services to their destination. 

Coal loaded on 

rakes (MTs) 

The Coal which is stocked at railway siding is loaded into railway wagons by our payloaders 

which are deployed by us for carrying out the loading task. 

Current Ratio The Current Ratio is a financial metric that measures a company's ability to pay its short-

term liabilities (debts due within one year) using its short-term assets (assets expected to be 

converted into cash within one year). It indicates the companyôs liquidity and short-term 

financial health. Current ratio is Current Assets divided by Current liabilities. 

Inventory Days Inventory Days is a financial metric that measures the average number of days a company 

takes to sell its inventory. It provides insight into the efficiency of inventory management 

and the speed at which products are converted into sales.  Inventory days is calculated as 

Average of inventories at the beginning of the year/period and at the end of the year/period 

* (365/91 days) / Cost of goods sold. Cost of Goods Sold means Purchases of stock in trade 

plus Changes in inventories of stock-in-trade plus OB removal, excavation and 

transportation Expenses plus Power & fuel expenses. 

Iron transported 

by road (MTs) 

A specific quantity of iron ore which belongs to the customer is transported by us i.e. we 

are providing transportation services to their destination.  

Logistic as a % 

of Revenue 

Revenue earned from logistic segment and is used by the management to obtain a 

breakdown of sales across the logistic segment. It helps management evaluate the 

performance of logistic segment individually and allocate resources effectively 

Net Debt/Equity Net Debt-to-Equity Ratio is a financial metric that compares a companyôs net debt to its 

shareholdersô equity. It measures the proportion of a companyôs financing that comes from 

debt relative to equity, providing insight into its financial leverage and risk level. Net 

Debt/Equity is calculated by dividing Net Debt to Total shareholder's equity. 

Operating 

EBITDA  

Operating EBITDA is used by the management to track the operational profitability of our 

Company. Operating EBITDA is calculated as Profit Before Share of Profit / (Loss) of 

Associate Companies, and Tax, plus finance costs and depreciation and amortisation 

expenses, less other income. 
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Operating 

EBITDA 

Margin  

Operating EBITDA Margin (%) is an indicator of the profitability of our business 

operations and assists in tracking the margin profile of our business. Operating EBITDA 

Margin (%) is calculated as Operating EBITDA divided by Revenue from operation. 

Profit after tax 

(PAT) 

PAT represents the profit / loss that our Company makes for the financial year or during a 

given period. It provides information regarding the overall profitability of our business. 

Profit after tax (PAT) refers to Restated Profit/(Loss) for the year. 

PAT Margin PAT margin (%) is an indicator of the overall profitability of our business and provides the 

financial benchmarking against peers as well as to compare against the historical 

performance of our business. PAT Margin (%) is calculated as Profit for the year as a 

percentage of Revenue from operation. 

Revenue from 

Operations  

Revenue from Operation is used by the management to track the revenue profile of the 

business and  in  turn helps  assess  the  overall  financial  performance  of  the  Company  

and  size  of  the  business. Revenue from Operations means the core revenues of the 

company and excludes any other income. 

Revenue 

Growth  

Revenue Growth represents growth in revenue as compared to previous year. Revenue 

Growth (%) is calculated as Revenue from operations for the current year minus Revenue 

from operations for the previous year as a % of Revenue from operations for the previous 

year. 

Return on 

Average Assets 

Return on Average Assets is a financial metric that measures how efficiently a company 

uses its average total assets to generate net income. It indicates the profitability of the 

company relative to its asset base. Return on average assets is calculated by dividing profit 

after tax to Average Assets 

Return on 

Average Equity 

(RoAE) 

Return on Equity represents how efficiently our Company generates profits from our 

shareholders funds. PAT Margin (%) is calculated as Profit for the year as a percentage of 

Revenue from operation. RoAE is calculated as Restated Profit/(Loss) for the year divided 

by Average Equity for the year. Average Equity is calculated as the average of the total 

equity at the beginning of the year and at the end of the year. 

Return on 

Capital 

Employed 

(RoCE) 

Return on Capital Employed represents how efficiently our Company generates earnings 

before interest & tax from the capital employed. RoCE is calculated as Earnings before 

interest and taxes (EBIT) divided by Capital Employed. EBIT is calculated as Profit Before 

Share of Profit / (Loss) of Associate Companies, and Tax, plus finance costs. Capital 

Employed is calculated as Total equity plus total Borrowings plus deferred tax 

liability/(Asset). 

Net 

Debt/Operating 

EBITDA 

Net Debt-to-Operating EBITDA is a financial ratio that measures a companyôs ability to 

pay off its debt with its earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, and amortization 

(EBITDA). This ratio is widely used to assess a company's leverage and its capacity to 

manage debt sustainably. Net Debt/Operating EBITDA is calculated by dividing net debt 

to Operating EBITDA. 

Payable Days Payable Days is a financial metric that measures the average number of days a company 

takes to pay its suppliers after receiving an invoice. It indicates the efficiency of a 

companyôs cash management and its relationship with suppliers. Payable days is calculated 

as Average of Trade Payables at the beginning of the year/period and at the end of the 

year/period * (365/91 days) / Cost of Goods Sold; Cost of Goods Sold means Purchases of 

stock in trade plus Changes in inventories of stock-in-trade plus OB removal, excavation 

and transportation Expenses plus Power & fuel expenses. 

Receivable Days Receivable Days is a financial metric that measures the average number of days it takes for 

a company to collect payment from its customers after a sale is made. It reflects the 

efficiency of a companyôs accounts receivable process and its ability to manage customer 

credit. Receivable days is calculated as Average of Trade Receivable at the beginning of 

the year/period and at the end of the year/period * (365/91 days) / Revenue from operations 

Working Capital 

Days 

Working capital days represents the number of days it takes for a company to convert its 

net working capital into revenue. Working capital cycle is calculated as Inventory Days 

plus Receivable Days less Payable Days. 

 

Conventional and General Terms or Abbreviations 

 

Term Description 

A/c Account 
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Term Description 

AGM Annual general meeting 

AIF An alternative investment fund as defined in and registered with SEBI under the SEBI 

AIF Regulations 

BSE BSE Limited 

CAGR Compounded Annual Growth Rate 

Calendar Year / 

year 

Unless the context otherwise requires, shall refer to the twelve-month period ending 

December 31 

CDSL Central Depository Services (India) Limited 

CIN Corporate Identity Number 

Companies Act, 

1956 

Companies Act, 1956, and the rules, regulations, notifications, modifications and 

clarifications made thereunder, as the context requires 

Companies Act, 

2013 / Companies 

Act 

Companies Act, 2013 and the rules, regulations, notifications, modifications and 

clarifications thereunder 

Consolidated FDI 

Policy 

The consolidated FDI Policy, effective from October 15, 2020, issued by the DPIIT, 

and any amendments or substitutions thereof, issued from time to time 

Contract Labour 

Act 

The Contract Labour (Regulation and Abolition) Act, 1970. 

CSR Corporate social responsibility  

Demat Dematerialised  

Depositories Act Depositories Act, 1996 read with the rules and regulations thereunder 

Depository / 

Depositories 

NSDL and CDSL 

DIN Director Identification Number 

DP ID Depository Participantôs Identification Number 

DP / Depository 

Participant 

A depository participant as defined under the Depositories Act 

DPIIT The Department for Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade, Ministry of Commerce 

and Industry, Government of India 

EBITDA Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation 

EGM Extraordinary general meeting 

EPS Earnings per share 

ERP Enterprise Resource Planning  

FAQs Frequently asked questions 

FCNR  Foreign currency non-resident account 

FDI Foreign direct investment 

FDI Circular or 

Consolidated FDI 

Policy  

The Consolidated Foreign Direct Investment Policy bearing DPIIT file number 

5(2)/2020-FDI Policy dated October 15, 2020, issued by the Department of Promotion 

of Industry and Internal Trade, Ministry of Commerce and Industry, Government of 

India, and any modifications thereto or substitutions thereof, issued from time to time 

FEMA Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999, including the rules and regulations 

thereunder 

FEMA Regulations Foreign Exchange Management (Transfer of Issue of Security by a Person Resident 

outside India) Regulations, 2017 

FEMA Rules Foreign Exchange Management (Non-debt Instruments) Rules, 2019 

Financial Year / 

Fiscal / FY / F.Y. 

Period of twelve months ending on March 31 on that particular year, unless stated 

otherwise 

FI Financial institutions 

FPI(s) A foreign portfolio investor who has been registered pursuant to the SEBI FPI 

Regulations 

FVCI Foreign Venture Capital Investors (as defined under the Securities and Exchange Board 

of India (Foreign Venture Capital Investors) Regulations, 2000) registered with SEBI 

FVCI Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Foreign Venture Capital Investor) 

Regulations, 2000 

Fugitive Economic 

Offender 

An individual who is declared a fugitive economic offender under Section 12 of the 

Fugitive Economic Offenders Act, 2018. 

GDP Gross domestic product 
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Term Description 

Central 

Government / GoI 

Government of India 

GST Goods and Service Tax 

HUF Hindu undivided family 

IT Act The Information Technology Act, 2000 

I.T. Act The Income Tax Act, 1961 

ICAI  The Institute of Chartered Accountants of India 

IFRS International Financial Reporting Standards of the International Accounting Standards 

Board 

Ind AS Accounting Standards notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with 

the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended and other 

relevant provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 

Ind AS Rules Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 

Indian GAAP Generally Accepted Accounting Principles in India, being, accounting principles 

generally accepted in India including the accounting standards specified under Section 

133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 

2014, as amended 

IPO Initial public offering 

IRDAI  Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority of India 

IT Information technology 

Lacs/Lakhs Lakhs 

MCA Ministry of Corporate Affairs, Government of India 

MCLR Marginal cost of fund-based lending rate 

Mn / mn Million  

MCA Ministry of Corporate Affairs, Government of India 

N.A / NA Not applicable 

NACH National Automated Clearing House 

National 

Investment Fund 

National Investment Fund set up by resolution F. No. 2/3/2005-DD-II dated November 

23, 2005 of the GoI, published in the Gazette of India 

NAV Net asset value 

NBFC Non-Banking Financial Companies 

NBFC - SI Systemically important non-banking financial company as defined under Regulation 

2(1)(iii) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

NCLT National Company Law Tribunal 

NEFT National electronic fund transfer 

Negotiable 

Instruments Act 

The Negotiable Instruments Act, 1881 

Non-Resident A person resident outside India, as defined under FEMA 

NPCI National payments corporation of India 

NRE Account Non-resident external account established in accordance with the Foreign Exchange 

Management (Deposit) Regulations, 2016 

NRI/ Non-Resident 

Indian 

A person resident outside India who is a citizen of India as defined under the Foreign 

Exchange Management (Deposit) Regulations, 2016 or is an óOverseas Citizen of Indiaô 

cardholder within the meaning of section 7(A) of the Citizenship Act, 1955 

NRO Account Non-resident ordinary account established in accordance with the Foreign Exchange 

Management (Deposit) Regulations, 2016 

NSDL National Securities Deposit Limited 

NSE National Stock Exchange of India Limited 

OCB/ Overseas 

Corporate Body 

A company, partnership, society or other corporate body owned directly or indirectly to 

the extent of at least 60% by NRIs including overseas trusts in which not less than 60% 

of the beneficial interest is irrevocably held by NRIs directly or indirectly and which 

was in existence on October 3, 2003, and immediately before such date had taken 

benefits under the general permission granted to OCBs under the FEMA. OCBs are not 

allowed to invest in the Offer 

p.a.  Per annum 

P/E Ratio Price/earnings ratio 

PAN Permanent account number allotted under the I.T. Act 

PAT Profit After Tax 
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Term Description 

R&D Research and development  

RBI Reserve Bank of India 

Regulation S Regulation S under the U.S. Securities Act 

RONW Return on net worth 

Rs. / Rupees/  / 

INR 

Indian Rupees  

RTGS Real time gross settlement 

SCORES SEBI Complaints Redress System 

SCRA Securities Contracts (Regulation) Act, 1956 

SCRR Securities Contracts (Regulation) Rules, 1957 

SEBI Securities and Exchange Board of India constituted under the SEBI Act 

SEBI Act Securities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992 

SEBI AIF 

Regulations 

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Alternative Investment Funds) Regulations, 

2012 

SEBI BTI 

Regulations 

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Bankers to an Issue) Regulations, 1994 

SEBI FPI 

Regulations 

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Foreign Portfolio Investors) Regulations, 2019 

SEBI FVCI 

Regulations 

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Foreign Venture Capital Investors) 

Regulations, 2000 

SEBI ICDR 

Regulations 

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2018 

SEBI Insider 

Trading 

Regulations 

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Prohibition of Insider Trading) Regulations, 

2015 

SEBI Listing 

Regulations 

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2015 

SEBI Merchant 

Bankers 

Regulations 

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Merchant Bankers) Regulations, 1992 

SEBI Mutual Funds 

Regulations 

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Mutual Funds) Regulations, 1996 

SEBI Takeover 

Regulations 

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and 

Takeovers) Regulations, 2011 

SEBI SBEB 

Regulations 

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Share Based Employee Benefits and Sweat 

Equity) Regulations, 2021 

SEBI VCF 

Regulations 

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Venture Capital Fund) Regulations, 1996 as 

repealed pursuant to SEBI AIF Regulations 

Specified 

Securities 

Equity shares and/or convertible securities 

State Government Government of a state of India 

Stock Exchanges Collectively, the BSE and NSE 

STT Securities transaction tax 

TAN Tax deduction account number 

TDS Tax deducted at source 

U.S. Securities Act United States Securities Act of 1933, as amended 

US GAAP Generally Accepted Accounting Principles in the United States of America 

USA/ U.S/ US United States of America, its territories and possessions, any State of the United States, and the 

District of Columbia 

USD/ US$/ $ United States Dollars 

VAT Value added tax 

VCFs Venture capital funds as defined in, and registered with SEBI under, the SEBI VCF 

Regulations 
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CERTAIN CONVENTIONS, PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL, INDUSTRY AND MARKET DATA 

AND CURRENCY OF PRESENTATION  

 

Certain Conventions 

 

All references to ñIndiaò in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are to the Republic of India and its territories and 

possessions and all references herein to the ñGovernmentò, ñIndian Governmentò, ñGoIò, ñCentral Governmentò 

or the ñState Governmentò are to the Government of India, central or state, as applicable. 

 

All references in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus to the ñUSò, ñU.S.ò ñUSAò or ñUnited Statesò are to the 

United States of America and its territories and possessions. 

 

Unless indicated otherwise, all references to a year in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are to a calendar year and 

references to a Fiscal or a Fiscal Year are to the year ended on March 31, of that calendar year.  

 

Unless stated otherwise, all references to page numbers in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are to the page 

numbers of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Time 

 

All references to time in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are to Indian Standard Time (ñISTò). 

 

Financial Data 

 

Unless indicated or the context requires otherwise, the financial information and financial ratios in this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus are derived from our Restated Financial Information. The Restated Financial Information 

included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus which comprise the Restated Standalone June 30, 2024 Financial 

Information which comprises of restated standalone statement of assets and liabilities as at June 30, 2024, the 

restated standalone statement of profit and loss (including other comprehensive income), the restated standalone 

statement of changes in equity, the restated standalone statement of cash flow, for the three-months period ended 

June 30, 2024, the summary statement of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes, prepared in 

accordance with Ind-AS and as per requirement of Section 26 of Part I of Chapter III of the Companies Act, 2013, 

SEBI ICDR Regulations, as amended and the Guidance Note on óReports in Company Prospectuses (Revised 

2019)ô issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India, as amended from time to time and the Restated 

Consolidated Financial Information 2022 -2024 which comprises of the restated consolidated statement of assets 

and liabilities as at March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022, the restated consolidated statement of 

profit and loss (including other comprehensive income), the restated consolidated statement of changes in equity, 

the restated consolidated statement of cash flow,  for the years ended March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023 and March 

31, 2022, the summary statement of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes, prepared in 

accordance with Ind AS and as per requirement of Section 26 of Part I of Chapter III of the Companies Act, 2013, 

SEBI ICDR Regulations, as amended and the Guidance Note on óReports in Company Prospectuses (Revised 

2019)ô issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India, as amended from time to time. See ñSummary 

of the Offer Document - Summary of Restated Financial Informationò and ñFinancial Informationò on pages 24 

and 326, respectively.  

 

Our Companyôs financial year commences on April 1 of the immediately preceding calendar year and ends on 

March 31 of that particular calendar year and accordingly, all references to a particular financial year are to the 

12-month period commencing on April 1 of the immediately preceding calendar year and ending on March 31 of 

that particular calendar year. 

 

The Restated Financial Statements have been prepared to comply with the Indian Accounting Standards as 

prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) 

Rules, 2015, presentation requirements of division II of Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013, as applicable 

to the consolidated financial statements and other relevant provisions of the Companies Act, 2013. There are 

significant differences between International Financial Reporting Standards (ñIFRSò) and Generally Accepted 

Accounting Principles in the United States of America (ñU.S. GAAPò). The degree to which the financial 

information included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus will provide meaningful information is entirely 

dependent on the readerôs level of familiarity with Indian accounting policies and practices, Ind AS, the 

Companies Act 2013, the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the Guidance Note on Reports in Company Prospectuses 

(Revised 2019) issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Accordingly, any reliance by persons 
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not familiar with Ind AS, the Companies Act 2013, the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the Guidance Note on Reports 

in Company Prospectuses (Revised 2019) issued by the ICAI and practices on the financial disclosures presented 

in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus should accordingly be limited. We have not attempted to quantify the impact 

of IFRS or U.S. GAAP on the financial information included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, nor do we 

provide a reconciliation of our financial information to those under U.S. GAAP or IFRS and we urge you to 

consult your own advisors regarding such differences and their impact on our financial information. For details in 

connection with risks involving differences between Ind AS, U.S. GAAP and IFRS see ñRisk Factors 65 - 

Significant differences exist between Ind AS and other accounting principles, such as U.S. GAAP and IFRS, 

which may be material to the Financial Statements prepared and presented in accordance with Ind-AS 

contained in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.ò on page 72. 

 

Certain figures contained in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, including financial information, have been subject 

to rounding adjustments. All decimals, including percentages, have been rounded off to two decimal points. In 

certain instances, (i) the sum or percentage change of such numbers may not conform exactly to the total figure 

given; and (ii) the sum of the numbers in a column or row in certain tables may not conform exactly to the total 

figure given for that column or row. However, where any figures that may have been sourced from third-party 

industry sources are rounded off to other than two decimal points in their respective sources, such figures appear 

in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus as rounded off to such number of decimal points as provided in their 

respective sources. 

 

Non-GAAP Financial Measures 

 

Certain Non-GAAP Measures relating to our operations and financial performance including EBITDA, EBITDA 

Margin, EBITDA CAGR, EBIT, RoNW, ROCE and NAV per Equity Share (ñNon-GAAP Measuresò) have been 

included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. We compute and disclose such Non-GAAP Measures relating to 

our financial performance as we consider such information to be supplemental and useful measures of our business 

and financial performance. These Non-GAAP Measures and other information relating to financial performance 

may not be computed on the basis of any standard methodology that is applicable across the industry and therefore, 

may not be comparable to financial measures of similar nomenclature that may be computed and presented by 

other companies and are not measures of operating performance or liquidity defined by generally accepted 

accounting principles, including Ind AS and may not be comparable to similarly titled measures presented by 

other companies. 

 

Currency and Units of Presentation 

 

All references to ñRupee(s)ò, ñRs.ò, ñ ò or ñINRò are to Indian Rupees, the official currency of the Republic of 

India. All references to ñ$ò, ñUS$ò, ñU.S. Dollarsò or ñUSDò are to United States Dollars, the official currency 

of the United States of America. 

 

All the figures in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus have been presented in lakhs or in whole numbers where the 

numbers have been too small to present in lakhs, unless stated otherwise. One lakh represents 1,00,000 and ten 

lakhs represents 10,00,000. Certain figures contained in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, including financial 

information, have been subject to rounding adjustments. All figures in decimals have been rounded off to the 

second decimal. In certain instances, (i) the sum or percentage change of such numbers may not conform exactly 

to the total figure given, and (ii) the sum of the figures in a column or row in certain tables may not conform 

exactly to the total figure given for that column or row. However, figures sourced from third-party industry sources 

may be expressed in denominations other than lakhs or may be rounded off to other than two decimal points in 

the respective sources, and such figures have been expressed in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus in such 

denominations or rounded-off to such number of decimal points as provided in such respective sources. 

 

Exchange Rates 

 

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus contains conversion of certain other currency amounts into Indian Rupees that 

have been presented solely to comply with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. These conversions should not be 

construed as a representation that these currency amounts could have been, or can be converted into Indian Rupees, 

at any particular rate or at all. 

 

The following table sets forth, for the periods indicated, information with respect to the exchange rate between 

the Rupee and the other currencies used in the Draft Red Herring Prospectus:  
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(in ) 

Currency 

Exchange rate 

June 30, 2024 March 31, 2024* March 31, 2023 March 31, 

2022 

USD 83.45 83.37 82.22 75.81 

Source: www.fbil.org.in  

Note: Exchange rate is rounded off to two decimal point. 

*  If the reference rate is not available on a particular date due to a public holiday, exchange rates of the previous 

working day have been disclosed   

 

Industry and Market Data 

 

Unless stated otherwise, information pertaining to the industry in which our Company operates in, contained in 

this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is derived from the CRISIL Report which has been exclusively commissioned 

and paid for by our Company, pursuant to an engagement letter dated July 30, 2024 for the purpose of 

understanding the industry in connection with this Offer, since no report is publicly available which provides a 

comprehensive industry analysis, particularly for our Companyôs services, that may be similar to the CRISIL 

Report. This Draft Red Herring Prospectus contains certain data and statistics from the CRISIL Report, which is 

available on the website of our Company www.cmll.in. 

 

CRISIL is an independent agency which has no relationship with our Company, our Promoters, any of our 

Directors, Key Managerial Personnel, Senior Managerial Personnel or the Book Running Lead Manager. 

 

Industry publications generally state that the information contained in such publications has been obtained from 

publicly available documents from various sources believed to be reliable but accuracy, completeness and 

underlying assumptions of such third-party sources are not guaranteed. Although the industry and market data 

used in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is reliable, the data used in these sources may have been re-classified 

by us for the purposes of presentation however, no material data in connection with the Offer has been omitted. 

Data from these sources may also not be comparable. Further, CRISIL has confirmed that to the best of its 

knowledge no consent is required from any Government or other source from which any information is used in 

the CRISIL Report. 

 

For details of risks in relation to CRISIL Report, see ñRisk Factors-56 ï Certain sections of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus contain information from the CRISIL Report which we commissioned and purchased and 

any reliance on such information for making an investment decision in the Offer is subject to inherent risksò 

on page 69. Accordingly, no investment decision should be made solely on the basis of such information. 

 

In accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, ñBasis for Offer Priceò beginning on page 133 includes 

information relating to our peer group companies. Such information has been derived from publicly available 

sources specified herein. Accordingly, no investment decision should be made solely on the basis of such 

information. 

 

Notice to Prospective Investors 

 

The Equity Shares have not been recommended by any U.S. federal or state securities commission or regulatory 

authority. Furthermore, the foregoing authorities have not confirmed the accuracy or determined the adequacy of 

this Red Herring Prospectus or approved or disapproved the Equity Shares. Any representation to the contrary is 

a criminal offence in the United States. In making an investment decision, investors must rely on their own 

examination of our Company and the terms of the Offer, including the merits and risks involved. The Equity 

Shares have not been and will not be registered under the U.S. Securities Act or any other applicable law of the 

United States and, unless so registered, may not be offered or sold within the United States except pursuant to an 

exemption from, or in a transaction not subject to, the registration requirements of the U.S. Securities Act and 

applicable state securities laws. Accordingly, the Equity Shares are being offered and sold outside the United 

States in ñoffshore transactionsò as defined in, and in reliance on, Regulation S and the applicable laws of the 

jurisdiction where those offers and sales are made. 
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FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENTS  

 

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus contains certain statements which are not statements of historical facts and 

may be described as ñforward-looking statementsò. These forward-looking statements generally can be identified 

by words or phrases such as ñaimò, ñanticipateò, óare likelyô, ñbelieveò, ñcontinueò, ñexpectò, ñestimateò, ñintendò, 

ñwill likelyò, ñlikely toò, ñmayò, ñseek toò, ñshallò, ñobjectiveò, ñplanò, ñprojectò, ñproposeò, ñwillò, ñwill 

continueò, ñwill pursueò, ñwill achieveò, ñcanò, ñcouldò, ñgoalò, ñshouldò or other words or phrases of similar 

import. Similarly, statements that describe our Companyôs strategies, objectives, plans or goals are also forward-

looking statements. All statements regarding our expected financial conditions, results of operations, business 

plans and prospects are forward-looking statements. However, these are not the exclusive means of identifying 

forward looking statements. These forward-looking statements include statements as to our business strategy, 

plans, revenue and profitability (including, without limitation, any financial or operating projections or forecasts) 

and other matters discussed in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus that are not historical facts. However, these are 

not the exclusive means of identifying forward looking statements.  

 

These forward-looking statements are based on our current plans, estimates and expectations and actual results 

may differ materially from those suggested by such forward-looking statements. All forward-looking statements 

are subject to risks, uncertainties, expectations and assumptions about us that could cause actual results to differ 

materially from those contemplated by the relevant forward-looking statement. 

 

Actual results may differ materially from those suggested by the forward-looking statements due to risks or 

uncertainties associated with our expectations with respect to, but not limited to, regulatory changes pertaining to 

the industry in which our Company operates and our ability to respond to them, our ability to successfully 

implement our strategy, our growth and expansion, technological changes, our exposure to market risks, general 

economic and political conditions in India and globally which have an impact on our business activities, 

investments, or the industry in which we operate, the monetary and fiscal policies of India, inflation, deflation, 

unanticipated turbulence in interest rates, foreign exchange rates, equity prices or other rates or prices, the 

performance of the financial markets in India and globally, changes in domestic laws, regulations, taxes, changes 

in competition in the industry in which we operate and incidents of any natural calamities and/or acts of violence. 

Certain important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from our Companyôs expectations 

include, but are not limited to, the following: 

 

¶ Our mining operations are subject to operating risks that could result in decreased production or increased 

cost of production, which could adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial condition. 

¶ We derive a significant portion (71.51% in Fiscal 2024) of our revenue from operations from our top three 

customers, with our single largest customer, Western Coalfields Limited, contributing 46.04% of our revenue 

from operations in the Fiscal 2024. Loss of any of our top customers could adversely affect our business, 

results of operations and financial condition. 

¶ The success of our logistics business depends on our ability to generate sufficient freight volumes of coal and 

iron ore and optimise revenue to achieve desired profit margins and avoid losses. Any failure on our part to 

achieve desired operating or net profit margins could have an adverse impact on our business, results of 

operations and financial condition. 

¶ Increase in the cost of power and fuel and stores and spares used in our operations, or the inability to obtain 

the necessary power and fuel or a sufficient quantity of stores and spares, could increase our operating 

expenses, disrupt or delay our production and materially and adversely affect profitability. 

¶ Contracts awarded to us by Western Coalfields Limited and Northern Coalfields Limited are standard form 

are standard form contracts and contain many terms that favour the counterparty and may be prejudicial to 

our rights under such contracts. Our inability to exercise control over the terms of our arrangements with 

Western Coalfields Limited and Northern Coalfields Limited may adversely affect our results of operations.  

¶ We are dependent on the award of large-scale mining contracts (over  100,000 lakhs) which represent a 

significant part of our Order Book and may represent a significant part of our Order Book in the future, 

increasing the potential volatility of our results of operations and cash flows and exposure to individual 

contract risks.  Further, the award of future mining services contracts is subject to uncertainty and our failure 

to win future awards could adversely impact our business, results of operations and financial condition. 

¶ Our mining contracts provide for a fixed rate based on our production of coal and our Company is exposed 

to increases in the cost of construction materials, fuel, and equipment other than for specified force majeure 

events which cannot be passed on. This may affect our margins and in turn our operations, financial condition 

and cash flows.  

¶ Our mining contracts may be terminated or penalties demanded upon the occurrence of certain events. Any 

termination of our mining contracts or demand for penalties by our customers could materially and adversely 
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affect our business, results of operations and financial condition. 

¶ We failed to appoint a company secretary during the period from December 8, 2022 to July 29, 2024. In 

addition, we did not open a separate bank account in connection with our private placement of equity shares 

in violation of Section 42 of the Companies Act, 2013. We cannot assure you that no legal proceedings or 

regulatory actions will be initiated against us in the future in connection.  

¶ Our mining operations are concentrated in Maharashtra, Chhattisgarh and Madhya Pradesh. Any significant 

social, political, economic or seasonal disruption, natural calamities or civil disruptions in Maharashtra, 

Chhattisgarh and Madhya Pradesh could have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations and 

financial condition. 

 

For further discussion of factors that could cause the actual results to differ from our estimates and expectations, 

see ñRisk Factorsò, ñOur Businessò and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Position and 

Results of Operationsò on pages 36, 240 and 389 respectively. By their nature, certain market risk disclosures are 

only estimates and could be materially different from what actually occurs in the future. As a result, actual gains 

or losses could materially differ from those that have been estimated. 

 

We cannot assure investors that the expectations reflected in these forward-looking statements will prove to be 

correct. Given these uncertainties, investors are cautioned not to place undue reliance on such forward-looking 

statements and not to regard such statements as a guarantee of our future performance. 

 

Forward-looking statements reflect the current views of our Company as of the date of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus and are not a guarantee of future performance. These statements are based on our managementôs 

beliefs, assumptions, current plans, estimates and expectations, which in turn are based on currently available 

information. Although we believe the assumptions upon which these forward-looking statements are based are 

reasonable, any of these assumptions could prove to be inaccurate, and the forward-looking statements based on 

these assumptions could be incorrect. 

 

Neither our Company, our Directors, our Promoters, the Promoter Selling Shareholders, the Book Running Lead 

Manager, the Syndicate Members nor any of their respective affiliates or advisors have any obligation to update 

or otherwise revise any statements reflecting circumstances arising after the date hereof or to reflect the occurrence 

of underlying events, even if the underlying assumptions do not come to fruition. In accordance with SEBI 

requirements, our Company will ensure that investors in India are informed of material developments pertaining 

to our Company and the Equity Share forming part of the Offer from the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

until the time of the grant of listing and trading permission by the Stock Exchanges. In accordance with the SEBI 

ICDR Regulations, the Promoter Selling Shareholders shall ensure (through our Company) that the investors are 

informed of material developments in relation to statements and undertakings specifically confirmed or 

undertaken by the Promoter Selling Shareholders in relation to it and the Offered Shares from the date of this the 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus, until the time of the grant of listing and trading permission by the Stock Exchanges 

for this Offer. 
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SUMMARY OF THE OFFER DOCUMENT  

 

The following is a general summary of the terms of the Offer included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and 

is not exhaustive, nor does it purport to contain a summary of all the disclosures in this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus when filed, or all details relevant to prospective investors. This summary should be read in conjunction 

with, and is qualified in its entirety by, the more detailed information appearing elsewhere in this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus, including the sections titled ñRisk Factorsò, ñThe Offerò, ñCapital Structureò, ñObjects of 

the Offerò, ñIndustry Overviewò, ñOur Businessò, ñOur Promoters and Promoter Groupò, ñFinancial 

Informationò, ñOutstanding Litigation and Other Material Developmentsò and ñOffer Procedureò on pages 36, 

79, 97, 119, 155, 240, 318,326, 447 and 480 respectively of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Summary of primary business of our Company 

 

We are amongst one of the top 10 mining operators managing overburden removal, coal extraction and coal 

logistics together as an integrated services provider. Based on market share of contract mining players in Fiscal 

2024 (Source: CRISIL Report, December 2024). We have a robust fleet size of 1,473 (including 100 leased trucks, 

equipment and machines) vehicles as on 31st October, 2024 comprising of 600 tippers, 46 loaders, 96 excavator, 

447 tip trailers, etc. (Source: CRISIL Report, December 2024). (Source: CRISIL Report, December 2024). Our 

revenue from operations grew at a CAGR of 60.05% from 37,208.38 lakhs in Fiscal 2022 to 95,311.60 lakhs 

in Fiscal 2024. We offer our customers end-to-end services including coal extraction, overburden removal, coal 

loading and unloading, road transportation and coordination of rail transportation, making us a one-stop coal 

mining and logistics provider. Our mining and overburden removal operations are located in Maharashtra, 

Chhattisgarh and Madhya Pradesh. Our largest customers are mine owing subsidiaries of Coal India Limited 

(ñCoal Indiaò or ñCILò), namely Western Coalfields Limited (ñWCLò) and Northern Coalfields Limited 

(ñNCLò). We commenced our coal logistics business in Fiscal 2016, and, in Fiscal 2021, we entered the contract 

mining business. In the contract mining market, we had a market share of less than 1% in Fiscal 2020, which 

increased to 2.7% in Fiscal 2023 and 3.5% in Fiscal 2024 (in terms of value). (Source: CRISIL Report, December 

2024). In logistics, we focus on coal loading, unloading and road transportation using our large fleet of 1,373 

owned (and 100 leased) trucks, equipment and machines as of October 31, 2024. 

 

Summary of the industry in which our Company operates  

 

India is the worldôs fifth-largest economy, behind the United States (US), China, Germany and Japan, and the 

fastest-growing major economy. Its growth rate (7.8% in 2023) is more than double that of the global economy 

(3.2% in 2023). The mining and quarrying sector accounted for ~2.1% of the GVA (at constant prices) in Fiscal 

2024. The sectorôs contribution to the GVA for the fiscal (at constant prices) is estimated at Rs 3.38 trillion; it 

was Rs 3.29 trillion in Fiscal 2018 (2.7% of GVA). The growth in mining GVA was 7.1% in 2024 over that in the 

previous fiscal. Coal is the main source of energy for the world (26% for year 2023) and for India (56% share for 

year 2023) and will remain so in the future. It is the backbone for many end-use and manufacturing industries 

(power, steel, sponge iron, cement, paper, brick kilns and other industries) in India. Coal is found in abundance 

across the globe, with total proven reserves estimated at over 1,074,108 MT as of 2020. India currently stands 

fifth in terms of coal reserves, accounting for 10% of the total global reserves at ~111,052 MT, after the US, 

Russia, Australia and China. The considerable rise in coal production during the period drove the growth. The 

production increase underscores the sector's capacity to meet the growing demand of the energy and 

manufacturing industries. Given India's large population (largest country by population in the world with ~1.44 

billion people in 2024 according to IMF estimates) and rapidly growing economy (6.5% real GDP growth rate 

expected from CY2024 to CY2029, according to the IMF), the demand for energy is ever-increasing, making 

thermal coal indispensable for ensuring energy security. (Source: CRISIL Report, December 2024). 

 
Our Promoters 

 

Our Promoters are Mohit Satishkumar Chadda, Anuj Krishanlal Chadda, Manish Krishanlal Chadda, Rahul 

Roshanlal Chadda and Priya Anuj Chadda. For further details, see ñOur Promoters and Promoter Groupò on page 

318. 

 

Offer  Size 

 

Offer of Equity 

Shares 
[ǒ] Equity Shares of  10 each, aggregating up to  60,000.00 lakhs 

of which 
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Fresh Issue1 [ǒ] Equity Shares of  10 each, aggregating up to  50,000.00 lakhs 

Offer for Sale2 [ǒ] Equity Shares of  10 each, aggregating up to  10,000.00 lakhs by the Promoter 

Selling Shareholders 

 

Name of the Selling 

Shareholders 

Equity Shares Offered 

Mohit Satishkumar Chadda Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares aggregating to  

2,500.00 lakhs 

Anuj Krishanlal Chadda Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares aggregating to  

2,500.00 lakhs 

Manish Krishanlal Chadda Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares aggregating to  

2,500.00 lakhs 

Rahul Roshanlal Chadda Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares aggregating to  

2,500.00 lakhs 
 

 

Note: 

1. The Offer has been authorized by a resolution of our Board dated December 17, 2024, and by a special 

resolution of our Shareholders dated December 21, 2024  

2. Our Board have taken on record the approval for the Offer for Sale by each of the Promoter Selling 

Shareholders pursuant to their resolutions dated December 17, 2024, respectively. Each of the Promoter 

Selling Shareholders has severally and not jointly confirmed its respective eligibility to participate in the 

Offer for Sale in accordance with Regulation 8 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. For further details, see ñThe 

Offerò and ñOther Regulatory and Statutory Disclosuresò beginning on pages 79 and 455 respectively. 

3. Our Company, in consultation with the BRLM, may consider a Pre-IPO Placement of specified securities, as 

may be permitted under the applicable law, aggregating up to  10,000.00 lakhs prior to filing of the Red 

Herring Prospectus with the RoC. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, will be at a price to be decided by 

our Company, in consultation with the BRLM. If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the amount raised 

pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with Rule 

19(2)(b) of the SCRR. The Pre-IPO Placement shall not exceed 20% of the size of the Issue. Prior to the 

completion of the Issue, our Company shall appropriately intimate the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement, 

prior to allotment pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement, that there is no guarantee that our Company may 

proceed with the Offer, or the Offer may be successful and will result into listing of the Equity Shares on the 

Stock Exchanges. Further, relevant disclosures in relation to such intimation to the subscribers to the Pre-

IPO Placement (if undertaken) shall be appropriately made in the relevant sections of the RHP and 

Prospectus. 

 

The above table summarises the details of the Offer. For further details of the Offer, see ñThe Offerò and ñOffer 

Structureò on pages 79 and 475, respectively. 

 

The Offer shall constitute [ǒ] % of the post Offer paid up Equity Share capital of our Company, respectively. 

 

Objects of the Offer   

 

The Net Proceeds are proposed to be used by our Company in accordance with the details set forth below:  

 

Particulars 

Estimated 

amount(1)(2)(3) (  in 

lakhs) 

Percentage of Net 

Proceeds (%) 

Repayment or prepayment in full or part of all or certain 

outstanding borrowings availed by our Company 

17,500 [ǒ] 

Funding capital expenditure for purchase of machinery for 

contract requirements  

20,000 [ǒ] 

General Corporate Purposes(2) [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Total [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Notes: 

1. To be finalised upon determination of the Offer Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with the 

RoC. 

2. The amount to be utilized for general corporate purposes will not exceed 25% of the Gross Proceeds. 
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3. Our Company, in consultation with the BRLM, may consider a Pre-IPO Placement of specified securities, as 

may be permitted under the applicable law, aggregating up to  10,000.00 lakhs prior to filing of the Red 

Herring Prospectus with the RoC. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, will be at a price to be decided by 

our Company, in consultation with the BRLM. If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the amount raised 

pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with Rule 

19(2)(b) of the SCRR. The Pre-IPO Placement shall not exceed 20% of the size of the Issue. Prior to the 

completion of the Offer, our Company shall appropriately intimate the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement, 

prior to allotment pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement, that there is no guarantee that our Company may 

proceed with the Offer or the Offer may be successful and will result into listing of the Equity Shares on the 

Stock Exchanges. Further, relevant disclosures in relation to such intimation to the subscribers to the Pre-

IPO Placement (if undertaken) shall be appropriately made in the relevant sections of the RHP and 

Prospectus. 

 
For further details, see ñObjects of the Offerò on page 119. 

 

Aggregate Pre-Offer  shareholding of our Promoters and the Promoter Group (other than our Promoters) 

and the Promoter Selling Shareholders 

 

1. The aggregate pre-Offer shareholding of our Promoters, as a percentage of the pre-Offer and post Offer paid-

up Equity Share capital of our Company as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is set out below:  

 
 Pre-offer Post Offer (1) 

Name of the 

Shareholder 
Equity Shares pre-

Offer  
Percentage of pre-

Offer paid-up equity 

share capital (%) 

Number of Equity 

Shares post-Offer  
Percentage of the 

post- Offer paidup 

Equity Share capital 

(%)  
Mohit Satishkumar 

Chadda# 
1,90,23,000 35.50 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Anuj Krishanlal 

Chadda# 
1,34,77,000 25.15 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Rahul Roshanlal 

Chadda# 
1,03,50,000 19.32 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Manish Krishanlal 

Chadda# 
66,80,000 12.47 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Priya Anuj Chadda 1,20,000 0.22 [ǒ] [ǒ] 
Total 4,96,50,000 92.66 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

# Also a Promoter Selling Shareholder 

1. Subject to completion of the Offer and finalization of the Allotment 

 

2. The aggregate pre-Offer shareholding of the members of the Promoters Group (other than our Promoters), as 

a percentage of the pre-Offer and post -Offer paid- up Equity Share capital of our Company is set out below: 

 

Pre-Offer  Post-Offer*  

Name of the Shareholder Equity Shares 

pre-Offer  

Percentage of 

pre-Offer paid-

up equity share 

capital (%) 

Number of 

Equity Shares 

post-Offer  

Percentage of 

the post- Offer 

paidup Equity 

Share capital 

(%)  

Sumanlata Krishnakumar 

Chadda 

1,20,000 0.22 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Sunita Honey Chachra 1,20,000 0.22 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Krishanlal Dogarram Chadda 1,20,000 0.22 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Roshanlal Dogarram Chadda 1,20,000 0.22 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Shivani Rahul Chadda 1,20,000 0.22 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Neelam Manish Chadda 1,20,000 0.22 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Anjana Satishkumar Chadda 1,20,000 0.22 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Kirti  Mohit Chadda 1,20,000 0.22 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Rachna Wadhwa 1,20,000 0.22 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Arti Sethi 1,20,000 0.22 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Sunita Kapila 4,166 Negligible [ǒ] [ǒ] 
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Pre-Offer  Post-Offer*  

Name of the Shareholder Equity Shares 

pre-Offer  

Percentage of 

pre-Offer paid-

up equity share 

capital (%) 

Number of 

Equity Shares 

post-Offer  

Percentage of 

the post- Offer 

paidup Equity 

Share capital 

(%)  

Total  12,04,166 2.25 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

*Subject to completion of offer and finalisation of allotment. 

 

For further details, see ñCapital Structureò on page 97. 

 

Summary of Restated Financial Information:  

 

The summary of selected financial information of the Company derived from the Restated Financial Statements 

is set forth below. 

  

 (in  lakhs except per share data) 

Particulars As at and for the 

three-months 

ended June 30, 

2024 

As at and for the 

Fiscal ended 

March 31, 2024 

As at and for the 

Fiscal ended 

March 31, 2023 

As at and for the 

Fiscal ended 

March 31, 2022 

Equity Share 

Capital 
5,100.00   5,100.00   5,100.00   300.00  

Net Worth  32,924.16   29,480.83   19,969.31   10,649.91  

Total income  36,394.01   95,817.51   66,233.66   37,957.41  

Profit for the 

year/period 
3,443.47   9,512.09   9,319.45   4,430.89  

Earnings per share 

(basic) (without 

exceptional items) 

(in ) 

6.75 18.65 18.27 8.69 

Earnings per share 

(basic) (with 

exceptional items) 

(in ) 

6.75 18.65 18.27 8.69 

Total Borrowings  70,611.79   72,559.77   37,947.42   23,959.54  

 
Notes:  

1. Net-worth: Net worth represents aggregate value of equity share capital, instruments entirely equity in nature and other 

equity. 

2. Basic EPS ( ) = Basic earnings per share calculated by dividing the Restated Profit for the year by the number of Equity 

Shares outstanding at the year-end, after considering impact of bonus issuance retrospectively, for all periods presented. 

3. Diluted EPS ( ) = Diluted earnings per share is calculated by dividing the Restated Profit for the year by the number of 

equity Shares outstanding at the year end as adjusted for the effects of all dilutive potential Equity Shares outstanding at 

the year end, if any and after considering impact of bonus issuance retrospectively, for all periods presented. 

 

For further details, see ñOther Financial Informationò on page 386. 

 

Qualifications of the Statutory Auditors which have not been given effect to in the Restated Financial 

Information  

 

There are no qualifications from the Statutory Auditors in the examination report that have not been given effect 

to in the Restated Financial Information.  

 

Summary of Outstanding Litigation and Material Developments  

 

A summary of outstanding litigation proceedings as disclosed in ñOutstanding Litigation and Material 

Developmentsò on page 447, in terms of the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the Materiality Policy approved by our 

Board pursuant to resolution dated September 12, 2024 as of the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is set 

forth below: 
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(in  lakhs, unless otherwise specified) 

Name of the 

Entity  

Criminal 

proceedings 

Tax 

proceedings 

Statutory or 

regulatory 

proceeding 

Disciplinary 

actions by 

the SEBI or 

Stock 

Exchanges 

against our 

Promoter 

Material 

civil 

litigations 

Aggregate 

amount 

involved (  

in lakhs)* 

Company       

By our 

Company 

Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  - 

Against our 

Company 

Nil  Nil  8 Nil  Nil  - 

Directors 

(other than 

Promoter) 

      

By our 

Directors 

Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  - 

Against our 

Directors 

Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  - 

Promoters       

By our 

Promoters 

Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  - 

Against our 

Promoters 

2 Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  - 

* To the extent quantifiable  

 

As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Company does not have any group company in 

accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the Materiality Policy of our Company. 

 

For further details of the outstanding litigation proceedings, see ñOutstanding Litigation and Material 

Developmentsò beginning on page 447. 

 

Risk Factors 

 

Specific attention of the investors is invited to ñRisk Factorsò on page 36. Investors are advised to read the risk 

factors carefully before taking an investment decision in the Offer. Details of our top 10 risk factors are set forth 

below: 

 

Sr. No Risk Factors 

1. Our mining operations are subject to operating risks that could result in decreased production or 

increased cost of production, which could adversely affect our business, results of operations and 

financial condition. 

2. We derive a significant portion 71.51% in Fiscal 2024 of our revenue from operations from our 

top three customers, with our single largest customer, Western Coalfields Limited, contributing 

46.04% of our revenue from operations in the Fiscal 2024. Loss of any of our top customers could 

adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial condition. 

3. The success of our logistics business depends on our ability to generate sufficient freight volumes 

of coal and iron ore and optimise revenue to achieve desired profit margins and avoid losses. Any 

failure on our part to achieve desired operating or net profit margins could have an adverse impact 

on our business, results of operations and financial condition. 

4. Increase in the cost of power and fuel and stores and spares used in our operations, or the inability 

to obtain the necessary power and fuel or a sufficient quantity of stores and spares, could increase 

our operating expenses, disrupt or delay our production and materially and adversely affect 

profitability. 

5. Contracts awarded to us by Western Coalfields Limited and Northern Coalfields Limited are 

standard form are standard form contracts and contain many terms that favour the counterparty and 

may be prejudicial to our rights under such contracts. Our inability to exercise control over the 
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Sr. No Risk Factors 

terms of our arrangements with Western Coalfields Limited and Northern Coalfields Limited may 

adversely affect our results of operations.  

6. We are dependent on the award of large-scale mining contracts (over  100,000 lakhs) which 

represent a significant part of our Order Book and may represent a significant part of our Order 

Book in the future, increasing the potential volatility of our results of operations and cash flows 

and exposure to individual contract risks. Further, the award of future mining services contracts is 

subject to uncertainty and our failure to win future awards could adversely impact our business, 

results of operations and financial condition. 

7. Our mining contracts provide for a fixed rate based on our production of coal and our Company is 

exposed to increases in the cost of construction materials, fuel, and equipment other than for 

specified force majeure events which cannot be passed on. This may affect our margins and in turn 

our operations, financial condition and cash flows.  

8. Our mining contracts may be terminated or penalties demanded upon the occurrence of certain 

events. Any termination of our mining contracts or demand for penalties by our customers could 

materially and adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial condition. 

9. We failed to appoint a company secretary during the period from December 8, 2022 to July 29, 

2024. In addition, we did not open a separate bank account in connection with our private 

placement of equity shares in violation of Section 42 of the Companies Act, 2013.  We cannot 

assure you that no legal proceedings or regulatory actions will be initiated against us in the future 

in connection with this non-appointment 

10. Our mining operations are concentrated in Maharashtra, Chhattisgarh and Madhya Pradesh. Any 

significant social, political, economic or seasonal disruption, natural calamities or civil disruptions 

in Maharashtra, Chhattisgarh and Madhya Pradesh t could have an adverse effect on our business, 

results of operations and financial condition. 

 

Summary of commitment and contingent liabilities 

 

As of June 30, 2024, commitment and contingent liabilities as per Ind AS 37 as indicated in our Restated Financial 

Information are as follows:  

(  in lakhs) 

Particulars As at June 30, 2024 

Guarantees issued by the Companyôs Bankers (i.e. HDFC Bank, Axis Bank, 

Yes Bank, Kotak Mahindra Bank, Punjab National Bank) on behalf of the 

Company1 

12,844.06 

Corporate Guarantee given by the Company2 1,770.09 

Total 14,614.15 

Note:  

1) Bank guarantees are given for various business purposes including bank guarantees given to various 

authorities for participation in tenders and purchase of fuel etc. 

2) Corporate guarantee given by the Company for the borrowing obtained by its related party (Shree Chadda 

Roadlines). 

 

For further details, see ñRestated Financial InformationïNote 33ï Contingent liabilities and commitmentsò on 

page 378. 

 

Summary of Related Party Transactions 

 

Summary of the related party transactions of our Company for the three month period ended June 30, 2024 and 

the Financial Years ended March 31, 2024, 2023, and 2022, as per Ind AS 24 ï Related Party Disclosures read 

with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, derived from Restated Financial Information read with SEBI ICDR Regulations 

are set forth in the table below: 

(In  lakhs) 

Nature of Transaction For the three 

months 

period ended 

June 30, 2024 

 Fiscal 2024   Fiscal 2023  Fiscal 2022 

a. Transactions with related parties 
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Nature of Transaction For the three 

months 

period ended 

June 30, 2024 

 Fiscal 2024   Fiscal 2023  Fiscal 2022 

Remuneration to KMP        

Anuj Krishanlal Chadda *  45.00    550.00  400.00  116.00  

Mohit Satishkumar Chadda  45.00    550.00  400.00  116.00  

Rahul Roshanlal Chadda  45.00    550.00  400.00  116.00  

Manish Krishanlal Chadda  45.00    550.00  400.00  116.00  

Priya Anuj Chadda#  - - - - 

     

Transportation payments        

Anuj Krishanlal Chadda -   - 314.32  58.88  

Mohit Satishkumar Chadda -   - 290.12  14.87  

Rahul Roshanlal Chadda -   - 263.29    - 

Manish Krishanlal Chadda -   - 263.89    - 

Shree Chadda Roadlines 240.65   867.89  529.52  302.27  

KSR Freight Carriers -   - 434.43    4.67  

Chadda Trading Co. -   - 339.30  480.00  

         

Interest on unsecured Loans        

Anuj Krishanlal Chadda  3.78  15.75  2.12    5.41  

Mohit Satishkumar Chadda  20.47  19.24  5.67  10.45  

Rahul Roshanlal Chadda  26.61  13.60  2.17    0.36  

Manish Krishanlal Chadda  3.92  12.30  2.23    0.30  

         

Sale of Services        

MEC and CMPL Joint Venture  953.49   7,531.52   19,867.01   7,119.06  

SKC and CMPL Joint Venture  -     230.68   438.93   -    

CMPL SCR Joint Venture  3,089.49   5,980.20   -     -    

KKC Group  699.78   503.40   -     -    

SKC Group  -     4,596.52   -     -    

Shree Chadda Roadlines  -     20.85   -     -    

Chadda Trading Co.  117.84   479.05   -     3,445.40  

KSR Freight Carriers  1,941.54   7,416.31   -     2,205.07  

         

Advances given        

Tagsure Hospitality LLP - 372.60  611.00  - 

     

Unsecured loan availed     

KSR Motors Private Limited 80.00  -  -  - 

     

Corporate Guarantee given     

Shree Chadda Roadlines 1,770.09  -  -  - 

b. Balances as at  June 30, 2024 March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022  

      

Unsecured Borrowing:        

Anuj Krishanlal Chadda  6.99    121.06  1.91  4.87  

Mohit Satishkumar Chadda  514.92    180.96  5.10  27.84  

Rahul Roshanlal Chadda  162.26    387.28  1.95    0.33  

Manish Krishanlal Chadda  48.52  73.46  2.01    4.47  

KSR Motors Private Limited  80.00  - - - 
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Nature of Transaction For the three 

months 

period ended 

June 30, 2024 

 Fiscal 2024   Fiscal 2023  Fiscal 2022 

         

Trade Receivable        

SKC Group (Mohit Satishkumar 

Chadda) 

 437.37    437.37  -   - 

KKC Group (Mohit Satishkumar 

Chadda) 

 542.04    654.85  -   - 

Chadda Trading Co.  113.26    - 123.43    - 

MEC and CMPL Joint Venture  499.73    797.53  4,369.84   3,058.68  

SKC and CMPL Joint Venture  -       -  248.77   - 

CMPL SCR Joint Venture  199.06   2,139.18  -   -  
 

   

Trade Payable        

Shree Chadda Roadlines -   - -   6.95  

Chadda Trading Co. -   - - 556.80  

MEC and CMPL Joint Venture -   - 1,153.94    - 

         

Advance to Vendors        

Shree Chadda Roadlines  377.61    416.59  -   - 

Tagsure Hospitality LLP^  983.60    983.60  611.00    - 

         

Capital Balance in AOP/LLP        

MEC and CMPL Joint Venture  481.48    301.89  492.89  30.43  

SKC and CMPL Joint Venture  -      -   15.33    - 

CMPL SCR Joint Venture  1,299.19    318.45  -   - 

CMPL Consortium -   -   14.93  23.52  

Vidarbha Mercantile Washeries 

LLP 

-   - 551.11  650.50  

         

Negative Capital Balance in 

AOP/LLP  

       

SKC and CMPL Joint Venture  40.59  40.58  -   - 

CMPL Consortium  6.31  16.79  -   - 

         

Corporate Guarantee     

Shree Chadda Roadlines 1,770.09 - - - 

Note: Related parties are identified by the management and relied upon by the auditors. 
* Anuj Krishanlal Chadda was whole time director of the company from September 12, 2024 till November 13, 

2024 and from November 13, 2024 he is appointed as Maintenance and Procurement Head in the Company. 
# Priya Anuj Chadda has been appointed as whole-time director from September 12, 2024. 

 ̂Our Company has entered into a purchase agreement with M/s Tagsure Hospitality LLP. Out of the total 

consideration amount,  1796.40 lakhs is outstanding. For details, see ñOur Management-Interest in land and 

propertyò on page 301 

 

For details of the related party transactions in accordance with Ind AS 24, see ñFinancial Information ïNote 29ï 

Related Party Disclosuresò beginning on page 370. 

 

Financing arrangements  

 

There have been no financing arrangements whereby our Promoters, members of the Promoter Group, our 

Directors and their relatives (as defined in Companies Act, 2013) have financed the purchase of any securities of 
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our Company by any other person other than in the normal course of the business of the financing entity during a 

period of six months immediately preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

 

 

Weighted average cost of acquisition of the Promoters and Selling Shareholders in the last three year 

preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus  

 

The weighted average cost of acquisition per Equity Share by the Promoters and the Promoter Selling 

Shareholders in the last three years preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is as follows: 

 

Name of the 

Promoter 

Number of 

Equity Shares 

held as of the 

date of this 

certificate 

Average cost 

of acquisition 

per Equity 

Share (in ) 

Since 

incorporation  

Average cost of 

acquisition per 

Equity Share 

(in ) in the last 

one year prior to 

the date of this 

Draft Red 

Herring 

Prospectus 

Average cost of 

acquisition per 

Equity Share 

(in ) in the last 

eighteen months 

prior to the date 

of this Draft Red 

Herring 

Prospectus 

Average cost of 

acquisition per 

Equity Share 

(in ) in the last 

three years prior 

to the date of this 

Draft Red 

Herring 

Prospectus 

Mohit 

Satishkumar 

Chaddâ 

1,90,23,000 0.34 NA NA NA 

Anuj Krishanlal 

Chaddâ 

1,34,77,000 0.25 NA NA NA 

Rahul 

Roshanlal 

Chaddâ 

1,03,50,000 0.26 NA NA NA 

Manish 

Krishanlal 

Chaddâ 

66,80,000 0.42 NA NA NA 

Priya Anuj 

Chadda 

1,20,000 NIL NIL  NIL  NIL  

*As certified by the Statutory Auditor, by way of their certificate dated December 30, 2024 

^Also a Promoter Selling Shareholder 

 

Weighted average cost of acquisition of the Promoters and Selling Shareholders in the one year preceding 

the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

  

The weighted average price at which our Promoters and the Promoter Selling Shareholders acquired the Equity 

Shares in the last one year preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are as follows: 

 

Name of the Shareholder Number of Equity Shares acquired in 

the one year preceding the date of this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus* 

Weighted average 

price per Equity 

Share ( )* 

Promoters 

Priya Anuj Chadda 1,20,000 NIL 

*As certified by the Statutory Auditor, by way of their certificate dated December 30, 2024  

 

Details of price at which specified securities were acquired in the last three years preceding the date of this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus by our Promoters, the Promoter Group, the Selling Shareholders and the 

Shareholders with rights to nominate one or more directors on the Board or other rights. 

 

Except as stated below, there have been no specified securities that were acquired in the last three years preceding 

the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, by our Promoters, the Promoter Group and Shareholders with 

special right to nominate one or more directors on the Board of our Company or other rights, as applicable. The 

details of the respective price at which these acquisitions were undertaken is stated below:  
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 Shareholder Date of the 

acquisition of 

Equity Shares 

Number of Equity 

Shares acquired 

Face value per 

Equity Share (in 

) 

Acquisition price 

per Equity Share 

(in ) 

Name of the Promoter 

Mohit Satishkumar Chadda (Also the Promoter Selling Shareholder) 

 December 08, 2022 1,83,84,000 10 N.A (Bonus Issue) 

 July 4, 2024 (5,10,000) 10 N.A (Gift given to 

Anjana Satishkumar 

Chadda, Rachna 

Wadhwa, Kriti 

Mohit Chadda, 

Piyush Mamidwar 

and Piyush 

Mamidwar HUF) 

Anuj Krishanlal Chadda (Also the Promoter Selling Shareholder) 

 December 08, 2022 1,31,36,000 10 N.A (Bonus Issue) 

 July 4, 2024 (4,80,000) 10 N.A (Gift given to 

Sumanlata 

Krishnakumar 

Chadda, Sunita 

Honey Chadda, 

Krishanlal 

Dogarram Chadda, 

Priya Anuj Chadda) 

Rahul Roshanlal Chadda (Also the Promoter Selling Shareholder) 

 December 08, 2022 1,00,80,000 10 N.A (Bonus Issue) 

 July 4, 2024 (3,60,000) 10 N.A (Gift given to 

Roshan Lal Chadda, 

Arti Sethi, Shivani 

Rahul Chadda) 

Manish Krishanlal Chadda (Also the Promoter Selling Shareholder) 

 December 8, 2022 64,00,000 10 N.A (Bonus Issue) 

 July 4, 2024 (1,20,000) 10 N.A (Gift given to 

Neelam Manish 

Chadda) 

Priya Anuj Chadda July 4, 2024 1,20,000 10 N.A (Gift received 

from Anuj 

Krishanlal Chadda) 

Name of the Promoter Group 

Arti Sethi July 4, 2024 1,20,000 10 N.A (Gift received 

from Rahul 

Roshanlal Chadda) 

Krishanlal 

Dogarram Chadda 

July 4, 2024 1,20,000 10 N.A (Gift received 

from Anuj 

Krishanlal Chadda) 

Sumanlata 

Krishanlal Chadda 

July 4, 2024 1,20,000 10 N.A (Gift received 

from Anuj 

Krishanlal Chadda) 

Roshanlal 

Dogarram Chadda 

July 4, 2024 1,20,000 10 N.A (Gift received 

from Rahul 

Roshanlal Chadda) 

Anjana Satishkumar 

Chadda 

July 4, 2024 1,20,000 10 NA (Gift received 

from Mohit 

Satishkumar 

Chadda) 

Rachna Wadhwa July 4, 2024 1,20,000 10 N.A (Gift received 

from Mohit 

Satishkumar 

Chadda) 
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 Shareholder Date of the 

acquisition of 

Equity Shares 

Number of Equity 

Shares acquired 

Face value per 

Equity Share (in 

) 

Acquisition price 

per Equity Share 

(in ) 

Sunita Honey 

Chachra 

July 4, 2024 1,20,000 10 N.A (Gift received 

from Anuj 

Krishanlal  Chadda) 

Kirti Mohit Chadda July 4, 2024 1,20,000 10 N.A (Gift received 

from Mohit 

Satishkumar 

Chadda) 

Shivani Rahul 

Chadda 

July 4, 2024 1,20,000 10 N.A (Gift received 

from Rahul 

Roshanlal Chadda) 

Neelam Manish 

Chadda 

July 4, 2024 1,20,000 10 N.A (Gift received 

from Manish 

Krishanlal Chadda) 

Sunita Kapila December 17, 2024 4,166 10 240 

Other Shareholders 

Abakkus 

Four2Eight 

Opportunities Fund 

(Acting through its 

Investment Manager 

Abakkus Asset 

Manager LLP) 

September 30, 2024 20,83,333 10 240 

*As certified by the Statutory Auditor, by way of their certificate dated December 30, 2024  

 

Weighted average cost of acquisition of all shares transacted in the three years, 18 months and one year 

preceding the date of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus: 

 

Period 
Weighted Average Cost 

of Acquisition (in )# 

Cap Price is [¶] times the 

Weighted 

Average Cost of 

Acquisition*  

Range of acquisition 

price: Lowest Price ï 

Highest Price (in ) 

Last 1 year 240.01 [¶] NIL ï 241.00 

Last 18 months 240.01 [¶] NIL ï 241.00 

Last 3 years 12.26 [¶]  NIL ï 241.00 

*Note: To be updated in the Prospectus, once the Price Band information is available. 

# Computed based on the equity shares acquired/allotted/purchased/gifted (including acquisition pursuant to 

transfer).  

 

For further details of the acquisition of Equity Shares of our Promoters, see ñCapital Structure ï Details of 

Shareholding of our Promoter, members of Promoter Group in our Companyò at page 113. 

 

Pre-IPO Placement 

 

Our Company, in consultation with the BRLM, may consider a further issue of such number of Equity Shares, 

through a private placement, preferential offer or any other method, as may be permitted under applicable law to 

any person(s), for a cash consideration aggregating up to  10,000.00 lakhs, at its discretion, prior to filing of the 

Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC, subject to the receipt of appropriate approvals (ñPre-IPO Placementò). If 

the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the amount raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from 

the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR. 

 

The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, shall not exceed 20% of the size of the Issue. The utilisation of the proceeds 

raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be done towards the objects in compliance with applicable law. 

Prior to the completion of the Offer and the allotment pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement, our Company shall 

appropriately intimate the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement, that there is no guarantee that our Company may 

proceed with the Offer, or the Offer may be successful and will result into listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock 
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Exchanges. Further, relevant disclosures in relation to such intimation to the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement 

(if undertaken) shall be appropriately made in the relevant sections of the RHP and Prospectus.  

 

Issue of Equity Shares for consideration other than cash in the last one year 

 

Other than as disclosed in ñCapital Structureò on page 97, our Company has not issued any Equity Shares for 

consideration other than cash in the one year preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Split or Consolidation of Equity Shares in the last one year 

 

Our Company has not undertaken any split or consolidation of Equity Shares in one year preceding the date of 

this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Exemption from complying with any provisions of securities laws 

 

Our Company has not made any application under the SEBI ICDR Regulations for seeking an exemption from 

complying with any provisions of securities laws by SEBI as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 
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SECTION II ï RISK FACTORS 

 

An investment in Equity Shares involves a high degree of risk. You should carefully consider all the information 

in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, including the risks and uncertainties described below before making an 

investment in the Equity Shares.  

 

We have described the risks and uncertainties that our management believes are material, but these risks and 

uncertainties may not be the only risks relevant to us, the Equity Shares, or the industry in which we currently 

operate. Unless specified or quantified in the relevant risk factor below, we are not in a position to quantify the 

financial or other implication of any of the risks mentioned in this section. If any or a combination of the following 

risks actually occur, or if any of the risks that are currently not known or deemed to be not relevant or material 

now actually occur or become material in the future, our business, cash flows, prospects, financial condition and 

results of operations could suffer, the trading price of the Equity Shares could decline, and you may lose all or 

part of your investment. For more details on our business and operations, see ñOur Businessò, ñIndustry 

Overviewò, ñKey Regulations and Policiesò, ñFinancial Informationò and ñManagementôs Discussion and 

Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò on pages 240, 155, 275, 326 and 389, respectively, 

as well as other financial information included elsewhere in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. In making an 

investment decision, you must rely on your own examination of us and the terms of the Offer, including the merits 

and risks involved, and you should consult your tax, financial and legal advisors about the particular 

consequences of investing in the Offer. Prospective investors should pay particular attention to the fact that our 

Company is incorporated under the laws of India and is subject to a legal and regulatory environment which may 

differ in certain respects from that of other countries.   

 

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus also contains forward-looking statements that involve risks, assumptions, 

estimates and uncertainties. Our actual results could differ materially from those anticipated in these forward- 

looking statements as a result of certain factors, including but not limited to the considerations described below. 

For details, see ñForward-Looking Statementsò on page 22. 

 

Our financial or fiscal year ends on March 31 of each calendar year. Accordingly, references to a ñFiscalò or 

ñfiscal yearò are to the 12-month period ended March 31 of the relevant year. References in this section to a 

ñthree months periodò refers to the three months period ended June 30, 2024. Unless otherwise stated or the 

context otherwise requires, the financial information included in this section is based on our Restated Financial 

Statements included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. For further information, see ñRestated Financial 

Statementsò on page 326. 

 

We have also included various operational and financial performance indicators in this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus, some of which have not been derived from our Restated Financial Information. The manner of 

calculation and presentation of some of the operational and financial performance indicators, and the 

assumptions and estimates used in such calculation, may vary from that used by other companies in India and 

other jurisdictions. 

 

Unless otherwise indicated, the industry-related information contained in this section is derived from a report 

titled ñContract Mining and Transportationò dated December 2024, prepared by CRISIL Research, which has 

been prepared exclusively for the purpose of understanding our industry in connection with the Offer and 

commissioned and paid for by our Company in connection with the Offer (the ñCRISIL Reportò). The data 

included herein includes excerpts from the CRISIL Report and may have been re-ordered by us for the purposes 

of presentation. Unless otherwise indicated, all financial, operational, industry and other related information 

derived from the CRISIL Report and included herein with respect to any particular year, refers to such information 

for the relevant calendar year. copy of the CRISIL Report is available on the website of our Company at 

www.cmll.in  

 

Internal Risks 

 

1. Our mining operations are subject to operating risks that could result in decreased production or increased 

cost of production, which could adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial condition. 

 

The success of our mining operations including coal extraction and overburden removal is subject to operating 

conditions of, and events beyond our control, that could, among other things, increase our mining, processing, 

transportation or production costs, disrupt or halt our operations permanently or for varying lengths of time, or 

interrupt the transportation of coal and other activities. These conditions and events include: 

http://www.cmll.in/
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Disruptions in mining and production due to truck, machinery and equipment failures, unexpected maintenance 

problems and other interruptions- Although we have faced no material instances of disruption during the three 

months period ended June 30, 2024 or during Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 or Fiscal 2022, our coal extraction and 

overburden removal operations are vulnerable to disruptions due to truck, machinery and equipment failures, 

unexpected maintenance problems and other interruptions.  Any losses from such interruptions could include lost 

production, repair costs and other expenses, which could materially and adversely affect our business, results of 

operations or financial condition. 

 

Availability of diesel fuel- We require substantial amounts of diesel fuel for our coal mining activities and diesel 

fuel represents a significant portion of our operating cost. We purchase diesel in advance from local refineries to 

meet the needs of our mining and logistics operations.  Interruptions in diesel supply could result in production 

shutdowns, increased costs associated with restarting production and the loss of production in progress. We have 

not experienced a significant diesel interruption in the three months period ended June 30, 2024 or in Fiscal 2024, 

Fiscal 2023 or Fiscal 2022, but we cannot assure you that such interruptions will not occur in the future. Under 

our current mining contract the price is diesel is covered by an escalation and de-escalation clause where our 

mining revenue is adjusted periodically; however, any increases in diesel costs not covered by such clauses or in 

future contracts would adversely affect our cost of production and profit from mining operations.   

 

Availability of water- Water is critical in open cast coal mining operations. Although we have faced no instances 

of disruptions to our water supply during the three months period ended June 30, 2024 or during Fiscal 2024, 

Fiscal 2023 or Fiscal 2022, any future disruptions in water supply could seriously hamper our coal extraction or 

overburden removal activities and may adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial condition.  

 

Mining accidents - Our mining operations are subject to risks normally associated with the open cast mining, 

extraction of coal and overburden removal, any of which could disrupt our operations, cause damage to property 

or cause injury or fatalities among our workforce. We had a fatal accident in Fiscal 2023 at our Dhoptala mine 

site which was covered by our workmen insurance policy. Although we have faced no other material instances of 

disruption during the three months period ended June 30, 2024 or during Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 or Fiscal 2022, 

any fires, flooding, explosions or other accidents causing personal injury, property damage or environmental 

damage at or to our mines related facilities may result in significant losses, expensive litigation (the outcome of 

which would be difficult to assess), imposition of penalties and sanctions or suspension or revocation of permits 

and licenses necessary to our operations.  Any such events or actions could materially and adversely affect our 

business, results of operations and financial condition. Further such events or actions could subject our Company 

to negative publicity that could damage our brand and reputation. 

 

Risks associated with our open cast mining operations include flooding of the open-pit, collapses of the open- pit 

wall, slope failure and operation of large equipment for open-pit mining and rock transportation. Open cast mines 

get deeper as we mine them, presenting certain geotechnical challenges including the possibility of slope failure. 

If  we are required to decrease pit slope angles or provide additional road access to prevent such a failure, the cost 

of operating our mines would increase and could negatively affect our business, results of operations and financial 

conditions. Further, hydrological conditions relating to pit slopes, removal of material displaced by slope failures 

and increased stripping requirements could also negatively affect our stated reserves in this manner. We have 

taken action in order to maintain slope stability, but we cannot assure you that we will  not have to take additional 

action in the future or that any action taken will  be successful. Although we have faced no material instances of 

disruption during the three months period ended June 30, 2024 or during Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 or Fiscal 2022, 

if any of our open-pit mines experience unexpected slope failure, or we are required to take additional measures 

to prevent slope failure, such measures may negatively affect our business, results of operations and financial 

condition. 

 

Accidents may also cause disruptions in production. Due to the dangerous nature of our operations, we are subject 

to extensive health and safety laws. A violation of health and safety laws or failure to comply with the 

requirements of the relevant health and safety authorities could lead to, among other thing, a temporary shutdown 

of all, or a portion of, our mines or processing facilities and the imposition of costly compliance procedures. 

Although we have not faced instances during the three months period ended June 30, 2024 or during Fiscal 2024, 

Fiscal 2023 or Fiscal 2022, if health and safety authorities shut down all, or a portion of, our mines or processing 

facilities or impose costly compliance measures, our business, results of operations and financial condition could 

be materially and adversely affected.   

 

We had a fatal accident in Fiscal 2023 at our Dhoptala mine site.  Even though we provide safety training to our 
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employees, injuries to and deaths of workers at our mines and facilities have occurred in the past and may occur 

in the future. We cannot assure you that serious or fatal accidents will  not occur at our mines and facilities and 

any of such accidents may have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations and financial condition. 

 

Extraction limits 

 

In our mining services contracts with our customers there are extraction limits for the economically optimal 

extraction of coal and/or removal of overburden with which we are required to comply.  Although we have faced 

no issues or claims from our customers in respect of adhering to such contractual extraction limits during the three 

months period ended June 30, 2024 or during Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 or Fiscal 2022, any failure by us in 

respecting contractual extraction limits (as modified by our customers from time to time) may result in damages 

and penalties being claimed by a customer, which in turn could adversely affect our business, results of operations 

and financial condition. 

Strikes and industrial actions or disputes. 

 

Although we have not faced strikes, work stoppages and industrial actions or disputes during the three months 

period ended June 30, 2024 or during Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 or Fiscal 2022, any strikes, work stoppages and 

industrial actions or disputes in the future may lead to business interruptions and halts in production. There can 

also be no assurance that work stoppages or other labour related developments (including the introduction of new 

labour regulations in India) will not adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial condition. 

 

Other risks and hazards. 

 

Our businesses are subject to numerous other operating risks which include unexpected geological features or 

unexpected seismic activity; climatic conditions (including the impact of seasonal variations during the monsoon 

months) such as flooding, extreme foggy conditions or drought; rebel or terrorist vandalism or attacks; tribal 

actions or protests; environmental hazards; and technical failures. These risks and hazards could result in damage 

to or destruction of, our trucks, equipment and machinery, may cause production to be reduced or cease at those 

mines, may result in personal injury, environmental damage, business interruption or possible legal liability and 

may result in actual production differing from estimates of production.  Although we have not faced instances 

during the three months period ended June 30, 2024 or during Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 or Fiscal 2022, the 

occurrence of any one or more of these conditions or events could have a material adverse effect on our business, 

results of operations and financial condition. 

 

2. We derive a significant portion (71.51% in Fiscal 2024) of our revenue from operations from our top three 

customers, with our single largest customer, Western Coalfields Limited, contributing 46.04% of our 

revenue from operations in the Fiscal 2024. Loss of any of our top customers could adversely affect our 

business, results of operations and financial condition. 

 

We served 30 customers in the three months period ended June 30, 2024, 39 customers during Fiscal 2024, 46 

customers during Fiscal 2023 and 40 customers in Fiscal 2022. The table below sets forth our revenue from our 

largest customer, top 3 customers, top 10 customers and top 20 customers and their contribution to our revenue 

from operations for the periods indicated. 

 

Particulars 
(1) 

Three months period 

ended June 30, 2024 
Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

 lakhs 

% 

contribution 

to revenue 

from 

operations 

 lakhs 

% 

contribution 

to revenue 

from 

operations 

  lakhs 

% 

contribution 

to revenue 

from 

operations 

 lakhs 

Largest 

Customer 
16,375.09 45.07% 43,878.22 46.04% 39,002.53 59.54% 13,404.47 36.03% 

Top 3 

Customers 
31,312.86 86.18% 68,156.19 71.51% 49,663.63 75.82% 21,650.07 58.19% 

Top 10 

Customers 
36,090.35 99.33% 92,504.42 97.05% 63,153.16 96.41% 34,110.52 91.67% 

Top 20 

Customers 
36,320.51 99.97% 94,957.60 99.63% 65,254.42 99.62% 36,961.65 99.34% 
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(1) Includes revenue from CMPL SCR joint venture, MEC and CMPL Joint Venture and SKC CMPL Joint 

Venture for which we are providing coal extraction and overburden removal for WCL, our largest customer. 

 

We rely and expect that we will continue to be reliant on our top 10 customers for a substantial portion of our 

revenue. The loss of any of our top 10 customers (in particular our top 3 customers) for any reason including due 

to loss of, or failure to renew existing arrangements; regulatory changes, disputes with a customer; adverse 

changes in the financial condition of our customers, such as possible bankruptcy or liquidation or other financial 

hardship or a reduction in the demand for our products by any of our top customers could have a material adverse 

effect on our business, results of operations and financial condition.  

 

The table below sets forth the revenue from operations derived from our top ten customers for the three months 

period ended June 30, 2024 during each of the periods indicated.  

 

Particulars 

 Three months 

period ended June 

30, 2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

 lakhs 

% of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns 

 lakhs 

% of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns 

 lakhs 

% of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns 

 lakhs 

% of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns 

Western 

Coalfields Limited 

(1) 

16,375.0

9 
45.07% 

43,878.2

2 
46.04% 

39,002.5

3 
59.54% 

13,404.4

7 
36.03% 

Northern 

Coalfields Limited 

12,571.9

3 
34.60% 

16,154.2

8 
16.95% 

                  

-    
0.00% 

                  

-    
0.00% 

GMR Warora 

Energy Limited 
2,365.84 6.51% 8,006.69 8.40% 4,691.80 7.16% 2,790.82 7.50% 

KSR Freight 

Carriers 
1,828.85 5.03% 8,123.69 8.52% 434.43 0.66% 2,205.07 5.93% 

Dhariwal 

Infrastructure 

Limited 

1,347.14 3.71% 5,339.41 5.60% 3,803.53 5.81% 2,225.96 5.98% 

KKC Group 648.54 1.79% 735.43 0.77% 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 

Adani Power 

Limited 
462.57 1.27% 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 

Auro Enterprises 

(India) Private 

Limited 

284.69 0.78% 73.77 0.08% 
                  

-    
0.00% 

                  

-    
0.00% 

Vibhu Coal Private 

Limited 
136.78 0.38% 1.76 0.00% 

                  

-    
0.00% 

                  

-    
0.00% 

Nilesh Traders 

Private Limited 
68.92 0.19% 

                  

-    
0.00% 

                  

-    
0.00% 

                  

-    
0.00% 

Total 

36,090.3

5 
99.33% 

82,313.2

4 
86.36% 

47,932.2

9 
73.17% 

20,626.3

3 
55.43% 

(1) Includes revenue from CMPL SCR joint venture, MEC and CMPL Joint Venture and SKC CMPL Joint 

Venture for which we are providing coal extraction and overburden removal for WCL, our largest 

customer. 

We have long-term contracts with our mining services customers, and we rely on work orders for logistics 

customers to govern the volume and other terms of our logistics services provided.  

 

As of the date of this DRHP, we are providing coal extraction and overburden removal contractual services at the 

following contract sites: 

 

Name of Contract Sites Location  Description 

Dhoptala OCM (Sasti) 

(ñDhoptalaò) 

Ballarpur area, Maharashtra Coal extraction and overburden 

removal for WCL 
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Name of Contract Sites Location  Description 

Gouri-Pouni Merger OCM 

(ñGouri -Pouniò) 

Ballarpur area, Maharashtra Overburden removal for WCL 

 

Hindustan Lalpeth OCM 

(ñLalpeth-Newò) 

Chandrapur area Maharashtra Coal extraction and overburden 

removal for WCL 

Jayant Open Cast Project 

(ñJayantò) 

Singrauli, Madhya Pradesh Overburden removal for NCL 

Sasti Expansion OCM  

(ñSastiò)(1) 

Ballarpur area, Maharashtra Coal extraction and overburden 

removal for CMPL SCR joint venture 

on behalf of WCL 

New Majri (ñMajri -Newò) Majri area, Maharashtra Overburden removal for WCL 

Parsa Mine (2) 

(ñParsaò) 

Parsa, Chhattisgarh Overburden removal for Adani Power 

Limited  

Baranj integrated coal mines 

(ñBaranjò) (3) 

Maharashtra Coal extraction and overburden 

removal for KKC Group  

(1) Our customer in our Sasti mine contract is CMPL SCR joint venture for which we are providing coal extraction 

and overburden removal for WCL. 

(2) Operations in connection with our Parsa mine contract were suspended from September 1, 2023 and this 

suspension is continuing as of the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. For further information, see ñ- Risk 

Factor 8. Our mining contracts may be terminated or penalties demanded upon the occurrence of certain 

events. Any termination of our mining contracts or demand for penalties by our customers could materially 

and adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial conditionò on page 44. 

(3) Our customer in our Baranj mine contract, KKC Group, is a related party to us.  For further information, see 

ñRisk Factor 33 ï We have in the past entered into related party transactions and may continue to do so in the 

futureò on page 61  

 

In respect of work orders, our customers specify price, delivery schedule and other terms. The work orders are 

typically subject to delivery, quality conditions and compliance with certain prescribed terms and conditions as 

set forth in the agreement.  

 

In the event we are unable to meet the prescribed terms and conditions in our agreements and work orders with 

our customers, we may be required to, among other things, (i) pay compensation or liquidated damages to our 

customers; and (ii) bear consequential losses including but not limited to termination of the work order and 

rejection of the delivered coal quantities.  

 

Further, some of our contracts and work orders may be cancelled unilaterally due to non-performance and should 

such cancellation take place, it may have an adverse impact on our revenue and results of operations. Although 

we have consistent volume and rates with our top 10 customers during the three months period ended June 30, 

2024 or during Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 or Fiscal 2022, there can be no assurance that our customers (including 

our top 10 customers) will not cancel orders in the future which may have an impact on our business, results of 

operations and financial condition in the future. 

 

In order to retain some of our existing customers we may also be required to offer terms to such customers which 

we may place restraints on our resources. Further, although we have not faced instances during the three months 

period ended June 30, 2024 or during Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 or Fiscal 2022, we may experience disputes with 

our customers (in particular our top 10 customers) and such disputes and/or charges or penalties levied by such 

customers could adversely impact our business, results of operations and financial condition. 

 

Although we have consistent volume and rates with our top 10 customers during the three months period ended 

June 30, 2024 or during Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 or Fiscal 2022, there is no assurance that our customers (in 

particular our top 10 customers) will continue to source their future mining services and logistics from us at 

volumes or rates consistent with, and commensurate to, the amount of business received from them historically, 

or at all. Any decrease in the demand for our products from our top 10 customers, or a termination of our 

arrangements altogether, could adversely impact our business, results of operations and financial condition. 

 

3. The success of our logistics business depends on our ability to generate sufficient freight volumes of coal 

and iron ore and optimise revenue to achieve desired profit margins and avoid losses. Any failure on our 

part to achieve desired operating or net profit margins could have an adverse impact on our business, 

results of operations and financial condition. 
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Our logistics business is dependent on our ability to attract sufficient freight volumes of coal and iron ore from 

our customers to achieve desired margins and avoid losses. The table below sets forth the details of coal and iron 

ore cargo transported or handled by us during the periods indicated: 

 
Cargo particulars Seven months 

period ended  
October 31, 

2024 

Three months 
period ended  
June 30, 2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Coal transported by road 
(MTs) 

7.69 3.34 11.80 6.59 7.63 

Iron transported by road 
(MTs) 

- - 0.24 - - 

Coal loaded on rakes (MTs) 4.41 2.19 13.74 10.77 13.78 

 

The high fixed costs that are typical in our business do not vary significantly with variations in freight volumes or 

the number of consignments undertaken, and a relatively small change in freight volumes or occupancy or freight 

rates can have a significant effect on our business, results of operations and financial condition.  

 

The table set forth below provides the split of our consolidated revenue from operations for our logistics services 

for the periods indicated.  

 

Service 

type 

Three months 

period ended June 

30, 2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

 lakhs 

% of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns 

 lakhs 

% of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns 

 lakhs 

% of 

revenue 

from 

operations 

 lakhs 

% of 

revenue 

from 

operation

s 

Logistics  5,938.2

5 

16.34% 26,559.6

6 

27.87% 17,254.8

0 
26.34% 

15,402.0

2 

 41.39% 

 

The success of our business depends on our ability to optimize freight volumes and revenues. If we are unable to 

optimize freight volume and revenues sufficiently, we may not be able to achieve desired operating or net profit 

margins, and our business, results of operations and financial condition could be adversely affected. 

 

Although we have had no instances during the three months period ended June 30, 2024 or during Fiscal 2024, 

Fiscal 2023 or Fiscal 2022,our coal logistics operations could be significantly affected by various factors including 

natural disasters, war, hostilities, pandemics, epidemics or terrorism consequent to which our freight volumes 

could decrease resulting in decline in profit margins and thereby adversely affecting our business, results of 

operations and financial condition. 

 

4. Increase in the cost of power and fuel and stores and spares used in our operations, or the inability to 

obtain the necessary power and fuel or a sufficient quantity of stores and spares, could increase our 

operating expenses, disrupt or delay our production and materially and adversely affect profitability. 

 

We use significant quantities of diesel fuel, lubricants, tyres, steel and other materials, as well as spare parts and 

other consumables in our coal mining and logistics operations. The following table sets forth our power and fuel 

expenses as well as expense for consumption of stores and spares in the periods indicated.  

 

Expense 

particulars  

Three months 

period ended June 

30, 2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

  lakhs 

% total 

expense

s 

  lakhs 

% total 

expense

s 

  lakhs 

% total 

expense

s 

 lakhs 

% total 

expense

s 

Power and fuel 18,475.90 58.47% 
42,775.8

2 
51.51% 

25,201.0

6 
47.06% 

11,518.9

1 
36.47% 

Stores and 

spares 
193.25 0.61% 375.67 0.45% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 
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We use high speed diesel for the operation of major equipment for coal mining and for trucks in our mining and 

logistics businesses. The cost of diesel represents a significant portion of our operating expenditure. In our mining 

and logistics work orders there are diesel escalation and de-escalation price provisions which adjust our rates for 

increases and decreases in the price of diesel fuel.  We typically purchase our diesel requirements a month in 

advance from local refineries.  

 

Due to worldwide increases in the price of steel and rubber, prices for spares for our mining equipment and coal 

handling plant machinery has increased significantly in recent years. A significant increase in the cost of spare 

parts for mining equipment and machinery may increase our cost of production and adversely affect our 

profitability. 

A limited number of suppliers exist for certain supplies, such as tyres and other spares for certain heavy 

earthmoving equipment, and any of our suppliers may divert their products to buyers in other mines or industries 

or divert their raw materials to produce other products that have a higher profit margin. Although we have had no 

instances during the three months period ended June 30, 2024 or during Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 or Fiscal 2022, 

shortages in equipment and materials used in our mining operations, which, in some cases, do not have ready 

substitutes, could limit our ability to obtain such supplies or equipment. Any significant increase in our coal 

production costs, whether as a result of increases in prices for diesel fuel, spare parts, equipment, machinery or 

otherwise, if not covered by contractual price adjustment clauses, could have a material adverse effect on our 

business, results of operations and financial condition. 

 

5. Contracts awarded to us by Western Coalfields Limited and Northern Coalfields Limited are standard form 

contracts and contain many terms that favour the counterparty and may be prejudicial to our rights under 

such contracts. Our inability to exercise control over the terms of our arrangements with Western 

Coalfields Limited and Northern Coalfields Limited may adversely affect our results of operations.  

 

The counterparties to our major mining contracts are subsidiaries of CIL, Western Coalfields Limited and 

Northern Coalfields Limited. We have had only a limited ability to negotiate the terms of these contracts, which 

means that many terms in our contracts tend to favour our customers. The relevant terms of certain contracts that 

we believe present risks to our business are as follows: 

 

Å to the extent defects in site, reserves or geological conditions were unforeseen or latent from our preliminary 

investigations, design and engineering prior to submitting a bid, we may assume the risks associated with 

such defects and may not have any recourse to our clients; 

Å in many cases, our customers have the discretion to grant time extensions; 

Å in some of the contracts, there is no cap on our liability  as contractor, and it is not always clear whether we 

can be liable for consequential or economic loss to our clients;  

Å the contracts give a right of termination of the contract (in whole or in part) to our customers as well as right 

of our customers to bar us from future tenders in the event of an alleged breach by our Company; and 

Å no grant to us of compensation in the event of unilateral termination of contract by government agencies, 

especially in the event such termination is for reasons not attributable to us. 

 

6. We are dependent on the award of large-scale mining contracts (over  100,000 lakhs) which represent a 

significant part of our Order Book and may represent a significant part of our Order Book in the future, 

increasing the potential volatility of our results of operations and cash flows and exposure to individual 

contract risks.  Further, the award of future mining services contracts is subject to uncertainty and our 

failure to win future awards could adversely impact our business, results of operations and financial 

condition. 

 

Our coal mining services revenue is primarily generated from large-scale mining contracts (over 100,000 lakhs) 

with two to three year terms. The table set forth below provides our revenue from our coal mining services by 

contract type for the periods indicated.   
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Coal mining 

services 

revenue by 

contract type 

Three months 

period ended June 

30, 2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

 lakhs 

% of 

revenue 

from 

operation

s 

 lakhs 

% of 

revenu

e from 

operati

ons 

 lakhs 

% of 

revenu

e from 

operati

ons 

 lakhs 

% of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns 

Contracts of 

50,000 lakhs 

or less 

8,547.8

9 
23.53% 

40,444.1

1 
42.43% 

40,725.4

2 
62.17% 

10,629.7

4 
28.57% 

Contracts 

50,000 and 

1,00,000 

lakhs  

0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 0.00  0.00% 

Contract in 

excess of  

1,00,000 

lakhs 

21,047.

67 
57.93% 

25,735.6

3 
27.00% 0.00 0.00% 0.00  0.00% 

Total coal 

mining 

services 

29,595.

56 
81.46% 

66,179.7

4 
69.44% 

40,725.4

2 
62.17% 

10,629.7

4 
28.57% 

 

As of June 30, 2024, our coal mining services and overburden removal services  represented  523,031.79 lakhs 

(95.22% of our Order Book) and may represent a significant part of our Order Book in the future, increasing the 

potential volatility of our results of operations and cash flows and exposure to individual contract risks. For further 

information on these projects and our Order Book, see ñOur Business ï Our Strengths - Growing share of business 

in mining industry and from Coal India subsidiaries backed by strong order book of 508,471.31 lakhs as at 

October 31, 2024ò on page 246. Future revenue in our order book may not be realized and although the projects 

in the order book represent business that is considered firm, cancellations or scope or schedule adjustments may 

occur.  Our Order Book projects represent only business we consider to be firm, although project cancellations or 

scope adjustments may occur from time to time due to either a clientôs or our default, incidents of force majeure 

or legal impediments. For example, in some of the contracts in our Order Book, our clients are obliged to perform 

or take certain actions, such as:  

Å securing rights of way; 

Å clearing forests; 

Å securing required licenses, authorisations or permits; and 

Å making advance payments or opening of letters of credit 

 

In respect of ongoing mining projects, although we have had no instances during the three months period ended 

June 30, 2024 or during Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 or Fiscal 2022, we may encounter production delays, halts in 

production or production slowdowns. Moreover, factors beyond our control or the control of our customers may 

postpone a project or cause its cancellation, including delays or failure to obtain necessary permits, authorizations, 

permissions, right-of-way, and other types of difficulties or obstructions. Due to the possibility of cancellations 

or changes in scope and schedule of projects, resulting from our clientsô discretion or problems we encounter in 

project execution or reasons outside our control or the control of our clients, we cannot predict with certainty 

when, if or to what extent a project forming part of our order book will be performed. Although we have had no 

instances during the three months period ended June 30, 2024 or during Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 or Fiscal 2022, 

delays in the completion of a project can lead to clients delaying or refusing to pay the amount, in part or full, that 

we expect to be paid in respect of such project. Even relatively short delays or surmountable difficulties in the 

execution of a project could result in our failure to receive, on a timely basis or at all, all payments due to us on a 

project.  Any delay, reduction in scope, cancellation, execution difficulty, payment postponement or payment 

default in regard to our mining projects in our Order Book or any other incomplete projects, or disputes with 

clients in respect of any of the foregoing, could adversely affect our business, results of operation and financial 

condition. 

Managing mining contracts may also increase the potential relative size of cost overruns and negatively affect our 

operating margins. Although we have had no instances during the three months period ended June 30, 2024 or 

during Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 or Fiscal 2022, if we do not achieve our expected margins or suffer losses on one 
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or more of these large-scale contracts or turnkey projects, our business, results of operations and financial 

condition could be materially adversely affected. 

Further, the timing of when future mining contracts will be awarded is unpredictable and outside of our control. 

We operate in competitive markets where it is difficult to predict whether and when we will receive awards since 

these awards often involve complex and lengthy negotiations and bidding processes. These processes can be 

impacted by a variety of factors including governmental approvals, financing contingencies, commodity prices, 

environmental conditions and overall market and economic conditions. In addition, the bidding criteria for mining 

projects is subject to certain pre-qualifications like the work experience of the bidders and other considerations as 

per the terms of the specific tender. Our customers (or potential customers) have the right under the bidding 

process to reject bids without assigning reasons or to assign work to one or more bidders at their sole discretion. 

Further the award of project is subject to submission of performance security or bonds.  Although we have not 

had difficulty obtaining performance security or bonds in the past, our inability to obtain such performance 

security or bonds could result in cancellation of awarded contracts.  In addition, during an economic downturn, 

many of our competitors may be more inclined to take greater or unusual risks or terms and conditions in a contract 

that we might not deem as standard market practice or acceptable. As a result, we are subject to the risk of losing 

new mining contract awards to competitors. Accordingly, the award of future mining services contracts is subject 

to uncertainty and our failure to win future awards could adversely impact our business, results of operations and 

financial condition.  

7. Our mining contracts provide for a fixed rate based on our production of coal and our Company is exposed 

to increases in the cost of construction materials, fuel, and equipment other than for specified force 

majeure events which cannot be passed on. This may affect our margins and in turn our operations, 

financial condition and cash flows.  

 

We contract to provide our mining services mostly on the fixed rate basis based on the volume of our production 

of coal. Increases in the costs of diesel fuel, materials and labour as well as changes in the scope of work resulting 

in an increase in the expenditure are sometimes covered by suitable escalation clauses under such contracts. 

While in contracts that lack such provisions or in which the escalation clauses are only limited, we endeavor to 

factor expected escalation cost while estimating our contract prices, there can no assurance that any such 

estimates will be accurate or adequate. 

 

Contract prices are based on a number of assumptions underlying our bids for such contracts. If any of these 

estimates prove to be inaccurate, or circumstances change, cost overruns could occur and we would experience 

reduced profits or, in some cases, losses. Variations in the costs from those estimated by us could be caused by 

various factors, including: 

 

Å increase in inflation rate; 

Å changes in economic conditions; 

Å increases in the price and availability of labour, equipment and materials; 

Å unanticipated changes in the engineering design of our mining activities; 

Å inaccuracies of technical information provided by customers on which bids were based; 

Å unforeseen design, engineering, site and geological conditions, which may result in delays; 

Å inability of our customers to obtain requisite environmental and other approvals, including from 

government authorities; 

Å delays in the delivery of equipment and materials to the project site; 

Å unanticipated increases in equipment costs; 

Å changes in applicable taxation structure; and 

Å delays caused by local and seasonal weather conditions. 

 

Although the additional costs associated with the variation in quantities may not pass to us, we would still bear 

risks associated with any increase in actual costs for construction activities exceeding the agreed rate, unless such 

item rate contracts contain price escalation clauses which adequately address our increased rates. 

 

These factors could adversely affect our profitability and cash flows on the affected contracts and may result in 

reduced profitability or losses on our project. Depending on the size of such projects, the resulting deviation from 

estimated contract performance could have a significant effect on our results of operations. 

 

8. Our mining contracts may be terminated or penalties demanded upon the occurrence of certain events. 
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Any termination of our mining contracts or demand for penalties by our customers could materially and 

adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial condition. 

 

Although there have been no instances in the past, our mining contracts typically allow our customer to terminate 

the agreement or demand penalties from us upon the occurrence of certain events, including but not limited to,  

 

¶ our failure to comply with prescribed minimum production;   

¶ our failure to comply with prescribed operation and maintenance requirements;  

¶ our failure to comply with technical parameters set forth in contract and regulations;  

¶ our obtaining the contract through non-bonafide method of competitive bidding; 

¶ our failure to maintain the minimum fleet requirements; 

¶ our transferring, sub-letting or assigning contract work (in part or in whole) without assigning any reason; 

and   

¶ our failure to comply with other material terms of the contracts.  

 

Furthermore, most of our mining contracts allow termination on a case-by-case basis in the event force majeure 

event(s) continue for an extended period of time. 

  

In instances of contract termination where we are entitled to receive termination payments from our customer due 

to such customerôs material breach, there can be no certainty that such customer will make such payments on time 

or at all. Further, it is unlikely that termination payments will be adequate to pay all the outstanding third-party 

debt that we have borrowed in respect of the contract. 

 

Any termination of our mining contracts or demand for penalties or damages by our customers could materially 

and adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial condition. 

 

Further, our customers have the right to review and amend the terms and conditions of our contract with such 

customer before expiry of the contract and also has the right to penalties in the event of partial performance of 

work under the contract. Although we have not faced instances during the three months period ended June 30, 

2024 or during Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 or Fiscal 2022 where these rights were invoked, such rights in this contract 

or if similar rights were agreed in other contracts with our customers (including our top 10 customers), our 

business, results of operations or financial condition. 

 

In addition, our customers have the right to engage multiple contractors thereby potentially reducing the 

percentage of the business we receive from the customer. Although we have not faced instances of the customer 

engaging multiple contractors during the three months period ended June 30, 2024 or during Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 

2023 or Fiscal 2022, if this right were invoked in this contract or if similar rights were agreed in other contracts 

with our customers (including our top 10 customers), our business, results of operations or financial condition 

could be adversely impacted. 

 

9. We failed to appoint a company secretary during the period from December 8, 2022 to July 29, 2024. 

Additionally, in our private placement of 20,83,333 Equity Shares on September 30, 2024, we did not open 

a separate bank account, and we utlized the proceeds from the issuance prior filing of PAS- 3, in violation 

of Section 42 of the Companies Act, 2013. We cannot assure you that such non-compliances will not occur 

in future or that no legal proceedings or regulatory actions will be initiated against us for such non-

compliances. 

 

Due to the increase in the authorised share capital of the Company from  300 lakhs to  5,100 lakhs on December 

8, 2022, we were required to appoint a company secretary within prescribed period. However, we were not able 

to appoint a company secretary during the period from December 8, 2022 to July 29, 2024 and were therefore in 

non-compliance with the requirements prescribed under as required by Section 203 of the Companies Act, 2013 

read with Rule 8A of the Companies (Appointment & Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2024, as 

amended. To ensure compliance with the aforesaid requirements, our Company appointed Riddhi Harish Verma 

as its whole-time company secretary pursuant to a resolution passed at the meeting of Board of Directors on July 

29, 2024. Subsequently, we filed a suo moto adjudication application in form GNL-1 vide SRN N04598215 dated 

October 20, 2024 before the Registrar of Companies, Mumbai (ñRoCò) for the said non-compliance. The RoC 

vide its order bearing ID no. PO/ADJ/12-2024/MB/00021 dated December 24, 2024 levied a penalty amounting 

to  5 lakhs on our Company and  4.67 lakhs on each of the directors who were holding office during the period 

of non-compliance i.e. Anuj Krishanlal Chadda, Mohit Satishkumar Chadda, Rahul Roshanlal Chadda and Manish 
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Krishanlal Chadda for the said non-compliance, which was duly paid by us vide challan bearing reference number 

SM/ADJ/12-2024/MB/00514/ BharatKoshOrderId :1-16162959937-C, SM/ADJ/12-2024/MB/00514/ 

BharatKoshOrderId :1-16163248294-C, SM/ADJ/12-2024/MB/00514/ BharatKoshOrderId :1-16163419932-C, 

SM/ADJ/12-2024/MB/00514/ BharatKoshOrderId :1-16163850949-C and SM/ADJ/12-2024/MB/00514/ 

BharatKoshOrderId :1-16163788097-C on December 26, 2024 respectively. 

 

Further, in connection with the private placement of 20,83,333 Equity Shares by the Company in favour of 

Abbakus Four2eight Opportunities Fund through preferential allotment on September 30, 2024(for more details 

see ñCapital Structureò on page 97), pursuant to a resolution passed at the meeting of Board of Directors on 

September 17, 2024 and special resolution passed at extraordinary general meeting of the shareholders of the 

Company on September 18, 2024 (ñPrivate Placementò), we filed an adjudication application bearing reference 

no. SRN N04598215 dated November 15, 2024 before the Registrar of Companies, Mumbai (ñRoCò) in relation 

to (i) use of proceeds from the Private Placement of   49,99,99,920 prior to the allotment of Equity Shares (ii) 

not opening a separate bank account in contravention of Section 42 of the Companies Act, 2013. The RoC vide 

its order bearing ID no. No. ROC(M)/Sec 42 /Caliber/ADJ-ORDER/2023-24/ dated December 27, 2024 (ñRoC 

Orderò) levied a penalty amounting to the tune of  15 lakhs on our Company and  1 lakh on each of the directors 

who were holding office during the period of non-compliance, Anuj Krishanlal Chadda, Mohit Satishkumar 

Chadda, Rahul Roshanlal Chadda, Manish Krishanlal Chadda and Rajendra Prasad Shukla, and our Company is 

in the process of paying the said penalty as per the RoC Order.  

 

We cannot assure you that such non-compliances will not occur in future or that no legal proceedings or regulatory 

actions will be initiated against us for such non-compliances. 

 

10. Our mining operations are concentrated in Maharashtra, Chhattisgarh and Madhya Pradesh. Any 

significant social, political, economic or seasonal disruption, natural calamities or civil disruptions in 

Maharashtra, Chhattisgarh and Madhya Pradesh could have an adverse effect on our business, results of 

operations and financial condition. 

 

As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, we have mining operations located in Maharashtra, 

Chhattisgarh and Madhya Pradesh. Due to the geographic concentration of our mining operations, we are 

susceptible to local and regional factors, such as economic and weather conditions, accidents, system failures, 

natural disasters, political, demographic and population changes, adverse regulatory developments civil unrest 

and other unforeseen events and circumstances. Such disruptions could result in the damage or destruction of a 

significant portion of our mining capabilities, significant delays in production and/or otherwise materially 

adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial condition. The occurrence of any of these events 

could require us to incur significant capital expenditure or change our business structure or strategy, which could 

have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations and financial condition. While we have not faced any 

such disruptions in the past in our operations due to the concentration of our mining operations in Maharashtra, 

Chhattisgarh and Madhya Pradesh, we cannot assure you that there will not be any significant developments in 

these regions in the future that may adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial condition. 

 

11. Our Company may not be successful in expansion into new geographic markets in India which may 

adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial condition.  

 

As part of our strategy, we are looking to expand into new geographic markets in India including Odisha, 

Jharkhand and other regions.  As of the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, we have made application to 

participate in tenders for projects in these regions but have not yet been awarded contacts or letters of award.  To 

the extent that we are successful in winning these tenders, our geographic expansion would subject us to various 

challenges, including our lack of familiarity with the culture and economic conditions of these new regions, 

difficulties in staffing and managing such operations, and the lack of brand recognition and reputation in such 

regions. In addition, the risks involved in entering new geographic markets may be higher than expected, and we 

may face new and different types of competitors in such markets. By expanding into new geographical regions, 

we could be subject to additional risks associated with establishing and conducting operations, including 

compliance with a wide range of laws, regulations and practices; exposure to expropriation or other government 

actions; and political, economic and social instability. If we are unable to implement our business objectives 

effectively in such any such new geographic regions, our business, results of operations and financial condition 

may be adversely affected.  

 

12. We operate in a competitive industry and may not be able to maintain our market position which may 

adversely affect our business, financial condition, results of operation and cash flows. 
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We operate in competitive mining and logistics industries. In our mining business, we compete with regional and 

national companies for the award of major mining contracts, primarily from CIL and its subsidiaries. In our coal 

logistics business, we compete with a variety of regional logistics service providers of varying sizes, operations 

and financial resources. Increased competition from other organized and unorganized third-party coal logistics 

providers may lead to a reduction in our revenues, reduced profit margins or a loss of market share. 

 

Our service quality, reliability, price and the ability to understand evolving industry trends as well as the ability to 

anticipate, understand and address customer requirements, and timely service, are important competitive factors. 

The availability and configuration of our trucks, equipment and machinery that are able to comprehensively 

address varying requirements of mining and iron ore customers is also another factor. Our competitors may 

successfully attract our clients by matching or exceeding what we offer. Among other things, our competitors 

may: 

 

¶ expand their mining services by purchasing more trucks, equipment and machinery and hiring more 

personnel; 

¶ reduce, or offer discounts on their prices that may not be sustainable to win valuable contracts; or 

¶ benefit from greater economies of scale, if they are larger than us, and operating efficiencies such as a 

broader logistics network, a wider range of mining or logistics services, larger brand recognition in the 

industry or greater financial resources than we do and may be able to devote greater resources to pricing. 

Our inability to compete effectively could affect our ability to retain our existing customers or attract new 

customers which may in turn materially and adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial 

condition. 

 

13. We are dependent on third party suppliers for lubricants, tyres, steel and other materials, as well as spare 

parts and other consumables. Any disruption to the timely and adequate supply of such materials, spare 

parts or consumables or volatility in their prices may adversely impact our business, results of operations 

and financial condition.  

 

In addition to high-speed diesel fuel, power and water, we use significant quantities of lubricants, tyres, steel and 

other materials, as well as spare parts and other consumables in our coal mining and logistics operations.  

The table below sets forth cost of materials purchased from our top supplier, top three suppliers and top ten 

suppliers for the periods indicated. 

 

Supplier

s 

Three months 

period ended June 

30, 2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

 lakhs 

% cost 

of 

materi

als 

 lakhs 

% cost 

of 

materia

ls 

 lakhs 

% costs 

of 

materia

ls 

 lakhs 
% costs of 

materials 

Largest 

Supplier 
7,965.43 38.73% 

22,711.0

2 
45.80% 7,514.65  24.32%  7,830.20  47.76% 

Top 3 

suppliers 

11,534.0

8 
56.08% 

31,382.7

8 
63.28% 

 

17,346.98  
56.15% 9,672.16  58.99% 

Top 10 

Suppliers 

12,956.4

2 
63.00% 

33,207.7

8 
66.96% 

  

27,692.60  
89.64% 13,102.69  79.92% 

 

The table below sets forth the cost of materials derived from our top ten suppliers for the three months period 

ended June 30, 2024 during each of the periods indicated.  
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Suppliers 

Three months 

period ended 

June 30, 2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

 lakhs 

% cost 

of 

materia

ls 

 lakhs 

% cost 

of 

materia

ls 

 lakhs 

% costs 

of 

materia

ls 

 lakhs 
% costs of 

materials 

Supplier 1* 

7,965.4

3 
38.73% 

22,711.

02  
45.80% 

2,333.9

1 
7.55% -    0.00% 

Supplier 2* 2,988.0

8 
14.53% 

7,479.1

7  
15.08% 

7,514.6

5  
24.32% 

7,830.2

0  
47.76% 

Supplier 3* 
580.57 2.82% 

1,192.5

9  
2.40% -    0.00% -    0.00% 

Supplier 4* 409.73 1.99% 471.16  0.95% -    0.00% -    0.00% 

Supplier 5* 188.73 0.92% 283.35  0.57% -    0.00% -    0.00% 

Supplier 6* 177.56 0.86% 209.50  0.42% -    0.00% 9.41  0.06% 

JB Steel 174.56 0.85% 105.43  0.21% -    0.00% -    0.00% 

Supplier 8* 173.62 0.84% 304.89  0.61% -    0.00% -    0.00% 

Ganesh 

Enterprises 
149.47 0.73%  278.71  0.56% 113.28  0.37% 51.81  0.32% 

Supplier 10* 148.65 0.72% 171.96  0.35%    3.53  0.01% 10.79  0.07% 

Total 

12,956.

42 
63.00% 

33,207.

78 
66.96% 

9,965.3

7 
32.26% 

 

7,902.2

1  

48.20% 

Note: *As we have not received the consent from the supplier, we have not included their names. 

 

We have not entered into long term contracts for the supply of materials, spare parts and consumables, and 

typically source materials, spare parts and consumables from third-party suppliers under contracts of short period/ 

purchase orders. Accordingly, we may encounter situations where we might be unable to manufacture and deliver 

our products due to, amongst other reasons, our inability to procure materials, spare parts and consumables. As a 

result, the success of our business is significantly dependent on maintaining good relationships with our suppliers. 

Absence of long-term supply contracts subject us to risks such as price volatility caused by various factors such 

as commodity market fluctuations, currency fluctuations, climatic and environmental conditions, production and 

transportation cost, changes in domestic government policies, and regulatory and trade sanctions.  

 

Further, our suppliers may not perform their obligations in a timely manner or at all, resulting in possible delays 

in our operations. We have not had suppliers declare a force majeure event in the three months period ended June 

30, 2024 and in Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 or Fiscal 2022. In the event that one or more of suppliers, is unable to 

perform its obligations we may not be able to locate an alternate supplier in a timely manner or at all or at 

commercially acceptable terms.  

 

14. We are subject to various risks associated with the mining logistics industry and we may face claims 

relating to loss or damage to our coal or iron ore cargos, personal injury claims or other operating risks 

that are not adequately insured. 

 

Our business is subject to various risks inherent in the mining logistics industry, including potential liability to 

our customers which could result from, among other circumstances, personal injury to persons or damage to 

property arising from accidents or incidents involving vehicles, equipment and machinery operated by us. In the 

normal course of business, we may be exposed to claims from our customers arising from theft, damage or loss of 

coal or iron ore from cargos carried or handled by us. Although we have had no instances during the three months 

period ended June 30, 2024 or during Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 or Fiscal 2022, we could in the future be accused 

of not efficiently delivering our coal or iron ore cargos or negligently handling such cargos. In addition, although 

we have had no instances during the three months period ended June 30, 2024 or during Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 

or Fiscal 2022. we may, in certain circumstances, be required to compensate our customers in the event of any 

damage or loss of cargo transported by us.  

 

Road transport services involve many risks and hazards, including mechanical breakdowns; however, insurance 

cover may be expensive, or may not be available, for certain of these risks. We may become subject to liability for 
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hazards which we cannot, or may not elect to, insure because of high premium costs or other reasons, or for 

occurrences which exceed maximum coverage under our policies. For more information on our insurance, see 

ñRisk Factor 25 - We may not have sufficient insurance coverage to cover our economic losses as well as certain 

other risks, not covered in our insurance policies, which could adversely affect business, results of operations 

and financial conditionò on page 55.   

 

Our logistic business also depends on our ability to utilize our road transportation network in an uninterrupted 

manner. Certain factors that could adversely affect our logistics business and result in delays, additional costs or 

unreliability include bad weather conditions, natural calamities, time-consuming and complex inter-state travel, 

political unrest, regional disturbances, fatigue or improper conduct of drivers, accidents, shortage/pilferage, 

improper loading or unloading, breakdowns of vehicles and third-party negligence. Our coal cargos could suffer 

delays and additional costs due to, among others, personnel strikes, advent of unfavourable policy or regulatory 

framework, increased costs of cargo booking, mishandling of cargo by personnel. Although we have had no 

instances during the three months period ended June 30, 2024 or during Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 or Fiscal 2022, 

we cannot assure you that these factors and conditions will not affect our customersô logistics schedules, or our 

ability to operate without disruption. Any prolonged or significant downtime of, or damage to, our fleet of trucks 

or other related equipment and machinery may cause disruptions to our operations. If any of these risks 

materialize, our business, results of operations and financial condition may be materially and adversely affected. 

While we owe to our customersô certain contractual obligations such as timely delivery of their coal cargos, any 

failure on our part to provide such services in an effective manner, we may become liable to claims by customers, 

suffer adverse publicity and suffer substantial loss as a result of deficiency which could adversely affect business, 

results of operations and financial condition. 

 

Despite training our drivers and operators, we bear the risk of our trucks carrying coal or other cargo being 

involved in accidents, malfunctions or other operating incidents which may lead to non-delivery of cargo on a 

timely basis or at all. Further, we may also have to suffer losses on account of repair of our vehicles, equipment 

and machinery and losses on account of human error. We also run the risk of contamination by unauthorized 

carrying of contraband items resulting in confiscation of the vehicles along with materials and cargo. 

 

Furthermore, although we have had no instances during the three months period ended June 30, 2024 or during 

Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 or Fiscal 2022, any accident or incident involving trucks or equipment operated by third 

party contractors, even if these vehicles are fully insured or we are held not to be liable, could negatively affect 

our reputation among customers and the public, thereby making it difficult for us to compete effectively, and 

could significantly affect the cost and availability of insurance in the future. To the extent that any such uninsured 

risks materialize, our business, results of operations and financial condition may be materially and adversely 

affected. 

 

15. Our success largely depends upon the knowledge and experience of our Promoters, Directors, Key 

Managerial Personnel and Senior Management as well as our ability to attract and retain personnel with 

technical expertise. Our inability to retain our Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and Senior 

Management or our ability to attract and retain other personnel with technical expertise could adversely 

affect our business, results of operations and financial condition. 

 

Any loss of our Promoters, Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management or our ability to attract 

and retain them and other skilled personnel could adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial 

condition. We depend on the management skills and guidance of our Promoters and Board of Directors for 

development of business strategies, monitoring their successful implementation and meeting future challenges. 

Further, we also significantly depend on the expertise, experience and continued efforts of our Key Managerial 

Personnel and Senior Management. Our future performance will depend largely on our ability to retain the 

continued service of our management team. If one or more of our Key Managerial Personnel or Senior 

Management are unable or unwilling to continue in his or her present position, it could be difficult for us to find 

a suitable or timely replacement and our business, results of operations and financial condition could be adversely 

affected.  

 

In addition, we may require a long period of time to hire and train replacement personnel when personnel with 

technical expertise terminate their employment with us. We may also be required to increase our levels of 

employee compensation more rapidly than in the past to remain competitive in attracting and retaining personnel 

with technical expertise that our business requires. The loss of the services of such persons could have an adverse 

effect on our business, results of operations and financial condition.  
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The table below set forth the attrition rate for our employees for the periods indicated:  

 

Particulars 

Three month 

period ended June 

30, 2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Attrition Rate (%) 4.64% 9.69% 10.06% 10.54% 

 

While these positions have been appropriately filled and we have not faced any impact due to the resignations, 

we cannot assure that future resignations will not have impact the Companyôs business or operations. 

 

There is significant competition for management and other skilled personnel in the mining and logistics industries 

in India, and it may be difficult to attract and retain the personnel we require in the future. There can be no 

assurance that our competitors will not offer better compensation packages, incentives and other perquisites to 

such skilled personnel. If we are not able to attract and retain talented employees as required for conducting our 

business, or if we experience high attrition levels which are largely out of our control, or if we are unable to 

motivate and retain existing employees, our business, results of operations and financial condition may be 

adversely affected. For further information, see ñOur Managementò on page 295. 

 

16. We may be subject to industrial unrest and increased employee costs, which may adversely affect our 

business and results of operations.  

 

As of October 31, 2024, our workforce comprised of 3,742 employees including nine (9) employees on retainer.  

 

Our employee benefits expense comprise payments made to all the personnel on our payroll and engaged in our 

operations (apart from contract labour). The table below sets forth our employee benefits expenses, including as 

a percentage of revenue from operations, for the periods indicated: 

 

Particulars 

Three months 

period ended 

June 30, 2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

 lakhs 

% of 

total 

expens

es 

 lakhs 

% of 

total 

expens

es 

 lakhs 

% of 

total 

expens

es 

 lakhs 

% of 

revenu

e from 

operati

ons 

Employee benefits 

expense 

3,485.5

5 
11.03 

10,369.

38 
12.49 

4,966.6

6 
9.27 

2,524.1

3 
7.99 

 

Our operations are significantly dependent on the cooperation and continued support of our workforce. Strikes or 

work stoppages by our workforce could halt our mining or logistics activities which could impact our ability to 

deliver customer consignments in a timely manner or at all, which could adversely affect the results of our operations 

and reputation. We do not have any registered labour unions and there have been no disruptions to our operations in 

the three months period ended June 30, 2024 and in Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 or Fiscal 2022 on account of labour-

related disputes including strikes, lockouts, or collective bargaining arrangements. However, there can be no 

assurance that we will not experience work disruptions in the future due to disputes or other problems with our 

workforce. Any such event may adversely affect our ability to operate our business and serve our customers, and 

impair our relationships with certain key customers, which may adversely impact our business, results of operations 

and financial condition. 

 

17. We have significant capital expenditure and working capital requirements and may require additional 

financing to meet those requirements, which could have an adverse effect on our business, results of 

operations and financial condition. 

 

Our mining and logistics business is capital intensive as we require adequate capital to operate and expand our 

operations including the acquisition of trucks, machinery and equipment. Our historical capital expenditure has 

been and is expected to be primarily used towards development and enhancement of our mining and logistics 

capabilities and operations. Historically, we have funded our capital expenditure requirements through a 

combination of internal accruals and external borrowings.  

 

The table below sets forth our capital expenditure for the periods indicated: 
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Particulars 

Three months 

period ended 

June 30, 2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

 lakhs 

% of 

total 

expend

iture  

 lakhs 

% of 

total 

expend

iture  

 lakhs 

% of 

total 

expend

iture  

 lakhs 

% of 

total 

expend

iture  

Capital expenditure 
3,267.3

3 
9.37 

36,699.

54 
30.65 

19,776.

07 
26.97 

17,672.

54 
35.88 

 

Furthermore, our business requires a significant amount of working capital to finance our mining and logistics 

operations and our inability to meet our working capital requirements may adversely affect our cash flow cycle. 

We require a significant amount of working capital to offer credit to our customers and fulfil our payment 

obligations towards our vendors.  

 

The table below sets forth our working capital as at the dates indicated: 

 

(  in lakhs, except days) 

Particulars 

Three months 

period ended 

June 30, 2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Working capital (1) (5,138.43) (3,615.99) (1,580.03) 5,408.29 

Working capital days (2) 22 38 27 19 

Notes: 

(1)  Working capital has been calculated as current assets less current liabilities. 

(2) Working capital days is computed as working capital multiplied by the number of days divided by revenue from 

operations.  

Our working capital requirements may increase if payment terms in our agreements lead to reduced advance 

payments from our customers or longer payment schedules, and we may need to raise additional capital from time 

to time to meet these requirements. While we do not anticipate seeking additional working capital financing in 

the immediate future, an inability to do so on terms acceptable to us could adversely affect our business operations.  

 

Our sources of additional financing, where required to meet our capital expenditure plans or working capital 

requirements, may include the incurrence of debt or the issue of equity or debt securities or a combination of both. 

If we decide to raise additional funds through the incurrence of debt, our interest and debt repayment obligations will 

increase, and could have a significant effect on our profitability and cash flows and we may be subject to additional 

covenants, which could limit our ability to access cash flows from operations. Any issuance of equity, on the other 

hand, would result in a dilution of your shareholding. For details in relation to the terms of our existing financing 

arrangements, see ñFinancial Indebtednessò on page 445. 

 

18. Our inability to collect receivables in time or at all and default in payment from our customers could result 

in the reduction of our profits and affect our cash flows. 

 

We served 30 customers in the three months period ended June 30, 2024, 39 customers during Fiscal 2024, 46 

customers during Fiscal 2023 and 40 customers in Fiscal 2022. Our top three customers are Western Coalfields 

Limited, Northern Coalfields Limited and GMR Warora Energy Limited from which we derived 86.18% and 

71.39% of our revenue in the three months period ended June 30, 2024 and in Fiscal 2024.  

 

We are exposed to counterparty credit risk in the usual course of our business dealings with our customers or 

vendors/third-party service providers who may delay or fail to make payments or perform their other contractual 

obligations.  

 

We maintain what we believe to be a reasonable allowance for doubtful receivables for potential credit losses 

based upon our historical trends and other available information, there is a risk that our estimates may not be 

accurate, and we cannot assure you that we will not experience such delays in payment or default by our customers 

in the future.  

 

The table below sets forth our trade receivables, our bad debts written off, our disputed trade receivables, our 
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provisions created for expected credit allowances and our past due but not impaired receivables, as at the periods 

indicated. 

 

Particulars 
As at June 30, 

2024 

As at March 31, 

2024 

As at March 31, 

2023 

As at March 31, 

2022 

Trade receivables  

(  lakhs) 

9,041.90 11,970.64   15,693.39  8,655.48  

Trade receivable days (days) 26 Days 53 Days  68 Days 79 Days 

Bad debts written off 

(  lakhs) 

0 0 0 0 

Disputed trade receivables ï 

which have significant increase 

in credit risk 

(  lakhs) 

0 0 0 0 

Past due but not impaired 

(outstanding for more than 6 

months from due date of 

payment)  

(  lakhs) 

133.05 116.58 51.52 4.73 

 

Any increase in our receivable turnover days in the future will negatively affect our business, results of operations 

and financial condition. If the counterparties to our mining agreements and other contracts do not fulfil their 

obligations our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows could be materially and 

adversely affected. Our counterparties to our agreements may become subject to financial stress, insolvency or 

liquidation proceedings during the term of the relevant contracts, and the credit support received from such 

customers may not be sufficient to cover our losses in the event of a failure to perform. There may also be disputes 

raised by the counterparties to the amounts invoiced, or delays associated with collection of receivables from 

government owned or controlled entities on account of the financial condition of these entities.  

 

In addition, our customers may, for any reason, become unable or unwilling to fulfil their related contractual 

obligations, refuse to accept delivery thereunder or otherwise terminate such agreements prior to the expiration 

thereof. If such events occur, our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows could be 

materially and adversely affected. 

 

Macroeconomic conditions could also result in financial difficulties, including insolvency or bankruptcy, for our 

major customers, and as a result could cause customers to delay payments to us, request modifications to their 

payment arrangements, that could increase our receivables or affect our working capital requirements, or default 

on their payment obligations to us. An increase in bad debts or in defaults by our customers, may compel us to 

utilize greater amounts of our operating working capital and result in increased interest costs, thereby adversely 

affecting our results of operations, financial condition and cash flows.  

 

19. We have availed of certain unsecured borrowings which are repayable on demand. If we are unable to 

repay the outstanding amount of such borrowings events of default could be triggered as well as cross 

defaults in other borrowings which could materially and adversely impact our business, results of 

operations and financial condition. 

 

As on June 30, 2024, we have unsecured borrowings from our Directors Mohit Satishkumar Chadda, Anuj 

Krishanlal Chadda, Manish Krishanlal Chadda and Rahul Roshanlal Chadda aggregating to 732.69 lakhs.  As on 

June 30, 2024, we also have unsecured borrowing from our Promoter group entity, KSR Motors Private Limited 

aggregating to 80 lakhs. In accordance with the terms of such unsecured borrowings, these are required to be 

repaid either on demand or as a bullet payment at the end of the term. In the event the relevant lender demands 

repayment of the outstanding amount from us, at any time during the tenor of the borrowings, and if we are unable 

to repay such outstanding amount at that point in time, the same shall constitute an event of default under the 

relevant borrowing arrangement and may also trigger cross-default clauses in other borrowing arrangements.  

Such events of default or cross defaults could materially and adversely impact our business, results of operations 

and financial condition and may also affect our creditworthiness and future availability of financing. For further 

details, see ñFinancial Indebtednessò on page 445. 

20. We have incurred indebtedness, and an inability to comply with repayment and other covenants in our 

financing agreements could adversely affect our business and financial condition.  
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As at June 30, 2024, we had aggregate outstanding borrowings (including current maturities of long-term 

borrowings) of 70,611.79 lakhs. The table below sets forth certain information on our total borrowings, debt to 

equity ratio, finance cost and interest coverage ratio as at the dates indicated: 

Particulars As at June 30, 

2024 
As at March 31, 

2024 

As at March 31, 

2023 

As at March 31, 

2022 

Total Borrowings (1)  

(  lakhs)  

70,611.79 
72,559.77 37,947.42 23,959.54 

Equity 32,924.16 29,480.82 19,969.31 10,649.91 

Debt to equity ratio (2)  2.14 2.46 1.90 2.25 

Finance Costs  

(  lakhs) 

1,940.76 
5,144.99 2,782 998.46 

Debt service coverage ratio (3)  1.04 1.26 1.67 1.78 
(1)  Total borrowing is calculated as the sum of current and non-current borrowings. 

(2) Debt-Equity Ratio is calculated as Total Debt divided by total equity. Total Debt is calculated as the sum of (i) 

non-current  borrowings and (ii) current borrowings (including the current maturities of non-current 

borrowings).  

(3)Debt service coverage ratio is calculated as EBITDA divided by total of interest and principal payments. 

 

As of June 30, 2024, we had total secured borrowings (current and non-current borrowings) of 70,611.79 lakhs. 

These borrowings are secured, inter alia, through a charge by way of hypothecation on our entire current assets, and, 

in case of our term loans, on fixed assets that includes land and buildings, truck, equipment and machinery in favour 

of lenders. For further details, see ñFinancial Indebtednessò on page 445. As some of these secured assets pertain to 

our land and buildings, trucks, equipment and machinery, our rights in respect of transferring or disposing of these 

assets are restricted. In the event we fail to service our debt obligations, the lenders have the right to enforce the 

security in respect of our secured borrowings and dispose of our assets to recover the amounts due from us.  Any 

disposal of key operating assets like trucks, equipment and machinery could adversely affect our business, results 

operations and financial condition.  

Furthermore, our loan agreements with our lenders also contain certain negative covenants, including but not 

limited to, effecting any change in ownership, control, constitution and operating structure capital structure or 

shareholding pattern and/or management of our Company and any amendment in the constitutional documents. 

Any failure on our part to comply with these terms in our financing agreements including the security agreements 

would generally result in events of default under these financing agreements. In such a case, the lenders under each 

of these respective loan agreements may, at their discretion, accelerate payment and declare the entire outstanding 

amounts under these loans due and payable, and in certain instances, enforce their security which has been 

constituted.  

 

21. We have experienced negative cash flows in two out of the last three fiscal years. Any negative cash flows 

in the future could adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial condition. 

 

We have experienced negative cash flows in two out of the last three fiscal years. The following table sets forth 

our cash flows for the periods indicated:  

(  in lakhs) 

Particulars 

For the three 
months period 

ended  
June 30, 2024 

For the fiscal year ended March 31, 

2024 2023 2022 

Net cash inflows from operating activities 9,661.36 4,734.45 10,153.89  5,149.54  

Net cash generated outflow from investing 
activities 

(4,703.98)  (32,644.52)  (21,484.62)  (20,292.79) 

Net cash generated inflow/ (outflow) from 
financing activities  

(4,758.93)  27,410.79  10,711.73  16,025.09  

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and 

cash equivalents  
198.45  (499.28)  (619.00)  881.84  

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning 
of the period/year  

346.79  846.07  1,465.07   583.23  
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Particulars 

For the three 
months period 

ended  
June 30, 2024 

For the fiscal year ended March 31, 

2024 2023 2022 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of 
the period/year 

545.24  346.79  846.07  1,465.07  

 

Any negative cash flows in the future could adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial 

condition. For further details, see ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of our Financial Condition and Results 

of Operations ï Cash Flowsò on page 436. 

22. Our contingent liabilities could materially and adversely affect our business, results of operations and 

financial condition.  

 

Our Restated Financial Information disclosed the following contingent liabilities as per Ind AS 37 ï Provisions, 

Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets for the periods indicated. 

(  in lakhs) 

Nature of Contingent 

Liabilities  

As at June 30, 

2024 
As at March 31, 

2024 

As at March 31, 

2023 

As at March 31, 

2022 

Guarantees issued by the 

Bank on behalf of the 

Company* 

12,844.06 12,844.06 3,141.65 2,285.88 

Corporate Guarantees given 

by the Company ̂

1,770.09 - - - 

Total 14,614.15 12,844.06 3,141.65 2,285.88 

*Bank Guarantees are given to the various authorities for participation in tenders and for the purpose of purchase 

of fuel. 

^Corporate Guarantee is given by the Company for the finance obtained by its related party. 

 

For further information, see ñRestated Financial Information ï Note 33 ï Contingent Liabilities and 

Commitmentsò on page 378. 

 

Most of the liabilities have been incurred in the normal course of business. If these contingent liabilities were to 

fully materialize or materialize at a level higher than we expect, it may materially and adversely impact our 

business, results of operations and financial condition.  

 

23. Our operations are sensitive to seasonal changes and an abnormal rainy monsoon season could materially 

affect our business, results of operations and financial condition. 

 

Our operations may be adversely affected by difficult working conditions due rain during monsoon that restrict 

our ability to carry on mining activities and fully utilize our resources, particularly during the second quarter of 

our fiscal year. During periods of curtailed activity due to adverse weather conditions, we may continue to incur 

operating expenses, but our revenues from operations may be delayed or reduced. Although such adverse weather 

conditions do not typically have a material impact on our revenue from operations, abnormally rainy monsoon 

seasons could have a material impact on our business, results of operations and financial condition. 

 

24. There are certain assessment notices issued against our Company pursuant to search operations carried 

out by the Income Tax authorities at the premises of our Company and our Promoters . Any adverse 

determination by the tax authorities in these notices could increase our tax liability. 

 

Search operations were carried out by the Income Tax Department on November 1, 2023, under section 132 of 

the Income Tax Act, 1961 (ñIT Actò) at the premises of our Company and our Promoters. During the course of 

the search operations, the income tax authorities seized the books of accounts and documents and other items. 

Pursuant to the search operations, our Company received assessment notices on March 19, 2024; May 22, 2024; 

May 31, 2024; October 25, 2024 and November 27, 2024 (ñNoticesò) under section 142 of the IT Act issued by 

the Assistant Commissioner of Income Tax, Nagpur stating the Company to furnish information and produce 

documents for the assessment years 2018-2019, 2020-2021, 2021-2022, 2022-2023 and 2023-2024 in relation to 

allowability and dis-allowability of certain expense vide its letters dated June 3, 2024 and June 6, 2024, our 

Company has filed replies to the Notices. 
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There can be no assurance that the Income Tax Department will accept these replies filed by our Company and 

that there will be no additional tax liability imposed on our Company. Any adverse findings pursuant to these 

orders/notices or any other similar orders issued by the relevant authorities or any other regulators in the future, 

may have a material adverse effect on our financial condition and cash flows.  

 

25. We may not have sufficient insurance coverage to cover our economic losses as well as certain other risks, 

not covered in our insurance policies, which could adversely affect business, results of operations and 

financial condition.   

 

Our operations are subject to various risks inherent to the mining and logistics industries including losses due to 

natural calamities, accidents and other disruptions and losses of shipments, as well as other risks, such as theft, 

robbery or acts of terrorism and other force majeure events. We maintain insurance coverage for anticipated risks 

which are standard for our type of business and operations. Our principal types of insurance coverage include 

commercial vehicle policy which covers loss or damage to vehicle by fire, burglary, accident amongst others, 

contractors plant and machinery, group personal accidents, workmen compensation and employee compensation.  

 

The table below sets forth particulars of our insurance coverage on a consolidated basis as at the dates indicated. 

 

Particulars 

Amount of insurance 

obtained (in  

Lakhs) 

Amount of 

Tangible Assets* 

(in  Lakhs) 

% of total 

Tangible 

Assets* (in 

%)  

Percentage 

of 

insurance 

coverage 

(in %)  

As at June 30, 2024 

Insured Tangible Assets*  96,986.35  67,840.47  94.16% 142.96% 

Uninsured Tangible Assets*  NIL  4,204.55  5.84% NIL 

 Total Tangible Assets* 96,986.35  72,045.02  100.00% 134.62% 

As at March 31, 2024 

Insured Tangible Assets*  96,460.94  68,724.65  97.14% 140.36% 

Uninsured Tangible Assets* NIL 2,022.92  2.86% NIL 

 Total Tangible Assets* 96,460.94  70,747.57  100.00% 136.35% 

As at March 31, 2023 

Insured Tangible Assets*  51,919.19  38,447.99  96.48% 135.04% 

Uninsured Tangible Assets* NIL  1,401.99  3.52% NIL 

 Total Tangible Assets* 51,919.19  39,849.98  100.00% 130.29% 

As at March 31, 2022 

Insured Tangible Assets*  29,405.68  22,819.63  97.35% 128.86% 

Uninsured Tangible Assets* NIL  621.71  2.65% NIL 

 Total Tangible Assets* 29,405.68  23,441.34  100.00% 125.44% 

*Tangible assets includes Net book value of property, plant and equipment (excluding Right of Use Assets and 

Freehold Land), capital Work-in-progress and investment property of the Company and its associate as at the 

end of June 2024 and at the end of the relevant financial year, with the details computed on a consolidated basis 

as of and for June 30, 2024, March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022 from the Restated Financial 

Statements. 

 

We cannot assure you that the terms of our insurance policies will be adequate to cover any such damage or loss 

suffered or that such coverage will continue to be available on reasonable terms or will be available in sufficient 

amounts to cover one or more large claims, or that the insurer will not disclaim coverage as to any future claim. 

We are not currently covered for damage or theft of cargo belonging to our customers and in our custody. 

 

Our insurance policies cover our registered office, branch office at Parsa Surguja and corporate office, marketing 

office from losses in the case of natural calamities and fire. There are many events that could significantly impact 

our operations, or expose us to third-party liabilities, for which we may not be adequately insured. There can be 

no assurance that any claim under the insurance policies maintained by us will be honoured fully, in part, or on 

time. To the extent that we suffer any loss or damage that is not covered by insurance or exceeds our insurance 

coverage, our business, results of operations and financial condition could be adversely affected. For further 

details of insurance, see ñOur Businessò on page 240.  
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Further, our insurance coverage expires from time to time. We apply for the renewal of our insurance coverage 

in the normal course of our business. While none of our insurance policies are due for renewal as of the date of 

this DRHP, we cannot assure you that such renewals in the future (on expiry) will be granted in a timely manner, 

at acceptable cost or at all.  

 

26. There are outstanding legal proceedings against our Company, Promoters, and certain of our Directors. 

Any adverse decision in such proceedings may render us/them liable to liabilities/penalties and may 

adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial condition.  

 

Certain legal proceedings involving our Company, Promoters, and certain of our Directors are pending at different 

levels of adjudication before various courts, tribunals and authorities. In the event of adverse rulings in these 

proceedings or consequent levy of penalties, we may need to make payments or make provisions for future 

payments and which may increase expenses and current or contingent liabilities.  

A summary of outstanding litigation proceedings involving our Company, Promoters, and Directors, as disclosed 

in ñOutstanding Litigation and Material Developmentsò on page 447 in terms of the SEBI ICDR Regulations as 

at the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is provided below.  

(in  lakhs, unless otherwise specified) 

Name of the Entity Criminal 

proceedings 

Tax 

proceedings 

Statutory 

or 

regulatory 

proceeding 

Disciplinary 

actions by 

the SEBI or 

Stock 

Exchanges 

against our 

Promoter 

Material 

civil 

litigations 

Aggregate 

amount 

involved 

(  in 

lakhs)* 

Company       

By our Company Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  - 

Against our Company Nil  Nil  8 Nil  Nil  - 

Directors (other than 

Promoter) 

      

By our Directors Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  - 

Against our Directors Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  - 

Promoters       

By our Promoters Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  - 

Against our Promoters 2 Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  - 

* To the extent quantifiable  

 

A First Information Report dated June 4, 2024 bearing number 0380 has been lodged before Ner Par Sopant, 

Police Station by Jogindra Punjabrao Pawar against Manish Krishanlal Chadda and others in relation to offences 

under sections 279, 338 and 304 A of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 (ñIPCò) and sections 104 and 177 of the Motor 

Vehicles Act, 1988 (ñMVAò) with respect to a fatal accident and subsequently a motor accident case bearing 

number 96/2024 was registered before the Motor Accident Claims Tribunal, Yavatmal ) under section 166 of the 

MVA against Manish Krishanlal Chadda and driver of Tata trailer truck, Ganesh Santivilas Yadao for 

compensation due to the accident resulting in physical injury, loss of life and property damage. The claim has 

been currently pending before the MACT for initial procedural review. 

 

A criminal complaint dated January 17, 2010 has been lodged against Mohit Satishkumar Chadda, as a proprietor 

of KSR Freight Carrier under sections 279, 304A of the IPC and section 184 of the MVA before Bhadravati Police 

Station, Chandrapur for rash driving and negligence relating to the accident of a eighteen wheeler truck trailer 

which was driven by the driver and the case was registered on the name of Mohit Satishkumar Chadda, as a 

proprietor of KSR Freight Carrier and the driver. An application bearing number 174/2010 was subsequently filed 

by State of Maharashtra against Mohit Satishkumar Chadda and others before the Court of Judicial Magistrate, 

First Class, Bhadravati, Chandrapur and is currently pending. 

 

An adverse outcome in the Criminal Complaint could adversely affect our reputation and the reputation of our 

Promoters, and may have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations and financial condition. 

 

For further information, see ñOutstanding Litigation and Material Developmentsò on page 447. 
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The amounts claimed in these proceedings have been disclosed to the extent ascertainable and include amounts 

claimed jointly and severally. We cannot assure you that any of the outstanding litigation matters will be settled 

in our favour, or that no (additional) liability will arise out of these proceedings. Further, such proceedings could 

divert management time and attention and consume financial resources in their defence. In addition to the 

foregoing, we could also be adversely affected by complaints, claims or legal actions brought by persons, before 

various forums such as courts, tribunals, consumer forums or sector-specific or other regulatory authorities in the 

ordinary course or otherwise, in relation to our products, our technology, our branding or our policies or any other 

acts/omissions. Further, we may be subject to legal action by our employees and/or ex-employees in relation to 

alleged grievances such as termination of their employment with us. There can be no assurance that such 

complaints or claims will not result in investigations, enquiries or legal actions by any courts, tribunals or 

regulatory authorities against us. 

27. Delay/ default in payment of statutory dues may attract penalties and in turn have an adverse impact on 

our financial condition. 

  

We are required to make certain payments to various statutory authorities from time to time, including but not 

limited to payments pertaining to employee provident fund, employee state insurance, income tax and excise duty. 

The table below sets forth the details of the statutory dues paid by our Company in relation to our employees for 

the periods indicated below: 

 

Nature of payment Three months 

period ended 

June 30, 2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Provident Fund (  lakhs) 311.09 500.47 213.01 70.19 

Number of employees for whom 

provident fund has been paid 
2,758 2,438 904 240 

ESIC (  lakhs) 0 2.24 2.45 3.22 

Number of employees for whom 

ESIC has been paid 
22 24 61 61 

Tax Deducted at Source on 

salaries (ñTDSò) (  lakhs) 
77.70 865.46 611.13 137.02 

   

The table below provides the instances of delay in payment of statutory dues by our Company during years 

indicated 

(in  lakhs) 

Nature of Dues Fiscal year or 

period to which it 

relates 

Amount of 

Statutory Dues 

Amount Paid 

during the 

period 

Amount of 

Delay 

Provident Fund Fiscal 2022 70.19  28.34  41.85  

Provident Fund Fiscal 2023 213.01  62.24  150.77  

Provident Fund Fiscal 2024 500.47  425.97  74.49  

ESIC Fiscal 2022 3.22  1.04  2.18  

ESIC Fiscal 2023 2.45  -    2.45  

ESIC Fiscal 2024 2.24  1.19  1.06  

Professional Tax Fiscal 2024 66.85  -    66.85  

Professional Tax Three months period 

ended June 30, 2024 

20.47  -    20.47  

Tax Deducted at Source Fiscal 2022 248.63  27.00  221.64  

Tax Deducted at Source Fiscal 2023 204.60  112.42  92.18  
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Nature of Dues Fiscal year or 

period to which it 

relates 

Amount of 

Statutory Dues 

Amount Paid 

during the 

period 

Amount of 

Delay 

Tax Deducted at Source Fiscal 2024 1,188.51  649.41  539.10  

Tax Deducted at Source Three months period 

ended June 30, 2024 

105.15  97.52  7.64  

Tax Collected at Source Fiscal 2022 19.17  6.91  12.26  

Tax Collected at Source Fiscal 2023 0.26  0.16  0.10  

Tax Collected at Source Fiscal 2024 4.62  2.57  2.05  

Total   2,964.49  1,729.41  1,235.08  

  

While there have been no instances of failure to pay statutory dues in the three months period ended June 30, 2024 

and in Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 or Fiscal 2022 save as disclosed in the table above, we cannot assure you to that 

we will be able to pay our statutory dues timely, or at all, in the future. Any failure or delay in payment of such 

statutory dues in the future may expose us to statutory and regulatory action, as well as significant penalties, and 

may adversely impact our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. 

 

28. We may incur material costs to comply with or suffer material liabilities or other adverse consequences as 

a result of, environmental laws and regulations.   

 

Our operations are subject to extensive environmental and hazardous waste management laws and regulations in 

India, including the Environmental Protection Act, 1986, as amended (the ñEnvironment Actò), the Air 

(Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981, as amended (the ñAir Actò), the Water (Prevention and Control 

of Pollution) Act, 1974, as amended (the ñWater Actò) and other regulations promulgated by the Ministry of 

Environment, Forest and Climate Change (ñMoEFò) and various statutory and regulatory authorities and agencies 

of the relevant States in India. For more details, please refer to section titled ñKey Regulations and Policiesò on 

page 275. The coal mining industry in particular is subject to increasingly strict regulations with respect to a 

range of environmental matters including limitations on land use, including forest land; mine permit and 

licensing requirements; management of materials used in mining operations; the storage of coal and associated 

risks; the storage, treatment and disposal of wastes; remediation of contaminated soil and groundwater; air quality 

standards; water pollution; protection of human health, plant-life and wildlife and discharge of hazardous 

materials into the environment. Additionally, the MoEF may adopt a rigorous approach when enforcing applicable 

laws and regulations and may order the closure of any mine that fails to comply with orders requiring it to correct 

or cease operations that raise environmental concerns.  

 

Our mining operations involve significant environmental hazards including land degradation resulting in land 

subsidence and destruction of surface infrastructure, deforestation, generation of coal dust resulting in air 

pollution, mines fires and resultant land subsidence, damage to the local ecosystem, as well as water pollution and 

dilapidation of the water table in and around mining areas. Our coal production is from open cast mines. Open 

cast mining is inherently more damaging to the environment than underground mining. Open cast mining can 

result in destruction of landforms and the local environment, may divert waterways and water tables and displace 

persons and, if not rehabilitated correctly, it may make the reclaimed site unstable, produce siltation problems in 

local watercourses, and potentially damage the environmental. In addition, any adverse change in regulations and 

policies of the GoI relating to open cast mining may have a material adverse effect of our business, results of 

operations and financial condition. 

The impact of these laws and regulations, or any changes to such laws or regulations, may be significant and may 

delay the commencement of, or cause interruptions to, our operations. However, under our mining contracts, 

compliance costs and capital expenditures related to these environmental requirements is the responsibility of our 

customers. Accordingly, we have not incurred operating expenses or capital expenditure related to related to 

environmental law and regulation compliance in the three months period ended June 30, 2024 and in Fiscal 2024, 

Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022.   

Further, we may incur environmental liabilities in respect of our operations which are not covered by the terms of 
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our mining contract with our customers although there has been no such liabilities in in the three months period 

ended June 30, 2024 and in Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022. Failure to comply with these laws and 

regulations by us or by our customers may result in the assessment of administrative, civil and criminal penalties, 

the issuance of injunctions to limit or cease operations, the suspension or revocation of permits and other 

enforcement measures that could have the effect of limiting production from our operations. We may incur 

material costs and liabilities resulting from litigation and claims for damage to property or injury to persons arising 

from our operations. If we are pursued for sanctions, costs and liabilities in respect of these matters, our mining 

operations and, as a result, our profitability could be materially and adversely affected.  

Further, new legislation or administrative regulations or new judicial interpretations or administrative enforcement 

of existing environmental laws and regulations, including proposals that would further regulate and tax the coal 

industry in India and restricting mining operations in certain areas by the MoEF, may also require us to change 

operations significantly or incur increased costs. Such changes could have a material adverse effect on our 

business, results of operations or financial condition. 

 

29. Extensive governmental regulation relating to employee safety and health impose significant costs. A 

violation of health and safety requirements and the occurrence of accidents could disrupt our operations 

and increase operating costs.   

Central and State safety and health regulations applicable to the coal mining industry in India consist of a 

comprehensive regulatory framework for protection of employee safety, and compliance with these requirements 

imposes significant costs. Moreover, new health and safety legislation and regulations may be introduced that 

may adversely affect our operations. The Directorate General of Mines Safety (ñDGMSò) is responsible for the 

implementation of health and safety laws and regulations applicable to our coal mining operations. Any failure to 

comply with applicable health and safety laws and regulations could result in temporary shutdowns of all, or a 

portion of our mines and coal processing and handling facilities, which may disrupt our operations and result in 

imposition of costly remedial measures. If we fail to comply with the relevant health and safety laws and 

regulations or fail to pass applicable safety inspections, our business reputation could also be adversely impacted. 

In addition, we do not make provisions for our workers' compensation liabilities relating to accidents and other 

hazards, which could adversely affect our future operating results. We do not maintain insurance coverage against 

various potential risks associated with our operations, including any accidents or other hazards, and there can be 

no assurance that we will not be required to make significant payouts in this connection in the future. 

 

30. Our mining operations require various approvals, licenses and permits which our mining customers must 

obtain or secured and any failure to obtain these approvals, licenses or permits in a timely manner may 

adversely impact on our business, results of operations and financial condition.  Further, if we do not 

comply with all necessary licenses, permits and approvals required for our mining activities in a timely 

manner or at all our business results of operations and financial condition could be materially and 

adversely affected.   

 

Our mining activities depend on the grant, renewal or continuance in force of various mining activities related 

approvals, licences and permits and must comply with various statutory and regulatory requirements in connection 

with our business and operations. Most of such approvals, licenses and permits are the responsibility of our mining 

customers, but in some cases the responsibility is with us. We are also responsible for obtaining labour licenses 

and for approvals for the storage of diesel from the Indian Petroleum Explosive Safety Organisation (PESO). We 

have obtained PESO license for only four contract sites, and we may in future store diesel at the remaining three 

sites for which there is no assurances that there will be no delay in obtaining PESO licenses for the remaining 

three contract mining sites if and when we apply for such licenses. Although in connection with our mining 

operations, neither we nor our mining customers have experienced significant delays in obtaining such approvals 

and permits including renewals for expired approvals and permits any such delays or failure in obtaining the 

necessary approvals, licences and permits could delay, temporarily suspend or halt our mining operations which 

would have a material adverse impact on our business, results of operations and financial condition. Further, 

statutory and regulatory approvals and licenses for mining operations, including environmental approvals, are 

subject to numerous conditions, some of which are onerous and require us to incur substantial expenditure to 

comply. For more details, refer ñRisk Factor 28 - We may incur material costs to comply with, or suffer material 

liabilities or other adverse consequences as a result of, environmental laws and regulationsò on page 58. here 

can be no assurance that we will be able to comply with all necessary licenses, permits and approvals required for 

our mining activities in a timely manner or at all, which could have a material and adverse effect on our business 

results of operations and financial condition. 
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In addition to the various mining activities related approvals, licences and permits that our mining customers 

obtain, our business operations are subject to various laws, the compliance of which is supervised by multiple 

regulatory authorities and government bodies in India. In order to conduct our business, we are required to obtain 

multiple licenses, approvals, permits and consents. For further information, see ñGovernment and Other 

Approvalsò on page 451. Additionally, our government approvals and licenses are subject to numerous conditions, 

some of which are onerous including making an application for amending the existing approval. If we are unable 

to comply with any or all of their applicable terms and conditions or seek waivers or extensions of time for 

complying with such terms and conditions, our operations may be interrupted and penalties may be imposed on 

us by the relevant authorities. Further, a majority of these approvals and licenses are subject to ongoing inspection 

and compliance requirements and are valid only for a fixed period of time subject to renewals. Although no 

proceedings have been initiated against us where a license or approval was not renewed during the three months 

period ended June 30, 2024 and during Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 or Fiscal 2022, we may need to apply for more 

approvals in the future including renewal of approvals that may expire from time to time. If we fail to renew, 

obtain or retain any of such approvals, in a timely manner, or at all, our business, results of operations and financial 

condition may be adversely affected. 

Further in one of our contacts we may be required to indemnify a customer and its directors, officers, employees, 

agents and representative against any claim, liability or loss for failing to comply with any law, ordinance, rule or 

with the work order including government penalties as per the terms of the contract.  Although we have not had 

any claims made under such indemnity, our business, results of operations and financial condition could be 

adversely affected in the future with any such claims. 

31. We have a trademark application pending for our name and corporate logo. If we are unable to protect 

our intellectual property rights, our business, results of operations and financial condition may be 

adversely affected. We might infringe upon the intellectual property rights of others and any 

misappropriation of our intellectual property could harm our competitive position. 

 

We have a pending trademark application for our corporate name and logo filed with the Trademark Registry on 

September 19, 2024. Our corporate logo for our former name Caliber Mercantile Private Limited was registered 

on July 28, 2022. For further information, see ñOur Business ï Intellectual Property Rightsò on page 274. We 

may not be able to protect our intellectual property rights, including our trademark after receipt of approval from 

Registrar of Trademarks, against third-party infringement and unauthorised use of our intellectual property, 

including by our competitors. Any failure to protect our intellectual property rights may adversely affect our 

business, results of operations and financial condition. Further, a failure to obtain or maintain these registrations 

may adversely affect our competitive business position. This may in turn affect our brand value, and consequently, 

our business. Despite our efforts to protect our proprietary rights, unauthorized parties may copy aspects of our 

proprietary products, technology, systems and processes and use information that we consider proprietary. 

Further, unauthorized parties may also attempt, or successfully endeavour, to obtain our intellectual property, 

confidential information, and trade secrets through various methods, including through cybersecurity attacks, and 

legal or other methods of protecting this data may be inadequate. In addition, our trade secrets may become known 

or independently developed by our competitors, and in such cases, we may no longer enjoy the exclusive use of 

some of our confidential information relating to our products. 

 

Although no such proceedings have been initiated during the three months period ended June 30, 2024 or during 

Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 or Fiscal 2022, we may need to litigate to protect our intellectual property or to defend 

against third party infringement. Any such litigation could be time consuming and costly and the outcome cannot 

be guaranteed. We may not be able to detect any unauthorised use or take appropriate and timely steps to enforce 

or protect our intellectual property. Any inability to use or protect our intellectual property could affect our 

relationships with our customers, which could materially and adversely affect our brand, business, results of 

operations and financial condition.  

 

Although we have faced no instances of intellectual property claims during the three months period ended June 

30, 2024 or during Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 or Fiscal 2022, and while we take care to ensure that we comply with 

the intellectual property rights of others, we cannot determine with certainty as to whether we are infringing on 

any existing third-party intellectual property rights, which may require us to alter our technologies, obtain licenses 

or cease some of our operations. We may also be susceptible to claims from third parties asserting infringement 

and other related claims. If such claims are raised, those claims could: (a) adversely affect our relationships with 

current or future customers: (b) result in costly litigation; (c) cause supplier delays or stoppages; (d) divert 

management's attention and resources; (e) subject us to significant liabilities; (f) require us to enter into potentially 

expensive royalty or licensing agreements and (g) require us to cease certain activities. While during the three 
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months period ended June 30, 2024 and during Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 or Fiscal 2022 we have not been involved 

in litigation or incurred litigation expenses in connection with our intellectual property rights, in the case of an 

infringement claim made by a third party, we may be required to defend such claims at our own cost and liability 

and may need to indemnify and hold harmless our customers. Furthermore, necessary licenses may not be 

available to us on satisfactory terms, if at all. In addition, we may decide to settle a claim or action against us, 

which settlement could be costly. We may also be liable for any past infringement that we are not aware of. Any 

of the foregoing could adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial condition.  

 

32. Failure to maintain confidential information of our customers could adversely affect our reputation, 

business, results of operations and financial condition. 

 

We may enter into confidentiality agreements and non-disclosure agreements with our customers and other third 

parties from time to time. Further, our tender agreements with our customers contain confidentiality and non-

disclosure clauses.  In the event of any breach or alleged breach of our confidentiality agreements with our 

customers, these customers may terminate their engagements with us or initiate litigation for breach of contract. 

Moreover, most of these contracts do not contain provisions limiting our liability with respect to breaches of our 

obligation to keep the information we receive from them confidential. As a result, if our customersô confidential 

information is misappropriated by us or our employees, our customers may consider us liable for that act and seek 

damages and compensation from us, in addition, to seeking termination of the contract. Although we have had no 

incidents during the three months period ended June 30, 2024 and during Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 or Fiscal 2022, 

assertions in the future of misappropriation of confidential information or the intellectual property of our 

customers against us, if successful, could have a material adverse effect on our business, results of operations and 

financial condition. Even if such assertions against us are unsuccessful, they may cause us to incur reputational 

harm and substantial cost. 

 

33. We have in the past entered into related party transactions and may continue to do so in the future.  

 

We have, from time to time, entered into various transactions with related parties, including transportation 

payments, sales of services, advances given and unsecured loans. The Promoters of the Company, Mohit 

Satishkumar Chadda, Manish Krishanlal Chadda, Rahul Roshanlal Chadda, Priya Anuj Chadda and Anuj 

Krishanlal Chadda have given personal bank guarantees with respect to borrowings of the Company. See ñRisk 

Factor 34 - Certain of our Directors and Promoter Shareholders have provided personal guarantees to lenders 

for certain loan facilities availed by our Company, which if invoked could adversely affect their ability to 

manage our affairs and which in turn may adversely impact our business, results of operations and financial 

condition.ò on page 62.  

 

The table below sets forth the total amount of our related party transactions in the ordinary course of business for 

the periods indicated:  

Particulars 

    

Three months 

period ended 

June 30, 2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

 lacs 

% of 

total 

income 

 lacs 

% of 

total 

income 

 lacs 

% of 

total 

income 

 lacs 

% of 

total 

income 

Remuneration to KMP 180.00  0.49% 2,200.00  2.30% 1,600.00  2.42% 464.00  1.22% 

Transportation payments 240.65  0.66% 867.89  0.91% 2,434.87  3.68% 860.69  2.27% 

Interest on unsecured Loans 54.78  0.15% 60.89  0.06% 12.19  0.02% 16.52  0.04% 

Sale of Services 6,802.14  18.69% 26,758.53  27.93% 20,305.94  30.66% 12,769.53  33.64% 

Capital Advances -     -     372.60  0.39% 611.00  0.92% -     -    

Unsecured loan availed 80.00  0.22% -     -     -     -     -     -    

Corporate Guarantee given 1,770.09  4.86% -     -     -     -     -     -    

 

For information on all our related party transactions, see ñRestated Financial Information ï Note 29 ï Related Party 

Disclosuresò on page 370.  See also, ñ- Risk Factor ï 19 We have availed of certain unsecured borrowings which 

are repayable on demand. If we are unable to repay the outstanding amount of such borrowings events of 
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default could be triggered as well as cross defaults in other borrowings which could materially and adversely 

impact our business, results of operations and financial conditionò on page 52. 

 

Although all the related party transactions in the three months period ended June 30, 2024 and in Fiscal 2024, 

Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022 have been carried out in the ordinary course of business and on armôs length basis, 

we cannot assure you that each of the related party transactions will be carried out on an armôs length basis in the 

future and on more favourable terms as compared to unrelated parties. It is likely that we will continue to enter 

into related party transactions in the future. Some of these transactions may require significant capital outlay and 

there can be no assurance that we will be able to make a return on these investments. Although all related-party 

transactions that we may enter into will be subject to Audit Committee, Board or shareholder approval, as may be 

required under the Companies Act, 2013 and the SEBI Listing Regulations, we cannot assure you that such 

transactions, individually or in the aggregate, will perform as expected/ result in the benefit envisaged therein. 

 

34. Certain of our Directors and Promoter Shareholders have provided personal guarantees to lenders for 

certain loan facilities availed by our Company, which if invoked could adversely affect their ability to 

manage our affairs and which in turn may adversely impact our business, results of operations and 

financial condition. 

 

The Promoters of the Company, Mohit Satishkumar Chadda, Manish Krishanlal Chadda, Rahul Roshanlal 

Chadda, Priya Anuj Chadda and Anuj Krishanlal Chadda, have provided personal guarantees with respect to 

borrowings availed by the Company. These borrowings, availed from various lenders (i.e. Axis Bank Limited, 

Bandhan Bank, Bank of Baroda, Bank of India, Canara Bank, Caterpillar Financial Services India Private Limited, 

Cholamandalam Investment And Finance Company Limited, CNH Industrial Capital (India) Private Limited, 

HDB Financial Services Limited, HDFC Bank, Hinduja Leyland Finance Limited, ICICI Bank Limited, IDFC 

First Bank Limited, IndusInd Bank Ltd., Kotak Mahindra Bank, Mahindra & Mahindra Financial Services 

Limited, State Bank of India, Siemens Financial Services, Punjab National Bank, Sundaram Finance Limited, 

Tata Capital Financial Services Limited, The Federal Bank Limited, The Karur Vysya Bank Limited, Union Bank 

of India, Volvo Financial Services (India) Private Limited, Yes Bank Limited), include term loans for equipment 

and vehicles, as well as working capital facilities (both fund-based and non-fund-based) amounting to 105,234.83 

Lakhs as on October 31, 2024. 

  

These guarantees are personal guarantees and have been issued in connection with the financing facilities availed 

by our Company. The abovementioned guarantees are typically effective for a period till the underlying loan is 

repaid by our Company. The financial implications in case of default by our Company would entitle the lenders 

to invoke the personal guarantees by our Promoters to the extent of outstanding loan amounts including the interest 

amount, commission and all costs, expenses incurred by the lender and upon an event of default under the relevant 

facility agreements. This may affect the financial position of our Promoters including dilution of our Promotersô 

shareholding in our Company and could adversely affect our Promotersô ability to manage our affairs and which 

in turn may adversely impact our business and operations. Further, any such invoking of these personal guarantees 

by the lenders, could adversely affect our Promotersô ability to manage our affairs and which in turn may adversely 

impact our business and operations. While we have not faced such situation during three months period ended 

June 30, 2024 and Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022, we cannot assure you that such instances will not 

occur in future. For further details in relation to the personal guarantees provided by our Promoters, see ñHistory 

and Certain Corporate Matters ï Details of guarantees given to third parties by the Promoters participating in the 

Offer for Sale ò on page 290.  

 

35. After the completion of the Offer, our Promoters will continue to collectively hold substantial shareholding 

in our Company. 

 

Currently, our Promoters own an aggregate of 92.66% of our issued, subscribed and paid-up Equity Share capital. 

Following the completion of the Offer, our Promoters will continue to hold approximately [ǒ] % of our post-Offer 

Equity Share capital. For details of their shareholding pre and post-Offer, see ñCapital Structureò on page 97. By 

virtue of their shareholding, our Promoters will have the ability to exercise significant control over the outcome 

of the matters submitted to our shareholders for approval, including the appointment of Directors, the timing and 

payment of dividends, the adoption of and amendments to our Memorandum and Articles of Association, the 

approval of a merger or sale of substantially all of our assets and the approval of most other actions requiring the 

approval of our shareholders. The interests of our Promoters in their capacity as our Shareholders could be 

different from the interests of our other shareholders. Any such conflict may adversely affect our ability to execute 

our business strategy or to operate our business. 
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36. Our Promoters, Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and members of Senior Management are interested 

in our Company other than reimbursement of expenses or normal remuneration or benefits which may 

result in a conflict of interest with us.  

 

Our Promoters, some of our Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management may be regarded as 

having an interest in us other than reimbursement of expenses incurred and normal remuneration or benefits. Our 

Promoters, Directors, and certain Key Managerial Personnel and members of Senior Management may be deemed 

to be interested to the extent of Equity Shares held by them as well. We cannot assure you that our Promoters, 

Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and members of Senior Management will exercise their rights for the benefit, 

or in the best interests of our Company. For further details, see ñOur Managementò and ñCapital Structure ï 

Details of Equity Shares held by the members of Promoter Group, Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and 

members of Senior Managementò on pages 295 and 113, respectively.  

 

37. Conflicts of interest may arise out of business ventures in which certain of our Promoters and Directors 

are interested by virtue of, inter alia, shareholding and partnerships.  

 

Certain of the members of our Promoter Group operate in the same line of business as our Company in which our 

Promoters, Mohit Satishkumar Chadda, Manish Krishanlal Chadda, Rahul Roshanlal Chadda and Anuj Krishanlal 

Chadda are partners. For further details, please see ñOur Promoters and Promoter Groupò on page 318. We 

cannot assure you that our Promoters will not compete in business in which we are already engaged or will enter 

into in future which may conflict with our interests and interest of our shareholders. Such potential conflict of 

interests could adversely affect our business, results of operations, profitability, margins, cash flows and financial 

conditions.  

 

38. Any variation in the utilisation of the Net Proceeds would be subject to certain compliance requirements, 

including prior shareholdersô approval. 

 

Our proposed objects of the Offer are set forth under ñObjects of the Offerò on page 119. At this stage, we cannot 

determine with any certainty if we would require the Net Proceeds to meet any other expenditure or fund any 

exigencies arising out of competitive environment, business conditions, economic conditions or other factors 

beyond our control. In accordance with Sections 13(8) and 27 of the Companies Act 2013, we cannot undertake 

any variation in the utilisation of the Net Proceeds without obtaining the shareholdersô approval through a special 

resolution. In the event of any such circumstances that require us to undertake variation in the disclosed utilisation 

of the Net Proceeds, we may not be able to obtain the shareholdersô approval in a timely manner, or at all. Any 

delay or inability in obtaining such shareholdersô approval may adversely affect our business or operations. 

Further, our Promoters would be required to provide an exit opportunity to Shareholders who do not agree with 

our proposal to change the objects of the Offer or vary the terms of such contracts, at a price and manner as 

prescribed by SEBI. Additionally, the requirement on Promoters to provide an exit opportunity to such dissenting 

shareholders may deter our Promoters from agreeing to the variation of the proposed utilisation of the Net 

Proceeds, even if such variation is in the interest of our Company. Further, we cannot assure you that the Promoters 

or the controlling shareholders of our Company will have adequate resources at their disposal at all times to enable 

them to provide an exit opportunity at the price prescribed by SEBI. In light of these factors, we may not be able 

to undertake variation of objects of the Offer to use any unutilized proceeds of the Offer, if any, or vary the terms 

of any contract referred to in the Draft Red Herring Prospectus, even if such variation is in the interest of our 

Company. This may restrict our Companyôs ability to respond to any change in our business or financial condition 

by re-deploying the unutilised portion of Net Proceeds, if any, or varying the terms of contract, which may 

adversely affect our business and results of operations. 

Further, we will appoint a monitoring agency for monitoring the utilisation of proceeds of the Offer in accordance 

with Regulation 41 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the monitoring agency will submit its report to us on a 

quarterly basis in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

39. Our funding requirements and the proposed deployment of Net Proceeds from the Fresh Issue have not 

been appraised by any bank or financial institution or any other independent agency and our management 

will have broad discretion over the use of the Net Proceeds from the Fresh Issue.  

 

We intend to utilize the Net Proceeds of the Fresh Issue portion of the Offer as set forth in ñObjects of the Offerò 

beginning on page 119. The funding requirements mentioned as a part of the objects of the Offer are based on 

internal management estimates, and have not been appraised by any bank or financial institution. This is based on 
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current conditions and is subject to change in light of changes in external circumstances, costs, business initiatives, 

other financial conditions or business strategies. Various risks and uncertainties, including those set forth in this 

section, may limit or delay our efforts to use the Net Proceeds to achieve profitable growth in our business. 

Accordingly, use of the Net Proceeds for other purposes identified by our management may not result in actual 

growth of our business, increased profitability or an increase in the value of our business and your investment. 

40. The objects of the Offer include orders for equipment and machinery which have not yet been placed. 

Further, we are yet to place orders for capital expenditures. In the event of any delay in placement of such 

orders, the proposed schedule of implementation and deployment of the Net Proceeds may be extended or 

may vary. 

 

We intend to utilize a portion of the Net Proceeds for funding capital expenditure for purchase of machinery for 

contract requirements. Our Company proposes to utilize an amount of  20,000 lakhs for funding capital 

expenditure towards purchase of trucks, equipment and machinery, based on our current estimates. While we have 

procured quotations from vendors in relation to the capital expenditure to be incurred, as on the date of this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus, orders for purchase of the trucks, equipment and machinery aggregating to  20,000 

lakhs (inclusive of GST), which constitutes 100% of the total estimated cost of trucks, equipment and machinery, 

orders for are yet to be placed. See Objects of the Offerò on page 119. 

 

Such quotations are valid for a certain period of time and may be subject to revisions, and other commercial and 

technical factors. We cannot assure you that we will be able to undertake such capital expenditure within the cost 

indicated by such quotation or that there will not be cost escalations. Further, the actual amount and timing of our 

future capital requirements may differ from our estimates as a result of, among other things, unforeseen delays or 

cost overruns, unanticipated expenses, regulatory changes, design changes and technological changes. In the event 

of any delay in placing the orders, or an escalation in the cost of acquisition of the trucks, equipment and machinery 

or in the event the vendor is not able to provide the trucks, equipment and machinery in a timely manner, or at all, 

we may encounter time and cost overruns. Further, if we are unable to procure the requisite plant and machinery 

from the vendors from whom we have procured the quotation, we cannot assure you that we may be able to 

identify alternate vendor to provide us with the materials which satisfy our requirements at acceptable prices. 

 

Our inability to procure the machinery and equipment at acceptable prices or in a timely manner, may result in an 

increase in capital expenditure, the proposed schedule of implementation and deployment of the Net Proceeds 

may be extended or may vary accordingly, thereby resulting in an adverse effect on our business, prospects and 

results of operations. 

 

41. We have issued Equity Shares at prices that may be lower than the Offer Price. 
 

We have issued Equity Shares in the last 12 months at a price that may be lower than the Offer Price, as set out in 

the table below.  

 

Date of 

Acquisition 

No. of Equity 

Shares) 

Face 

Value 

per 

Equity 

Share ( ) 

Offer 

Price per 

Equity 

Shares 

( ) 

Nature of 

Transaction 

Reasons / nature 

of allotment 

September 30, 

2024 

20,83,333 
10 

240 Cash Preferential 

allotment 

October 30, 24 3,47,085 10 240 Cash Private Placement   

December 21, 

2024 
1,52,915 

10 
240  Cash Private Placement 

 

The price at which Equity Shares have been allotted by our Company is not indicative of the price at which they 

will be issued or traded. For details, see ñCapital Structureò beginning on page 97. 

 

42. We depend on key equipment and machinery to conduct our coal mining operations. Acquisition of mining 

equipment is capital intensive, and if such equipment is not utilized in a productive and efficient manner, 

we may not realize the benefits we expect from such equipment and our business and results of operations 

may be adversely affected. 
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Our coal mining and processing operations depend on various key equipment and heavy earthmoving machinery. 

In order for us to develop and operate large open cast mines and develop mechanized underground mining 

operations, we need to continue to invest in additional advanced technologies and mining equipment. 

 

As acquisition of mining equipment is capital intensive, if  such equipment cannot be utilized in a productive and 

efficient manner as a result of various circumstances including difficult mining conditions in the coalfields in 

which we operate or the unavailability of skilled manpower, we may not fully realize the benefits we expect from 

such equipment and our business and results of operations may be adversely affected. Further, if there is any 

potential delay or default on the part of equipment suppliers or if we are unable to acquire advanced technology 

or equipment in a timely manner or fail to appropriately upgrade existing technology and equipment, we may not 

be able conduct our operations efficiently or to the extent required, which could have an adverse effect on our 

business, results of operations and financial condition. In particular, there are a limited number of suppliers for 

heavy earthmoving machinery, some of which are imported. Moreover, due to the significant expansion of mining 

investments worldwide, mining equipment prices have increased significantly in recent years. Increase in the cost 

of mining equipment and spares may increase our cost of production and could adversely affect our profitability. 

 

43. We outsource a portion of our coal logistics business to third party transportation and logistics service 

providers. Any failure on the part of these third parties to meet our customerôs requirements could 

adversely affect our logistics business. 

 

We outsource a portion of our coal logistics business to third party transportation and logistics providers for 

delivery of coal to our customers. The performance of our third-party service providers and vendors may not meet 

the relevant terms and conditions or performance parameters, which could result in disruption of our business 

operations and a deterioration in our brand value. Further, any delays, breakdowns or service interruptions 

experienced by such third parties may result in loss of orders or delays in delivery of coal or other cargo 

transported, any of which could lead to client dissatisfaction and loss of business. 

 

Additionally, although, we have not entered into formal agreements with some of our third-party transportation 

and logistics providers. Absence of such agreements involves inherent risks such as inability to enforce obligations 

in case of breach. We cannot assure you that we will be able to maintain amicable relations with our third-party 

transportation and logistics providers or continue to renew the arrangements with these third parties on terms that 

are commercially acceptable to us, or at all. 

 

44. As part of our strategy, we may commence underground mining operations. Underground mines are 

particularly hazardous and subject to unexpected disruptions which could adversely affect our business, 

results of operation and financial condition. Further underground mines involve higher cost of production 

than open cast mines, and underground mining activity could lower our margins and profitability. 

 

As part of our business strategy, we may commence underground mining operations. See ñOur Business ï Our 

Strategiesò on page 255. Underground mining activities are inherently risky and hazardous. Specific risks 

associated with the underground mining operations include underground fires and explosions (including those 

caused by flammable gas), cave-ins or ground falls, discharge of gases or toxic chemicals, flooding, sinkhole 

formation and ground subsidence during underground drillings, removal and processing of coal. We cannot assure 

you that such accidents will not occur in the future, resulting in death, serious injury to our personnel or destruction 

of property and equipment. Any disruption of our operations due to any of these events or otherwise could have 

a material adverse effect on our business, results of operations and financial condition. 

 

Our historical coal production has been from open cast mines. The cost of production of raw coal from open cast 

mines is significantly lower than that produced from underground mines. Underground mines involve higher 

investment in equipment and technology as well as higher operating costs, including employee costs, compared 

to that involved in open cast mines. Accordingly, our underground mining operations could increase our costs of 

operations which could lead to lower margins and profitability. 

 

45. Any significant decline in the demand for our coal in the thermal power industry in India could have a 

material adverse effect on our business, results of operations and financial condition. 

 

We provide coal mining services to subsidiaries of CIL, Western Coalfields Limited and Northern Coalfields 

Limited, and to other Indian coal mining companies. Non-coking, or thermal coal used in the thermal power 

generation industry constitutes the end-use for most of our coal production that we conduct for our customers. 

The business policies, capacity expansion and capital expenditure plans as well as procurement strategies of our 
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significant customers like Western Coalfields Limited and Northern Coalfields Limited have had and will continue 

to have a significant impact on our business, results of operations and financial condition. In addition, our business, 

operations and prospects may be affected by various policies and statutory and regulatory requirements and 

developments that affect the power industry in India. In the event of a significant decline in the demand for our 

coal in the thermal power industry in India, our business, results of operations and financial condition may be 

materially and adversely affected. 

 

46. We are susceptible to risks relating to accidents due to human error, which can lead to injury or loss of 

human life and cause interruptions and disruptions to our mining and logistics operations. Moreover, 

misconduct or errors by manpower engaged by us could expose us to business risks. 

 

Our business operations are subject to various risks such as accidents due to human error, which can lead to injury 

or loss of human life and cause interruptions and disruptions to our mining and logistics operations. Any injury 

or loss of human life, interruption and disruption could lead to a loss of reputation and may significantly reduce 

our ability to manage and carry out our business operations. If prolonged, such interruption could impact our 

ability to service our customers and our business, results of operations and financial condition may be adversely 

affected. 

 

Further, misconduct or errors by manpower engaged by us could expose us to business risks or losses, including 

regulatory sanctions, penalties and serious harm to our reputation. Such misconduct includes breach of security 

requirements, misappropriation of funds, hiding unauthorized activities, failure to observe our stringent 

operational standards and processes and improper use of confidential information. These employees were 

suspended after investigation by our Company. It may not always be possible to detect and prevent such 

misconduct, and the precautions we take to prevent and detect such misconduct may not be effective. The ability 

to control the workplace environment in such circumstances may be limited. 

 

The risks associated with the deployment of manpower engaged by us across several locations include, among 

others, possible claims relating to (i) actions or inactions, including matters for which we may have to indemnify 

our customers; (ii) our failure to adequately verify personnel backgrounds and qualifications resulting in deficient 

services; (iii) failure of manpower engaged by us to adequately perform their duties or absenteeism; (iv) errors or 

malicious acts or violation of security, privacy, health and safety regulations; and (v) damage to our customersô 

facilities or property due to negligence or criminal acts. These claims may give rise to litigation and claims for 

damages, which could be time-consuming. These claims may also result in negative publicity and adversely 

impact our reputation and brand name. Further, we may be required to indemnify our customers against losses or 

damages suffered by our customers as a result of negligent acts of manpower engaged by us. We may also be 

affected in our operations by the acts of third-party service providers or vendors. Any claims and proceedings for 

alleged negligence as well as regulatory actions may, in- turn, adversely affect our brand image and reputation, 

and consequently, our business, results of operations and financial condition. 

 

47. Failure or disruption of our information technology and enterprise resource planning systems may 

adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial condition.  

 

We have implemented various information technology (ñITò) and/or enterprise resource planning (ñERPò) 

systems to cover key areas of our operations, procurement, dispatch and accounting. We have implemented ERP 

across our business operations for real time management reporting and internal controls. All our branch offices 

are connected to our central information technology network through the ERP software which also includes 

mobile applications, facilitating real-time monitoring of operations.  

 

Our IT and ERP systems are potentially vulnerable to damage or interruption from a variety of sources, which 

could result from (among other causes) cyber-attacks on or failures of such infrastructure or compromises to its 

physical security, as well as from damaging weather or other acts of nature. A significant or large-scale 

malfunction or interruption of one or more of our IT systems or ERP systems, could adversely affect our ability 

to keep our operations running efficiently and affect product availability, particularly in the country, region or 

functional area in which the malfunction occurs, and wider or sustained disruption to our business cannot be 

excluded. In addition, it is possible that a malfunction of our data system security measures could enable 

unauthorized persons to access sensitive business data, including information relating to our intellectual property 

or business strategy or those of our customers. While we have not faced significant disruptions in past, any such 

malfunction or disruptions in future could cause economic losses for which we could be held liable or cause 

damage to our reputation. Any of these developments, alone or in combination, could have a material adverse 

effect on our business, results of operations and financial condition. Although we have had no incidents during 
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the three months period ended June 30, 2024 or during Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 or Fiscal 2022, the unavailability 

of, or failure to retain, well trained employees capable of constantly servicing our IT and/or ERP systems may 

lead to inefficiency or disruption of our operations and thereby adversely affecting our business, results of 

operations and financial condition.  

 

48. Our pursuit of joint ventures as consortium partners with third-parties on new coal mining services 

contracts exposes us to risks that could adversely affect our business, results of operation and financial 

condition.   

 

We have made tenders for new coal mining services contacts in joint ventures as consortium partner with other 

private Indian companies.  Our joint ventures with such third-parties expose us to a number of risks including 

¶ the default of our joint-venture partners in respect of their obligations to us or our customers, exposing us to 

claims for damages or penalties in respect of their default including the termination of customer work orders 

or contracts; 

¶ breach of applicable regulations by our joint-venture partners in respect of performance or non-performance 

of their contracts with us or our customers, exposing us to fines or penalties from regulators as well as claims 

for damages or penalties by customers in respect of their regulatory breach including the termination of 

customer work orders or contracts; 

¶ involvement of our joint venture partners in disputes or litigation with us or third-parties that exposes us to 

claims for damages or penalties by such joint-venture partner, third-parties or customers or to reputational 

damage; and  

¶ financial stress, insolvency or liquidation proceedings of our joint venture partners during the term of the 

relevant contracts which exposes us to default of obligations that such joint venture partner owes to us or our 

customers or third-parties under contracts with us, our customers or third parties. 

Any of the forementioned risks could materially and adversely impact our business, results of operations and 

financial condition.  

 

49. We lease our Registered Office, branch office, and site offices for operations. If some of these leases are 

terminated or not renewed on favourable terms, or at all, our business, results of operations and financial 

conditions could be adversely affected. 

 

Our Registered Office is leased by our Company and the current lease expires on March 10, 2028. We also have 

a branch office in Chattisgarh at P.H.N. 16, Udaypur, Parsa, Surguja, Chattisgarh ï 497 001, India, which is leased 

by our Company and the current lease expires on November 27, 2025.  

 

In addition, as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, we have six temporary offices for our coal mining 

business on site premises in Jayant in Singrauli, Madhya Pradesh; Sasti in Ballarpur area, Maharashtra; Lalpeth, 

in Chandrapur area Maharashtra; Dhoptala in Ballarpur area, Maharashtra; Baranj in Maharashtra; and Majri 

Shivajinagar, Maharashtra, which are leased by our Company. Further, as on the date of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus, we have nine temporary offices for our coal transportation business on site premises in Maharashtra, 

namely Niljai, Gouri, Pouni, Ghugus, Penganga, Aurobindo, Sasti, Singori and Inder, which are leased by our 

Company.  See ñOur Business ï Propertiesò on page 274. 

 

We cannot assure you that we will be able to renew our leases on commercially acceptable terms or at all. While 

we have not failed to renew our lease arrangements for the material properties in the past three fiscal years, in the 

event that we are unable to in the future, we may be required to vacate our current premises and make alternative 

arrangements for new offices and manufacturing operations. We cannot assure that the new arrangements will be 

on commercially acceptable terms. If we are required to relocate our business operations or shut down our 

manufacturing facilities during this period, we may suffer a disruption in our operations or have to pay increased 

charges, which could have an adverse effect on our business, financial condition, cash flows and results of 

operations. Furthermore, the deeds for our existing and future leased properties may not be adequately stamped 

or such stamp duty may not be accepted as evidence in a court of law and we may be required to pay penalties for 

inadequate stamp duty. 

 

50. Our inability to successfully implement some or all our business strategies in a timely manner or at all 

could have an adverse effect on our business. 
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As part of our strategy aimed towards business growth and improvement of market position, we intend to 

implement several business strategies, which include:  

 

¶ Continued focus on cost optimization and cost control measures; 

¶ Continued working toward operation excellence and premium quality customer service; 

¶ Expand our business into iron ore and manganese; and 

¶ Expand our business into new geographic areas. 

 

Our strategies may not succeed due to various factors, including our inability to reduce our debt and our operating 

costs, our failure to develop new products with sufficient growth potential as per the changing market preferences 

and trends, our failure to execute agreements with our customers, our failure to effectively market our products 

or foresee challenges with respect to our business initiatives, our failure to sufficiently upgrade our infrastructure, 

machines, automation, equipment and technology as required to cater to the requirement of changing demand and 

market preferences, our failure to maintain highest quality in our operations or to ensure scaling of our operations 

to correspond with our strategy and customer demand, changes in GoI policy or regulation, our inability to respond 

to regular competition, and other operational and management difficulties. For further details of our strategies, 

see ñOur Business ï Our Strategiesò on page 255. 

 

51. If we do not continue to invest in new technologies and equipment, our machines and equipment may 

become obsolete and our production costs may increase relative to our competitors, which may have an 

adverse impact on our business, results of operations and financial condition.  

 

We believe that going forward, our profitability and competitiveness will depend in large part on our ability to 

maintain low cost of operations, including our ability to mine coal at production rates as per the agreed 

specifications and to deliver customersô coal cargos on time in accordance with delivery schedules. If we are 

unable to respond or adapt to changing trends and standards in machines, equipment and technologies, or 

otherwise adapt our machines, equipment and technologies to changes in market conditions or requirements, in a 

timely manner and at a reasonable cost, we may not be able to compete effectively and our business, results of 

operations and financial condition may be adversely affected. 

 

52. Any downgrade of our credit ratings could adversely affect our business.  

 

As of the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, we have received the following credit ratings on our debt and 

credit facilities.   

Instrument or Rating Type  crores Date Ratings 

Total Bank Loan Facilities:  633.97   

Long Term Rating N/A December 17, 2024 CRISIL BBB+/Stable 

Short Term Rating N/A December 17, 2024 CRISIL A2 

 

These ratings assess our overall financial capacity to pay our obligations and are reflective of our ability to meet 

financial commitments as they become due. Further, there can be no assurance that these ratings will not be revised 

or changed by the above rating agencies due to various factors. Any downgrade in our credit ratings may increase 

interest rates for refinancing our outstanding debt, which would increase our financing costs, and adversely affect 

our future issuances of debt and our ability to raise new capital on a competitive basis. 

53. Our associates may not pay cash dividends on shares that we hold in them. Consequently, our Company 

may not receive any return on investments in our associates and Joint Ventures. 

 

Our associates are separate and distinct legal entities, having no obligation to pay dividends and may be restricted 

from doing so by law or contract, including applicable laws, charter provisions and the terms of their financing 

arrangements. We cannot assure you that our associates will generate sufficient profits and cash flows, or 

otherwise be able to pay dividends to us in the future. 

54. If we are unable to establish and maintain an effective internal controls and compliance system, our 

business and reputation could be adversely affected.  

 

We are responsible for establishing and maintaining adequate internal measures commensurate with the size and 
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complexity of operations. Our internal audit functions make an evaluation of the adequacy and effectiveness of 

internal systems on an ongoing basis so that our operations adhere to our policies, compliance requirements and 

internal guidelines. We periodically test and update our internal processes and systems and there have been no 

past material instances of failure to maintain effective internal controls and compliance system. However, we are 

exposed to operational risks arising from the potential inadequacy or failure of internal processes or systems, and 

our actions may not be sufficient to ensure effective internal checks and balances in all circumstances. 

We take reasonable steps to maintain appropriate procedures for compliance and disclosure and to maintain 

effective internal controls over our financial reporting so that we produce reliable financial reports and prevent 

financial fraud. As risks evolve and develop, internal controls must be reviewed on an ongoing basis. Maintaining 

such internal controls requires human diligence and compliance and is therefore subject to lapses in judgment and 

failures that result from human error.  

Further, our operations are subject to anti-corruption laws and regulations. These laws generally prohibit us and 

our employees and intermediaries from bribing, being bribed or making other prohibited payments to government 

officials or other persons to obtain or retain business or gain some other business advantage. We participate in 

collaborations and relationships with third parties whose actions could potentially subject us to liability under 

these laws or other local anti-corruption laws. While our code of conduct requires our employees and 

intermediaries to comply with all applicable laws, and we continue to enhance our policies and procedures in an 

effort to ensure compliance with applicable anti-corruption laws and regulations, these measures may not prevent 

the breach of such anti-corruption laws, as there are risks of such breaches in emerging markets, such as India. If 

we are not in compliance with applicable anti-corruption laws, we may be subject to criminal and civil penalties, 

disgorgement and other sanctions and remedial measures, and legal expenses, which could have an adverse impact 

on our business, results of operations and financial condition. Likewise, any investigation of any potential 

violations of anti-corruption laws by the relevant authorities could also have an adverse impact on our business 

and reputation. 

55. Information relating to our coal extraction production and overburden removal production included in 

this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are based on various assumptions and estimates and future production 

may vary. 

 

Information relating to our coal extraction production and overburden removal production included in this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus is based on various assumptions and estimates of our management and independent 

certified engineers, including assumptions relating to production calculation practice of the mining industry, 

downtime resulting from scheduled maintenance activities, unscheduled breakdowns of trucks, machines and 

equipment, as well as expected operational efficiencies. For detailed information on our coal extraction production 

and overburden removal production, see ñOur Business ï Our Operationsò on page 257. Our future our coal 

extraction production and overburden removal production rates may differ significantly from historical 

production. Investors should therefore not place undue reliance on our historical production information included 

in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

56. Certain sections of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus contain information from the CRISIL Report which 

we commissioned and purchased and any reliance on such information for making an investment decision 

in the Offer is subject to inherent risks. 

 

Certain sections of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus include information based on, or derived from, the CRISIL 

Report prepared by CRISIL Research, which is not related to our Company, Directors, Key Managerial Personnel 

or Senior Management. We commissioned and paid for this report for the purpose of confirming our 

understanding of the industry in connection with the Offer. All such information in this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus indicates the CRISIL Report as its source. Accordingly, any information in this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus derived from, or based on, the CRISIL Report should be read taking into consideration the foregoing. 

Industry sources and publications are also prepared based on information as of specific dates and may no longer 

be current or reflect current trends. Industry sources and publications may also base their information on estimates, 

projections, forecasts and assumptions that may prove to be incorrect. Industry sources do not guarantee the 

accuracy, adequacy or completeness of the data. Further, the CRISIL Report is not a recommendation to invest / 

disinvest in any company covered in the CRISIL Report. Accordingly, prospective investors should not place 

undue reliance on, or base their investment decision solely on this information. 

In view of the foregoing, you may not be able to seek legal recourse for any losses resulting from undertaking any 

investment in the Offer pursuant to reliance on the information in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus based on, or 
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derived from, the CRISIL Report. You should consult your own advisors and undertake an independent 

assessment of information in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus based on, or derived from, the CRISIL Report 

before making any investment decision regarding the Offer. See ñIndustry Overviewò on page 155. For the 

disclaimers associated with the CRISIL Report, see ñCertain Conventions, Presentation of Financial, Industry 

and Market Data and Currency of Presentation ï Industry and Market Dataò on page 19. 

57. We have in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus included certain Non-GAAP Measures that may vary from 

any standard methodology that is applicable across the mining and logistics industries and may not be 

comparable with financial information of similar nomenclature computed and presented by other 

companies. 

 

Certain Non-GAAP Measures relating to our operations have been included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

For more information on the key performance indicators and non-GAAP financial measures used in this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus including EBITDA, EBITDA margin, PAT Margin, amongst others, see ñCertain 

Conventions, Use of Financial Information and Market Data and Currency of PresentationðNon-GAAP financial 

measuresò, on page 19. We compute and disclose such Non-GAAP Measures as we consider such information to 

be useful measures of our business and financial performance, and because such measures are frequently used by 

securities analysts, investors and others to evaluate the operational performance of Indian mining and logistics 

companies, many of which provide such Non-GAAP Measures and other industry related statistical and 

operational information.  

 

Such supplemental financial and operational information is therefore of limited utility as an analytical tool, and 

investors are cautioned against considering such information either in isolation or as a substitute for an analysis 

of our audited and restated financial statements as reported under applicable accounting standards disclosed 

elsewhere in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. These Non-GAAP Measures and such other industry related 

statistical and other information relating to our operations and financial performance may not be computed on the 

basis of any standard methodology that is applicable across the industry and are not measures of operating 

performance or liquidity defined by generally accepted accounting principles, and therefore may not be 

comparable to financial measures and industry related statistical information of similar nomenclature that may be 

computed and presented by other mining and logistics companies. 

 

58. The proceeds from the Offer for Sale will be paid to the Selling Shareholders.  

 

This Offer is being undertaken as a Fresh Issue and Offer for Sale of Equity Shares by the Selling Shareholders. 

The Selling Shareholders shall be entitled to the net proceeds from the Offer for Sale, which comprise the proceeds 

from the Offer for Sale net of Offer expenses shared by the Selling Shareholders, and our Company will not 

receive any proceeds from the Offer for Sale. For further details, see ñThe Offerò, ñCapital Structureò and ñObjects 

of the Offerò on pages 79, 97, and 119 respectively. 

 

External Risks 

 

59. A slowdown in economic growth in India could have a negative impact on our business, results of 

operations and financial condition. 

 

Our performance and the growth of our business are dependent on the health of the overall Indian economy. Any 

slowdown or perceived slowdown in the Indian economy could adversely affect our business. Additionally, an 

increase in trade deficit, or a decline in Indiaôs foreign exchange reserves could negatively affect liquidity, which 

could adversely affect the Indian economy and our business. In particular, the COVID-19 pandemic caused an 

economic downturn in India and globally. Any downturn in the macroeconomic environment in India could also 

adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial condition. 

Indiaôs economy could be adversely affected by a general rise in interest rates or inflation, adverse weather 

conditions affecting agriculture, commodity and energy prices as well as various other factors. A slowdown in 

the Indian economy could adversely affect the policy of the GoI towards the mining and logistics industries, which 

may in turn adversely affect our financial performance and our ability to implement our business strategy. 

60. If inflation were to rise in India, we might not be able to increase the prices of our services at a proportional 

rate thereby reducing our margins. 

 

Inflation rates in India have been volatile in recent years, and such volatility may continue in the future. India has 
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experienced high inflation in the recent past. Increased inflation can contribute to an increase in interest rates and 

increased costs to our business, including increased costs of transportation, wages, trucks, equipment and 

machinery and other expenses relevant to our mining and logistics business. High fluctuations in inflation rates 

may make it more difficult for us to accurately estimate or control our costs. Any increase in inflation in India can 

increase our expenses, which we may not be able to adequately pass on to our customers, whether entirely or in 

part, and may adversely affect our business and financial condition. In particular, we might not be able to reduce 

our costs or entirely offset any increases in costs with increases in prices for our products. In such case, our 

business, results of operations and financial condition may be adversely affected. Further, the Government has 

previously initiated economic measures to combat high inflation rates, and it is unclear whether these measures 

will remain in effect. There can be no assurance that Indian inflation levels will not worsen in the future. 

61. Our business is affected by global economic conditions, which may have an adverse effect on our business, 

results of operations and financial condition.  

 

The Indian economy and its securities markets are influenced by global economic developments and volatility in 

securities markets in other countries. Investorsô reactions to developments in one country may have adverse effects 

on the market price of securities of companies located in other countries, including India. Negative economic 

developments, such as rising fiscal or trade deficits, or a default on national debt, in other emerging market 

countries may also affect investor confidence and cause increased volatility in Indian securities markets and 

indirectly affect the Indian economy in general. Any worldwide financial instability could also have a negative 

impact on the Indian economy, including the movement of exchange rates and interest rates in India and could 

then adversely affect our business, financial performance and the price of our Equity Shares.  

 

China is one of Indiaôs major trading partners and there are rising concerns of a strained relationship with India, 

which could have an adverse impact on the trade relations between the two countries. 

 

Developments in the ongoing conflict between Russia and Ukraine, Israel and Hamas, Iran and the Houthi rebels 

and certain western countries, have resulted in and may continue to result in a period of sustained instability across 

global financial markets, induce volatility in commodity prices, adversely impact availability of petroleum and 

natural gas, increase in supply chain, logistics times and costs, increase borrowing costs, cause outflow of capital 

from emerging markets and may lead to overall slowdown in economic activity in India. 

 

If we are unable to successfully anticipate and respond to changing economic and market conditions, our business, 

results of operations and financial condition may be adversely affected. 

 

62. Changing regulations in India could lead to new compliance requirements that are uncertain. 

 

The regulatory and policy environment in which we operate is evolving and is subject to change. The GoI and 

Indian state governments may implement new laws or other regulations and policies that could affect our business 

in general, which could lead to new compliance requirements, including requiring us to obtain approvals and 

licenses from other regulatory bodies, or impose onerous requirements. 

Uncertainty in the applicability, interpretation or implementation of any amendment to, or change in, governing 

law, regulation or policy in the jurisdictions in which we operate, including by reason of an absence, or a limited 

body, of administrative or judicial precedent may be time consuming as well as costly for us to resolve and may 

impact the viability of our current business or restrict our ability to grow our business in the future. We may incur 

increased costs and other burdens relating to compliance with such new requirements, which may also require 

significant management time and other resources, and any failure to comply may adversely affect our business, 

results of operations and financial condition.  

63. Natural calamities, climate change and health epidemics and pandemics in India could adversely affect 

our business, results of operations and financial condition. In addition, hostilities, terrorist attacks, civil 

unrest and other acts of violence could adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial 

condition. 

 

India has experienced natural calamities, such as earthquakes and floods in recent years. Natural calamities could 

have an adverse impact on the Indian economy which, in turn, could adversely affect our business, and may 

damage or destroy our trucks, machinery and equipment. Any of these natural calamities could adversely affect 

our business, results of operations and financial condition. 
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Our mining and logistics operations including our trucks and equipment may be damaged or disrupted as a result 

of natural calamities. Such events also may lead to the disruption of information systems, electrical systems and 

telecommunication services for sustained periods. They also may make it difficult or impossible for employees to 

reach our business locations or to move our customers cargo to the desired location. Damage or destruction that 

interrupts our mining or logistics operations could adversely affect our reputation, our relationships with our 

customers, our senior management teamôs ability to administer and supervise our business or it may cause us to 

incur substantial additional expenditure to repair or replace damaged trucks, machinery and equipment. Any of 

the above factors may adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial condition.  

India has from time-to-time experienced instances of social, religious and civil unrest and hostilities between 

neighbouring countries. Military activity or terrorist attacks in the future could influence the Indian economy by 

disrupting communications and making travel more difficult. Such political tensions also could create a greater 

perception that investments in Indian companies involve higher degrees of risk. Events of this nature in the future, 

as well as social and civil unrest within other countries in Asia and Europe, could influence the Indian economy 

and could have a material adverse effect on the market for securities of Indian companies. 

64. Any downgrading of Indiaôs sovereign debt rating by an international rating agency could have a negative 
impact on our business, results of operations and cash flows. 

 

Our borrowing costs and our access to the debt capital markets depend significantly on the credit ratings of India. 

Any adverse revisions to credit ratings for India and other jurisdictions we operate in by international rating 

agencies may adversely impact our ability to raise additional financing and the interest rates and other commercial 

terms at which such funding is available. A downgrading of Indiaôs credit ratings may occur, for example, upon 

a change of government tax or fiscal policy, which is outside our control. This could have an adverse effect on 

our ability to fund our growth on favourable terms and consequently adversely affect our business and financial 

performance and the price of the Equity Shares. 

65. Significant differences exist between Ind-AS and other accounting principles, such as U.S. GAAP and 

IFRS, which may be material to the financial statements prepared and presented in accordance with Ind-

AS contained in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

 

Our Restated Financial Information has been compiled from our audited financial statements prepared and 

presented in accordance with Ind-AS, and restated in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. Ind-AS differs 

from accounting principles with which prospective investors may be familiar in other countries, such as U.S. 

GAAP and IFRS. Significant differences exist between Ind-AS, U.S. GAAP and IFRS, which may be material to 

the financial statements prepared and presented in accordance with Ind-AS contained in this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. Accordingly, the degree to which the financial information included in this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus will provide meaningful information is dependent on the prospective investorôs familiarity with Ind-

AS and the Companies Act. Any reliance by persons not familiar with Ind-AS on the financial disclosures 

presented in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus should accordingly be limited. In addition, some of our competitors 

may not present their financial statements in accordance with Ind AS and their financial statements may not be 

directly comparable to ours, and therefore reliance should accordingly be limited. 

 

66. We may be affected by competition law in India and any adverse application or interpretation of the 

Competition Act may in turn adversely affect our business.  

 

The Competition Act, 2002, of India, as amended (ñCompetition Actò), regulates practices having an appreciable 

adverse effect on competition in the relevant market in India (ñAAECò). Under the Competition Act, any formal 

or informal arrangement, understanding, or action in concert, which causes or is likely to cause an AAEC, is 

considered void and may result in the imposition of substantial penalties. Further, any agreement among 

competitors which directly or indirectly involves the determination of purchase or sale prices, limits or controls 

production, supply, markets, technical development, investment, or the provision of services, or shares the market 

or source of production or provision of services in any manner, including by way of allocation of geographical 

area or number of customers in the relevant market or directly or indirectly results in bid-rigging or collusive 

bidding is presumed to have an AAEC and is considered void. The Competition Act also prohibits abuse of a 

dominant position by any enterprise. 

 

On April 11, 2023, the Competition (Amendment) Bill 2023 received the assent of the President of India to 

become the Competition (Amendment) Act, 2023 (ñCompetition Amendment Actò), amending the Competition 

Act and giving the CCI additional powers to prevent practices that harm competition and the interests of 

consumers. It has been enacted to increase the ease of doing business in India and enhance transparency. The 
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Competition Amendment Act, inter alia, modifies the scope of certain factors used to determine AAEC, reduces 

the overall time limit for the assessment of combinations by the CCI and empowers the CCI to impose penalties 

based on the global turnover of entities, for anti-competitive agreements and abuse of dominant position. 

 

The Competition Act aims to, among others, prohibit all agreements and transactions which may have an AAEC 

in India. Consequently, all agreements entered by us could be within the purview of the Competition Act. Further, 

the CCI has extraterritorial powers and can investigate any agreements, abusive conduct, or combination occurring 

outside India if such agreement, conduct, or combination has an AAEC in India. However, the impact of the 

provisions of the Competition Act on the agreements entered by us cannot be predicted with certainty at this stage. 

We may be affected, directly or indirectly, by the application or interpretation of any provision of the Competition 

Act, or any enforcement proceedings initiated by the CCI, or any adverse publicity that may be generated due to 

scrutiny or prosecution by the CCI or if any prohibition or substantial penalties are levied under the Competition 

Act, it would adversely affect our business, results of operations, cash flows, and prospects. 

 

67. Investors may not be able to enforce a judgment of a foreign court against us.  

 

Our Company is a company incorporated under the laws of India. Our Board of Directors comprises members all 

of whom are Indian citizens. All of our Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management are residents of India 

and majority of the assets of our Company and such persons are located in India. As a result, it may not be possible 

for investors outside India to effect service of process upon our Company or such persons in India, or to enforce 

against them judgments obtained in courts outside India. 

India has reciprocal recognition and enforcement of judgments in civil and commercial matters with only a limited 

number of jurisdictions, which includes, among others, the United Kingdom, Singapore, United Arab Emirates 

and Hong Kong. In order to be enforceable, a judgment from a jurisdiction with reciprocity must meet certain 

requirements of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908. Judgments or decrees from jurisdictions, which do not have 

reciprocal recognition with India, cannot be executed in India. Therefore, a final judgment for the payment of 

money rendered by any court in a non-reciprocating territory for civil liability, whether or not predicated solely 

upon the general laws of the non-reciprocating territory, would not be enforceable in India. Even if an investor 

obtained a judgment in such a jurisdiction against us or our officers or directors, it may be required to institute a 

new proceeding in India and obtain a decree from an Indian court. However, the party in whose favour such final 

judgment is rendered may bring a new suit in a competent court in India based on a final judgment that has been 

obtained in a non-reciprocating territory within three years of obtaining such final judgment in the same manner 

as any other suit filed to enforce a civil liability in India. If, and to the extent that, an Indian court were of the 

opinion that fairness and good faith so required, it would, under current practice, give binding effect to the final 

judgment that had been rendered in the non-reciprocating territory, unless such a judgment contravenes principles 

of public policy in India. It is unlikely that an Indian court would award damages on the same basis or to the same 

extent as was awarded in a final judgment rendered by a court in another jurisdiction if the Indian court believed 

that the amount of damages awarded was excessive or inconsistent with Indian practice. In addition, any person 

seeking to enforce a foreign judgment in India is required to obtain prior approval of the RBI to repatriate any 

amount recovered pursuant to the execution of such a judgment.  

Risks Relating to the Offer and the Equity Shares  

 

68. The Offer Price, market capitalization to revenue from operations multiple and price to earnings ratio 

based on the Offer Price of our Company, may not be indicative of the market price of the Company on 

listing or thereafter. 

 

Set forth below are details regarding our revenue from operations and restated profit / (loss) after tax for the 

periods indicated. 

   (  in lakhs) 

Particulars 

Three months 

period ended 

June 30, 2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Revenue from operations 36,332.16 95,311.60 65,503.73 37,208.38 

Restated profit/(loss) for the year 3,443.47 9,512.09 9,319.45 44,30.89 

 

Our market capitalization to revenue from operations (Fiscal 2024) multiple is [ǒ] times and our price to earnings 

ratio (based on Fiscal 2024 restated profit / (loss) after tax for the year) is [ǒ] at the upper end of the Price Band 

and [ǒ] at the lower end of the Price Band. The Offer Price of the Equity Shares is proposed to be determined on 
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the basis of assessment of market demand for the Equity Shares offered through a book-building process, and 

certain quantitative and qualitative factors as set out in ñBasis for Offer Priceò on page 133, and the Offer Price, 

multiples and ratios may not be indicative of the market price of the Company on listing or thereafter. Investors 

are advised to make an informed decision while investing in our Company taking into consideration the price per 

share that will be published in price advertisement, the revenue generated per share in the past and the market 

capitalization of our company vis-à-vis the revenue generated per share. 

Prior to the Offer, there has been no public market for our Equity Shares, and an active trading market on the 

Stock Exchanges may not develop or be sustained after the Offer. Listing and quotation do not guarantee that a 

market for the Equity Shares will develop, or if developed, the liquidity of such market for the Equity Shares. 

Accordingly, any valuation exercise undertaken for the purposes of the Offer by our Company would not be based 

on a benchmark with our industry peers. The relevant financial parameters based on which the Price Band would 

be determined, shall be disclosed in the advertisement that would be issued for publication of the Price Band. 

The market price of the Equity Shares may be subject to significant fluctuations in response to, among other 

factors, variations in our operating results, market conditions specific to the mining and logistics industries in 

which we operate, developments relating to India, announcements by us or our competitors of significant 

acquisitions, strategic alliances, our competitors launching significant new projects, announcements by third 

parties or governmental entities of significant claims or proceedings against us, volatility in the securities markets 

in India and other jurisdictions, variations in the growth rate of financial indicators, variations in revenue or 

earnings estimates by research publications, and changes in economic, legal and other regulatory factors. 

69. The determination of the Price Band is based on various factors and assumptions and the Offer Price of 

the Equity Shares may not be indicative of the market price of the Equity Shares after the Offer. Further, 

the current market price of some securities listed pursuant to certain previous issues managed by the Book 

Running Lead Managers is below their respective issue prices.  

 

The determination of the Price Band is based on various factors and assumptions and will be determined by our 

Company in consultation with the Book Running Lead Managers. Furthermore, the Offer Price of the Equity 

Shares will be determined by our Company in consultation with the Book Running Lead Managers through the 

Book Building Process. These will be based on numerous factors, including factors as described under ñBasis for 

Offer Priceò on page 133 and may not be indicative of the market price for the Equity Shares after the Offer. 

Additionally, the current market price of securities listed pursuant to certain previous initial public offerings 

managed by the Book Running Lead Managers is below their respective issue price. For further details, see ñOther 

Regulatory and Statutory Disclosures ï Price information of past issues handled by the BRLMsò commencing on 

page 463. The factors that could affect the market price of the Equity Shares include, among others, broad market 

trends, financial performance and results of our Company post-listing, and other factors beyond our control. We 

cannot assure you that an active market will develop or sustained trading will take place in the Equity Shares or 

provide any assurance regarding the price at which the Equity Shares will be traded after listing. 

70. Subsequent to listing of the Equity Shares, we may be subject to pre-emptive surveillance measures like 

Additional Surveillance Measures and Graded Surveillance Measures by the Stock Exchanges in order to 

enhance market integrity and safeguard the interest of investors. 

 

SEBI and the Stock Exchanges, in the past, have introduced various pre-emptive surveillance measures with 

respect to the shares of listed companies in India (the ñListed Securitiesò) in order to enhance market integrity, 

safeguard the interests of investors and potential market abuses. In addition to various surveillance measures 

already implemented, and in order to further safeguard the interest of investors, the SEBI and the Stock Exchanges 

have introduced additional surveillance measures (ñASMò) and graded surveillance measures (ñGSMò). 

 

ASM is conducted by the Stock Exchanges on Listed Securities with surveillance concerns based on certain 

objective parameters such as price-to-earnings ratio, percentage of delivery, client concentration, variation in 

volume of shares and volatility of shares, among other things. GSM is conducted by the Stock Exchanges on 

Listed Securities where their price quoted on the Stock Exchanges is not commensurate with, among other things, 

the financial performance and financial condition measures such as earnings, book value, fixed assets, net worth, 

other measures such as price-to-earnings multiple and market capitalization. 

 

Upon listing, the trading of our Equity Shares would be subject to differing market conditions as well as other 
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factors which may result in high volatility in price, and low trading volumes as a percentage of combined trading 

volume of our Equity Shares. The occurrence of any of the abovementioned factors or other circumstances may 

trigger any of the parameters prescribed by SEBI and the Stock Exchanges for placing our securities under the 

GSM and/or ASM framework or any other surveillance measures, which could result in significant restrictions on 

trading of our Equity Shares being imposed by SEBI and the Stock Exchanges. These restrictions may include 

requiring higher margin requirements, limiting trading frequency or freezing of price on the upper side of trading, 

as well as mentioning of our Equity Shares on the surveillance dashboards of the Stock Exchanges. The imposition 

of these restrictions and curbs on trading may have an adverse effect on the market price, trading and liquidity of 

our Equity Shares and on the reputation and conditions of our Company. Any such instance may result in a loss 

of our reputation and diversion of our managementôs attention and may also decrease the market price of our 

Equity Shares which could cause you to lose some or all of your investment. 

 

71. Rights of shareholders of companies under Indian law may be more limited than under the laws of other 

jurisdictions. 

 

Our Articles of Association, composition of our Board, Indian laws governing our corporate affairs, the validity 

of corporate procedures, directorsô fiduciary duties, responsibilities and liabilities, and shareholdersô rights may 

differ from those that would apply to a company in another jurisdiction. Shareholdersô rights under Indian law 

may not be as extensive and widespread as shareholdersô rights under the laws of other countries or jurisdictions. 

Investors may face challenges in asserting their rights as shareholder in an Indian company than as a shareholder 

of an entity in another jurisdiction. 

72. Fluctuation in the exchange rate between the Indian Rupee and foreign currencies may have an adverse 

effect on the value of our Equity Shares, independent of our operating results. 

 

On listing, our Equity Shares will be quoted in Indian Rupees on the Stock Exchanges. Any dividends in respect 

of our Equity Shares will also be paid in Indian Rupees and subsequently converted into the relevant foreign 

currency for repatriation, if required. Any adverse movement in currency exchange rates during the time taken 

for such conversion may reduce the net dividend to foreign investors. In addition, any adverse movement in 

currency exchange rates during a delay in repatriating the proceeds from a sale of Equity Shares outside India, for 

example, because of a delay in regulatory approvals that may be required for the sale of Equity Shares, may reduce 

the proceeds received by Shareholders. For example, the exchange rate between the Indian Rupee and the U.S. 

dollar has fluctuated substantially in recent years and may continue to fluctuate substantially in the future, which 

may have an adverse effect on the returns on our Equity Shares, independent of our operating results. 

73. Our Companyôs Equity Shares have never been publicly traded and may experience price and volume 
fluctuations following the completion of the Offer, an active trading market for the Equity Shares may not 

develop, the price of our Equity Shares may be volatile and may not be indicative of the market price of 

Equity Shares after the Offer, and you may be unable to resell your Equity Shares at or above the Offer 

Price or at all. 

 

Prior to the Offer, there has been no public market for our Equity Shares, and an active trading market for our 

Equity Shares may not develop. Listing and quotation does not guarantee that a market for our Equity Shares will 

develop, or if developed, the liquidity of such market for our Equity Shares. Investors might not be able to rapidly 

sell the Equity Shares at the quoted price if there is no active trading in the Equity Shares. The Offer Price of our 

Equity Shares will be determined through a book-building process and may not be indicative of the market price 

of our Equity Shares at the time of commencement of trading of our Equity Shares or at any time thereafter. 

There has been significant volatility in the Indian stock markets in the recent past, and the trading price of our 

Equity Shares after this Offer could fluctuate significantly as a result of market volatility or due to various internal 

or external risks, including but not limited to those described in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. These broad 

market fluctuations and industry factors may materially reduce the market price of our Equity Shares, regardless 

of our Companyôs performance. In addition, following the expiry of the six-month locked-in period on certain 

portions of the pre-Offer Equity Share capital, our Promoters may sell its shareholding in our Company, depending 

on market conditions and its investment horizon. Any perception by investors that such sales might occur could 

additionally affect the trading price of our Equity Shares. Consequently, the price of our Equity Shares may be 

volatile, and you may be unable to sell your Equity Shares at or above the Offer Price, or at all. A decrease in the 

market price of our Equity Shares could cause investors to lose some or all of their investment. 

 

74. As a publicly listed company, we will be subject to additional compliance requirements and increased 
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scrutiny. Certain of our Directors do not have any prior experience in directorship of listed entities, which 

may affect the ability to meet these additional compliance requirements and making key decisions.  

 

As a publicly listed company we will be subjected to the compliance requirements and increased scrutiny of our 

affairs by Shareholders, regulators and the public at large associated with being a publicly listed company. As a 

publicly listed company, we will incur significant legal, accounting, corporate governance and other issues that 

we were not present as an unlisted company. Certain of our Directors do not have prior experience on the board 

of directors of publicly listed companies which may affect our ability to meet the additional compliance 

requirements and scrutiny we receive as a public listed company and be detrimental to our Board of Directors 

when making key decisions, which in turn could adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial 

condition.  For further information on our Directors, see ñOur Management - Board of Directorsò on page 295. 

 

75. We cannot assure payment of dividends on the Equity Shares in the future. 

 

Our Company has a formal dividend policy as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. Our Company, 

however, has not declared dividends on our Equity Shares during the three months period ended June 30, 2024 

and in Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022. Our ability to pay dividends in the future will depend upon our 

dividend policy, future results of operations, financial condition, cash flows, working capital requirements and 

capital expenditure requirements and other factors considered relevant by our directors and shareholders. Our 

ability to pay dividends may also be restricted under certain financing arrangements that we may enter into. We 

cannot assure you that we will be able to pay dividends on the Equity Shares at any point in the future. For details 

pertaining to dividend policy, see ñDividend Policyò on page 325. 

76. Investors may be subject to Indian taxes arising out of income arising on the sale of and dividend on the 

Equity Shares.  

 

Under current Indian tax laws, unless specifically exempted, capital gains arising from the sale of equity shares 

held as investments in an Indian company are generally taxable in India. Securities transaction tax (ñSTTò) will 

be levied on and collected by a domestic stock exchange on which the Equity Shares are sold. Any capital gain 

realized on the sale of listed equity shares on a Stock Exchange held for more than 12 months immediately 

preceding the date of transfer will be subject to long term capital gains in India at the specified rates depending 

on certain factors, such as whether the sale is undertaken on or off the Stock Exchanges, STT paid, the quantum 

of gains and any available treaty relief. Further, any capital gains realized on the sale of listed equity shares held 

for a period of 12 months or less immediately preceding the date of transfer will be subject to short term capital 

gains tax in India. The capital gains tax applicable at the time of sale of equity shares, on a stock exchange or off-

market sale, is subject to amendments from time to time.  

Further, the Finance Act, 2019 has made various amendments in the taxation laws and has also clarified that, in 

the absence of a specific provision under an agreement, the liability to pay stamp duty in case of sale of securities 

through stock exchanges will be on the buyer, while in other cases of transfer for consideration through a 

depository, the onus will be on the transferor. The stamp duty for transfer of securities other than debentures, on 

a delivery basis is specified at 0.015% and on a non-delivery basis is specified at 0.003% of the consideration 

amount. These amendments have come into effect from July 1, 2020. Capital gains arising from the sale of the 

Equity Shares will be exempt from taxation in India in cases where the exemption from taxation in India is 

provided under a treaty between India and the country of which the seller is a resident. Generally, Indian tax 

treaties do not limit Indiaôs ability to impose tax on capital gains. As a result, residents of other countries may be 

liable for tax in India as well as in their own jurisdiction on a gain upon the sale of Equity Shares. 

Additionally, the Finance Act, 2020, has, amongst others things, notified changes and provided a number of 

amendments to the direct and indirect tax regime, including, without limitation, a simplified alternate direct tax 

regime and that dividend distribution tax will not be payable in respect of dividends declared, distributed or paid 

by a domestic company after March 31, 2020 and accordingly, such dividends would not be exempt in the hands 

of the shareholders, both resident as well as non-resident, and are subject to tax deduction at source. We may or 

may not grant the benefit of a tax treaty (where applicable) to a non-resident shareholder for the purposes of 

deducting tax at source from such dividend. Investors should consult their own tax advisors about the 

consequences of investing or trading in the Equity Shares. 

Further, the Government of India has notified the Finance Act, 2023 (ñFinance Actò), which has introduced 

various amendments to the Income-tax Act, 1961. We cannot predict whether any amendments to the Finance 

Act, or any tax laws or other regulations impacting it will be enacted or predict the nature and impact of any such 
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laws or regulations or whether, if at all, any laws or regulations would have a material adverse effect on our 

business, results of operations and financial condition. 

77. QIBs and Non-Institutional Bidders are not permitted to withdraw or lower their Bids (in terms of quantity 

of Equity Shares or the Bid Amount) at any stage after submitting a Bid, and Retail Individual Bidders are 

not permitted to withdraw their Bids after Bid/Offer Closing Date. 

 

Pursuant to the SEBI ICDR Regulations, QIBs and Non-Institutional Bidders are required to pay the Bid Amount 

on submission of the Bid and are not permitted to withdraw or lower their Bids (in terms of quantity of Equity 

Shares or the Bid Amount) at any stage after submitting a Bid. Retail Individual Bidders can revise their Bids 

during the Bid/Offer Period and withdraw their Bids until Bid/Offer Closing Date. While our Company is required 

to complete all necessary formalities for listing and commencement of trading of the Equity Shares on all Stock 

Exchanges where such Equity Shares are proposed to be listed including Allotment pursuant to the Offer within 

six Working Days from the Bid/Offer Closing Date, or such other time period as required under the applicable 

laws, events affecting the Biddersô decision to invest in the Equity Shares, including material adverse changes in 

macro-economic conditions, our business, results of operation or financial condition may arise between the date 

of submission of the Bid and Allotment. Our Company may complete the Allotment of the Equity Shares even if 

such events occur, and such events limit the Biddersô ability to sell the Equity Shares Allotted or cause the trading 

price of the Equity Shares to decline on listing. 

78. There is no guarantee that our Equity Shares will be listed on the BSE and NSE in a timely manner or at 

all.  

 

In accordance with Indian law and practice, permission for listing and trading of our Equity Shares will not be 

granted until after certain actions have been completed in relation to this Offer and until Allotment of Equity 

Shares pursuant to this Offer. In accordance with current regulations and circulars issued by SEBI, our Equity 

Shares are required to be listed on the BSE and NSE within such time as mandated under UPI Circulars, subject 

to any change in the prescribed timeline in this regard. However, we cannot assure you that the trading in our 

Equity Shares will commence in a timely manner or at all. Any failure or delay in obtaining final listing and 

trading approvals may restrict your ability to dispose of your Equity Shares. 

 

79. Holders of Equity Shares could be restricted in their ability to exercise pre-emptive rights under Indian 

law and could thereby suffer future dilution of their ownership position. 

 

Under the Companies Act, a company having share capital and incorporated in India must offer holders of its 

Equity Shares pre-emptive rights to subscribe and pay for a proportionate number of Equity Shares to maintain 

their existing ownership percentages prior to the issuance of any new equity shares, unless the pre-emptive rights 

have been waived by the adoption of a special resolution by holders of three-fourths of the Equity Shares who 

have voted on such resolution. However, if the laws of the jurisdiction that holders are in does not permit the 

exercise of such pre-emptive rights without us filing an offering document or registration statement with the 

applicable authority in such jurisdiction, the holders will be unable to exercise such pre-emptive rights unless we 

make such a filing. The Company may elect not to file a registration statement in relation to pre-emptive rights 

otherwise available by Indian law to the holders. To the extent that the holders are unable to exercise pre-emptive 

rights granted in respect of the Equity Shares, they may suffer future dilution of their ownership position and their 

proportional interests in our Company would be reduced. 

80. Any future issuance of Equity Shares or convertible securities or other equity linked securities by our 

Company may dilute holdersô shareholding and sales of the Equity Shares by our Promoters or other 

shareholders may adversely affect the trading price of the Equity Shares. 

 

We may be required to finance our growth through future equity offerings. Any future equity issuances by us, 

including a primary offering, may lead to the dilution of investorsô shareholdings in us. Any disposal of Equity 

Shares by our shareholders, or the perception that such issuance or sales may occur, including to comply with the 

minimum public shareholding norms applicable to listed companies in India may adversely affect the trading price 

of the Equity Shares, which may lead to other adverse consequences including difficulty in raising capital through 

offering of the Equity Shares or incurring additional debt. Additionally, the disposal, pledge or encumbrance of 

the Equity Shares by our Promoters or other shareholders, or the perception that such transactions may occur, may 

affect the trading price of the Equity Shares. There can be no assurance that we will not issue further Equity Shares 

or that the shareholders will not dispose of the Equity Shares. Such securities may also be issued at prices below 

the Offer Price.  
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81. A third party could be prevented from acquiring control of our Company because of anti-takeover 

provisions under Indian law. 

 

There are provisions in Indian law that may delay, deter or prevent a future takeover or change in control of our 

Company, even if a change in control would result in the purchase of your Equity Shares at a premium to the 

market price or would otherwise be beneficial to you. Although the SEBI Takeover Regulations have been 

formulated to ensure that interests of investors/shareholders are protected, these provisions may also discourage 

a third party from attempting to take control of our Company. Consequently, even if a potential takeover of our 

Company would result in the purchase of the Equity Shares at a premium to their market price or would otherwise 

be beneficial to its stakeholders, it is possible that such a takeover would not be attempted or consummated. 

Shareholdersô rights under Indian law and our Articles of Association may not be as extensive and widespread as 

shareholdersô rights under the laws of other countries or jurisdictions. Investors may face more challenges in 

asserting their rights as a shareholder in an Indian company than as a shareholder of an entity in another 

jurisdiction.  

82. Non-resident investors are subject to investment restrictions under Indian laws, which limit the ability to 

attract foreign investors, which may adversely impact the market price of Equity Shares.  

Foreign ownership of Indian securities is subject to Government regulation. Under the foreign exchange 

regulations currently in force in India, transfer of shares between non-residents and residents are freely permitted 

(subject to compliance with sectoral norms and certain other restrictions) if they comply with the pricing 

guidelines and reporting requirements specified by the RBI. If the transfer of shares, which are sought to be 

transferred, is not in compliance with such pricing guidelines or reporting requirements or does not fall under any 

of the exceptions specified by the RBI, then prior approval of the RBI will be required. Further, unless specifically 

restricted, foreign investment is freely permitted in all sectors of the Indian economy up to any extent and without 

any prior approvals, but the foreign investor is required to follow certain prescribed procedures for making such 

investment. The RBI and the concerned ministries/departments are responsible for granting approval for foreign 

investment.  

Additionally, shareholders who seek to convert the Indian Rupee proceeds from a sale of shares in India into 

foreign currency and repatriate that foreign currency from India require a no objection or a tax clearance certificate 

from the Indian income tax authority. We cannot assure investors that any required approval from the RBI or any 

other Indian government agency can be obtained on any particular terms, or at all.  

Further, pursuant to Press Note No. 3 (2020 Series), dated April 17, 2020 issued by the DPIIT and the Foreign 

Exchange Management (Non-debt Instruments) Amendment Rules, 2020 which came into effect from April 22, 

2020, any investment, subscription, purchase or sale of equity instruments by entities of a country which shares a 

land border with India or where the beneficial owner of an investment into India is situated in or is a citizen of 

any such country, can only be made through Government approval route, as prescribed in the Consolidated FDI 

Policy and the FEMA Rules. These investment restrictions shall also apply to subscribers of offshore derivative 

instruments. The Company cannot assure investors that any required approval from the RBI or any other 

government agency can be obtained on any particular terms, or at all. For further details, please see ñRestriction 

on Foreign Ownership of Indian Securitiesò on page 502. 
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SECTION III ï INTRODUCTION  

 
THE OFFER 

 
The following table summarizes details of the Offer: 

 

The Offer  (1) (2) 
Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of 10 each, aggregating up to  

60,000.00 lakhs 

of which:  

Fresh Issue (3) 
Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of 10 each, aggregating up to  

50,000.00 lakhs 

Offer for Sale (4) 
Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of 10 each, aggregating up to  

10,000.00 lakhs 

The Offer comprises of:  

A. QIB Portion(6)(7) Not more than [ǒ] Equity Shares of 10 each aggregating 

to  [ǒ] lakhs 

of which:  

(i) Anchor Investor Portion Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of 10 each 

(ii)  Net QIB Portion (assuming Anchor 

Investor Portion is fully subscribed) 

Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of 10 each 

of which:  

a. Anchor Investor Portion Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of 10 each 

b. Available for allocation to Mutual Funds 

only (5% of the Net QIB Portion) 

Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of 10 each 

c. Balance of the Net QIB Portion for all 

QIBs including Mutual Funds 

Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of 10 each 

B. Non-Institutional Portion (6)(7) Not less than [ǒ] Equity Shares of 10 each aggregating 

to  [ǒ] lakhs 

of which:  

One-third of the Non-Institutional Portion 

available for allocation to Bidders with an 

application size of more than  2 lakhs to  10 

lakhs 

Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of 10 each 

Two-third of the Non-Institutional Portion 

available for allocation to Bidders with an 

application size of more than  10 lakhs 

Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of 10 each 

C. Retail Portion  Not less than [ǒ] Equity Shares of 10 each aggregating 

to  [ǒ] lakhs 

Pre and post-Offer Equity Shares 

Equity Shares outstanding prior to the Offer (as at 

the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus) 

 5,35,83,333 Equity Shares of 10 each 

Equity Shares outstanding post the Offer [ǒ] Equity Shares of 10 each 

Use of Net Proceeds 

See ñObjects of the Offerò on page 119 for information 

on the use of proceeds arising from the Fresh Issue. Our 

Company will not receive any proceeds from the Offer 

for Sale. 

Notes: 

 

(1) The Offer has been authorized by a resolution of our Board dated December 17, 2024, by a special resolution 

of our Shareholders dated December 21, 2024. Our Company, in consultation with the BRLM, may consider 

a Pre-IPO Placement aggregating up to  10,000.00 lakhs, at its discretion, prior to filing of the Red Herring 

Prospectus with the RoC, subject to the receipt of appropriate approvals. If the Pre-IPO Placement is 

completed, the amount raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, 

subject to compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, shall not 

exceed 20% of the size of the Issue. The utilisation of the proceeds raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement 

will be done towards the objects in compliance with applicable law. Prior to the completion of the Offer and 

the allotment pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement, our Company shall appropriately intimate the subscribers 

to the Pre-IPO Placement, that there is no guarantee that our Company may proceed with the Issue, or the 
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Offer may be successful and will result into listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Further, 

relevant disclosures in relation to such intimation to the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement (if 

undertaken) shall be appropriately made in the relevant sections of the RHP and Prospectus.  

(2) Our Board have taken on record the approval for the Offer for Sale by each of the Promoter Selling 

Shareholders pursuant to their resolutions dated December 17, 2024, respectively.  

(3) Each of the Promoter Selling Shareholders, severally and not jointly, confirms that its respective portion of 

the Offered Shares have been held by it for a period of at least one year prior to filing of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus with SEBI, and are accordingly eligible for being offered for sale in the Offer in terms 

of Regulation 8 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

Name of the Selling Shareholder Aggregate amount of Equity 

Shares offered in the Offer for 

Sale (In  lakhs) 

Date of the consent letter 

Mohit Satishkumar Chadda Up to 2,500.00 December 17, 2024 

Anuj Krishanlal Chadda Up to 2,500.00 December 17, 2024 

Manish Krishanlal Chadda Up to 2,500.00 December 17, 2024 

Rahul Roshanlal Chadda Up to 2,500.00 December 17, 2024 

 

For details, see ñOther Regulatory and Statutory Disclosures ï Authority for the Offerò on page 455. 

 

1. Subject to valid bids being received at or above the Offer Price, under subscription, if any, in any category, 

except in the QIB Portion, would be allowed to be met with spill-over from any other category or combination 

of categories of Bidders, as applicable, at the discretion of our Company, in consultation with the BRLM, 

and the Designated Stock Exchange, subject to applicable laws. Undersubscription, if any, in the QIB Portion 

(excluding the Anchor Investor Portion) will not be allowed to be met with spill -over from other categories 

or a combination of categories. 

2. Our Company, in consultation with the BRLM, allocate up to 60% of the QIB Portion to Anchor Investors on 

a discretionary basis in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. The QIB Portion will accordingly be 

reduced for the Equity Shares allocated to Anchor Investors. One-third of the Anchor Investor Portion shall 

be reserved for domestic Mutual Funds only, subject to valid Bids being received from domestic Mutual 

Funds at or above the Anchor Investor Allocation Price. Further, 5% of the Net QIB Portion shall be 

available for allocation on a proportionate basis to Mutual Funds only, and the remainder of the Net QIB 

Portion shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to all QIB Bidders other than Anchor 

Investors, including Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price. In the 

event of under-subscription in the Anchor Investor Portion, the remaining Equity Shares shall be added to 

the Net QIB Portion. The Net QIB Portion shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to all 

QIB Bidders other than Anchor Investors, including Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids being received at or 

above the Offer Price. For details, see ñOffer Procedureò on page 480. 

 

Allocation to Bidders in all categories except the Anchor Investor Portion, Non-Institutional Portion and the Retail 

Portion, if any, shall be made on a proportionate basis subject to valid Bids received at or above the Offer Price, 

as applicable.  

 

The allocation to each of the RIBs shall not be less than the minimum Bid Lot, subject to availability of Equity 

Shares in the Retail Portion and the remaining available Equity Shares, if any, shall be allocated on a proportionate 

basis. The allocation to each of the NIIs shall not be less than the minimum application size, subject to the 

availability of Equity Shares in Non-Institutional Portion, and the remaining Equity Shares, if any, shall be 

allocated on a proportionate basis in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. For further details, see ñTerms 

of the Offerò, ñOffer Structureò and ñOffer Procedureò on pages 468, 475 and 480 respectively. 
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SUMMARY FINANCIAL INFORMATION  

 

The following tables set forth summary financial information derived from our Restated Financial Information. 

The summary financial information presented below should be read in conjunction with ñFinancial Informationò 

and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò on pages 326 

and 389, respectively. 

 

[The remainder of this page has intentionally been left blank] 
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SUMMARY OF RESTATED STATEMENTS OF ASSEST AND LIABILITIES  

 

Particulars (In  lakhs) 

For the 

period 

ended June 

30, 2024  

 For the year 

ended 

March 31, 

2024 

 For the year 

ended 

March 31, 

2023 

 For the year 

ended 

March 31, 

2022 

Standalone Consolidated Consolidated Consolidated 

ASSETS     

Non-Current Assets     

Property, Plant and equipment 72,106.14 70,808.69 39,911.10 23,471.81 

Right of use assets 14,502.79 12,914.59 4,465.00 10.32 

Intangible Assets 16.05 17.04 - - 

Financial Assets     

Investments 1,838.10 671.99 5,684.06 3,118.15 

Loans - - - - 

Other Financial Assets 1,536.50 1,779.33 1,385.24 257.49 

Other Non-Current Assets 1,185.20 1,185.20 1,188.01 208.16 

Total Non-Current Assets 91,184.78 87,376.84 52,633.41 27,065.93 

     

Current Assets     

Inventories 7,854.06 6,402.61 1,209.99 143.77 

Financial Assets     

Trade Receivables 8,908.85 11,854.06 15,641.87 8650.75 

Cash & Cash equivalents 545.24 346.79 846.07 1,465.07 

Other Bank Balances 2,279.96 1,958.81 372.20 800.70 

Loans 0.60 0.60 0.60 0.60 

Other Financial Assets 12,640.18 9722.07 632.71 532.88 

Other Current Assets 7,388.85 6,533.23 1,643.80 2,888.91 

Current Tax Assets 1,805.39 1,798.38 - 211.71 

Total Current Assets 41,423.13 38,616.65 20,347.24 14,694.39 

Total Assets 1,32,607.91 1,25,993.39 72,980.65 41,760.32 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES      

Equity      

Equity Share Capital 5,100.00 5,100.00 5,100.00 300.00 

Other Equity 27,824.16 24,380.83 14,869.31 10,349.91 

Total Equity  32,924.16 29,480.83 19,969.31 10,649.91 

     

LIABILITIES      

Non-Current Liabilities      

Financial Liabilities     

Borrowings 38,741.63 41,288.80 25,210.59 20,519.15 

Lease Liabilities 9,024.52 8,350.38 3,136.63 9.41 

Other Financial Liabilities - - - - 

Provisions 18.26 15.86 8.14 4.83 

Deferred Tax Liabilities 5,337.78 4,624.98 2,728.71 1,290.92 
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Total Non-Current Liabilities  53,122.19 54,280.02 31,084.07 21,824.31 

     

Current Liabilities      

Financial Liabilities     

Borrowings 31,870.16 31,270.97 12,736.83 3,440.39 

Lease Liabilities 3,579.32 3,081.71 965.34 1.42 

Trade Payables     

Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises 

and small enterprises; 

 

314.73 133.27 - - 

Total outstanding dues of creditors other 

than Micro enterprises and small 

enterprises 

9,065.17 6,449.38 5,118.62 4,509.95 

Other Financial Liabilities 994.96 923.95 2,709.51 1,186.92 

Other current liabilities 737.08 372.71 143.49 147.30 

Provisions 0.14 0.55 0.32 0.12 

Current Tax Liabilities( net) - - 253.16 - 

Total Current Liabilities  46,561.56 42,232.54 21,927.27 9,286.10 

     

Total Liabilities  99,683.75 96,512.56 53,011.34 31,110.41 

     

Total Equity and Liabilities  1,32,607.91 1,25,993.39 72,980.65 41,760.32 
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SUMMARY OF RESTATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS  

 

 (In  lakhs) 

Particulars As at June 

30, 2024 

As at March 

31, 2024 

As at March 

31, 2023 

As at March 

31, 2022 

 Standalone Consolidated Consolidated Consolidated 

Revenue from operations 36,332.16 95,311.60 65,503.73 37,208.38 

Other income 61.85 505.91 729.93 749.03 

Total Revenue 36,394.01 95,817.51 66,233.66 37,957.41 

     

Expenses     

Purchases of stock in trade 262.32 468.70 5,691.95 4,876.67 

Changes in inventories of stock-in-trade 182.89 

 

779.87 

 

(1,066.22) 

 

632.14 

 

OB removal, excavation and transportation 

Expenses 

1,104.70 

 

6,143.66 

 

7,020.90 

 

6,959.79 

 

Power & fuel expenses 18,475.90 

 

42,775.82 

 

25,201.06 

 

11,518.91 

 

Employee Benefits Expenses 3,485.55 

 

10,369.38 

 

4,966.66 

 

2,524.13 

 

Finance Costs 1,940.76 

 

5,144.99 

 

2,782.00 

 

998.46 

 

Depreciation and Amortization Expense 2,424.61 

 

6,810.18 

 

3,394.29 

 

1,349.98 

 

Other Expenses 3,724.33 

 

10,556.27 

 

5,560.77 

 

2,725.86 

 

Total Expenses 31,601.06 

 

83,048.87 

 

53,551.41 

 

31,585.94 

 

     

Restated Profit before profit from JV and 

AOPs 

4,792.95  12,768.64  12,682.25  6,371.47  

     

(Profit)/Loss from investment in others 

 

                         

(23.70) 

 

                       

368.20  

 

                       

(293.74) 

 

                            

49.46  

 

Share of (Profit)/ Loss of associates (net of 

tax) 

 

-                             

0.06  

 

- - 

     

Restated Profit before tax 4,816.65 

 

12,400.38 

 

12,975.99 

 

6,322.01 

 

     

Tax expense : 

 

    

Current tax 

 

660.33 

 

991.83 

 

2,218.72 

 

1,008.63 

 

Deferred tax 

 

712.85 

 

1,896.46 

 

1,437.82 

 

882.49 

 

Total tax expense 

 

1,373.18 

 

2,888.29 

 

3,656.54 

 

1,891.12 

 

     

Restated Profit for the period/ year 

 

3,443.47 

 

9,512.09 

 

9,319.45 

 

4,430.89 

 

     

Other comprehensive income 
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 (In  lakhs) 

Particulars As at June 

30, 2024 

As at March 

31, 2024 

As at March 

31, 2023 

As at March 

31, 2022 

 Standalone Consolidated Consolidated Consolidated 

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or 

loss 

Remeasurements of post-employment 

benefit obligations 

(0.19) 

 

(0.76) 

 

(0.07) 

 

0.46 

 

Tax relating to items above 0.05 

 

0.19 

 

0.02 

 

(0.14) 

 

     

Other Comprehensive (loss)/income for 

the period/ year, net of tax 

(0.14) 

 

(0.57) 

 

(0.05) 

 

0.32 

 

     

Total Restated Comprehensive income for 

the period/ year 

3,443.33 

 

9,511.52 

 

9,319.40 

 

4,431.21 

 

     

Net profit attributable to      

Owners of the Company 3,443.47 

 

9,512.09 

 

9,319.45 

 

4,430.89 

 

Non-controlling interest - - - - 

 3,443.47 

 

9,512.09 

 

9,319.45 

 

4,430.89 

 

Other Comprehensive income 

attributable to  

    

Owners of the Company (0.14) 

 

(0.57) 

 

(0.05) 

 

0.32 

 

Non-controlling interest - - - - 

 (0.14) 

 

(0.57) 

 

(0.05) 

 

0.32 

 

Total Comprehensive income attributable 

to 

 

    

Owners of the Company 

 

3,443.33 

 

9,511.52 

 

9,319.40 

 

4,431.21 

 

Non-controlling interest 

 

- - - - 

 3,443.33 

 

9,511.52 

 

9,319.40 

 

4,431.21 

 

     

Earnings per equity share 

 

    

Adjusted Basic and Diluted earnings per 

share 

 

6.75 

 

18.65 

 

18.27 

 

8.69 

 

EPS for the three months period ended June 

30, 2024 is not annualised 
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SUMMARY OF RESTATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT  

 

Particulars (In  lakhs) 

 For the 

period 

ended June 

30, 2024 

 For the year 

ended March 

31, 2024 

 For the year 

ended March 

31, 2023 

 For the year 

ended March 

31, 2022 

Standalone Consolidated Consolidated Consolidated 

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING 

ACTIVITIES  

    

     

Restated Profit before 4,816.65 12,400.38 12,975.99 6,322.01 

Adjustments for:      

Depreciation and amortisation expense 2,424.61 6,810.18 3,394.29 1,349.98 

Reversal of processing fees on leases - (22.79) (8.18) - 

Interest income on deposits (42.38) (156.06) (71.42) (20.35) 

Interest on security deposits (4.74) (132.10) (1.86) (1.03) 

Interest on lease deposits (2.77) (5.36) (0.22) - 

Dividend (0.01) (7.56) (74.23) (26.47) 

Profit on sale of investments - (173.36) (478.67) (701.18) 

Interest on Lease Liability 281.61 684.81 126.28 1.11 

Finance cost 1,659.15 4,460.18 2,655.72 997.35 

Fair Valuation of Shares (8.21) (313.58) 281.02 103.10 

     

Operating Profits before working capital 

changes 

9,123.91 23,544.74 18,798.72 8024.52 

     

Decrease/(increase) in inventories (1,451.46) (5,192.62) (1,066.23) 632.14 

Decrease/(increase) in trade receivables 2,945.21 3,787.81 (6,991.12) (1,253.82) 

Decrease/(increase) in other non-current 

assets 

- 2.81 (979.85) - 

Decrease/(increase) in other current 

assets 

(855.62) (4,889.43) 1,245.11 (2,065.22) 

Decrease/(increase) in other non-current 

financial assets 

250.33 (301.01) (1,129.95) (139.28) 

Decrease/(increase) in other current 

financial assets 

(2,918.10) (9,089.36) (99.83) 154.04 

Increase/(decrease) in trade payables  2,797.25 1,464.03 608.67 257.97 

Increase/(decrease) in non-current 

provisions 

2.21 6.96 3.24 1.98 

Increase/(decrease) in current provisions (0.41) 0.23 0.20 0.12 

Increase/(decrease) in other current 

liabilities 

364.37 229.22 (3.81) 113.31 

Increase/(decrease) in other current 

financial liabilities 

71.01 (1,785.56) 1,522.59 971.27 

     

Cash Generated from Operations 10,328.70 7,777.82 11,907.74 6,697.03 

     

Income taxes paid (667.34) (3,043.37) (1,753.85) (1,547.49) 

     

Net Cash inflow from operating 

activities 

9,661.36 4,734.45 10,153.89 5,149.54 
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Particulars (In  lakhs) 

 For the 

period 

ended June 

30, 2024 

 For the year 

ended March 

31, 2024 

 For the year 

ended March 

31, 2023 

 For the year 

ended March 

31, 2022 

Standalone Consolidated Consolidated Consolidated 

     

Cash flows from investing activities     

     

Purchase of fixed assets, including 

intangible assets, CWIP, and capital 

advances 

(3,267.33) (36,720.54) (19,776.07) (17,672.54) 

Proceeds from sale of assets - - 85.56 

 

15.09 

 

Investment in investments (1,157.90) 5,499.01 (2,368.26) (1,997.08) 

Dividends on Investments 0.01 7.56 74.23 26.47 

Investments in fixed deposits with 

remaining maturity of less than 12 months  

(321.14) (1,586.61) 428.50 (690.08) 

Interest Income on Deposits 42.38 156.06 71.42 20.35 

     

Net cash outflow from investing 

activities 

(4,703.98) (32,644.52) (21,484.62) (20,292.79) 

     

Cash flows from financing activities     

     

Increase/(decrease) in long term 

borrowings 

(2,547.17) 16,078.21 4,691.44 18,277.65 

Increase/(decrease) in short term 

borrowings 

599.19 18,534.14 9,296.44 (1,252.81) 

Payment of lease rentals (1,151.80) (2,741.38) (620.43) (2.40) 

Finance Cost (1,659.15) (4,460.18) (2,655.72) (997.35) 

     

Net cash inflow (outflow) from 

financing activities 

(4,758.93) 27,410.79 10,711.73 16,025.09 

 

     

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and 

cash equivalents 

198.45 (499.28) (619.00) 881.84 

Add: Cash and cash equivalent at the 

beginning of the financial year 

346.79 846.07 1,465.07 583.23 

     

Cash and cash equivalent at the end of 

the year 

545.24 346.79 846.07 1,465.07 

 

 

  



 

88 

GENERAL INFORMATION  

 

Our Company was incorporated as óCaliber Mercantile Private Limitedô a private limited company under the 

Companies Act, 2013 pursuant to the certificate of incorporation issued by the RoC on July 3, 2014. The name of 

our Company was subsequently changed to óCaliber Mining and Logistics Private Limitedô, pursuant to a 

resolution passed by our Board of Directors on June 17, 2024 and a special resolution passed by our Shareholders 

on July 5, 2024 and a fresh certificate of incorporation was issued by the RoC on July 29, 2024. Subsequently, 

the name of our Company was changed from óCaliber Mining and Logistics Private Limitedô to óCaliber Mining 

and Logistics Limitedô pursuant to conversion of our Company from a private limited company to a public 

company, pursuant to a resolution passed by our Board of Directors on July 29, 2024 and a special resolution 

passed by our Shareholders on July 30, 2024, and a fresh certificate pursuant to such conversion was issued by 

the RoC on September 10, 2024. 

 

Corporate Identity Number:  U74999MH2014PLC255811 

 

Company Registration Number: 255811  

 

Registered Office:  

 

MIDC Chandrapur Industrial Area 

Plot No. B-38 to B-48, Chinchala Village 

Chandrapur ï 442406 

Maharashtra, India  

Tel: + 91 7122996128 

 

For details in relation to the changes in the registered office of our Company, see ñHistory and Certain corporate 

Matters - Changes in our registered officeò on page 287. 

 

Corporate Office 

 

Park Avenue, 11th Floor 

Chhaoni Rd, New Colony 

Nagpur ï 440 001 

Maharashtra, India. 

 

Address of the Registrar of Companies  

 

Our Company is registered with the RoC situated at the following address:  

 

Registrar of Companies, Maharashtra at Mumbai  

 

Registrar Of Companies, 100, Everest 

Marine Drive, Mumbai- 400002 

Maharastra, India 

 

Board of Directors  

 

Our Board comprises the following Directors as on the date of filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus:  

 

Name Designation DIN Address 

Mohit Satishkumar 

Chadda 

Chairman and 

Managing Director 

06894670 B-32, Shastri Nagar, near Radha Krishna 

Mandir, Mul Road, Chandrapur ï 

442401, Maharashtra, India 

Manish Krishanlal 

Chadda 

Whole-time Director 07779782 B-41, near Radha Krishna Mandir, Mul 

Road, Chandrapur ï 442401, 

Maharashtra, India 

Rahul Roshanlal 

Chadda 

Whole-time Director 06900066 B-41, near Radha Krishna Mandir, Mul 

Road, Chandrapur ï 442401, 

Maharashtra, India 
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Name Designation DIN Address 

Priya Anuj Chadda  Whole-time Director 08099989 B-32, Shastri Nagar, near Radha Krishna 

Mandir, Mul Road, Chandrapur ï 

442401, Maharashtra, India 

Ramnath Pradeep  Independent Director  02608230 102, A-8e, Tulip Bhakti Park, Sector-2, 

CHSL, Anik Wadala Link Road, Wadala 

East Mumbai 400037, Maharashtra, 

India 

Anil Kumar Jha Independent Director  06645361 Flat no. E-302, Caitriona Residential 

Apartment Complex Ambience Island 

DFL Phase-III , Gurugramï 122 010, 

Haryana, India 

Rajendra Prasad Shukla Independent Director 08847962 D-12, Bhalar Township, Post Bhalar 

Tehsil, Wani Yavatmal 445304, 

Maharashtra, India 

Kawal K. Jaggi Independent Director 00568871 D 1201, Park Titanium, Park Street, 

Jagtap Diary, Wakad, Pune 411057, 

Maharashtra, India 

 

For brief profiles and further details of our Directors, see ñOur Managementò on page 295. 

 

Company Secretary and Compliance Officer  

 

Riddhi Harish Varma is the Company Secretary and Compliance Officer of our Company. Her contact details are 

as follows:  

 

Riddhi Harish Varma 

Park Avenue, 11th Floor 

Chhaoni Rd, New Colony 

Nagpur ï 440 001 

Maharashtra, India  

E-mail:  cs@cmll .in 

Tel: + 91 7122996128 

 

Investor Grievances  

 

Investors can contact the Company Secretary and Compliance Officer, the Book Running Lead Manager or the 

Registrar to the Offer in case of any pre-Offer or post-Offer related matters, such as non-receipt of letters of 

Allotment, non-credit of Allotted Equity Shares in the respective beneficiary account, non-receipt of refund orders 

or non-receipt of funds by electronic mode.  

 

All Offer related grievances, other than that of Anchor Investors, may be addressed to the Registrar to the Offer 

with a copy to the relevant Designated Intermediary(ies) to whom the Bid cum Application Form was submitted. 

The Bidder should give full details such as name of the sole or first Bidder, Bid cum Application Form number, 

Bidderôs DP ID, Client ID, UPI ID, PAN, date of submission of the Bid cum Application Form, address of the 

Bidder, number of Equity Shares applied for, the name and address of the Designated Intermediary(ies) where the 

Bid cum Application Form was submitted by the Bidder and ASBA Account number (for Bidders other than RIBs 

using the UPI Mechanism) in which the amount equivalent to the Bid Amount was blocked or the UPI ID in case 

of RIBs using the UPI Mechanism.  

 

Further, the Bidder shall also enclose a copy of the Acknowledgment Slip or provide the acknowledgement 

number received from the Designated Intermediaries in addition to the information mentioned hereinabove. All 

grievances relating to Bids submitted through Registered Brokers may be addressed to the Stock Exchanges with 

a copy to the Registrar to the Offer. The Registrar to the Offer shall obtain the required information from the 

SCSBs for addressing any clarifications or grievances of ASBA Bidders.  

 

All Offer-related grievances of the Anchor Investors may be addressed to the Book Running Lead Manager giving 

full details such as the name of the sole or First Bidder, Anchor Investor Application Form number, Biddersô DP 

ID, Client ID, PAN, date of the Anchor Investor Application Form, address of the Bidder, number of the Equity 

Shares applied for, Bid Amount paid on submission of the Anchor Investor Application Form and the name and 
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address of the Book Running Lead Manager where the Anchor Investor Application Form was submitted by the 

Anchor Investor. 

 

Book Running Lead Manager  

 

DAM Capital Advisors Limited  

One BKC, Tower C, 15th Floor,  

Unit No. 1511, Bandra Kurla Complex,  

Bandra (East), Mumbai 400 051  

Maharashtra, India. Telephone: 022-4202 2500 

E-mail:  caliber.ipo@damcapital.in  

Investor Grievance ID: complaint@damcapital.in 

Website: www.damcapital.in 

Contact Person: Arpi Chheda 

SEBI Registration Number: MB/INM000011336 

 

DAM Capital Advisors Limited is the sole Book Running Lead Manager to the Offer, and accordingly, there is 

no inter se allocation of responsibilities in the Issue. The details of responsibilities of the Book Running Lead 

Manager are as follows:  

 

Sr. No. Activity  

1.  Capital structuring, positioning strategy and due diligence of the Company including the 

operations/management/business plans/legal etc. Drafting and design of the DRHP, RHP and 

Prospectus and of statutory advertisements, preparation of the Audio visual (AV) presentation and 

publicity material including media monitoring, corporate advertising, brochure, etc. and filing of 

media compliance report, application form and abridged prospectus. 

2.  Ensuring compliance with stipulated requirements and completion of prescribed formalities with 

the Stock Exchanges, RoC and SEBI including finalisation of Prospectus and RoC filing. 

3.  Appointment of intermediaries ï Bankers to the Offer, Registrar to the Offer, sponsor bank, 

syndicate members, share escrow agent, monitoring agency, advertising agency, printers to the 

Offer including co-ordination for agreements. 

4.  Domestic institutional marketing including banks/ mutual funds, preparation of publicity budget, 

and allocation of investors for meetings and finalizing road show schedules. 

5.  Preparation of road show presentation and FAQs 

6.  International institutional marketing of the Offer, which will cover, inter alia: 

¶ Institutional marketing strategy; 

¶ Finalizing the list and division of international investors for one-to-one meetings; and 

¶ Finalizing international road show and investor meeting schedule 

7.  Non-Institutional and Retail marketing of the Offer, which will cover, inter alia: 

¶ Formulating marketing strategies, preparation of publicity budget; 

¶ Finalise media and public relation strategy; 

¶ Finalising centres for holding conferences for stock brokers, investors, etc; 

¶ Finalising collection centres as per Schedule III of the SEBI ICDR Regulations; and 

¶ Follow-up on distribution of publicity and Offer material including application form, red 

herring prospectus, prospectus and brochure and deciding on the quantum of the Offer 

material. 

8.  Managing anchor book related activities including anchor co-ordination, Anchor CAN, intimation 

of anchor allocation and submission of letters to regulators post completion of anchor allocation, 

and coordination with Stock Exchanges for anchor intimation, book building software, bidding 

terminals and mock trading. 

9.  Managing the book and finalization of pricing in consultation with Company  

10.  Post-Offer activities ï finalisation of the basis of allotment, coordination with various agencies 

connected with the post-offer activity such as registrar to the offer, bankers to the offer, Self-

Certified Syndicate Banks etc., including responsibility for underwriting arrangements, as 

applicable, listing of instruments, demat credit and refunds / unblocking of funds, payment of the 

applicable STT on behalf of the Selling Shareholder, coordination for investor complaints related 

to the Offer, submission of final post issue report 
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Legal Counsel to our Company as to Indian law 

 

M/s. Crawford Bayley & Co. 

State Bank Building, 4th Floor 

NGN Vaidya Marg 

Fort, Mumbai ï 400 023 

Maharashtra, India. 

Tel: +91 22 2266 3353 

 

Statutory Auditor to our Company   

 

M/s Kailash Chand Jain & Co, Chartered Accountants 

Edena, 1st floor 

97, Maharshi Karve Road 

Near Income Tax Office 

Mumbai 400 020  

Maharashtra, India 

Tel: + 91 22 2200 9131/5373 

E-mail:  mail@kcjainco.com and kcjainco@gmail.com 

ICAI Firm Registration Number:  112318W 

Peer Review Certificate Number: 013026 

 

Changes in Statutory Auditors 

 

Except as disclosed below, there has been no change in our statutory auditors of our Company during three years 

preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus: 

 

Name Date of change Reason for change 

Kailash Chand Jain & Co, 

Chartered Accountants 

Edena, 1st floor, 97, Maharshi 

Karve Road, Near Income Tax 

Office, Mumbai 400 020, 

Maharashtra, India 

 

Firm Registration No: 112318W 

Peer Review Certificate No.: 

16408 

February 1, 2023 Kailash Chand Jain & Co, Chartered Accountants 

were appointed for a term of 5 years pursuant to 

R. R. Mamidwar & Co, Chartered Accountants 

resigning on account of pre-occupation in other 

assignments. 

R. R. Mamidwar & Co , Chartered 

Accountants 

1, Gandhi Chowk Rd, Bazar Ward, 

Chandrapur 442 402, Maharashtra, 

India 

 

Firm Registration No: 105942W 

 

February 1, 2023 R.R. Mamidwar & Co. resigned due to pre-

occupation in other assignments with effect from 

February 1, 2023 prior to completion of their term 

of 5 years. 

 

Registrar to the Offer   

 

KFin Technologies Limited  

Selenium, Tower B, Plot No-31 and 32 

Financial District, Nanakramguda,  

Serilingampally, Hyderabad 500 032 

Telangana, India 

Tel: +91 4067162222 / 18003094001 

E-mail: caliber.ipo@kfintech.com 

Investor Grievance ID: einward.ris@kfintech.com 

Website: www.kfintech.com 

Contact Person: M Murali Krishna 

SEBI Registration Number: INR000000221 
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Syndicate Members 

 

[ǒ]  

 

Banker(s) to the Offer  

 

[ǒ] 

 

Escrow Collection Bank(s) 

 

[ǒ] 

 

Refund Bank(s) 

 

[ǒ] 

 

Public Offer  Account Bank(s) 

 

[ǒ] 

 

Sponsor Bank(s) 

 

[ǒ] 

 

Bankers to our Company  

 

Axis Bank Limited 

Wholesale Banking Centre, MG House, 

Rabindranath Tahore Road, Civil Lines, 

Nagpur ï 400001, Maharashtra, India 

Telephone: 09822596811 

Contact Person: Vinayak Sitaram Gore 

Website: www.axisbank.com 

Email: ccsuhcad.nagpur@axisbank.com 

 

HDFC Bank Limited  

4th floor, Fidvi Tower, 

Sadar, Mount Road, Nagpur, 

Maharashtra, India 

Telephone: 9970101117 

Contact Person: Moin Patel 

Website: www.hdfcbank.com 

Email: moin.patel@hdfcbank.com 

 

Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited  

4th floor, Nyati Unitree, Samrat Ashok Marg, 

Nagar Road, Yerwada, Pune, - 411006 

Maharashtra, India 

Telephone: 020-674430307 

Contact Person: Prakash Atone/Shikha Sahu 

Website: www.kotak.com 

Email:  

wiseromgwbg@kotak.com/prakash.atone@kotak.c

om 

 

YES Bank Limited  

YES Bank House, off Western Express Highway, 

Santacruz East, Mumbai - 400055 

Maharashtra, India 

Telephone: 9993570212/9371426496 

Contact Person: Swapnil Chandurkar/Jitesh Dyavane 

Website: www.yesbank.in 

Email:  

swapnil.chandurkar@yesbank.in/jitesh.dyavane@yesban

k.in 

 

Union Bank of India 

V.N. Sathe Building, 1st floor,  

Opposite Lokmat Building, Wardha Road, 

Nagpur ï 440012, Maharashtra, India 

Telephone: 07043337037/09913739887 

Contact Person: Rajesh Vadgama 

Website: www.unionbankofindia.co.in 

Email:  mcb.nagpur@unionbankofindia.bank 

 

Punjab National Bank 

MID Corporate Centre, 533P+JCR, 

Regional Office, Kingsway, Kasturjan Park Road, 

Nagpur ï 440001, Maharashtra, India 

Telephone: 0712-2544135/0712-2544136 

Contact Person: Sachin Chaudhari 

Website: www.pnbindia.in 

Email:  clpc6335@pnb.co.in 

 

 

Bank of India 

Jatpura Gate Branch,  

Near Railway Over Bridge, Main Road, 
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Chandrapur, Maharashtra, India 

Telephone: 9981252421 

Contact Person: Gaurav Vishwakarma 

Email:  jatpuragate.vidharbha@bankofindia.co.in 

 

Designated Intermediaries 

 

Self-Certified Syndicate Banks 

 

The list of SCSBs notified by SEBI for the ASBA process is available at 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35, or at such other 

website as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time. A list of the Designated SCSB Branches with which an 

ASBA Bidder (other than a UPI Bidders using the UPI Mechanism), not Bidding through Syndicate/Sub Syndicate 

or through a Registered Broker, RTA or CDP may submit the Bid cum Application Forms, is available at 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=34, or at such other 

websites as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time. 

 

SCSBs and mobile applications enabled for UPI Mechanism 

 

In accordance with SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/76 dated June 28, 2019 and SEBI 

Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85 dated July 26, 2019, and SEBI Circular No. 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2022/51 dated April 20, 2022, UPI Bidders Bidding using the UPI Mechanism may 

apply through the SCSBs and mobile applications whose names appears on the website of the SEBI 

(https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=40) and 

(https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=43) respectively, as 

updated from time to time. 

 

Applications through UPI in the Offer can be made only through the SCSBs mobile applications (apps) whose 

name appears on the SEBI website. A list of SCSBs and mobile application, which are live for applying in public 

issues using UPI mechanism is provided as Annexure óAô to the SEBI circular no. 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85 dated July 26, 2019. This list is also available at 

www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=43 appearing in the ñlist of 

mobile applications for using UPI in public issuesò displayed on the SEBI website as updated from time to time 

or any such other website as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time. Details of nodal officers of SCSBs, 

identified for Bids made through the UPI Mechanism, are available at www.sebi.gov.in. 

 

Syndicate SCSB Branches 

 

In relation to Bids (other than Bids by Anchor Investor and RIBs) submitted under the ASBA process to a member 

of the Syndicate, the list of branches of the SCSBs at the Specified Locations named by the respective SCSBs to 

receive deposits of Bid cum Application Forms from the members of the Syndicate is available on the website of 

the SEBI (https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35) and 

updated from time to time or any other website prescribed by SEBI from time to time. For more information on 

such branches collecting Bid cum Application Forms from the Syndicate at Specified Locations, see the website 

of the SEBI https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35 as 

updated from time to time or any other website prescribed by SEBI from time to time. 

 

Registered Brokers 

 

Bidders can submit ASBA Forms in the Offer using the stock broker network of the stock exchange, i.e. through 

the Registered Brokers at the Broker Centres. The list of the Registered Brokers, including details such as postal 

address, telephone number and e-mail address, is provided on the websites of the Stock Exchanges at 

https://www.bseindia.com/ and https://www.nseindia.com, as updated from time to time. 

 

RTAs 

 

The list of the RTAs eligible to accept ASBA Forms at the Designated RTA Locations, including details such as 

address, telephone number and e-mail address, is provided on the websites of the SEBI at 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=10 and Stock Exchanges 

at https://www.bseindia.com/Static/PublicIssues/RtaDp.aspx and 
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https://www.nseindia.com/products/consent/equities/ipos/asba-procedures.htm or any such other websites as 

updated from time to time. 

 

Collecting Depository Participants 

 

The list of the CDPs eligible to accept ASBA Forms at the Designated CDP Locations, including details such as 

name and contact details, is provided on the website of the Stock Exchanges at 

http://www.bseindia.com/Static/Markets/PublicIssues/RtaDp.aspx? and 

http://www.nseindia.com/products/content/equities/ipos/asba_procedures.htm, or any such other websites as 

updated from time to time. 

 

Experts  

 

Except as stated below, our Company has not obtained any expert opinions: 

 

Our Company has received written consent dated December 30, 2024 from the Statutory Auditor, namely, Kaliash 

Chand Jain & Co, Chartered Accountants, to include their name as required under Section 26(1) of the Companies 

Act, 2013 read with SEBI ICDR Regulations, in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, and as an ñexpertò as defined 

under Section 2(38) of the Companies Act, 2013 to the extent and in their capacity as our Statutory Auditors, and 

in respect of (i) their examination report dated December 21, 2024 on the Restated Financial Information; and (ii) 

their report dated December 24, 2024 on the statement of possible special tax benefits in this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus and such consent has not been withdrawn as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

However, the term ñexpertò shall not be construed to mean an ñexpertò as defined under the U.S. Securities Act.  

 

In addition, our Company has received written consents dated December 27, 2024 from Sandeep H. Mashru, as 

Chartered Engineer to include its name as an ñexpertò as defined under Section 2(38) and other applicable 

provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 in respect of the certificate dated December 27, 2024 and such consent 

has not been withdrawn as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. However, the term ñexpertò shall not 

be construed to mean an ñexpertò as defined under the U.S. Securities Act. 

 

Our Company has received a written consent dated December 27, 2024, from the Practicing Company Secretary, 

namely, Parag Dasarwar, having the membership number F-9304, to include their name as required under Section 

26(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with SEBI ICDR Regulations in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and as 

an óexpertô as defined under Section 2(38) of Companies Act, 2013, in respect of certificates issued by them in 

their capacity as the independent practicing company secretary to our Company, and such consent has not been 

withdrawn as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. However, the term ñexpertò shall not be construed 

to mean an ñexpertò as defined under the U.S. Securities Act 

 

Monitoring Agency  

 

Our Company will appoint a monitoring agency to monitor utilization of the Gross Proceeds, in accordance with 

Regulation 41 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, prior to the filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with RoC. For 

further details in relation to the proposed utilisation of the Net Proceeds, see ñObjects of the Offer-Proposed 

schedule of implementation and deployment of Net Proceedsò on page 119. 

 

Appraising Entity  

 

None of the objects of the Offer for which the Net Proceeds will be utilised have been appraised by any agency. 

 

Credit Rating 

 

As this is an Offer of Equity Shares, there is no credit rating for the Offer. 

 

IPO Grading 

 

No credit rating agency registered with the SEBI has been appointed in respect of obtaining grading for the Offer. 

 

Debenture Trustees 

 

As this is an Offer of Equity Shares, no debenture trustee has been appointed for the Offer. 
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Green Shoe Option  

 

No green shoe option is contemplated under the Offer. 

 

Filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus  

 

A copy of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus has been filed electronically through the SEBI intermediary portal 

at https://siportal.sebi.gov.in, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Master Circular, and has been emailed to SEBI 

at cfddil@sebi.gov.in, in accordance with the instructions issued by the SEBI on March 27, 2020, in relation to 

ñEasing of Operational Procedure ïDivision of Issues and Listing ïCFDò and as specified in Regulation 25(8) of 

the SEBI ICDR Regulations. A copy of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus will also be filed with the SEBI at the 

following address: 

 

Securities and Exchange Board of India 

Corporation Finance Department 

Division of Issues and Listing, SEBI Bhavan, Plot No. C4 A, óGô Block 

Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), Mumbai, 400 051 

Maharashtra, India 

 

Filing of the Red Herring Prospectus and Prospectus 

 

A copy of the Red Herring Prospectus, along with the material contracts and documents required to be filed with 

the RoC in accordance with Section 32 of the Companies Act, and a copy of the Prospectus shall be filed with the 

RoC as required under Section 26 of the Companies Act and through the electronic portal at 

https://www.mca.gov.in/content/mca/global/en/foportal/fologin.html  

 

Book Building Process 

 

Book building, in the context of the Offer, refers to the process of collection of Bids from investors on the basis 

of the Red Herring Prospectus and the Bid cum Application Forms within the Price Band, which will be decided 

by our Company, in consultation with the BRLM, and if not disclosed in the Red Herring Prospectus, will be 

advertised all editions of [ǒ], an English national daily newspaper and all editions of [ǒ], a Hindi national daily 

newspaper and editions of [ǒ], a Marathi daily newspaper (Marathi being the regional language of Maharashtra, 

where our Registered Office is located), each with wide circulation, at least two Working Days prior to the Bid/ 

Offer Opening Date and shall be made available to the Stock Exchanges for the purpose of uploading on their 

respective websites. The Offer Price shall be determined by our Company and the Promoter Selling Shareholders, 

in consultation with the BRLM, after the Bid/ Offer Closing Date. For further details, see ñOffer Procedureò on 

page 480 

 

All Bidders, except Anchor Investors, are mandatorily required to use the ASBA process for participating 

in the Offer by providing details of their respective ASBA Account in which the corresponding Bid Amount 

will be blocked by SCSBs. In addition to this, the RIBs may participate through the ASBA process by either 

(a) providing the details of their respective ASBA Account in which the corresponding Bid Amount will be 

blocked by the SCSBs; or (b) through the UPI Mechanism. Except for Allocation to RIBs, Non-Institutional 

Bidders and the QIBs in the Net QIB Portion, Allocation in the Offer  will be on a proportionate basis. 

Anchor Investors are not permitted to participate in the Offer  through the ASBA process. 

 

In accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, QIBs and Non-Institutional Investors are not permitted 

to withdraw or lower the size of their Bids (in terms of the quantity of the Equity Shares or the Bid Amount) 

at any stage. Retail Individual Investors can revise their Bids during the Bid/ Offer  Period and withdraw 

their Bids until the Bid/ Offer  Closing Date. Further, Anchor Investors cannot withdraw their Bids after 

the Anchor Investor Bidding Date. Allocation to QIBs (other than Anchor Investors) and Non-Institutional 

Investors will be on a proportionate basis while allocation to Anchor Investors will be on a discretionary 

basis. For further details, see ñTerms of the Offerò and ñOffer Procedureò on pages 468 and 480 respectively. 

 

The Book Building Process is in accordance with guidelines, rules and regulations prescribed by SEBI and 

are subject to change from time to time. Bidders are advised to make their own judgement about an 

investment through this process prior to submitting a Bid. 
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Bidders should note the Offer is also subject to: (i) obtaining final listing and trading approvals of the Stock 

Exchanges, which our Company shall apply for after Allotment within three Working Days of the Bid/Offer 

Closing Date or such other time period as prescribed under applicable law, and (ii) acknowledgment of the RoC 

for filing of the Prospectus with the RoC. 

 

For further details on the method and procedure for Bidding, see ñOffer Structureò, ñOffer Procedureò and ñTerms 

of the Offerò on pages 475, 480 and 468, respectively. 

 

Underwriting Agreement  

 

After the determination of the Offer Price but prior to the filing of the Prospectus with the RoC, our Company and 

the Promoter Selling Shareholders will enter into an Underwriting Agreement with the Underwriters for the Equity 

Shares proposed to be offered through the Offer. Pursuant to the terms of the Underwriting Agreement, the 

obligations of the Underwriters will be several and will be subject to certain conditions to closing, as specified 

therein. 

 

The Underwriting Agreement is dated [ǒ]. The Underwriters have indicated their intention to underwrite the 

following number of Equity Shares which they shall subscribe to on account of rejection of bids, either by 

themselves or by procuring subscription, at a price which shall not be less than the Offer Price: 

 

(This portion has been intentionally left blank and will be filled in before filing of the Prospectus with the RoC) 

 

Name, Address, Telephone 

Number and Email Address 

of the Underwriters 

Indicative Number of Equity 

Shares to be Underwritten 

Amount Underwritten (in  

lakhs) 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

 

The above-mentioned is indicative underwriting amount and will be finalised after determination of Offer Price 

and actual allocation in accordance with provisions of Regulation 40(3) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

 

In the opinion of our Board (based on representations made to our Company by the Underwriters), the resources 

of the Underwriters are sufficient to enable them to discharge their respective underwriting obligations in full. 

The Underwriters are registered with SEBI under Section 12(1) of the SEBI Act or registered as brokers with the 

Stock Exchange(s). Our Board will at its meeting accept and enter into the Underwriting Agreement mentioned 

above on behalf of our Company. 

 

Allocation among the Underwriters may not necessarily be in proportion to their underwriting commitment set 

forth in the table above. 

 

Notwithstanding the above table, the Underwriters shall be severally responsible for ensuring payment with 

respect to the Equity Shares allocated to investors respectively procured by them in accordance with the 

Underwriting Agreement. The Underwriting Agreement has not been executed as on the date of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus and will be executed after determination of the Offer Price and allocation of Equity Shares, 

but prior to the filing of the Prospectus with the RoC.  
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CAPITAL STRUCTURE  

 

The share capital of our Company, as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, is set forth below. 

 

(in , except share data or indicated otherwise) 

  
Aggregate nominal 

value 

Aggregate 

value at Offer  

Price(1) 

A.  AUTHORIZED SHARE CAPITAL     

7,00,00,000 Equity Shares of face value 10 each 70,00,00,000.00 [ǒ] 

    

B.  ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID-UP SHARE 

CAPITAL BEFORE THE OFFER#  

  

5,35,83,333 Equity Shares of face value 10 each 53,58,33,330.00 [ǒ] 

    

C.  PRESENT OFFER   

 Offer of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value  10 each 

aggregating up to  60,000.00 lakhs* (2)(3)(4) 

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

 of which   

 Fresh Issue of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value 10 

each aggregating up to  50,000.00 lakhs 

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

 Offer for Sale of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value 10 

each aggregating up to  10,000.00 lakhs 

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

D.  ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID-UP SHARE 

CAPITAL AFTER THE OFFER(1) **#  

  

[ǒ] Equity Shares of face value 10 each [ǒ] [ǒ] 

    

E.  SECURITIES PREMIUM ACCOUNT    

 Before the Offer 59,41,66,590.00 

 After the Offer(1) [ǒ] 
Notes: 
*Subject to finalization of Basis of Allotment 
 # Assuming full subscription in the Offer.  

(1) To be included upon finalization of the Offer Price. 

(2) Our Company, in consultation with the BRLM, may consider a Pre-IPO Placement aggregating up to  10,000.00 lakhs at its discretion, 
prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC, subject to the receipt of appropriate approvals. If the Pre-IPO Placement is 

completed, the amount raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with Rule 

19(2)(b) of the SCRR. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, shall not exceed 20% of the size of the Fresh Issue. The utilisation of the 
proceeds raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be done towards the objects in compliance with applicable law. Prior to the 

completion of the Offer and the allotment pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement, our Company shall appropriately intimate the subscribers 

to the Pre-IPO Placement, that there is no guarantee that our Company may proceed with the Offer, or the Offer may be successful and 
will result into listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Further, relevant disclosures in relation to such intimation to the 

subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement (if undertaken) shall be appropriately made in the relevant sections of the RHP and Prospectus.  

(3)  The Offer including the Fresh Issue has been authorised by our Board pursuant to its resolution dated December 17, 2024, and our 

Shareholders pursuant to the special resolution passed at their extraordinary general meeting dated December 21, 2024. Further, our 

Board has taken on record the approval for the Offer for Sale by the Promoter Selling Shareholders pursuant to its resolution dated 

December 17, 2024. 

(4) Each of the Promoter Selling Shareholders, severally and not jointly, confirms that the Offered Shares have been held by them respectively 
for a period of atleast one year prior to filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus with the Securities and Exchange Board of India, and 

accordingly, are eligible for being offered for sale in the Offer as required under Regulation 8 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. For details 

on authorisation of the Promoter Selling Shareholders in relation to their respective portion of the Offered Shares, see ñThe Offerò and 
ñOther Regulatory and Statutory Disclosuresò on pages 79 and 455, respectively.  

 

For details of changes to our Companyôs authorised share capital in the last 10 years, see ñHistory and Certain 

Corporate Matters ï Amendments to the Memorandum of Associationò on page 288 

 

Notes to the capital structure of our Company 

 

1. Share capital history of our Company: 

 

(a) Equity share capital 
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The following table sets forth the history of the equity share capital of our Company: 

 

Date of 

allotment 

of equity 

shares 

Number 

of 

equity 

shares 

allotted 

Details of 

allottees 

Face 

value per 

equity 

share ( ) 

Issue 

price per 

equity 

share ( ) 

Nature of 

considera

tion 

Reasons / 

nature of 

allotment 

Cumulati

ve no of 

equity 

shares 

Cumulativ

e paid-up 

equity 

share 

capital (in 

) 

 

July 05, 

2014 

10,000 Allotment of 

3,300 Equity 

Shares to Mohit 

Satishkumar 

Chadda, 3,400 

Equity Shares to 

Anuj Krishanlal 

Chadda and 

3,300 Equity 

Shares to Rahul 

Roshanlal 

Chadda  

10 10 Cash Initial 

subscription 

to the MOA 

10,000 1,00,000 

February 

23, 2015 

19,90,00

0 

Allotment of 

7,45,700 Equity 

Shares to Mohit 

Satishkumar 

Chadda, 8,17,600 

Equity Shares to 

Anuj Krishanlal 

Chadda and 

4,26,700 Equity 

Shares to Rahul 

Roshanlal 

Chadda  

10 10 Cash Rights issue 20,00,000 2,00,00,00

0 

March 31, 

2017 

10,00,00

0 

Allotment of 

4,00,000 Equity 

Shares to Mohit 

Satishkumar 

Chadda, 2,00,000 

Equity Shares to 

Rahul Roshanlal 

Chadda and 

4,00,000 Equity 

Shares to Manish 

Krishanlal 

Chadda  

10 10 Cash Rights issue  

 

30,00,000 3,00,00,00

0 

December 

8, 2022 

4,80,00,

000 

Allotment of 

1,31,36,000 

Equity Shares to 

Anuj Krishanlal 

Chadda, 

1,83,84,000 

Equity Shares to 

Mohit 

Satishkumar 

Chadda, 

1,00,80,000 

Equity Shares to 

Rahul Roshanlal 

Chadda and 

64,00,000 Equity 

Shares to Manish 

10 N. A. N.A. Bonus issue 

in the ratio 

of 16 equity 

shares for 

existing one 

equity 

share^ 

5,10,00,0

00 

51,00,00,0

00 
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Date of 

allotment 

of equity 

shares 

Number 

of 

equity 

shares 

allotted 

Details of 

allottees 

Face 

value per 

equity 

share ( ) 

Issue 

price per 

equity 

share ( ) 

Nature of 

considera

tion 

Reasons / 

nature of 

allotment 

Cumulati

ve no of 

equity 

shares 

Cumulativ

e paid-up 

equity 

share 

capital (in 

) 

Krishanlal 

Chadda  

Septembe

r 30, 

2024$ 

 

20,83,33

3 

Allotment of 

20,83,333 Equity 

Shares to 

Abakkus 

Four2eight 

Opportunities 

Fund# 

10 240 Cash Private 

Placement   

5,30,83,3

33 

53,08,33,3

30 

October 

30, 24 

3,47,085 Allotment of 

20,833 Equity 

Shares to 

Moneybee 

Securities Private 

Limited; 41,667 

Equity Shares to 

Minfinite 

Merchantile 

Private Limited; 

1,04,167 Equity 

Shares to Manish 

Jugraj Jain HUF; 

4,167 Equity 

Shares to Supriya 

Amit Padgilwar; 

4,167 Equity 

Shares to Leena 

Rughwani; 

22,083 Equity 

Shares to Dinesh 

Pushpraj Sethi; 

83,333 Equity 

Shares to Vitamin 

M securities 

through 

Narayanlal 

Mishrilal Sarda; 

31,250 Equity 

Shares to Anmol 

Ranjitsingh 

Saluja; 8333 

Equity Shares to 

Mayank Hasani 

HUF; 4167 

Equity Shares to 

Karan Puglia, 

4,167 Equity 

Shares to Amit 

Mukesh Lodiya; 

4,167 Equity 

Shares to Amit 

Prakash 

Mamidwar; 4,167 

10 240 Cash Private 

Placement   

5,34,30,4

18 

53,43,04,1

80 
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Date of 

allotment 

of equity 

shares 

Number 

of 

equity 

shares 

allotted 

Details of 

allottees 

Face 

value per 

equity 

share ( ) 

Issue 

price per 

equity 

share ( ) 

Nature of 

considera

tion 

Reasons / 

nature of 

allotment 

Cumulati

ve no of 

equity 

shares 

Cumulativ

e paid-up 

equity 

share 

capital (in 

) 

Equity Shares to 

Amol Dattatray 

Pattiwar; 6,250 

Equity Shares to 

Ravindra R 

Alurwar; 4,167 

Equity Shares to 

Uday 

Bhaskarwar 
December 

21, 2024 
1,52,915 12,500 Equity 

Shares were 

allotted to  

Fulchand Tikam 

Chand (through 

Brindesh 

Agarwal), 8,333 

Equity Shares 

were allotted to  

Payal Kailash 

Agarwal, 8,333 

Equity Shares 

were allotted to  

Ritesh Harish 

Chelwani, 6,250 

Equity Shares 

were allotted to  

Utkarsh Rajendra 

Kumar Shah, 

2,083 Equity 

Shares were 

allotted to  Tannu 

Nikhil Punjabi, 

8,333 Equity 

Shares were 

allotted to  

Sayyad Mustaque 

Akbar Hakim, 

4,600 Equity 

Shares were 

allotted to  

Rakesh Kumar 

Suri,  1,875 

Equity Shares 

were allotted to  

Payal Suri, 4,166 

Equity Shares 

were allotted to  

Taher Hasanali 

Bohara, 4,200 

Equity Shares 

were allotted to  

Deepak Shashi 

Kumar Jain, 

2,083 Equity 

10 240  Cash Further 

issue-

Private 

Placement 

5,35,83,3

33 

53,58,33,3

30 
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Date of 

allotment 

of equity 

shares 

Number 

of 

equity 

shares 

allotted 

Details of 

allottees 

Face 

value per 

equity 

share ( ) 

Issue 

price per 

equity 

share ( ) 

Nature of 

considera

tion 

Reasons / 

nature of 

allotment 

Cumulati

ve no of 

equity 

shares 

Cumulativ

e paid-up 

equity 

share 

capital (in 

) 

Shares were 

allotted to  

Vedbhushan 

Madankar, 4,166 

Equity Shares 

were allotted to  

Ankit Hasani, 

2,083 Equity 

Shares were 

allotted to  Ruby 

Madaan, 2,083 

Equity Shares 

were allotted to  

Rakesh Kumar, 

1,666 Equity 

Shares were 

allotted to  Nitant 

Guru Bachan 

Kalda, 2,083 

Equity Shares 

were allotted to  

Sumit Mehta, 

2,083 Equity 

Shares were 

allotted to  Parth 

Jhawar, 2,083 

Equity Shares 

were allotted to  

Aditya Sachin 

Chaknalwar, 

2,916 Equity 

Shares were 

allotted to  Vihul 

Manoharlal 

Kachhela, 4,166 

Equity Shares 

were allotted to  

Sandip 

Shankarrao 

Mukkawar , 

2,083 Equity 

Shares were 

allotted to  

Deepika Arora, 

8,400 Equity 

Shares were 

allotted to  Nikhil 

Kamalkishor 

Karwa, 10,415 

Equity Shares 

were allotted to  

Ritu 

Jogindarsingh 

Thapar, 2,083 
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Date of 

allotment 

of equity 

shares 

Number 

of 

equity 

shares 

allotted 

Details of 

allottees 

Face 

value per 

equity 

share ( ) 

Issue 

price per 

equity 

share ( ) 

Nature of 

considera

tion 

Reasons / 

nature of 

allotment 

Cumulati

ve no of 

equity 

shares 

Cumulativ

e paid-up 

equity 

share 

capital (in 

) 

Equity Shares 

were allotted to  

Bharat Arya, 

4,166 Equity 

Shares were 

allotted to  Rekha 

Bharat Arya, 

4,166 Equity 

Shares were 

allotted to  Sunita 

Kapila, 4,166 

Equity Shares 

were allotted to  

Vivek Bhole, 

2,083 Equity 

Shares were 

allotted to  Astha 

Shukla, 10,416 

Equity Shares 

were allotted to  

Shweta Anand 

Agrawal, 4,166 

Equity Shares 

were allotted to  

Rahul Mukesh 

Kumar Lulla, 

2,083 Equity 

Shares were 

allotted to  

Lourdu Portia 

Antonypitchai, 

10,416 Equity 

Shares were 

allotted to  

Prosurge 

Advisors LLP, 

2,187 Equity 

Shares were 

allotted to Sachin 

Jejani 
Total 5,35,83,3

33 

53,58,33,3

30 
^ As approved by the board resolution dated November 17, 2022 and shareholders resolution dated December 6, 2022 pursuant to 

which the allotment was made on December 8, 2022.  
$ In the past, our Company has been subjected to penalty for contraventions under the Companies Act, 2013. For further details, 

see ñRisk Factor - 9. We failed to appoint a company secretary during the period from December 8, 2022 to July 29, 2024. 

Additionally, in our private placement of 20,83,333 equity shares on September 30, 2024, we did not open a separate bank 

account, and we utlized the proceeds from the issuance prior filing of PAS- 3, in violation of Section 42 of the Companies Act, 

2013. We cannot assure you that such non-compliances will not occur in future or that no legal proceedings or regulatory 

actions will be initiated against us for such non-compliances.ò On page 45. 

 

(b) History of Preference share capital 

 

Our Company does not have preference shares as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 
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2. Equity shares issued for consideration other than cash or by way of bonus shares or out of revaluation 

of reserves 

 

As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Company has not issued any equity shares out of 

revaluation reserves since its incorporation. 

 

Except as disclosed below, our Company has not issued any equity shares for consideration other than cash or 

undertaken a bonus issue since its incorporation: 

 

Date of 

allotment 

Number of 

equity 

shares 

allotted 

Details of 

allottees 

Face value 

of equity 

shares ( ) 

Issue price 

per equity 

share ( ) 

Reasons/nature 

of allotment 

Benefits if 

any that 

have 

accrued to 

our 

Company 

December 

8, 2022 

4,80,00,000 

 

Allotment of 

1,31,36,000 

Equity Shares to 

Anuj Krishanlal 

Chadda, 

1,83,84,000 

Equity Shares to 

Mohit 

Satishkumar 

Chadda, 

1,00,80,000 

Equity Shares to 

Rahul Roshanlal 

Chadda and 

64,00,000 Equity 

Shares to Manish 

Krishanlal Chadda 

10 N.A. Bonus issue in the 

ratio of 16 equity 

shares for 

existing one 

equity share 

Nil 

 

3. Allotment of equity shares pursuant to schemes of arrangement 

 

Our Company has not issued or allotted any equity shares pursuant to any schemes of arrangement approved under 

sections 391-394 of the Companies Act, 1956 or sections 230 - 234 of the Companies Act, 2013. 

 

4. Issue of equity shares at a price lower than the Offer  Price in the last one year 

 

Except as disclosed below, our Company has not issued any Equity Shares at a price which may be lower than the 

Offer Price during a period of one year preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus: 

 

Date of 

allotment of 

equity 

shares 

Number 

of equity 

shares 

allotted 

Details of allottees 

Face value 

per equity 

share ( ) 

Issue price 

per equity 

share ( ) 

Nature of 

consideratio

n 

Reasons / 

nature of 

allotment 

September 

30, 2024 

 

20,83,333 Allotment of 

20,83,333 Equity 

Shares to Abakkus 

Four2eight 

Opportunities Fund# 

10 240 Cash Private 

Placement 

October 30, 

24 

3,47,085 Allotment of 20,833 

Equity Shares to 

Moneybee Securities 

Private Limited; 

41,667 Equity Shares 

to Minfinite 

Merchantile Private 

10 240 Cash Private 

Placement   
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Date of 

allotment of 

equity 

shares 

Number 

of equity 

shares 

allotted 

Details of allottees 

Face value 

per equity 

share ( ) 

Issue price 

per equity 

share ( ) 

Nature of 

consideratio

n 

Reasons / 

nature of 

allotment 

Limited; 1,04,167 

Equity Shares to 

Manish Jugraj Jain 

HUF; 4,167 Equity 

Shares to Supriya 

Amil Padgilwar; 

4,167 Equity Shares to 

Leena Rughwani; 

22,083 Equity Shares 

to Dinesh Pushpraj 

Sethi; 83,333 Equity 

Shares to Vitaminm 

securities through 

Narayanlal Mishrilal 

Sarada; 31,250 Equity 

Shares to Anmol 

Ranjitsingh Saluja; 

8333 Equity Shares to 

Mayank Hasani HUF; 

4167 Equity Shares to 

Karan Puglia, 4,167 

Equity Shares to Amit 

Mukesh Lodiya; 4,167 

Equity Shares to Amit 

Prakash Mamidwar; 

4,167 Equity Shares to 

Amol Dattatray 

Pattiwar; 6,250 Equity 

Shares to Ravindra R 

Allurwar; 4,167 

Equity Shares to Uday 

Bhaskarwar 
December 21, 

2024 
1,52,915 12,500 Equity Shares 

were allotted to  Brijesh 

Agrawal, 8,333 Equity 

Shares were allotted to  

Payal Kailash Agarwal, 

8,333 Equity Shares 

were allotted to  Ritesh 

Harish Chelwani, 6,250 

Equity Shares were 

allotted to  Utkarsh 

Rajendra Kumar Shah, 

2,083 Equity Shares 

were allotted to  Tannu 

Nikhil Punjabi, 8,333 

Equity Shares were 

allotted to  S M Hakim, 

4,600 Equity Shares 

were allotted to  Rakesh 

Kumar Suri, 1,875 

Equity Shares were 

allotted to  Payal Suri, 

4,166 Equity Shares 

were allotted to  Taher 

Hasanali Bohara, 4,200 

Equity Shares were 

allotted to Deepak 

Shashi Kumar Jain, 

10 240  Cash Private 

Placement 
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Date of 

allotment of 

equity 

shares 

Number 

of equity 

shares 

allotted 

Details of allottees 

Face value 

per equity 

share ( ) 

Issue price 

per equity 

share ( ) 

Nature of 

consideratio

n 

Reasons / 

nature of 

allotment 

2,083 Equity Shares 

were allotted to  

Vedbhushan Madankar, 

4,166 Equity Shares 

were allotted to  Ankit 

Hasani, 2,083 Equity 

Shares were allotted to  

Ruby Madaan, 2,083 

Equity Shares were 

allotted to  Rakesh 

Kumar, 1,666 Equity 

Shares were allotted to  

Nitant Guru Bachan 

Kalda, 2,083 Equity 

Shares were allotted to  

Sumit Mehta, 2,083 

Equity Shares were 

allotted to  Parth Jhawar, 

2,083 Equity Shares 

were allotted to  Aditya 

Sachin Chaknalwar, 

2,916 Equity Shares 

were allotted to  Vihul 

Manoharlal Kachhela, 

4,166 Equity Shares 

were allotted to  Sandip 

Mukawar, 2,083 Equity 

Shares were allotted to  

Deepika Arora, 8,400 

Equity Shares were 

allotted to  Nikhil 

Kamalkishor Karwa, 

10,415 Equity Shares 

were allotted to Ritu 

Thapar, 2,083 Equity 

Shares were allotted to  

Bharat Arya, 4,166 

Equity Shares were 

allotted to Rekha Bharat 

Arya, 4,166 Equity 

Shares were allotted to  

Sunita Kapila, 4,166 

Equity Shares were 

allotted to  Vivek Jagan, 

2,083 Equity Shares 

were allotted to  Astha 

Shukla, 10,416 Equity 

Shares were allotted to  

Shweta Anand Agrawal, 

4,166 Equity Shares 

were allotted to  Rahul 

Mukesh Kumar Lulla, 

2,083 Equity Shares 

were allotted to  Lourdu 

Portia Antonypitchai, 

10,416 Equity Shares 

were allotted to  

Prosurge Advisors LLP, 

2,187 Equity Shares 

were allotted to  Sachin 

Jejani 
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5. Issue of Equity Shares under employee stock option schemes 

 

As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Company does not have any employee stock options 

scheme or any employee stock option plan. 

 

6. History of the equity share capital held by our Promoters  

 

(i) Equity shareholding of our Promoters  

 

As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Promoters, Mohit Satishkumar Chadda, Anuj Krishanlal 

Chadda, Manish Krishanlal Chadda, Rahul Roshanlal Chadda and Priya Anuj Chadda collectively hold 

4,96,50,000 Equity Shares of face value 10 each aggregating to approximately 92.66% of the pre-Offer Equity 

Share capital of our Company, as set forth in the table below: 

 

Sr. No. Name Pre-Offer Equity Share capital Post-Offer Equity Share 

capital* 

Number of 

Equity 

Shares of 

face value 

of  10 

each 

Percentage of 

Equity Share 

capital (%) 

Number 

of 

Equity 

Shares 

of face 

value of 

 10 

each 

Percentage of 

Equity Share 

capital (%) 

1.  Mohit Satishkumar Chadda 1,90,23,000 35.50 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

2.  Anuj Krishanlal Chadda 1,34,77,000 25.15 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

3.  Rahul Roshanlal Chadda 1,03,50,000 19.32 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

4.  Manish Krishanlal Chadda 66,80,000 12.47 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

5.  Priya Anuj Chadda 1,20,000 0.22 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

 Total 4,96,50,000 92.66 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

*Subject to finalisation of Basis of Allotment  

 

(ii)  Build-up of equity shareholding of our Promoters  

 

The details regarding the build-up of the equity shareholding of our Promoters in our Company since its 

incorporation is set forth in the table below: 

 

Pre-Offer  Post - Offer  

Date of 

allotment

/ 

transfer/ 

acquisitio

n of 

equity 

shares 

No of 

equity 

shares 

Nature of 

considerations 

Face 

value 

per 

equity 

share( ) 

Issue/ 

Transfer/ 

Acquisiti

on price 

per 

equity 

share( ) 

Natur

e of 

transa

ction 

Percen

tage of 

Equity 

Share 

capital 

of the 

Comp

any 

(%)  

No. of 

Equity 

Shares

*  

Perce

ntage 

of 

Equit

y 

Shar

e 

capit

al of 

the 

Com

pany 

(%)*  

 Mohit Satishkumar Chadda 

July 05, 

2014 

3,300 Allotment pursuant 

to initial 

subscription to the 

Memorandum of 

Association 

10 10 Cash 0.01% [ǒ] [ǒ] 

February 

23, 2015 

7,45,700 Rights issue 10 10 Cash 1.40% [ǒ] [ǒ] 
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Pre-Offer  Post - Offer  

Date of 

allotment

/ 

transfer/ 

acquisitio

n of 

equity 

shares 

No of 

equity 

shares 

Nature of 

considerations 

Face 

value 

per 

equity 

share( ) 

Issue/ 

Transfer/ 

Acquisiti

on price 

per 

equity 

share( ) 

Natur

e of 

transa

ction 

Percen

tage of 

Equity 

Share 

capital 

of the 

Comp

any 

(%)  

No. of 

Equity 

Shares

*  

Perce

ntage 

of 

Equit

y 

Shar

e 

capit

al of 

the 

Com

pany 

(%)*  

March 31, 

2017 

4,00,000 Rights issue 10 10 Cash 2.14% [ǒ] [ǒ] 

December 

8, 2022 

1,83,84,0

00 

Bonus issue in the 

ratio of 16 equity 

shares for existing 

one equity share 

10 NIL  N.A 36.45

% 

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

July 4, 

2024  

(1,20,000) Transfer of 1,20,000 

Equity Shares to 

Anjana Satishkumar 

Chadda by way of 

gift 

10 NIL  Gift 35.50

% 

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

July 4, 

2024 

(1,20,000) Transfer of 1,20,000 

Equity Shares to 

Kirti Mohit Chadda 

by way of gift 

10 NIL  Gift [ǒ] [ǒ] 

July 4, 

2024 

(75,000) Transfer of 75,000 

Equity Shares to 

Piyush Ramesh 

Mamidwar (HUF) 

by way of gift 

10 NIL  Gift [ǒ] [ǒ] 

July 4, 

2024 

(75,000) Transfer of 75,000 

Equity Shares to 

Piyush Mamidwar 

by way of gift 

10 NIL  Gift [ǒ] [ǒ] 

July 4, 

2024 

(1,20,000) Transfer of 1,20,000 

Equity Shares to 

Rachna Wadhwa by 

way of gift 

10 NIL  Gift [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Sub-total 

(A) 

1,90,23,0

00 

    35.50

% 

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

 Anuj Krishanlal Chadda 

July 05, 

2014 

3,400 Allotment pursuant 

to initial 

subscription to the 

Memorandum of 

Association 

 

10 10 Cash 0.01% [ǒ] [ǒ] 

February 

23, 2015 

8,17,600 Rights issue  10 10 Cash 1.53% [ǒ] [ǒ] 

December 

8, 2022 

1,31,36,0

00 

Bonus issue in the 

ratio of 16 equity 

shares for existing 

one equity share 

10 NIL N.A 26.05

% 

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

July 4, 

2024 

(1,20,000) Transfer of 1,20,000 

Equity Shares to 

10 NIL Gift 25.15

% 

[ǒ] [ǒ] 
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Pre-Offer  Post - Offer  

Date of 

allotment

/ 

transfer/ 

acquisitio

n of 

equity 

shares 

No of 

equity 

shares 

Nature of 

considerations 

Face 

value 

per 

equity 

share( ) 

Issue/ 

Transfer/ 

Acquisiti

on price 

per 

equity 

share( ) 

Natur

e of 

transa

ction 

Percen

tage of 

Equity 

Share 

capital 

of the 

Comp

any 

(%)  

No. of 

Equity 

Shares

*  

Perce

ntage 

of 

Equit

y 

Shar

e 

capit

al of 

the 

Com

pany 

(%)*  

Krishanlal 

Dogarram Chadda 

by way of gift 

July 4, 

2024 

(1,20,000) Transfer of 1,20,000 

Equity Shares to 

Priya Anuj Chadda 

by way of gift 

10 NIL  Gift [ǒ] [ǒ] 

July 4, 

2024 

(1,20,000) Transfer of 1,20,000 

Equity Shares to 

Sumanlata 

Krishnakumar 

Chadda by way of 

gift 

10 NIL  Gift [ǒ] [ǒ] 

July 4, 

2024 

(1,20,000) Transfer of 1,20,000 

Equity Shares to 

Sunita Honey 

Chachra by way of 

gift 

10 NIL  Gift [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Sub-total 

(B) 

1,34,77,0

00 
    

25.15

% 

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

 Rahul Roshanlal Chadda 

July 05, 

2014 

3,300 Allotment pursuant 

to initial 

subscription to the 

Memorandum of 

Association 

 

10 10 Cash 0.01% [ǒ] [ǒ] 

February 

23, 2015 

4,26,700 Rights issue 10 10 Cash 0.80% [ǒ] [ǒ] 

March 31, 

2017 

2,00,000 Rights issue 10 10 Cash 1.18% [ǒ] [ǒ] 

December 

8, 2022 

1,00,80,0

00 

Bonus issue in the 

ratio of 16 equity 

shares for existing 

one equity share 

10 NIL N.A 19.99

% 

 

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

July 4, 

2024 

(1,20,000) Transfer of 1,20,000 

Equity Shares to 

Arti Sethi by way of 

gift 

10 NIL  Gift 19.32

%  

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

July 4, 

2024 

(1,20,000) Transfer of 1,20,000 

Equity Shares to 

Roshanlal 

Dogarram Chadda 

by way of gift 

10 NIL  Gift [ǒ] [ǒ] 
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Pre-Offer  Post - Offer  

Date of 

allotment

/ 

transfer/ 

acquisitio

n of 

equity 

shares 

No of 

equity 

shares 

Nature of 

considerations 

Face 

value 

per 

equity 

share( ) 

Issue/ 

Transfer/ 

Acquisiti

on price 

per 

equity 

share( ) 

Natur

e of 

transa

ction 

Percen

tage of 

Equity 

Share 

capital 

of the 

Comp

any 

(%)  

No. of 

Equity 

Shares

*  

Perce

ntage 

of 

Equit

y 

Shar

e 

capit

al of 

the 

Com

pany 

(%)*  

July 4, 

2024 

(1,20,000) Transfer of 1,20,000 

Equity Shares to 

Shivani Rahul 

Chadda by way of 

gift 

10 NIL  Gift [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Sub-total 

(C) 

1,03,50,0

00 

 
   

19.32

%  

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

Manish Krishanlal Chadda 

March 31, 

2017 

4,00,000 Rights Issue 10 10 Cash 0.75% [ǒ] [ǒ] 

December 

8, 2022 

64,00,000 Bonus issue in the 

ratio of 16 equity 

shares for existing 

one equity share 

10 NIL  N.A 12.69

% 

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

July 4, 

2024 

(1,20,000) Transfer of 1,20,000 

Equity Shares to 

Neelam Manish 

Chadda by way of 

gift 

10 

NIL  Gift 12.47

% 

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

Sub-total 

(D) 

66,80,000 
   

 12.47

% 

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

Priya Anuj Chadda 

July 4, 

2024 

1,20,000 Transfer of 1,20,000 

Equity Shares from 

Anuj Krishanlal 

Chadda to Priya 

Anuj Chadda by 

way of gift 

10 NIL  Gift 

0.22% 

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

Sub-total 

(E) 

1,20,000     
0.22% 

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

Total 

(A+B+C

+D+E) 

4,96,50,0

00 

 

   

92.66 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

*  Subject to finalisation of Basis of Allotment. 
 

All the Equity Shares held by our Promoters were fully paid-up on the respective dates of acquisition/allotment 

of such Equity Shares. Further, none of the Equity Shares held by our Promoters are pledged as of the date of this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

The entire shareholding of our Promoters is in dematerialised form as of the date of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. 

 

The details of secondary transactions of Equity Shares by our Promoters, members of the Promoter Group and 

the Promoter Selling Shareholders are set out in the table below 
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Date of 

transfe

r of 

Equity 

Shares 

Number of 

Equity 

Shares 

transferre

d  

Details of 

Transferor  

Details of 

Transferee  

Transfer / 

Transmissio

n 

Face 

valu

e ( ) 

Transfe

r price 

per 

Equity 

Share 

( ) 

Nature of 

consideratio

n 

July 4, 

2024  

1,20,000 Mohit 

Satishkuma

r Chadda 

Anjana 

Satishkumar 

Chadda 

Transfer 10 NIL Gift 

July 4, 

2024 

1,20,000 Mohit 

Satishkuma

r Chadda 

Kirti Mohit 

Chadda 

Transfer 10 NIL Gift 

July 4, 

2024 

75,000 Mohit 

Satishkuma

r Chadda 

Piyush 

Ramesh 

Mamidwar 

(HUF) 

Transfer 10 NIL Gift 

July 4, 

2024 

75,000 Mohit 

Satishkuma

r Chadda 

Piyush 

Mamidwar  

Transfer 10 NIL Gift 

July 4, 

2024 

1,20,000 Mohit 

Satishkuma

r Chadda 

Rachna 

Wadhwa 

Transfer 10 NIL Gift 

July 4, 

2024 

1,20,000 Anuj 

Krishanlal 

Chadda 

Krishanlal 

Dogarram 

Chadda 

Transfer 10 NIL Gift 

July 4, 

2024 

1,20,000 Anuj 

Krishanlal 

Chadda 

Priya Anuj 

Chadda  

Transfer 10 NIL Gift 

July 4, 

2024 

1,20,000 Anuj 

Krishanlal 

Chadda 

Sumanlata 

Krishnakuma

r Chadda 

Transfer 10 NIL Gift 

July 4, 

2024 

1,20,000 Anuj 

Krishanlal 

Chadda 

Sunita Honey 

Chachra 

Transfer 10 NIL Gift 

July 4, 

2024 

1,20,000 Manish 

Krishanlal 

Chadda 

Neelam 

Manish 

Chadda 

Transfer 

10 NIL Gift 

July 4, 

2024 

1,20,000 Rahul 

Roshanlal 

Chadda  

Roashan Lal 

Chadda 

Transfer 10 NIL Gift 

July 4, 

2024 

1,20,000 Rahul 

Roshanlal 

Chadda 

Arti Sethi 

Transfer 10 NIL Gift 

July 4, 

2024 

1,20,000 Rahul 

Roshanlal 

Chadda 

Shivani Rahul 

Chadda 

Transfer 10 NIL Gift 

*  Subject to finalisation of Basis of Allotment. 

 

(iii)  Details of Promoter contribution and lock-in 

 

Pursuant to Regulations 14 and 16 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, an aggregate of 20% of the fully diluted post-

Offer Equity Share capital of our Company held by the Promoters, except for the Equity Shares offered pursuant 

to the Offer for Sale, shall be locked in for a period of three years as minimum Promoterôs contribution 

(ñMinimum Promoterôs Contributionò) from the date of Allotment and the shareholding of the Promoters in 

excess of 20% of the fully diluted post-Offer Equity Share capital shall be locked in for a period of one year from 

the date of Allotment as a majority of the Net Proceeds are proposed to be utilized for capital expenditure such as 
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civil work, miscellaneous fixed assets, building and plant and machinery, etc. For details of objects of the Offer, 

see ñObjects of the Offerò at page 119. 

 

(a) Details of the Equity Shares to be locked-in for three years from the date of Allotment as Minimum 

Promoterôs Contribution are set forth in the table below*:  

 

Name of 

the 

Promot

ers 

Number 

of 

Equity 

Shares 

locked-

in 

Date of 

allotme

nt of 

Equity 

Shares 

and 

when 

made 

fully 

paid-up 

Nature 

of 

transac

tion 

Face 

Value 

per 

Equity 

Share 

( ) 

Issue/ 

Acquisi

tion 

price 

per 

Equity 

Share 

( ) 

Percent

age of 

the pre- 

Offer  

paid-up 

capital 

(%)  

Percent

age of 

the 

post- 

Offer  

paid-up 

capital# 

(%)  

Date up 

to 

which 

the 

Equity 

Shares 

are 

subject 

to lock-

in 

 

 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Total [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

 
Note:  
* To be included in the Prospectus. 
# Subject to finalization of Basis of Allotment 

 

(b) Our Promoters have given consent to include such number of Equity Shares held by them as may constitute 

20% of the fully diluted post-Offer Equity Share capital of our Company as the Minimum Promotersô 

Contribution. Our Promoters have agreed not to dispose, sell, transfer, charge, pledge or otherwise encumber 

in any manner, the Promoterôs Contribution from the date of filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, until 

the expiry of the lock-in period specified above, or for such other time as required under SEBI ICDR 

Regulations, except as may be permitted, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. The Minimum 

Promotersô Contribution has been brought in to the extent of not less than the specified minimum lot and from 

the persons defined as ñpromoterò under the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

(c) Our Company confirms that the Equity Shares that are being locked-in are not and will not be, ineligible 

for computation of Minimum Promoterôs contribution in terms of Regulation 15 of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations.  

In this connection, please note that: 

 

i. The Equity Shares offered for Minimum Promoterôs Contribution do not include (a) Equity Shares 

acquired in the three immediately preceding years for consideration other than cash except for Bonus 

Issue of Equity Shares and involving any revaluation of assets or capitalisation of intangible assets in 

such transaction, (b) Equity Shares resulting from bonus issue by utilization of revaluation reserves or 

unrealised profits of our Company or bonus shares issued against Equity Shares, which are otherwise 

ineligible for computation of Minimum Promoterôs Contribution. 

ii.  The Minimum Promoterôs Contribution does not include any Equity Shares acquired during the 

immediately preceding one year at a price lower than the price at which the Equity Shares are being 

offered to the public in the Offer except for Bonus Issue of Equity Shares. 

iii.  Our Company has not been formed by the conversion of one or more partnership firms or of a limited 

liability partnership firm into a Company and hence, no Equity Shares have been issued in the one year 

immediately preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus pursuant to conversion from a 

partnership firm. 
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iv. The equity shares held by the Promoters and offered for Minimum Promotersô Contribution are not 

subject to any pledge; and 

 

7. Details of equity share capital locked-in for six months 

 

In terms of Regulation 17 to the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the entire pre-Offer Equity Share Capital of our 

Company will be locked-in for a period of six months from the date of Allotment in the Offer or any other 

period as may be prescribed under applicable law, except (a) the Promotersô Contribution which shall be 

locked in as above as stated in para 6 iii; and Offered Shares, shall be successfully sold and transferred as 

part of the Offer for Sale. 

 

8. Except as disclosed in the ñHistory and Certain Corporate Matters- Details of subsisting shareholdersô 

agreementsò on page 293, there has been no acquisition of equity shares with any special rights including 

any right to nominate Directors on our Board, in the immediately preceding three years (including the 

immediately preceding one year) by our Promoters, the Promoter Selling Shareholders, members of the 

Promoter Group and Shareholders.  

 

9. Lock-in of Equity Shares Allotted to Anchor Investors 

 

Fifty percent (50%) of the Equity Shares Allotted to Anchor Investors in the Anchor Investor Portion shall 

be locked in for a period of 30 days from the date of Allotment, and the remaining fifty percent (50%) of the 

Equity Shares Allotted to the Anchor Investors shall be locked in for 90 days from the date of Allotment. 

 

10. Recording on non-transferability of Equity Shares locked-in 

 

As required under Regulation 20 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, our Company shall ensure that the details 

of the Equity Shares locked-in are recorded by the relevant Depository. 

 

11. Other requirements in respect of lock-in 

 

Pursuant to Regulation 21 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, Equity Shares held by our Promoters and locked-

in, as mentioned above, may be pledged as collateral security for a loan granted by a scheduled commercial 

bank, a public financial institution, NBFC-SI or a deposit taking housing finance company, subject to the 

following: 

 

(i) With respect to the Equity Shares locked-in for one year from the date of Allotment, such pledge of the 

Equity Shares must be one of the terms of the sanction of the loan; and 

 

(ii)  With respect to the Equity Shares locked-in as Minimum Promoterôs Contribution for three years from the 

date of Allotment, the loan must have been granted to our Company for the purpose of financing one or 

more of the objects of the Offer and such pledge of the Equity Shares must be one of the terms of the 

sanction of the loan, which is not applicable in the context of this Offer. 

 

However, the relevant lock-in period shall continue post the invocation of the pledge referenced above, and the 

relevant transferee shall not be eligible to transfer the Equity Shares till the relevant lock-in period has expired in 

terms of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

 

In terms of Regulation 22 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, Equity Shares held by our Promoters and locked-in, 

terms of Regulation 16 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, may be transferred to and amongst our Promoter and/or 

any member of our Promoter Group, if any, or a new promoter or persons in control of our Company, subject to 

continuation of lock-in, in the hands of such transferee, for the remaining period and compliance with provisions 

of the Takeover Regulations , as applicable and such transferees shall not be eligible to transfer them till the lock-

in period stipulated under the SEBI ICDR Regulations has expired. 

 

Further, in terms of Regulation 22 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, Equity Shares held by persons (other than our 

Promoters) prior to the Offer and locked-in for a period of six months from the date of Allotment in the Offer, 

may be transferred to any other person holding Equity Shares which are locked-in along with the Equity Shares 
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proposed to be transferred, subject to the continuation of the lock-in in the hands of such transferee and compliance 

with the applicable provisions of the Takeover Regulations. However, it should be noted that the Offered 

Shareholders which will be transferred by the respective Promoter Selling Shareholders in the Offer for Sale shall 

not be subject to lock-in. 

 

12. Except for any Equity Shares to be issued pursuant to the Fresh Issue, there is no proposal or intention, 

negotiations and consideration of our Company to alter its capital structure for a period of six months from 

the Bid/Offer Opening Date, by way of split or consolidation of the denomination of Equity Shares, or 

further issue of Equity Shares (including issue of securities convertible into or exchangeable for, directly or 

indirectly into Equity Shares), whether on a preferential basis or issue of bonus or rights or further public 

issue of Equity Shares. However, if our Company enters into acquisitions, joint ventures or other 

arrangements, our Company may, subject to necessary approvals, consider raising additional capital to fund 

such activity or use Equity Shares as consideration for acquisitions or participation in such joint ventures 

or other arrangements. 

 

13. Except for the allotment of Equity Shares pursuant to the Offer and Pre-IPO Placement aggregating up to  

1,000.00 lakhs, there will be no further issue of Equity Shares whether by way of issue of bonus shares, 

rights issue, preferential issue or any other manner during the period commencing from the date of this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus until the listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges pursuant to the 

Offer or all application moneys have been refunded to the Anchor Investors, or the application moneys are 

unblocked in the ASBA Accounts on account of non-listing, under-subscription etc., as the case may be this 

is in the event there is a failure of the Issue. 

 

14. There have been no financing arrangements whereby our Promoters, members of the Promoter Group or 

our Directors and their relatives have financed the purchase by any other person of securities of our 

Company during a period of six months immediately preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus  

 

15. All Equity Shares issued pursuant to the Offer shall be fully paid-up at the time of Allotment and there are 

no partly paid-up Equity Shares as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

16. As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, the Book Running Lead Manager, its associates, as 

defined under the SEBI Merchant Bankers Regulations, do not hold any Equity Shares. The Book Running 

Lead Manager, its associates may engage in the transactions with and perform services for our Company in 

the ordinary course of business or may in the future engage in commercial banking and investment banking 

transactions with our Company for which they may in the future receive customary compensation. 

 

17. Details of Equity Shares held by the members of the Promoter Group, Directors, Key Managerial 

Personnel and Senior Managerial Personnel 

 

(i) Other than as disclosed below, none of the members of the Promoter Group hold any Equity Shares in our 

Company as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus: 

 

Sr. 

No. 
Name 

Pre - Offer  Post - Offer  

Number of 

Equity Shares 

of face value 

of  10 each 

Percentage of 

Equity Share 

capital (%) 

No. of Equity 

Shares 

Percentage of 

Equity Share 

capital (%)*  

1.  Krishanlal Dogarram 

Chadda 

1,20,000 0.22 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

2.  Sumanlata 

Krishnakumar 

Chadda 

1,20,000 0.22 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

3.  Sunita Honey 

Chachra 

1,20,000 0.22 [ǒ] [ǒ] 
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Sr. 

No. 
Name 

Pre - Offer  Post - Offer  

Number of 

Equity Shares 

of face value 

of  10 each 

Percentage of 

Equity Share 

capital (%) 

No. of Equity 

Shares 

Percentage of 

Equity Share 

capital (%)*  

4.  Arti Sethi 1,20,000 0.22 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

5.  Roshanlal Dogarram 

Chadda 

1,20,000 0.22 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

6.  Shivani Rahul  

Chadda 

1,20,000 0.22 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

7.  Neelam Manish 

Chadda 

1,20,000 0.22 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

8.  Anjana  Satishkumar 

Chadda 

1,20,000 0.22 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

9.  Kirti Mohit Chadda 1,20,000 0.22 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

10.  Rachna Wadhwa 1,20,000 0.22 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

11.  Sunita Kapila 4,166 Negligible [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Total 12,04,166 2.25 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

 

(ii)  Other than as disclosed below, none of Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Managerial 

Personnel hold any Equity Shares in our Company as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus: 

 

Sr No Name  ̀ Number of Equity 

Shares 
Percentage of the 

pre-Offer  Equity 

Share capital* (%) 

Percentage of the 

post-Offer  Equity 

Share capital* (%) 
Directors 

1. Mohit Satishkumar 

Chadda 
1,90,23,000 35.50 [ǒ] 

2. Rahul Roshanlal 

Chadda 
1,03,50,000 19.32 [ǒ] 

3. Manish Krishanlal 

Chadda 

66,80,000 12.47 [ǒ] 

4. Priya Anuj Chadda 1,20,000 0.22 [ǒ] 

Key Managerial Personnel 

1 Nikhil Kamalkishor 

Karwa 

8,400 Negligible [ǒ] 

Senior Managerial Personnel 

1 Anuj Krishanlal 

Chadda 

1,34,77,000 25.15 [ǒ] 

*Subject to finalisation of basis of Allotment 

 

For further details, see ñOur Managementò beginning on page 295. 

 

18. As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Company has 66 Shareholders. 

 

19. Shareholding pattern of our Company 

 

The table below presents the equity shareholding pattern of our Company as on the date of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus:  
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Ca

teg

ory 

(I)  

Category of 

shareholder 

(II)  

Numb

er of 

share

holder

s 

(III)*  

Number 

of fully 

paid up 

Equity 

Shares 

held (IV) 

Nu

mb

er 

of 

pa

rtl

y 

pai

d-

up 

Eq

uit

y 

Sh

are

s 

hel

d 

(V) 

Numbe

r of 

shares 

underly

ing 

Deposit

ory 

Receipt

s\ (VI)  

Total 

number 

of Equity 

Shares 

held (VII) 

=(IV)+(V)

+ (VI)  

Sharehol

ding as a 

% of 

total 

number 

of 

Equity 

Shares 

(calculat

ed as per 

SCRR, 

1957) 

(VIII) 

As a % 

of 

(A+B+C

2) 

Number of Voting Rights held 

in each class of securities (IX) Numbe

r of 

Equity 

shares 

underly

ing 

outstan

ding 

convert

ible 

securiti

es 

(includi

ng 

warran

ts) (X) 

Sharehol

ding, as a 

% 

assuming 

full 

conversi

on of 

converti

ble 

securities 

(as a 

percenta

ge of 

diluted 

Equity 

Share 

capital) 

(XI)= 

(VII)+(X

) As a % 

of 

(A+B+C

2) 

Number of 

locked in 

Equity 

Shares 

(XII)  

Number of 

Equity 

Shares 

pledged or 

otherwise 

encumbere

d (XIII  

Number of 

Equity 

Shares held 

in 

dematerialize

d form (XIV)  

Number of Voting 

Rights 

Total 

as a 

% of 

(A+B

+ C) 

Num

ber 

(a) 

As a 

% of 

total 

Equi

ty 

Shar

es 

held 

(b) 

Num

ber 

(a) 

As a 

% of 

total 

Equi

ty 

Shar

es 

held 

(b) 

Class 

(Equit

y 

Shares

) 

Class 

(Othe

rs) 

Total 

(A) 

Promoter and 

Promoter 

Group 

16 5,08,54,1

66 

0 0 50,8,54,16

6 

94.91 - - - - 0 0 0 0 0 0 5,08,54,166 

(B) Public 50 27,29,167 0 0 27,29,167 5.09 - - - - 0 0 0 0 0 0 27,29,167 

(C) 

Non 

Promoter- 

Non Public 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

(C

1) 

Shares 

underlying 

DRs 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

(C

2) 

Shares held 

by Employee 

Trusts 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
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Ca

teg

ory 

(I)  

Category of 

shareholder 

(II)  

Numb

er of 

share

holder

s 

(III)*  

Number 

of fully 

paid up 

Equity 

Shares 

held (IV) 

Nu

mb

er 

of 

pa

rtl

y 

pai

d-

up 

Eq

uit

y 

Sh

are

s 

hel

d 

(V) 

Numbe

r of 

shares 

underly

ing 

Deposit

ory 

Receipt

s\ (VI)  

Total 

number 

of Equity 

Shares 

held (VII) 

=(IV)+(V)

+ (VI)  

Sharehol

ding as a 

% of 

total 

number 

of 

Equity 

Shares 

(calculat

ed as per 

SCRR, 

1957) 

(VIII) 

As a % 

of 

(A+B+C

2) 

Number of Voting Rights held 

in each class of securities (IX) Numbe

r of 

Equity 

shares 

underly

ing 

outstan

ding 

convert

ible 

securiti

es 

(includi

ng 

warran

ts) (X) 

Sharehol

ding, as a 

% 

assuming 

full 

conversi

on of 

converti

ble 

securities 

(as a 

percenta

ge of 

diluted 

Equity 

Share 

capital) 

(XI)= 

(VII)+(X

) As a % 

of 

(A+B+C

2) 

Number of 

locked in 

Equity 

Shares 

(XII)  

Number of 

Equity 

Shares 

pledged or 

otherwise 

encumbere

d (XIII  

Number of 

Equity 

Shares held 

in 

dematerialize

d form (XIV)  

Number of Voting 

Rights 

Total 

as a 

% of 

(A+B

+ C) 

Num

ber 

(a) 

As a 

% of 

total 

Equi

ty 

Shar

es 

held 

(b) 

Num

ber 

(a) 

As a 

% of 

total 

Equi

ty 

Shar

es 

held 

(b) 

Class 

(Equit

y 

Shares

) 

Class 

(Othe

rs) 

Total 

 Total 
66 5,35,83,3

33 

0 0 5,35,83,33

3 

100 - - - - 0 0 0 0 0 0 5,35,83,333 

*  This reflects the total number of folios, including Shareholders holding Equity Shares under more than one folio 
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20. Details of equity shareholding of the major Shareholders of our Company 

 

a) Set forth below are details of Shareholders holding 1% or more of the paid-up Equity Share capital of our 

Company as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus:  

 

S. 

No.  

Name of the Shareholder Number of Equity Shares 

of face value of 10 each 

held 

Percentage of the pre-Offer 

Equity Share capital on fully 

diluted basis (%) 

1.  Mohit Satishkumar Chadda 1,90,23,000 35.50 % 

2.  Anuj Krishanlal Chadda 1,34,77,000 25.15% 

3.  Rahul Roshanlal Chadda 1,03,50,000 19.32 % 

4.  Manish Krishanlal Chadda 66,80,000 12.47 % 

5.  Abakkus Four2eight 

Opportunities Fund 

20,83,333 3.89 % 

 

b) Set forth below are details of Shareholders holding 1% or more of the paid-up Equity Share capital of our 

Company 10 days prior to the filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus:  

 

S. 

No. 

Name of Shareholder Number of Equity Shares 

held  

Percentage of the pre-Offer 

equity share capital (%) 

1 Mohit Satishkumar Chadda 1,90,23,000 35.60 % 

2 Anuj Krishanlal Chadda 1,34,77,000 25.22% 

3 Rahul Roshanlal Chadda 1,03,50,000 19.37 % 

4 Manish Krishanlal Chadda 66,80,000 12.50% 

5 Abakkus Four2eight 

Opportunities Fund 

20,83,333 3.90 % 

 

c) Set forth below are details of Shareholders holding 1% or more of the paid-up equity share capital of our 

Company as of one year prior to the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

 

S. 

No. 

Name of Shareholder Number of Equity Shares 

held  

Percentage of the pre-Offer 

equity share capital (%) 

1 Anuj Krishanlal Chaddha 1,39,57,000 27.37% 

2 Mohit Satishkumar Chaddha 1,95,33,000 38.30% 

3 Rahul Roshanlal Chaddha 1,07,10,000 21.00% 

4 Manish Krishanlal Chaddha 68,00,000 13.33% 

 
 

d) Set forth below are details of Shareholders holding 1% or more of the paid-up equity share capital of our 

Company as of two years prior to the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

S. No. Name of Shareholder 

Number 

of Equity 

Shares 

held  

Percentage of the pre-Offer equity share capital (%) 

1 Anuj Krishanlal Chaddha 8,21,000 27.37% 

2 Mohit Satishkumar Chaddha 11,49,000 38.30% 

3 Rahul Roshanlal Chaddha 6,30,000 21.00% 

4 Manish Krishanlal Chaddha 4,00,000 13.33% 
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21. Except as disclosed in ñ-Build-up of the Equity shareholding of our Promoters in our Companyò on page 

106, and as disclosed herein below, none of our Promoters, the members of the Promoter Group, our 

Directors and their relatives have purchased, acquired or sold any securities of our Company during the 

period of six months immediately preceding the date of filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

 

22. As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, the Company does not have any shareholders entitled 

with right to nominate Directors or any other rights.   

 

23. Our Company shall ensure that any transaction in the Equity Shares by our Promoters and the members of 

the Promoter Group during the period between the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus with SEBI and 

the date of closure of the Offer shall be reported to the Stock Exchanges within 24 hours of such transaction.  

 

24. Our Company, the Promoters, our Directors and the Book Running Lead Manager have no existing buyback 

arrangements or any other similar arrangements for the purchase of Equity Shares being offered through 

the Offer. 

 

25. There are no outstanding warrants, options or rights to convert debentures, loans or other instruments 

convertible into Equity Shares as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

26. There shall be only one denomination of the Equity Shares, unless otherwise permitted by law. 

 

27. Except for Mohit Satishkumar Chadda, Anuj Krishanlal Chadda, Manish Krishanlal Chadda and Rahul 

Roshanlal Chadda who are the Promoter Selling Shareholders and each of whom will receive their 

respective portion of the proceeds from the Offer for Sale, our Promoters and members of the Promoter 

Group will not participate in the Offer. 

 

28. No person connected with the Offer, including, but not limited to, the Book Running Lead Manager, the 

members of the Syndicate, our Company, our Directors, our Promoters or members of our Promoter Group, 

shall offer any incentive, whether direct or indirect, in any manner, whether in cash or kind or services or 

otherwise to any Bidder for making a Bid. 

 

29. Neither the Company nor the Shareholders of our Company are directly or indirectly related to the BRLM 

or their associates, as defined under the SEBI Merchant Banker Regulations 

 

30. Except as disclosed in this section, our Company has not undertaken any public issue of securities or any 

rights issue of any kind or class of securities in terms of SEBI ICDR Regulations, since its incorporation. 

 

31. We will comply with such disclosure and accounting norms as may be specified by SEBI from time to time. 

The issuance of equity shares by our Company, since incorporation of our Company until the date of this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus, had been undertaken in accordance with the provisions of the Companies 

Act,1956, and the Companies Act, 2013, to the extent applicable. 
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OBJECTS OF THE OFFER 

 

The Offer comprises a Fresh Issue of [ǒ] equity shares of face value  10, aggregating up to  50,000.00 lakhs by 

our Company and an Offer for Sale of up to [ǒ] equity shares of face value  10 aggregating to  10,000.00 lakhs 

by the Promoter Selling Shareholder. See ñSummary of the Offer Document ï Offer Sizeò and ñThe Offerò on 

pages 24 and 79, respectively. 

 

Offer for Sale 

 

The Promoter Selling Shareholders will be entitled to their respective portion of the proceeds of the Offer for Sale 

after deducting their proportion of the Offer related expenses and relevant taxes thereon. Our Company will not 

receive any proceeds from the Offer for Sale. Further, the proceeds received from the Offer for Sale will not form 

part of the Net Proceeds of the Offer, i.e. Gross Proceeds of the Offer less the Offer expenses to the extent 

applicable to the Fresh Issue (ñNet Proceedsò). For details of the Selling Shareholders, see ñOther Regulatory 

and Statutory Disclosures- Authority for the Offerò on page 455. 

 

For further details, see ñOffer Expensesò on page 129. 

 

Net Proceeds of the Offer are proposed to be utilised for the following objects: 

 
(1) Repayment/ prepayment, in full or part, of certain borrowings availed by our Company;  

 

(2) Funding capital expenditure for purchase of machinery; and  

 
(3) General corporate purposes. 

 

(collectively, referred to herein as the ñObjectsò) 

 

In addition, we expect to achieve the benefit of listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges, enhancement 

of our Companyôs visibility and brand name amongst our existing and potential customers and creation of a public 

market for the Equity Shares in India.  

 

The main objects clause and objects incidental and ancillary to the main objects as set out in the Memorandum of 

Association enables our Company to undertake (i) its existing activities, (ii) the activities proposed to be funded 

from the Net Proceeds, and (iii) the activities towards which the loans proposed to be repaid or pre-paid from the 

Net Proceeds were utilised.  

 

Net Proceeds 

 

The details of the Net Proceeds from the Offer are summarised in the following table:  

 

(  in lakhs) 

Particulars Amount 

Gross proceeds from the Offer (1) [ǒ]* 

(Less) Offer Expenses (only those apportioned to our Company) **  [ǒ] 

Net Proceeds ***  [ǒ] 

(1) Includes proceeds, if any, received pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement. Our Company, in consultation with 

the BRLM, may consider a Pre-IPO Placement aggregating up to  10,000.00 lakhs, at its discretion, prior to 

filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC, subject to the receipt of appropriate approvals. If the Pre-IPO 

Placement is completed, the amount raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh 

Issue, subject to compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, shall not 

exceed 20% of the size of the Issue. The utilisation of the proceeds raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will 

be done towards the objects in compliance with applicable law. Prior to the completion of the Offer and the 

allotment pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement, our Company shall appropriately intimate the subscribers to the 

Pre-IPO Placement, that there is no guarantee that our Company may proceed with the Offer, or the Offer may 

be successful and will result into listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Further, relevant disclosures 

in relation to such intimation to the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement (if undertaken) shall be appropriately 

made in the relevant sections of the RHP and Prospectus. 

* Subject to full subscription of the Fresh Issue component. 
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** For details with respect to sharing of fees and expenses amongst our Company and the Promoter Selling 

Shareholders, please refer to the heading ñ-Offer Expensesò on page 129. 

*** To be finalised upon determination of the Offer Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to the filing the 

RoC. 

 

Utilisation of Net Proceeds 

 

The Net Proceeds are proposed to be utilised in the following manner: 

(In  lakhs) 

Particulars^  Amount which will be 

financed from Net 

Proceeds*# 

Repayment/ prepayment, in full or part, of certain borrowings availed by our 

Company  

17,500 

Funding capital expenditure for purchase of machinery  20,000 

General corporate purposes*  [ǒ] 

Total Net Proceeds [ǒ]  

*To be finalised upon determination of the Offer Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with the RoC. 

The amount utilised for general corporate purposes shall not exceed 25% of the Gross Proceeds. 

#Includes proceeds, if any, received pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement. Our Company, in consultation with the 

BRLM, may consider a Pre-IPO Placement aggregating up to  10,000.00 lakhs, at its discretion, prior to filing 

of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC, subject to the receipt of appropriate approvals. If the Pre-IPO 

Placement is completed, the amount raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh 

Issue, subject to compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, shall not 

exceed 20% of the size of the Issue. The utilisation of the proceeds raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will 

be done towards the objects in compliance with applicable law. Prior to the completion of the Offer and the 

allotment pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement, our Company shall appropriately intimate the subscribers to the 

Pre-IPO Placement, that there is no guarantee that our Company may proceed with the Offer, or the Offer may 

be successful and will result into listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Further, relevant disclosures 

in relation to such intimation to the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement (if undertaken) shall be appropriately 

made in the relevant sections of the RHP and Prospectus. 

 

Proposed schedule of implementation and deployment of Net Proceeds 

 

The following table sets forth the details of the schedule of the expected deployment of the Net Proceeds:  

  

(In  lakhs) 

Particulars^  Amount to be 

funded from the 

Net Proceeds#̂ 

Estimated deployment of the 

Net Proceeds 

Fiscal 2026 

 

Repayment/ prepayment, in full or part, of certain 

borrowings availed by our Company  

17,500.00 17,500.00 

Funding capital expenditure for purchase of 

machinery  

20,000.00 20,000.00 

General corporate purposes*  [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Total [ǒ] [ǒ] 

* To be finalised upon determination of the Offer Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with the RoC. 

The aggregate amount to be utilised for general corporate purposes shall not exceed 25% of the Gross Proceeds. 

#Includes proceeds, if any, received pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement. Our Company, in consultation with the 

BRLM, may consider a Pre-IPO Placement aggregating up to  10,000.00 lakhs, at its discretion, prior to filing 

of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC, subject to the receipt of appropriate approvals. If the Pre-IPO 

Placement is completed, the amount raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh 

Issue, subject to compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, shall not 

exceed 20% of the size of the Issue. The utilisation of the proceeds raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will 

be done towards the objects in compliance with applicable law. Prior to the completion of the Offer and the 

allotment pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement, our Company shall appropriately intimate the subscribers to the 

Pre-IPO Placement, that there is no guarantee that our Company may proceed with the Offer, or the Offer may 

be successful and will result into listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Further, relevant disclosures 
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in relation to such intimation to the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement (if undertaken) shall be appropriately 

made in the relevant sections of the RHP and Prospectus. 

 

The fund requirements, proposed deployment of funds and the intended use of the Net Proceeds set out above is 

based on our current business plan, internal management estimates, current circumstances of our business, 

prevailing market conditions and other commercial considerations. However, these fund requirements and 

proposed deployment of Net Proceeds have not been appraised by any bank or financial institution. We may have 

to revise our funding requirement on account of various factors, such as financial and market conditions, delay in 

procuring and operationalizing assets or necessary licenses and approvals, competition, price fluctuations, interest 

rate fluctuations and other external factors, which may not be within the control of our management. This may 

also entail rescheduling of the proposed deployment of the Net Proceeds at the discretion of our management, 

subject to compliance with applicable laws. Further, in the event, the Net Proceeds are not utilized (in full or in 

part) for the objects of the Offer during the period stated above due to any reason, including (i) the timing of 

completion of the Offer; (ii) market conditions outside the control of our Company; and (iii) any other economic, 

business and commercial considerations, the remaining Net Proceeds shall be utilized in subsequent periods as 

may be determined by our Company, in accordance with applicable laws. This may also entail rescheduling or 

revising the planned expenditure and funding requirements, including the expenditure for a particular purpose at 

the discretion of our management, subject to compliance with applicable law. For details, see ñRisk Factors-38 ï

Any variation in the utilisation of the Net Proceeds would be subject to certain compliance requirements, 

including prior shareholdersô approval.ò on page 36.  

 

The above requirement of funds are based on our current business plan as approved by our Board of Directors 

pursuant to their resolution dated December 17, 2024, internal management estimates based on the prevailing 

market conditions, and also based on quotations obtained from certain vendors. These funding requirements or 

deployments have not been appraised by any bank or financial institution. We may have to revise our funding 

requirements and deployment from time to time on account of various factors, such as change in costs, including 

due to inflation or increase in the rate of taxation, revision in quotations at the time of actual expenditure, change 

in financial and market conditions, our managementôs analysis of economic trends and our business requirements, 

changes in technology, as well as general factors affecting our results of operations, financial condition, business 

and strategy and interest/exchange rate fluctuations or other external factors, which may not be within the control 

of our management. This may entail rescheduling (including preponing the deployment of Net Proceeds) and 

revising the funding requirement for a particular Object or increasing or decreasing the amounts earmarked 

towards any of the aforementioned Objects at the discretion of our management, subject to compliance with 

applicable law.  

 

In case of a shortfall in meeting the aforementioned Objects, we may explore a range of alternate funding options 

including utilizing our internal accruals and availing future debt from lenders. We believe that such alternate 

funding arrangements would be available to fund any such shortfalls.  

 

Means of finance 

 

The fund requirements for the Objects are proposed to be met from the Net Proceeds and any shortfall from our 

internal accruals. Accordingly, we confirm that there is no requirement to make firm arrangements of finance 

through verifiable means towards at least 75% of the stated means of finance, excluding the amount to be raised 

through the Fresh Issue as required under Paragraph 9(C)(1) of Part A of Schedule VIII and Regulation 7(1)(e) 

the SEBI ICDR Regulations and existing identifiable internal accruals. In case of a shortfall in the Net Proceeds 

or any increase in the actual utilisation of funds earmarked for the Objects, our Company may explore a range of 

options including utilizing our internal accruals.  

 

Details of the Objects  

 

(1) Repayment/ prepayment, in full or part, of certain borrowings availed by our Company  

 

Our Company has entered into various financial arrangements from time to time, with banks and financial 

institutions. The loan facilities availed by our Company include borrowing in the form of, inter alia, term loans 

and working capital facilities including fund based and non-fund-based borrowings. As at October 31, 2024, our 

total outstanding borrowings amounted to  76,765.11 lakhs. For further details on our borrowings, see ñFinancial 

Indebtednessò on page 445. Our Company proposes to utilise an estimated amount of  17,500.00 lakhs from the 

Net Proceeds towards full or partial repayment or pre-payment of certain borrowings availed by our Company. 

Our Company may avail further loans and/or draw down further funds under existing loans from time to time. 
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The selection of borrowings proposed to be repaid/pre-paid amongst our borrowing arrangements availed is based 

on various factors including (i) cost of borrowing, including applicable interest rates, (ii) any conditions attached 

to the borrowings restricting our ability to prepay the borrowings and time taken to fulfil or obtain waiver for such 

requirements, and (iii) other commercial considerations including, among others, the amount of the loans 

outstanding and the remaining tenor of the loan. However, the aggregate amount to be utilised from the Net 

Proceeds towards repayment or prepayment of borrowings (including refinanced or additional facilities availed, 

if any), in part or full, would not exceed  17,500.00 lakhs.  
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Set out below are the loan details and utilisation of outstanding borrowings of the Company, as at cut off date, of which the Company proposes to repay or prepay an amount 

aggregating to  17,500.00 lakh in full or in part from the proceeds of the Fresh Issue: 

 

S. No Name of the 

lender/trustee 

Nature of borrowing  Prepayment 

conditions/penalty 

 

Tenor Rate of 

Interest as on 

October 31, 

2024 (% per 

annum) 

Amount 

Sanctioned as on 

October 31, 2024 

(in  lakh) 

Total 

outstanding - 

principle 

amount as on 

October 31, 2024 

(in  lakh) 

Security  Purpose of Loan 

for which money 

was utilised 

1.  Axis Bank Limited  58 Term Loan ï Total 58 

different term loans have 

been availed 

Refer note 

below 

Refer note below 8.01% to 

10.07% 

5,818.23  3,166.11  Refer note 

below 

Procurement of 

vehicle / mining 

equipment/ Plant & 

Machinery 

2.  Bank of Baroda  73 Term Loan ï Total 73 

different term loans have 

been availed 

Refer note below Refer note below 8.05% to 9.10% 8,391.46  5,689.32  Refer note 

below 

Procurement of 

vehicle / mining 

equipment/ Plant & 

Machinery 

3.  Bank of India  1 Term Loan Refer note below Refer note below 9.50% 6,999.15  5,961.34  Refer note 

below 

Procurement of 

vehicle / mining 

equipment/ Plant & 

Machinery 

4.  Canara Bank  1 Term Loan Refer note below Refer note below 9.50% 9,989.90  7,493.90  Refer note 

below 

Procurement of 

vehicle / mining 

equipment/ Plant & 

Machinery 

5.  CAT Financial 

Services  

1 Term Loan Refer note below Refer note below 6.99% 163.55  66.63  Refer note 

below 

Procurement of 

vehicle / mining 

equipment/ Plant & 

Machinery 

6.  Cholamandalam 

Investment and 

Finance Company 

Limited  

7 Term Loan ï Total 7 

different term loans have 

been availed 

Refer note below Refer note below 8.62% to 9.16% 1,258.51  481.45  Refer note 

below 

Procurement of 

vehicle / mining 

equipment/ Plant & 

Machinery 

7.  CNH Industrial 

Capital (India) Private 

Limited  

11 Term Loan ï Total 11 

different term loans have 

been availed 

Refer note below Refer note below 8.52% to 9.13% 1,754.89  1,322.32  Refer note 

below 

Procurement of 

vehicle / mining 

equipment/ Plant & 

Machinery 
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S. No Name of the 

lender/trustee 

Nature of borrowing  Prepayment 

conditions/penalty 

 

Tenor Rate of 

Interest as on 

October 31, 

2024 (% per 

annum) 

Amount 

Sanctioned as on 

October 31, 2024 

(in  lakh) 

Total 

outstanding - 

principle 

amount as on 

October 31, 2024 

(in  lakh) 

Security  Purpose of Loan 

for which money 

was utilised 

8.  HDB Financial 

Services Limited  

13 Term Loan ï Total 13 

different term loans have 

been availed 

Refer note below Refer note below 7.79% to 9.45% 1,752.54  1,060.24  Refer note 

below 

Procurement of 

vehicle / mining 

equipment/ Plant & 

Machinery 

9.  HDFC Bank Limited  177 Term Loan ï Total 

177 different term loans 

have been availed 

Refer note below Refer note below 6.81% to 

10.00% 

16,113.69  8,330.89  Refer note 

below 

Procurement of 

vehicle / mining 

equipment/ Plant & 

Machinery 

10.  Hinduja Layland 

Finance Limited 

6 Term Loan ï Total 6 

different term loans have 

been availed 

Refer note below Refer note below 7.59% to 9.40% 1,147.10  608.17  Refer note 

below 

Procurement of 

vehicle / mining 

equipment/ Plant & 

Machinery 

11.  ICICI Bank Limited  45 Term Loan ï Total 45 

different term loans have 

been availed 

Refer note below Refer note below 7.25% to 9.61% 4,042.97  1,371.25  Refer note 

below 

Procurement of 

vehicle / mining 

equipment/ Plant & 

Machinery 

12.  IDFC First Bank 

Limited  

11 Term Loan ï Total 11 

different term loans have 

been availed 

Refer note below Refer note below 8.50% to 9.39% 1,676.47  787.19  Refer note 

below 

Procurement of 

vehicle / mining 

equipment/ Plant & 

Machinery 

13.  Indusind Bank 

Limited  

57 Term Loan ï Total 57 

different term loans have 

been availed 

Refer note below Refer note below 8.34% to 

10.18% 

5,572.88  3,156.91  Refer note 

below 

Procurement of 

vehicle / mining 

equipment/ Plant & 

Machinery 

14.  Kotak Mahindra Bank 

Limited  

40 Term Loan ï Total 40 

different term loans have 

been availed 

Refer note below Refer note below 6.77% to 

10.37% 

6,509.99  3,799.42  Refer note 

below 

Procurement of 

vehicle / mining 

equipment/ Plant & 

Machinery 

15.  Mahindra & 

Mahindra Financial 

Services Limited  

30 Term Loan ï Total 30 

different term loans have 

been availed 

Refer note below Refer note below 8.51% to 

11.07% 

1,538.34  884.61  Refer note 

below 

Procurement of 

vehicle / mining 

equipment/ Plant & 

Machinery 

16.  State Bank of India  5 Term Loan ï Total 5 

different term loans have 

been availed 

Refer note below Refer note below 8.50% to 9.06% 1,304.62  867.36  Refer note 

below 

Procurement of 

vehicle / mining 
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S. No Name of the 

lender/trustee 

Nature of borrowing  Prepayment 

conditions/penalty 

 

Tenor Rate of 

Interest as on 

October 31, 

2024 (% per 

annum) 

Amount 

Sanctioned as on 

October 31, 2024 

(in  lakh) 

Total 

outstanding - 

principle 

amount as on 

October 31, 2024 

(in  lakh) 

Security  Purpose of Loan 

for which money 

was utilised 

equipment/ Plant & 

Machinery 

17.  Sundaram Finance   19 Term Loan ï Total 19 

different term loans have 

been availed 

Refer note below Refer note below 7.80% to 

10.33% 

1,166.00  592.47  Refer note 

below 

Procurement of 

vehicle / mining 

equipment/ Plant & 

Machinery 

18.  Tata Capital Limited  16 Term Loan ï Total 16 

different term loans have 

been availed 

Refer note below Refer note below 8.70% to 9.91% 2,257.37  1,003.16  Refer note 

below 

Procurement of 

vehicle / mining 

equipment/ Plant & 

Machinery 

19.  Tata Motors Limited  75 Term Loan ï Total 75 

different term loans have 

been availed 

Refer note below Refer note below 7.97% to 

11.05% 

3,284.48  808.67  Refer note 

below 

Procurement of 

vehicle / mining 

equipment/ Plant & 

Machinery 

20.  The Federal Bank 

Limited  

19 Term Loan ï Total 19 

different term loans have 

been availed 

Refer note below Refer note below 7.30% to 8.75% 2,380.29  1,292.81  Refer note 

below 

Procurement of 

vehicle / mining 

equipment/ Plant & 

Machinery 

21.  The Karur Vysya 

Bank 

1 Term Loan Refer note below Refer note below 9.55% 375.51  322.42  Refer note 

below 

Procurement of 

vehicle / mining 

equipment/ Plant & 

Machinery 

22.  Union Bank of India  11 Term Loan ï Total 11 

different term loans have 

been availed 

Refer note below Refer note below 9.03% to 9.50% 3,516.37  3,143.50  Refer note 

below 

Procurement of 

vehicle / mining 

equipment/ Plant & 

Machinery 

23.  Volvo Financial 16 Term Loan ï Total 16 

different term loans have 

been availed 

Refer note below Refer note below 8.75% to 

10.25% 

2,675.10  927.19  Refer note 

below 

Procurement of 

vehicle / mining 

equipment/ Plant & 

Machinery 

24.  Yes Bank Limited 22 Term Loan ï Total 22 

different term loans have 

been availed 

Refer note below Refer note below 8.31% to 9.93% 3,005.25  916.04  Refer note 

below 

Procurement of 

vehicle / mining 

equipment/ Plant & 

Machinery 
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S. No Name of the 

lender/trustee 

Nature of borrowing  Prepayment 

conditions/penalty 

 

Tenor Rate of 

Interest as on 

October 31, 

2024 (% per 

annum) 

Amount 

Sanctioned as on 

October 31, 2024 

(in  lakh) 

Total 

outstanding - 

principle 

amount as on 

October 31, 2024 

(in  lakh) 

Security  Purpose of Loan 

for which money 

was utilised 

 Total  - - - 92,694.66 54,053.375  - - 

* In accordance with Clause 9(A)(2)(b) of Part A of Schedule VI of the SEBI ICDR Regulations which requires a certificate from the statutory auditor certifying the utilization 

of loan for the purposed availed, our Company has obtained a certificate dated December 30, 2024 from the Statutory Auditor 

 

The details provided below are indicative and there may be additional terms, conditions and requirements under the various borrowing agreements entered into by the company: 

 

Interest:  The rate of interest for the secured term loan obtained by the company varies from 6.77% to 11.07% per annum. 

 

Tenor: The tenor of the term loans typically varies from 20 months to 86 months. 

 

Security: The facilities sanctioned are typically secured by way of mortgage on specified assets (Plant & Machinery (including mining equipmentôs, dumpers, tippers) and 

vehicles of the Company, personal guarantees of the Promoters i.e. Mohit Satishkumar Chadda, Anuj Krishanlal Chadda, Manish Krishanlal Chadda and Rahul Roshanlal 

Chadda). 

 

Pre-payment: Certain facilities allow for pre-payment of the outstanding amount by serving prior notice to the lender. Pre-payment may be subject to pre-payment penalties 

which varies from NIL to 6.00% (Plus applicable taxes) of outstanding amount as per the terms of the sanction of the specified bank. 
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There have neither been any delays or defaults by us in relation to the above-mentioned borrowings intended to 

be repaid/prepaid using the Net Proceeds nor has there been any rescheduling/restructuring of such borrowings. 

 

Given the nature of these borrowings and the terms of repayment or prepayment, the aggregate outstanding 

amounts under these borrowings may vary from time to time and our Company may, in accordance with the 

relevant repayment schedule, repay or refinance some of the existing borrowings prior to Allotment. Accordingly, 

our Company may utilise the Net Proceeds for part prepayment of any such refinanced facilities or repayment of 

any additional facilities obtained by our Company. However, the aggregate amount to be utilised from the Net 

Proceeds towards repayment and/or prepayment, in part or full, of certain borrowings (including refinanced or 

additional facilities availed, if any), would not exceed  17,500 lakhs.  

 

We believe that such repayment and/or pre-payment will help reduce our outstanding indebtedness on a 

consolidated basis, debt servicing costs improve our debt to equity ratio and enable utilisation of our accruals for 

further investment in our business growth and expansion. Additionally, we believe that the leverage capacity of 

our Company will improve our ability to raise further resources in the future to fund our potential business 

development opportunities and plans to grow and expand our business.  

 

We may, from time to time, repay, refinance, enter into further financing arrangements or draw down funds from 

any such existing borrowing facilities. In such event, we may utilise the Net Proceeds towards 

repayment/prepayment of any existing or additional indebtedness which will be selected based on various 

commercial considerations including, among others, the interest on the borrowing facility, the amount of the 

borrowing outstanding and the remaining tenor of the borrowing, levy of prepayment penalty and quantum, any 

conditions attached to the borrowings restricting the ability to pre-pay/repay/redeem the borrowings, receipt of 

consents for repayment/prepayment from the respective lenders on agreed terms and conditions, presence of 

onerous terms and conditions under the facility, other commercial considerations and applicable law governing 

such borrowings.  

 

For the purposes of the Offer, our Company has obtained consents and notified the relevant lenders, as is 

respectively required under the relevant facility documentation for undertaking the Offer. Further, to the extent 

our Company may be subject to the levy of prepayment penalties or premiums, depending on the facility being 

repaid/prepaid, the conditions specified in the relevant documents governing such credit facility and the amount 

outstanding/being pre-paid/repaid, as applicable, payment of such penalty or premium shall be made from the Net 

Proceeds. If the Net Proceeds are insufficient to the extent required for making payments for such prepayment 

penalties or premiums, such excessive amount shall be met from our internal accruals.  

 

No portion of the Net Proceeds, that will be utilised for repayment/ prepayment, in full or part, of certain 

borrowings availed by our Company, will be directly or indirectly routed to our Promoter, members of the 

Promoter Group or associates. 

 

(2) Funding capital expenditure for purchase of machinery  

 

We offer our customers end-to-end services including coal extraction, overburden removal, coal loading and 

unloading, road transportation and coordination of rail transportation, making us a one-stop coal mining and 

logistics provider. One of our strategies is to increase our operational efficiency and enhance our market position 

with focus on additional capabilities to undertake future contracts and tenders with advanced machinery and 

equipment. As of October 31, 2024, we owned 1,373 and leased 100 trucks, equipment and machines. 

Accordingly, in furtherance of the aforesaid and with a view to expanding our existing fleet of goods transportation 

vehicles, we intend to utilize up to 20,000 lakhs towards purchase of trucks, equipment and machinery which 

enhances capacity and high efficiency in operations for additional capabilities. Our Board in its meeting held on 

December 17, 2024 approved an amount of  20,000 lakhs for the purpose of funding the proposed capital 

expenditure as stated herein above from the Net Proceeds. Our Company has received quotations from various 

vendors for the proposed capital expenditure and is yet to place any orders or enter into definitive agreements for 

purchase of new trucks and equipmentôs there can be no assurance that the same vendors would be engaged to 

eventually supply the machinery or at the same costs. With our continuous investments in in our fleet of trucks 

and equipment backed by our experience in the mining and logistics segments we have become a preferred choice 

for contractual coal mining and logistics which is exemplified by our marquee client base. 

 

The following table depicts the break-down of the estimated expense relating to the purchase of the new trucks 

and equipments, along with details of the quotations, have been set forth below: 
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Machine / 

System 

Name of 

vendor 

Cost per unit 

(exclusive of 

tax) (in  lakhs) 

Quantity  

(in nos.) 

Total cost 

(inclusive of 

tax) (in  

lakhs) 

Date of 

quotation 

Validity  

 

 

Komatsu 

Bulldozer  

Larsen & 

Toubro 

Limited 

210.00 5 1,239.00 December 

23, 2024 

 

March 31, 

2025 

Volvo 

Crawler 

Excavator  

DRS 

Earthwork 

Private 

Limited 

241.50 6 1709.82 December 

23, 2024 

 

March 31, 

2025 

Volvo 

Crawler 

Excavator  

 

DRS 

Earthwork 

Private 

Limited 

 

195.00 2 460.20 December 

23, 2024 

 

March 31, 

2025 

Sany 

SKT105S  

Sany Heavy 

Industry India 

Private 

Limited 

 

219.00 

 

10 2825.10* December 

23, 2024 

 

March 31, 

2025 

Tata-

Hitachi 

ZAXIS 670 

H 

Tata Hitachi 

Construction 

Machinery Co. 

Private 

Limited 

235.00 

 

6 1663.80 

 

December 

21, 2024 

 

June 30, 

2025 

Tata-

Hitachi 

ZAXIS 490 

H 

 

Tata Hitachi 

Construction 

Machinery Co. 

Private 

Limited 

 

180.00 2 424.80 December 

21, 2024 

June 30, 

2025 

Volvo 

FMX 500E 

Off-Road 

Dump 

Truck 

VE 

Commercial 

Vehicles 

Limited 

167.85 

 

25 5,425.03 December 

22, 2024 

 

June 30, 

2025 

Liugong 

Dump 

Truck 

Model-

DW105A 

 

Liugong India 

Private 

Limited 

 

178.00 20 4,602.37 December 

22, 2024 

 

June 30, 

2025 

Eicher Pro 

8035XM L 

BSVI PW 

12X20 

19.5URB 

AMT 

 

Girnar Motors 70.44 25 2,276.54 December 

23, 2024 

 

March 31, 

2025 

 

Total    20, 626.66   

*  Exclusive of taxes 

 

The quantity of machinery to be purchased will be based on management estimates and our business requirements. 

Our Company shall have the flexibility to deploy such machinery according to the business requirements of our 

Company and based on estimates of our management. 

 

All quotations received from the vendors mentioned above are valid as on the date of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. However, there can be no assurance that the same vendors would be engaged to eventually supply the 

trucks and equipment or at the same costs. The quantity of trucks and equipment to be purchased is based on the 
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present estimates of our management. As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Company has not 

deployed any fund towards the purchase of these trucks and equipment. Additionally, there may be revision in the 

final amounts payable towards these quotations pursuant to any taxes or levies payable on such item. 

  

Our Promoters, Directors and Key Managerial Personnel, do not have any interest in the entity from whom we 

have obtained quotations, in relation to such proposed purchase.  

 

(3) General Corporate Purposes 

 

Our Company proposes to deploy the balance Gross Proceeds, aggregating to  [ǒ] lakhs, towards general 

corporate purposes as approved by our management from time to time, subject to such utilisation not exceeding 

25% of the Gross Proceeds, in compliance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. The general corporate purposes for 

which our Company proposes to utilise Net Proceeds include, business development initiatives, meeting any 

expense including salaries and wages, rent, administration costs, insurance premiums, repairs and maintenance, 

payment of taxes and duties, and similar other expenses incurred in the ordinary course of our business or towards 

any exigencies. The quantum of utilisation of funds towards each of the above purposes will be determined by 

our Board, based on the amount actually available under this head and the business requirements of our Company, 

from time to time, subject to compliance with applicable law. 

 

In addition to the above, our Company may utilise the Net Proceeds towards other purposes considered expedient 

and as approved periodically by our Board, subject to compliance with necessary provisions of the Companies 

Act. Our Companyôs management shall have flexibility in utilising surplus amounts, if any. Our management will 

have the discretion to revise our business plan from time to time and consequently our funding requirement and 

deployment of funds may change. This may also include rescheduling the proposed utilization of Net Proceeds. 

Our management, in accordance with the policies of our Board, will have flexibility in utilizing the proceeds 

earmarked for general corporate purposes. In the event that we are unable to utilize the entire amount that we have 

currently estimated for use out of Net Proceeds in a Fiscal, we will utilize such unutilized amount in the subsequent 

Fiscals. 

 

Interim use of Net Proceeds 

 

The Net Proceeds pending utilisation for the purposes stated in this section, shall be deposited only with scheduled 

commercial banks included in the Second Schedule of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934, as amended. In 

accordance with Section 27 of the Companies Act, our Company confirms that it shall not use the Net Proceeds 

for buying, trading or otherwise dealing in equity shares of any other listed company or for any investment in the 

equity markets. 

 

Bridge Financing Facilities 

 

Our Company has not raised any bridge loans from any bank or financial institution as on the date of this Red 

Herring Prospectus, which are proposed to be repaid from the Net Proceeds.  

 

Offer Expenses 

 

The total Offer related expenses are estimated to be approximately  [ǒ] lakhs.  

 

The Offer related expenses primarily include fees payable to the BRLM and legal counsels, fees payable to the 

Auditors, brokerage and selling commission, underwriting commission, commission payable to Registered 

Brokers, RTAs, CDPs, SCSBsô fees, Sponsor Banksô fees, Registrarôs fees, printing and stationery expenses, 

advertising and marketing expenses and all other incidental and miscellaneous expenses for listing the Equity 

Shares on the Stock Exchanges.  

 

All Offer expenses, except, (a) listing fees, which will be borne by the Company; and (b) fees and expenses in 

relation to the legal counsel to the Selling Shareholders which shall be borne by the respective Selling 

Shareholders, will be shared, between our Company and the Selling Shareholders on a pro rata basis (including 

all applicable taxes, except STT and withholding taxes, if any, which shall be borne by the respective Selling 

Shareholders), in proportion to the Equity Shares issued and allotted by our Company in the Fresh Offer and the 

Offered Shares sold by the Selling Shareholders in the Offer for Sale, respectively, as may be mutually agreed 

and in accordance with applicable law. Any expenses paid by our Company on behalf of the Selling Shareholders 

in the first instance will be reimbursed to our Company, by the Selling Shareholders to the extent of its respective 
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proportion of Offer related expenses. The Offer expenses shall be payable in accordance with the arrangements 

or agreements entered into by our Company with the respective Designated Intermediary.  

 

In the event that the Offer is postponed or withdrawn or abandoned for any reason or in the event the Offer is not 

successfully completed, all expenses in related to the Offer shall be shared by the Company and the Selling 

Shareholders in accordance with applicable law. 

 

The break-up for the estimated Offer expenses is set forth below: 

 

Activity  Estimated 

expenses (1) 

(in  lakhs) 

As a % of the total 

estimated Offer  

expenses(1) 

As a % of the 

total Offer 

size(1) 

BRLMô fees and commissions (including 

underwriting commission, brokerage and selling 

commission) 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Selling commission/processing fee for SCSBs, 

Banker(s) to the Offer, Sponsor Banks and fee 

payable to the Sponsor Banks for Bids made by 

UPI Bidder (2)(3)(4)(5) 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Brokerage and selling commission and bidding 

charges for members of the Syndicate (including 

their sub-Syndicate Members), Registered 

Brokers, RTAs and CDPs(5) 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Fees payable to the Registrar to the Offer [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Others expenses  [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

a. Listing fees, SEBI filing fees, upload fees, BSE 

& NSE processing fees, book building software 

fees and other regulatory expenses 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

b. Printing and stationery expenses [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

c. Advertising and marketing expenses [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

d. Fees payable to legal counsels, industry service 

provider, statutory auditors, chartered engineer, 

industry expert, company secretaries and RoC 

consultant 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

e. Miscellaneous [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Total estimated Offer  expenses [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

(1) Amounts will be finalised and incorporated in the Prospectus on determination of Offer Price 

(2) Selling commission payable to the SCSBs on the portion for Retail Individual Investors and Non-Institutional 

Investors which are directly procured and uploaded by the SCSBs, would be as follows: 

Portion for Retail Individual Investors* [ǒ]% of the Amount Allotted (plus applicable taxes) 

Portion for Non-Institutional Investors* [ǒ]% of the Amount Allotted (plus applicable taxes) 

*Amount Allotted is the product of the number of Equity Shares Allotted and the Offer Price 

No additional uploading/processing charges shall be payable by our Company and the Selling Shareholders to 

the SCSBs on the Bid cum Applications Forms directly procured by them. 

(3) Processing fees payable to the SCSBs on the portion for Retail Individual Bidders and Non-Institutional 

Bidders which are procured by the members of the Syndicate/sub-Syndicate/Registered Broker/RTAs/ CDPs and 

submitted to SCSB for blocking, would be as follows:  

Portion for Retail Individual Investors*  [ǒ] per valid Bid cum Application Form (plus 

applicable taxes) 

Portion for Non-Institutional Investors*  [ǒ] per valid Bid cum Application Form (plus 

applicable taxes) 

*For each valid application. 

 

(4) The Processing fees for applications made by Retail Individual Bidders using the UPI Mechanism would be 

as follows: 

Sponsor Bank(s)*   [ǒ] per valid Bid cum Application Form* (plus 

applicable taxes) 
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The Sponsor Bank(s) shall be responsible for making 

payments to the third parties such as remitter bank, NCPI 

and such other parties as required in connection with the 

performance of its duties under the SEBI circulars, the 

Syndicate Agreement and other applicable laws 

Payable to Members of the Syndicate (including 

their sub-Syndicate Members)/ RTAs / CDPs 

 [ǒ] per valid application (plus applicable taxes) 

The processing fees for applications made by Retail Individual Bidders using the UPI Mechanism may be released 

to the remitter banks (SCSBs) only after such banks provide a written confirmation on compliance with SEBI 

Circular No: SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/2021/570 dated June 2, 2021 read with SEBI Circular No: 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2021/2480/1/M dated March 16, 2021. 

 

(5) Selling commission on the portion for Retail Individual Bidders (including bids using the UPI Mechanism) 

and Non-Institutional Bidders which are procured by members of the Syndicate (including their sub-Syndicate 

Members), Registered Brokers, RTAs and CDPs would be as follows: 

Portion for Retail Individual Investors* [ǒ]% of the Amount Allotted (plus applicable taxes) 

Portion for Non-Institutional Investors* [ǒ]% of the Amount Allotted (plus applicable taxes) 

*Amount Allotted is the product of the number of Equity Shares Allotted and the Offer Price 

Note: The brokerage/selling commission payable to the Syndicate/sub-Syndicate members will be determined on 

the basis of the ASBA Form number/series, provided that the application is also bid by the respective 

Syndicate/sub-Syndicate member. For clarification, if an ASBA bid on the application form number/series of a 

Syndicate/sub-Syndicate member, is bid for by an SCSB, the brokerage/selling commission will be payable to the 

SCSB and not to the Syndicate/sub-Syndicate member. The brokerage/selling commission payable to the SCSBs, 

RTAs and CDPs will be determined on the basis of the bidding terminal ID as captured in the Bid book of either 

of the Stock Exchanges. The bidding charges payable to the Syndicate/sub-Syndicate members will be determined 

on the basis of the bidding terminal ID as captured in the Bid book of the Stock Exchanges. Payment of 

brokerage/selling commission payable to the sub-brokers/agents of the sub-Syndicate members shall be handled 

directly by the sub-Syndicate members, and the necessary records for the same shall be maintained by the 

respective sub-Syndicate member. 

 

(6) Selling commission payable to the Registered Brokers, RTAs and CDPs on the portion for Retail Individual 

Investors, and portion for Non Institutional Investors which are directly procured by the Registered Broker or 

RTAs or CDPs or submitted to SCSB for processing, would be as follows: 

Portion for Retail Individual Investors [ǒ] per valid Bid cum Application Form* (plus 

applicable taxes) 

Portion for Non-Institutional Investors [ǒ] per valid Bid cum Application Form* (plus 

applicable taxes) 

* Based on valid Bid cum Application Forms 

All such commissions and processing fees set out above shall be paid as per the timelines in terms of the Syndicate 

Agreement and Cash Escrow and Sponsor Bank Agreement. 

The processing fees for applications made by UPI Bidders may be released to the remitter banks (SCSBs) only 

after such banks provide a written confirmation on compliance with SEBI Circular No: 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/2021/570 dated June 2, 2021 read with SEBI Circular No: 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2021/2480/1/M dated March 16, 2021 and such payment of processing fees to the 

SCSBs shall be made in compliance with SEBI Circular No: SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2022/51 dated April 20, 

2022 and SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/2022/75 dated May 30, 2022. 

 

Monitoring Utilization of Funds  

 

In terms of Regulation 41 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, prior to filing the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC, 

we will appoint a SEBI registered credit rating agency as a monitoring agency to monitor the utilization of the 

Gross Proceeds as the size of the Fresh Issue exceeds 10,000 lakhs. Our Audit Committee and the Monitoring 

Agency will monitor the utilization of the Gross Proceeds. 

 

Our Company undertakes to place the report(s) of the Monitoring Agency on receipt before the Audit Committee 

without any delay. Our Company will disclose the utilisation of the Gross Proceeds including interim use under a 

separate head in our balance sheet for such periods as required under the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the SEBI 

Listing Regulations and any other applicable laws or regulations, clearly specifying the purposes for which the 

Gross Proceeds have been utilised if any, of such currently unutilised Gross Proceeds. Our Company will also, in 
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its balance sheet for the applicable Fiscals, provide details, if any, in relation to all such Gross Proceeds that have 

not been utilised, if any, of such currently unutilised Gross Proceeds. 

 

Pursuant to Regulation 32(3) of the SEBI Listing Regulations, our Company shall, on a quarterly basis, disclose 

to the Audit Committee the uses and applications of the Gross Proceeds. On an annual basis, our Company shall 

prepare a statement of funds utilised for purposes other than those stated in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and 

place it before the Audit Committee and make other disclosures as may be required until such time as the Gross 

Proceeds remain unutilised. Such disclosure shall be made only until such time that all the Gross Proceeds have 

been utilised in full. Further, our Company, on a quarterly basis, shall include the deployment of Gross Proceeds 

under various heads, as applicable, in the notes to our consolidated financial results. The statement shall be 

certified by the Statutory Auditor of our Company. Furthermore, in accordance with Regulation 32(1) of the SEBI 

Listing Regulations, our Company shall furnish to the Stock Exchanges on a quarterly basis, a statement indicating 

(i) deviations, if any, in the actual utilisation of the proceeds of the Net Proceeds from the Objects; and (ii) details 

of category wise variations in the actual utilisation of the proceeds of the Net Proceeds from the Objects of the 

Offer as stated above. This information will also be published in newspapers simultaneously with the interim or 

annual financial results and explanation for such variation (if any) will be included in our Directorôs report, after 

placing the same before the Audit Committee. 

 

Variation in Objects 

 

In accordance with Section 13(8) and 27 of the Companies Act and applicable rules, our Company shall not vary 

the Objects of the Offer, unless our Company is authorised to do so by way of a special resolution of its 

Shareholders. In addition, the notice issued to the Shareholders in relation to the passing of such special resolution 

(ñShareholdersô Meeting Noticeò) shall specify the prescribed details, provide Shareholders with the facility to 

vote by electronic means and shall be published in accordance with the Companies Act, 2013 read with the 

relevant rules.  

 

The Shareholdersô Meeting Notice shall simultaneously be published in the newspapers, one in English and one 

in Marathi (Marathi also being the regional language of the jurisdiction where our Registered Office is situated). 

Our Promoters will be required to provide an exit opportunity to the Shareholders who do not agree to such 

proposal to vary the Objects, subject to the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and in accordance with such 

terms and conditions, including in respect of pricing of the Equity Shares, in accordance with the Companies Act, 

2013 and provisions of Regulation 59 and Schedule XX of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. Further we will ensure 

compliance with the terms of the exit opportunity for the dissenting shareholders in accordance with ñSchedule 

XX ï Conditions/ Manner of Providing Exit Opportunity to Dissenting Shareholdersò of SEBI ICDR Regulations 

and duly follow the process as laid down therein for the óconditions of the offerô provided therein viz, relevant 

date, frequently traded shares, exit price, identifying the eligibility of shareholders for availing the exit offer, 

manner of providing exit to dissenting shareholders. 

 

Appraising agency 

 

None of the Objects for which the Net Proceeds will be utilised have been appraised by any agency. 

 

Other confirmations 

 

Except for Mohit Satishkumar Chadda, Anuj Krishanlal Chadda, Manish Krishanlal Chadda and Rahul Roshanlal 

Chadda who are Promoters Selling Shareholders and each of whom will receive their respective portion of the 

proceeds from the Offer for Sale, there is no proposal whereby any portion of the Net Proceeds will be paid to our 

Directors, Promoters, members of the Promoter Group, Key Managerial Personnel or Senior Managerial 

Personnel, except in the ordinary course of business. There are no material existing or anticipated transactions in 

relation to the utilisation of the Net Proceeds entered into or to be entered into by our Company with our 

Promoters, Promoter Group, Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and/or or Senior Managerial Personnel. 
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BASIS OF OFFER PRICE 

 

The Price Band and Offer Price will be determined by our Company in consultation with the BRLM, on the basis 

of assessment of market demand for the Equity Shares offered in the Offer through the Book Building Process 

and on the basis of the qualitative and quantitative factors as described below. The face value of the Equity 

Shares is  10 each and the Floor Price is [ǒ] times the face value of Equity Shares and Cap Price is [ǒ] times 

the face value of Equity Shares. 

 

Investors should also refer to the sections ñRisk Factorsò, ñOur Businessò, ñFinancial Informationò and 

ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò beginning on pages 

36, 240, 326 and 389 respectively, to have an informed view before making an investment decision. 

 

Qualitative Factors 

 

Some of the qualitative factors and our strengths which form the basis for computing the Offer Price are as 

follows: 

 

¶ Fast growing, end-to-end coal mining and logistics solution provider  

¶ Execution experience and operational efficiencies yielding opportunities for new L-1 orders 

¶ Growing share of business in mining industry and from Coal India subsidiaries backed by strong order book 

of 508,471.31 lakhs as at October 31, 2024 

¶ Proven track record of growth with robust financial performance 

¶ Rich industry experience and legacy led promoters supported by a strong management team and professional 

For further details, please see ñOur Business ï Our Strengthsò on page 246. 

 

Quantitative Factors 

 

Certain information presented in this section relating to our Company is based on and derived from the Restated 

Financial Information. For details, see ñFinancial Informationò beginning on page 326. 

 

Some of the quantitative factors, which may form the basis for computing the Offer Price, are as follows: 

 

1. Basic and Diluted Earnings per Share (ñEPSò), as adjusted for changes in capital  

 

As derived from the Restated Financial Information: 

 

Financial Period Basic EPS (in ) Diluted EPS (in ) Weight 

Financial Year ended March 31, 2022 8.69 8.69 1 

Financial Year ended March 31, 2023 18.27 18.27 2 

Financial Year ended March 31, 2024 18.65 18.65 3 

Weighted Average EPS 16.86 16.86  

Financial Quarter ended June 30, 2024* 6.75 6.75  

*Not Annualized 

Pursuant to a resolution of the board of directors of the Company dated December 08, 2022, the company has 

issued bonus shares to its shareholders in the ratio of 16:1 (16 bonus shares for every 1 share held). The 

Earnings per Equity Share (basic and diluted) has been calculated after giving effect to such bonus issue in 

accordance with principles of Ind AS 33 ï ñEarnings per shareò. 

 

Notes: 

i. Basic and diluted earnings/ (loss) per Equity Share: Basic and diluted earnings/ (loss) per Equity Share are 

computed in accordance with Indian Accounting Standard 33 notified under the Companies (Indian 

Accounting Standards) Rules of 2015 (as amended). 

ii.  Basic EPS = Net Profit after tax, as restated, attributable to equity shareholders for the period/ Weighted 

average number of equity shares outstanding during the year / period 

iii.  Weighted average = Aggregate of year-wise weighted EPS divided by the aggregate of weights i.e. (EPS 

Weight) for each year Total of weights. 
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iv. Diluted EPS = Net Profit after tax, as restated, attributable to equity shareholders for the period / Weighted 

average number of diluted equity shares and potential additional equity shares outstanding during the 

period 

v. The above statement should be read with Significant Accounting Policies and the Notes to the Restated 

Consolidated Financial Information as appearing in Restated Consolidated Financial Information 

  

2. Price/Earning (ñP/Eò) ratio in relation to Price Band of  [ǒ] to  [ǒ] per Equity Share: 

 

As derived from the Restated Financial Statements:  

 

Particulars 
P/E at the lower end of Price 

Band (number of times)* 

P/E at the higher end of Price 

Band (number of times)* 

Based on Basic EPS for the 

Financial Year ended March 31, 

2024 

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

Based on Diluted EPS for the 

Financial Year ended March 31, 

2024 

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

*The details shall be provided post the fixing of the price band by the Company at the stage of the red herring 

prospectus or the filing of the price band advertisement 

  

 

3. Industry P/E ratio  

 

Based on the peer group information (excluding our Company) given below in this section: 

 

Particulars P/E Ratio (Basic) 
P/E Ratio 

(Diluted) 

Name of 

Company 

Face value of 

Equity Shares ( ) 

Highest 59.92 59.92 
Sindhu Trade 

Links Limited 

1.00 

Lowest 15.56 15.56 
Power Mech 

Projects Ltd  

10.00 

Industry average 33.47 33.72   

Peers - Power Mech Projects Ltd, NCC Ltd, Sindhu Trade Links Ltd, and Dilip Buildcon Ltd 

Notes:  

(i) The industry high and low has been considered from the industry peer set provided later. The industry 

average has been calculated as the arithmetic average P / E of the industry peer set disclosed in this section. 

(ii)  The industry P / E ratio mentioned above is for the financial year ended March 31, 2024. P / E Ratio has 

been computed based on the closing market price of equity shares on BSE on December 24, 2024 divided 

by the Basic and Diluted EPS for the year ended March 31, 2024. 

(iii)  All the financial information for listed industry peers mentioned above is sourced from the audited financial 

statements of the relevant companies for Fiscal 2024, as available on the websites of the Stock Exchanges. 

  

4. Return on Net Worth (ñRoNWò) 

 

As derived from the Restated Financial Information of our Company: 

 

Particulars RoNW (%) Weight 

Financial Year ended March 31, 2022 41.60  1 

Financial Year ended March 31, 2023 46.67 2 

Financial Year ended March 31, 2024 32.27 3 

Weighted Average 38.62  

Financial Quarter ended June 30, 2024* 10.46  

*Not Annualised 

Notes: 

i.  Return on Net Worth (%) is calculated as consolidated profit after tax for the year/period as a 

percentage of closing net worth during that year  

ii.  Net worth = equity share capital + instruments entirely equity in nature + other equity. 
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iii.  Weighted Average = Aggregate of year-wise weighted RoNW divided by the aggregate of weights 

i.e. (RoNW x Weight) for each year/total of weights. 

 

5. Net Asset Value per Equity Share of face value of  10 each, as adjusted for changes in capital. 

 

As derived from the Restated Financial Statements: 

 

Period 
NAV derived from the Restated Financial 

Statements ( ) 

As on June 30, 2024 64.56 

As on March 31, 2024 57.81 

As on March 31, 2023 39.16 

As on March 31, 2022 355.00 

After the completion of the Offer 
At Floor Price: [ǒ] 

At Cap Price: [ǒ] 

Offer Price  [ǒ] 

Notes:  

i. Net asset value per equity share is calculated as net worth as of the end of relevant year divided 

by the number of equity shares outstanding at the end of the year. Net worth represents aggregate 

value of equity share capital, instruments entirely equity in nature and other equity. 

 

6. Comparison of accounting ratios with listed industry peers 

 

Following is the comparison with our peer group companies listed in India and in the same line of business as 

our Company:  

 

Name of the 

company 

Face 

value 

per 

equity 

share 

( ) 

P/ E 

(Basi

c) 

P/ E 

(Dilut

ed) 

Revenue 

from 

operation

s (in  

lakhs) 

EPS 

(Basic) 

 

EPS 

(Diluted

)  

RoNW 

(%)  

Net 

Asset 

Value 

per 

Equity 

Share 

( ) 

Closing Share 

Price as on 

December 24, 

2024 (  per 

equity share) 

Caliber Mining and 

Logistics Limited 

10 N.A N.A 95,311.60 18.65 18.65 32.27

% 

57.81 N.A 

Listed peers 

Power Mech 

Projects Limited 

10 15.56 15.56 4,20,665.0

0 

162.13 162.13 13.51

% 

1,162.69 2,522.25 

NCC Limited 2 25.02 25.02 20,84,496.

00 

11.32 11.32 11.15

% 

105.75 283.20 

Sindhu Trade Links 

Limited 

1 59.92 59.92 1,68,606.4

6 

0.37 0.37 4.73% 9.70 22.17 

Dilip Buildcon 

Limited 

10 33.40 34.38 12,01,190.

43 

13.75 13.36 4.60% 298.85 459.25 

Notes:  

 

1) All the financial information for listed industry peers mentioned above is on an audited consolidated basis 

and sourced from the audited financial statements of the relevant companies for Fiscal 2024, as available on the 

websites of the Stock Exchanges.  

2) Details for our Company have been sourced/ calculated from the Restated Financial Information.  

3) Basic and diluted EPS refers to the Basic and diluted EPS sourced from the publicly available financial results 

of the listed industry peers for Fiscal 2024.  

4) P/E Ratio for the listed industry peers has been computed based on the closing market price (December 24, 

2024) of equity shares on BSE, divided by the Basic/Diluted EPS.  

5) Return on Net Worth is calculated as net profit or loss for the year attributable to equity shareholders divided 

by net worth at the end of the year. 

6) Restated Net Asset Value is calculated as net worth at the end of the period/ year divided by number of equity 

shares outstanding at the end of the period/ year 
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7. The Offer Price is [ǒ] times of the face value of the Equity Shares. 

 

The Offer Price of  [ǒ] has been determined by our Company in consultation with the BRLM, on the basis of assessment of demand from investors for Equity Shares through 

the Book Building Process and, is justified in view of the above qualitative and quantitative parameters. 

 

Investors should read the above-mentioned information along with ñRisk Factorsò, ñOur Businessò, ñFinancial Informationò and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of 

Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò on pages 36, 240, 326 and 389, respectively, to have a more informed view. The trading price of the Equity Shares could 

decline due to the factors mentioned in the ñRisk Factorsò on page 36 and you may lose all or part of your investments. 

 

8. Key Performance Indicators (ñKPIsò) 

 

The table below sets forth the details of KPIs that our Company considers have a bearing for arriving at the basis for the Offer Price. All the KPIs disclosed below have been 

approved by a resolution of our Audit Committee dated December 21, 2024 and the Audit Committee has confirmed that verified and audited details of all the KPIs pertaining 

to our Company that have been disclosed to earlier investors at any point of time during the three years period prior to the date of filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

have been disclosed in this section. Further, the KPIs herein have been certified by M/s Kailash Chand Jain and Co., Chartered Accountants pursuant to certificate dated 

December 30, 2024. This certificate has been included as a material document for inspection in connection with the Offer. See ñMaterial Contracts and Documents for 

Inspectionò on page 602.  

 

The KPIs disclosed below have been used historically by our Company to understand and analyze the business performance, which in result, help it in analyzing the growth 

of various verticals in comparison to its peers.  

 

Our Company confirms that it shall continue to disclose all the KPIs included in this section on a periodic basis, at least once a year (or any lesser period as may be determined 

by our Board), for a duration of one year after the date of listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges or till the utilisation of the Offer Proceeds as per the disclosure 

made in the section ñObjects of the Offerò on page 119, whichever is later, or for such other duration as required under the SEBI ICDR Regulations.  

(In  lakhs) 

KPI  
Three Months Period 

ended June 30, 2024* 
Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Financial KPIs 

Revenue from Operations  36,332.16 95,311.60 65,503.73 37,208.38 

Revenue Growth  - 45.51% 76.05% - 

Operating EBITDA  9,096.47 24,217.90 18,128.61 7,970.88 

Operating EBITDA Margin  25.04% 25.41% 27.68% 21.42% 

Profit after tax  3,443.47 9,512.09 9,319.45 4,430.89 

PAT Margin 9.48% 9.98% 14.23% 11.91% 

Return on Average Equity 11.04% 38.47% 60.87% 52.53% 

Return on Capital Employed 6.18% 16.79% 25.50% 20.53% 

Return on Average Assets (%) 2.66% 9.56% 16.24% 14.83% 
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KPI  
Three Months Period 

ended June 30, 2024* 
Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Current Ratio 0.89x 0.91x 0.93x 1.58x 

Net Debt/Equity 2.13x 2.45x 1.86x 2.11x 

Net Debt/Operating EBITDA 7.70x 2.98x 2.05x 2.82x 

Inventory Days 32 days 28 days  7 days  7 days  

Receivable Days  26 days  53 days  68 days  79 days  

Payable Days 36 days 43 days  48 days  67 days  

Working Capital Cycle 22 days  38 days  27 days  19 days  

Operational KPIs 

Coal & OB Volume (Mcum)** NA 72 50 22 

Logistic as a % of Revenue 16.34% 27.87% 26.34% 41.39% 

*All the Key Performance Indicators have not been annualised for the three months period ended June 30, 2024. 

**Source: Crisil Industry Report 

Notes:  
1. Revenue from Operations means the core revenues of the company and excludes any other income. 

2. Revenue Growth (%) is calculated as Revenue from operations for the current year minus Revenue from operations for the previous year as a % of Revenue from operations for the previous year. 
3. Operating EBITDA is calculated as Profit Before Share of Profit / (Loss) of Associate Companies, and Tax, plus finance costs and depreciation and amortisation expenses, less other income. 

4. Operating EBITDA Margin (%) is calculated as Operating EBITDA divided by Revenue from operation. 

5. Profit after tax (PAT) refers to Restated Profit/(Loss) for the year. 
6. PAT Margin (%) is calculated as Profit for the year as a percentage of Revenue from operation. 

7. RoAE is calculated as Restated Profit/(Loss) for the year divided by Average Equity for the year. 

Average Equity is calculated as the average of the total equity at the beginning of the year and at the end of the year. 
8. RoCE is calculated as Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) divided by Capital Employed. EBIT is calculated as Profit Before Share of Profit / (Loss) of Associate Companies, and Tax, plus finance costs. 

Capital Employed is calculated as Total equity plus total Borrowings plus deferred tax liability/(Asset). 

9. Return on average assets is calculated by dividing profit after tax to Average Assets. 
10. Current ratio is Current Assets divided by Current liabilities. 

11. Net Debt/Equity is calculated by dividing Net Debt to Total shareholder's equity. 

12. . Net Debt/Operating EBITDA is calculated by dividing net debt to Operating EBITDA. 
13. Inventory days is calculated as Average of inventories at the beginning of the year/period and at the end of the year/period * (365/91 days) / Cost of goods sold. Cost of Goods Sold means Purchases of stock 

in trade plus Changes in inventories of stock-in-trade plus OB removal, excavation and transportation Expenses plus Power & fuel expenses.  

14. Receivable days is calculated as Average of Trade Receivable at the beginning of the year/period and at the end of the year/period * (365/91 days) / Revenue from operations 
15. Payable days is calculated as Average of Trade Payables at the beginning of the year/period and at the end of the year/period * (365/91 days) / Cost of Goods Sold; Cost of Goods Sold means Purchases of 

stock in trade plus Changes in inventories of stock-in-trade plus OB removal, excavation and transportation Expenses plus Power & fuel expenses.  

16. Working capital cycle is calculated as Inventory Days plus Receivable Days less Payable Days. 

 

We have described and defined the KPIs, as applicable, in the section entitled ñDefinitions and Abbreviationsò on page 1. For details of our other operating metrics disclosed 

elsewhere in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, see ñOur Businessò and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò on pages 

240 and 389, respectively.  

  

9. Description on the historic use of the KPIs by our Company to analyse, track or monitor the operational and/or financial performance of our Company. 
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In evaluating our business, we consider and use certain KPIs, as presented above, as a supplemental measure to review and assess our financial and operating performance. 

The presentation of these KPIs is not intended to be considered in isolation or as a substitute for the Restated Financial Statements. We use these KPIs to evaluate our financial 

and operating performance. Some of these KPIs are not defined under Ind AS and are not presented in accordance with Ind AS. These KPIs have limitations as analytical 

tools. 

 

Further, these KPIs may differ from the similar information used by other companies and hence their comparability may be limited. Therefore, these metrics should not be 

considered in isolation or construed as an alternative to Ind AS measures of performance or as an indicator of our operating performance, liquidity, profitability or results of 

operation. Although these KPIs are not a measure of performance calculated in accordance with applicable accounting standards, our Companyôs management believes that it 

provides an additional tool for investors to use in evaluating our ongoing operating results and trends and in comparing our financial results with other companies in our 

industry because it provides consistency and comparability with past financial performance, when taken collectively with financial measures prepared in accordance with Ind 

AS. 

 

Explanation for the KPIs metrics  

 

The list of our KPIs along with brief explanation of the relevance of the KPIs for the business operations of our Company is set out below:  

 

Sr. no. KPI  Explanation 

Financial KPIs 

1 Revenue from 

Operations  

Revenue from Operation is used by the management to track the revenue profile of the business and in turn helps  assess  the  overall  
financial  performance  of  the  Company  and  size  of  the  business. Revenue from Operations means the core revenues of the 
company and excludes any other income. 

2 Revenue Growth  Revenue Growth represents growth in revenue as compared to previous year. Revenue Growth (%) is calculated as Revenue from 

operations for the current year minus Revenue from operations for the previous year as a % of Revenue from operations for the 

previous year. 

3 Operating EBITDA  Operating EBITDA is used by the management to track the operational profitability of our company. Operating EBITDA is 

calculated as Profit Before Share of Profit / (Loss) of Associate Companies, and Tax, plus finance costs and depreciation and 

amortisation expenses, less other income. 

4 Operating EBITDA 

Margin  
Operating EBITDA Margin (%) is an indicator of the profitability of our business operations and assists in tracking the margin 

profile of our business. Operating EBITDA Margin (%) is calculated as Operating EBITDA divided by Revenue from operation. 

5 Profit after tax  PAT represents the profit / loss that our Company makes for the financial year or during a given period. It provides information 

regarding the overall profitability of our business. Profit after tax (PAT) refers to Restated Profit/(Loss) for the year. 

6 PAT Margin PAT margin (%) is an indicator of the overall profitability of our business and provides the financial benchmarking against peers as 

well as to compare against the historical performance of our business. PAT Margin (%) is calculated as Profit for the year as a 

percentage of Revenue from operation. 

7 Return on Average 

Equity 

Return on Equity represents how efficiently our Company generates profits from our shareholders funds. PAT Margin (%) is 

calculated as Profit for the year as a percentage of Revenue from operation. RoAE is calculated as Restated Profit/(Loss) for the year 
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Sr. no. KPI  Explanation 

divided by Average Equity for the year. Average Equity is calculated as the average of the total equity at the beginning of the year 

and at the end of the year. 

8 Return on Capital 

Employed 

Return on Capital Employed represents how efficiently our Company generates earnings before interest & tax from the capital 

employed. RoCE is calculated as Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) divided by Capital Employed. EBIT is calculated as 

Profit Before Share of Profit / (Loss) of Associate Companies, and Tax, plus finance costs. Capital Employed is calculated as Total 

equity plus total Borrowings plus deferred tax liability/(Asset). 

9 Return on Average 

Assets 

Return on Average Assets is a financial metric that measures how efficiently a company uses its average total assets to generate net 

income. It indicates the profitability of the company relative to its asset base. Return on average assets is calculated by dividing 

profit after tax to Average Assets. 

10 Current Ratio The Current Ratio is a financial metric that measures a company's ability to pay its short-term liabilities (debts due within one year) 

using its short-term assets (assets expected to be converted into cash within one year). It indicates the companyôs liquidity and short-

term financial health. Current ratio is Current Assets divided by Current liabilities. 

11 Net Debt/Equity Net Debt-to-Equity Ratio is a financial metric that compares a companyôs net debt to its shareholdersô equity. It measures the 

proportion of a companyôs financing that comes from debt relative to equity, providing insight into its financial leverage and risk 

level. Net Debt/Equity is calculated by dividing Net Debt to Total shareholder's equity. 

12 Net Debt/Operating 

EBITDA 

Net Debt-to-Operating EBITDA is a financial ratio that measures a companyôs ability to pay off its debt with its earnings before 

interest, taxes, depreciation, and amortization (EBITDA). This ratio is widely used to assess a company's leverage and its capacity 

to manage debt sustainably. Net Debt/Operating EBITDA is calculated by dividing net debt to Operating EBITDA. 

13 Inventory Days Inventory Days is a financial metric that measures the average number of days a company takes to sell its inventory. It provides 

insight into the efficiency of inventory management and the speed at which products are converted into sales.  Inventory days is 

calculated as Average of inventories at the beginning of the year/period and at the end of the year/period * (365/91 days) / Cost of 

goods sold. Cost of Goods Sold means Purchases of stock in trade plus Changes in inventories of stock-in-trade plus OB removal, 

excavation and transportation Expenses plus Power & fuel expenses. 

14 Receivable Days Receivable Days is a financial metric that measures the average number of days it takes for a company to collect payment from its 

customers after a sale is made. It reflects the efficiency of a companyôs accounts receivable process and its ability to manage customer 

credit. Receivable days is calculated as Average of Trade Receivable at the beginning of the year/period and at the end of the 

year/period * (365/91 days) / Revenue from operations 

15 Payable Days Payable Days is a financial metric that measures the average number of days a company takes to pay its suppliers after receiving an 

invoice. It indicates the efficiency of a companyôs cash management and its relationship with suppliers. Payable days is calculated 

as Average of Trade Payables at the beginning of the year/period and at the end of the year/period * (365/91 days) / Cost of Goods 

Sold; Cost of Goods Sold means Purchases of stock in trade plus Changes in inventories of stock-in-trade plus OB removal, 

excavation and transportation Expenses plus Power & fuel expenses. 

16 Working Capital Days Working capital days represents the number of days it takes for a company to convert its net working capital into revenue. Working 

capital cycle is calculated as Inventory Days plus Receivable Days less Payable Days. 
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Sr. no. KPI  Explanation 

Operational KPIs 

17 Coal & OB Removal 

Volume (Mcum) 

It is the Extraction volume in million cubic meters and used to track the companyôs production in a particular year or period. (Source: Crisil Report) 

18 Logistic as a % of 

Revenue 

Revenue earned from logistic segment and is used by the management to obtain a breakdown of sales across the logistic segment. It helps 

management evaluate the performance of logistic segment individually and allocate resources effectively 

 

 

10. Comparison of KPIs based on additions or dispositions to our business  

Our Company has not undertaken a material acquisition or disposition of assets / business for the periods that are covered by the KPIs and accordingly, no comparison of KPIs 

over time based on additions or dispositions to the business, have been provided.  

 

11. Comparison with Listed Industry Peers 

 

Particulars Caliber Mining & Logistic 

Limited  

Power Mech Projects 

Limited  

NCC Limited  Sindhu Trade Links Limited  Dilip Buildcon Limited  

June 

30, 

2024 

Fiscal 

2024 

Fiscal 

2023 

Fiscal 

2022 

June 

30, 

2024 

Fiscal 

2024 

Fiscal 

2023 

Fiscal 

2022 

June 

30, 

2024 

Fiscal 

2024 

Fiscal 

2023 

Fiscal 

2022 

June 

30, 

2024 

Fiscal 

2024 

Fiscal 

2023 

Fiscal 

2022 

June 

30, 

2024 

Fiscal 

2024 

Fiscal 

2023 

Fiscal 

2022 

Financial 

performance 

indicators 

         
   

 
   

    

Revenue from 

Operations (1)(  

in lakhs) 

36,33

2.16 

95,311

.60 

65,503

.73 

37,208

.38 

1,00,7

39.00 

4,20,6

65.00 

3,60,1

19.00 

2,71,0

49.00 

5,52,7

98.00 

20,84,

496.00 

15,55,

341.00 

11,13,

796.00 

55,409

.82 

1,68,6

06.46 

1,17,6

69.06 

1,01,6

82.49 

3,13,4

15.36 

12,01,

190.43 

10,64,

364.45 

9,56,6

42.91 

Revenue 

Growth (2) (%) 
- 

45.51

% 

76.05

% 
- - 

16.81

% 

32.86

% 

43.86

% 
- 

34.02

% 

39.64

% 

40.11

% 
- 

43.29

% 

15.72

% 

13.85

% 
- 

12.86

% 

11.26

% 

(5.92)

% 

Operating 

EBITDA (3) (  

in lakhs) 

9,096.

47 

24,217

.90 

18,128

.61 

7,970.

88 

11,36

8.00 

49,606

.00 

40,355

.00 

28,600

.00 

47,737

.00 

1,76,8

88.00 

1,45,8

99.00 

1,02,3

80.00 

14,012

.48 

13,720

.30 

5,067.

76 

6,954.

21 

47,802

.24 

1,73,8

78.69 

1,33,5

31.93 

71,482

.01 

Operating 

EBITDA 

Margin (4) (%) 

25.04

% 

25.41

% 

27.68

% 

21.42

% 

11.28

% 

11.79

% 

11.21

% 

10.55

% 
8.64% 8.49% 9.38% 9.19% 

25.29

% 
8.14% 4.31% 6.84% 

15.25

% 

14.48

% 

12.55

% 
7.47% 

Profit after tax 
(5) (PAT) (  in 

lakhs) 

3,443.

47 

9,512.

09 

9,319.

45 

4,430.

89 

6,172.

00 

24,839

.00 

20,731

.00 

13,849

.00 

22,253

.00 

74,041

.00 

64,621

.00 

49,403

.00 

7,149.

67 

7,076.

53 

(348.2

3) 

(7,039

.48) 

13,976

.90 

20,104

.15 

(139.2

4) 

(54,96

7.59) 
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Particulars Caliber Mining & Logistic 

Limited  

Power Mech Projects 

Limited  

NCC Limited  Sindhu Trade Links Limited  Dilip Buildcon Limited  

June 

30, 

2024 

Fiscal 

2024 

Fiscal 

2023 

Fiscal 

2022 

June 

30, 

2024 

Fiscal 

2024 

Fiscal 

2023 

Fiscal 

2022 

June 

30, 

2024 

Fiscal 

2024 

Fiscal 

2023 

Fiscal 

2022 

June 

30, 

2024 

Fiscal 

2024 

Fiscal 

2023 

Fiscal 

2022 

June 

30, 

2024 

Fiscal 

2024 

Fiscal 

2023 

Fiscal 

2022 

PAT Margin (6) 

(%) 
9.48% 9.98% 

14.23

% 

11.91

% 
6.13% 5.90% 5.76% 5.11% 4.03% 3.55% 4.15% 4.44% 

12.90

% 
4.20% 

(0.30)

% 

(6.92)

% 
4.46% 1.67% 

(0.01)

% 

(5.75)

% 

Return on 

Average Equity 

(RoAE) (7) (%) 

11.04

% 

38.47

% 

60.87

% 

52.53

% 
N/A 

15.94

% 

17.85

% 

14.17

% 
N/A 

11.14

% 

10.44

% 
8.69% 3.23% 3.51% 

(0.20)

% 

(4.36)

% 
N/A 4.80% 

(0.04)

% 

(15.01

)% 

Return on 

Capital 

Employed 

(RoCE) (8) (%) 

6.18% 
16.79

% 

25.50

% 

20.53

% 
N/A 

21.60

% 

21.71

% 

17.06

% 
N/A 

21.59

% 

18.98

% 

12.72

% 
3.28% 5.49% 4.15% 2.65% N/A 

12.96

% 
9.49% 2.91% 

Return on 

Average Assets 
(9) (%) 

2.66% 9.56% 
16.24

% 

14.83

% 
N/A 7.50% 7.34% 5.69% N/A 4.27% 4.17% 3.53% 1.52% 1.47% 

(0.07)

% 

(1.55)

% 
N/A 1.25% 

(0.01)

% 

(3.17)

% 

Current Ratio(10) 0.89x 0.91x 0.93x 1.58x N/A 2.04x 1.58x 1.53x N/A 1.34x 1.34x 1.37x 1.38x 1.26x 0.66x 0.73x N/A 1.32x 1.22x 1.43x 

Net 

Debt/Equity(11) 
2.13x 2.45x 1.86x 2.11x N/A 0.18x 0.34x 0.43x N/A 0.06x 0.11x 0.18x 0.37x 0.42x 0.86x 0.97x N/A 1.55x 1.62x 2.31x 

Net 

Debt/Operating 

EBITDA(12) 

7.70x 2.98x 2.05x 2.82x N/A 0.69x 1.07x 1.59x N/A 0.24x 0.47x 1.01x 5.86x 6.63x 31.55x 21.95x N/A 3.89x 4.84x 11.47x 

Inventory Days 
(13) 

 32 

days  

28 

days  
7 days  7 days  N/A 

16 

days  

20 

days  

23 

days  
N/A 

32 

days  

35 

days  

46 

days  

19 

days  

24 

days  

23 

days  

24 

days  
N/A 

125 

days  

135 

days  

143 

days  

Receivable Days 
(14) 

 26 

days  

53 

days  

68 

days  

79 

days  
N/A 

84 

days  

79 

days  

81 

days  
N/A 

58 

days  

70 

days  

91 

days  

59 

days  

80 

days  

118 

days  

120 

days  
N/A 

79 

days  

77 

days  

113 

days  

Payable Days 
(15) 

 36 

days  

43 

days  

48 

days  

67 

days  
N/A 

87 

days  

90 

days  

98 

days  
N/A 

122 

days  

135 

days  

161 

days  

61 

days  

63 

days  

62 

days  

65 

days  
N/A 

108 

days  

105 

days  

96 

days  

Working Capital 

Cycle (16) 

 22 

days  

38 

days  

27 

days  

19 

days  
N/A 

13 

days  
9 days  7 days  N/A 

(32) 

days  

(29) 

days  

(24) 

days  

17 

days  

41 

days  

79 

days  

79 

days  
N/A 

96 

days  

106 

days  

160 

days  

Operating 

performance 

indicators 

         
   

 
   

    

Coal & OB 

Volume 

(Mcum)* 

N/A 72 50 22 N/A N/A N/A N/A NA 38 47 35 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 78 83 52 
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Particulars Caliber Mining & Logistic 

Limited  

Power Mech Projects 

Limited  

NCC Limited  Sindhu Trade Links Limited  Dilip Buildcon Limited  

June 

30, 

2024 

Fiscal 

2024 

Fiscal 

2023 

Fiscal 

2022 

June 

30, 

2024 

Fiscal 

2024 

Fiscal 

2023 

Fiscal 

2022 

June 

30, 

2024 

Fiscal 

2024 

Fiscal 

2023 

Fiscal 

2022 

June 

30, 

2024 

Fiscal 

2024 

Fiscal 

2023 

Fiscal 

2022 

June 

30, 

2024 

Fiscal 

2024 

Fiscal 

2023 

Fiscal 

2022 

Logistic as a % 

of Revenue 

16.34

% 

27.87

% 

26.34

% 

41.39

% 
N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

28.00

%* 

26.00

%* 

46.00

%* 
N/A N/A N/A N/A 

*Source: Crisil Industry Report  

1 Revenue from Operations means the core revenues of the company and excludes any other income. 

2. Revenue Growth (%) is calculated as Revenue from operations for the current year minus Revenue from operations for the previous year as a % of Revenue from operations for the previous year. 

3. Operating EBITDA is calculated as Profit Before Share of Profit / (Loss) of Associate Companies, and Tax, plus finance costs and depreciation and amortisation expenses, less other income. 

4. Operating EBITDA Margin (%) is calculated as Operating EBITDA divided by Revenue from operation. 

5. Profit after tax (PAT) refers to Restated Profit/(Loss) for the year. 

6. PAT Margin (%) is calculated as Profit for the year as a percentage of Revenue from operation. 

7. RoAE is calculated as Restated Profit/(Loss) for the year divided by Average Equity for the year. 

Average Equity is calculated as the average of the total equity at the beginning of the year and at the end of the year. 

8. RoCE is calculated as Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) divided by Capital Employed. EBIT is calculated as Profit Before Share of Profit / (Loss) of Associate Companies, and Tax, plus finance 

costs. 

Capital Employed is calculated as Total equity plus total Borrowings plus deferred tax liability/(Asset). 

9. Return on average assets is calculated by dividing profit after tax to Average Assets. 

10. Current ratio is Current Assets divided by Current liabilities. 

11. Net Debt/Equity is calculated by dividing Net Debt to Total shareholder's equity. 

12Net Debt/Operating EBITDA is calculated by dividing net debt to Operating EBITDA. 

13. Inventory days is calculated as Average of inventories at the beginning of the year/period and at the end of the year/period * (365/91 days) / Cost of goods sold; Cost of Goods Sold means Purchases of 

stock in trade plus Changes in inventories of stock-in-trade plus other direct expenses 

14. Receivable days is calculated as Average of Trade Receivable at the beginning of the year/period and at the end of the year/period * (365/91 days) / Revenue from operations 

15. Payable days is calculated as Average of Trade Payables at the beginning of the year/period and at the end of the year/period * (365/91 days) / Cost of Goods Sold; Cost of Goods Sold means Purchases 

of stock in trade plus Changes in inventories of stock-in-trade plus other direct expenses 

16. Working capital cycle is calculated as Inventory Days plus Receivable Days less Payable Days. 
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12. Weighted Average Cost of Acquisition, Floor Price and Cap Price 

 

1. The price per share of our Company based on the primary/ new issue of shares (equity/ convertible 

securities  

There has been no instance of issuance of Equity Shares or convertible securities, during the 18 months preceding 

the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, where such issuance is equal to or more that 5% of the paid-up 

share capital of our Company (calculated based on the pre-Offer capital before such transaction(s)), in a single 

transaction or multiple transactions combined together over a span of rolling 30 days (ñPrimary Issuanceò). 

2. The price per share of our Company based on secondary sale/ acquisitions of shares (equity / convertible 

securities) 

There have been no secondary sales / acquisitions of Equity Shares or any convertible securities, where the 

Promoters, members of the Promoter Group, Selling Shareholders or Shareholder(s) having the right to nominate 

director(s) on our Board are a party to the transaction (excluding gifts), during the 18 months preceding the date 

of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, where either acquisition or sale is equal to or more than 5% of the paid up 

share capital of our Company (calculated based on the pre-Offer capital before such transaction/s), in a single 

transaction or multiple transactions combined together over a span of rolling 30 days (ñSecondary 

Transactionsò).  

Since there are no such transactions to report under 1 and 2 above, the following are the details of the price per 

share of our Company basis the last five primary or secondary transactions (secondary transactions where 

Promoters, members of the Promoter Group, Selling Shareholder, or Shareholder(s) having the right to nominate 

Director(s) on the Board, are a party to the transaction), not older than three years prior to the date of this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus irrespective of the size of transactions: 

Primary transactions: 

The following are the details of the last five primary transactions in the last preceding 3 years prior to the date of 

this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, irrespective of the size of transactions 

Date of 

allotment 

Name of 

allottee 

No. of 

shares 

transacted 

(Adjusted 

for bonus 

issue) 

Face 

value 

( ) 

Issue 

price per 

share ( ) 

(Adjusted 

for bonus 

issue) 

Nature of 

allotment 

Nature of 

consideration 

Total 

consideration 

(in  Lakhs) 

Price 

per 

security 

( ) 

December 

21, 2024 
12,500 Equity 

Shares were 

allotted to  

Fulchand Tikam 

Chand (through 

Brindesh 

Agarwal), 8,333 

Equity Shares 

were allotted to  

Payal Kailash 

Agarwal, 8,333 

Equity Shares 

were allotted to  

Ritesh Harish 

Chelwani, 6,250 

Equity Shares 

were allotted to  

Utkarsh 

Rajendra Kumar 

Shah, 2,083 

Equity Shares 

were allotted to  

Tannu Nikhil 

1,52,915 10 240 

Further 

issue-

Private 

Placement 

Cash 367.00 240 
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Date of 

allotment 

Name of 

allottee 

No. of 

shares 

transacted 

(Adjusted 

for bonus 

issue) 

Face 

value 

( ) 

Issue 

price per 

share ( ) 

(Adjusted 

for bonus 

issue) 

Nature of 

allotment 

Nature of 

consideration 

Total 

consideration 

(in  Lakhs) 

Price 

per 

security 

( ) 

Punjabi, 8,333 

Equity Shares 

were allotted to  

Sayyad 

Mustaque Akbar 

Hakim, 4,600 

Equity Shares 

were allotted to  

Rakesh Kumar 

Suri,  1,875 

Equity Shares 

were allotted to  

Payal Suri, 

4,166 Equity 

Shares were 

allotted to  

Taher Hasanali 

Bohara, 4,200 

Equity Shares 

were allotted to  

Deepak Shashi 

Kumar Jain, 

2,083 Equity 

Shares were 

allotted to  

Vedbhushan 

Madankar, 

4,166 Equity 

Shares were 

allotted to  Ankit 

Hasani, 2,083 

Equity Shares 

were allotted to  

Ruby Madaan, 

2,083 Equity 

Shares were 

allotted to  

Rakesh Kumar, 

1,666 Equity 

Shares were 

allotted to  

Nitant Guru 

Bachansingh 

Kalda, 2,083 

Equity Shares 

were allotted to  

Sumit Mehta, 

2,083 Equity 

Shares were 

allotted to  Parth 

Jhawar, 2,083 

Equity Shares 

were allotted to  

Aditya Sachin 
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Date of 

allotment 

Name of 

allottee 

No. of 

shares 

transacted 

(Adjusted 

for bonus 

issue) 

Face 

value 

( ) 

Issue 

price per 

share ( ) 

(Adjusted 

for bonus 

issue) 

Nature of 

allotment 

Nature of 

consideration 

Total 

consideration 

(in  Lakhs) 

Price 

per 

security 

( ) 

Chaknalwar, 

2,916 Equity 

Shares were 

allotted to  Vihul 

Manohar 

Kachhela, 4,166 

Equity Shares 

were allotted to  

Sandip 

Shankarrao 

Mukkawar, 

2,083 Equity 

Shares were 

allotted to  

Deepika Arora, 

8,400 Equity 

Shares were 

allotted to  

Nikhil 

Kamalkishor 

Karwa, 10,415 

Equity Shares 

were allotted to  

Ritu 

Jogindarsingh 

Thapar, 2,083 

Equity Shares 

were allotted to  

Bharat Arya, 

4,166 Equity 

Shares were 

allotted to  

Rekha Bharat 

Arya, 4,166 

Equity Shares 

were allotted to  

Sunita Kapila, 

4,166 Equity 

Shares were 

allotted to  

Vivek Bhole, 

2,083 Equity 

Shares were 

allotted to  

Astha Shukla, 

10,416 Equity 

Shares were 

allotted to  

Shweta Anand 

Agrawal, 4,166 

Equity Shares 

were allotted to  

Rahul Mukesh 

Kumar Lulla, 
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Date of 

allotment 

Name of 

allottee 

No. of 

shares 

transacted 

(Adjusted 

for bonus 

issue) 

Face 

value 

( ) 

Issue 

price per 

share ( ) 

(Adjusted 

for bonus 

issue) 

Nature of 

allotment 

Nature of 

consideration 

Total 

consideration 

(in  Lakhs) 

Price 

per 

security 

( ) 

2,083 Equity 

Shares were 

allotted to  

Lourdu Portia 

Antonypitchai, 

10,416 Equity 

Shares were 

allotted to  

Prosurge 

Advisors LLP, 

2,187 Equity 

Shares were 

allotted to 

Sachin Jejani 
 

October 

30, 2024 

Allotment of 

20,833 Equity 

Shares to 

Moneybee 

Securities 

Private Limited; 

41,667 Equity 

Shares to 

Minfinite 

Merchantile 

Private Limited; 

1,04,167 Equity 

Shares to 

Manish Jugraj 

Jain HUF; 4,167 

Equity Shares to 

Supriya Amit 

Padgilwar; 

4,167 Equity 

Shares to Leena 

Rughwani; 

22,083 Equity 

Shares to 

Dinesh Pushpraj 

Sethi; 83,333 

Equity Shares to 

Vitamin M 

securities 

through 

Narayanlal 

Mishrilal 

Sarada; 31,250 

Equity Shares to 

Anmol 

Ranjitsingh 

Saluja; 8333 

Equity Shares to 

Mayank Hasani 

HUF; 4167 

Equity Shares to 

3,47,085 10 240 

Further 

issue-

Private 

Placement 

 

Cash 
833.00 240 
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Date of 

allotment 

Name of 

allottee 

No. of 

shares 

transacted 

(Adjusted 

for bonus 

issue) 

Face 

value 

( ) 

Issue 

price per 

share ( ) 

(Adjusted 

for bonus 

issue) 

Nature of 

allotment 

Nature of 

consideration 

Total 

consideration 

(in  Lakhs) 

Price 

per 

security 

( ) 

Karan Puglia, 

4,167 Equity 

Shares to Amit 

Mukesh Lodiya; 

4,167 Equity 

Shares to Amit 

Prakash 

Mamidwar; 

4,167 Equity 

Shares to Amol 

Dattatray 

Pattiwar; 6,250 

Equity Shares to 

Ravindra R 

Alurwar; 4,167 

Equity Shares to 

Uday 

Bhaskarwar 
September 

30, 2024 
Abakkus 

Four2eight 

Opportunities 

Fund 

20,83,333 10 240 Preferential 

allotment 
Placement 

Cash 5,000.00 240 

December 

08, 2022 
1,31,36,000 

Equity Shares to 

Anuj Krishanlal 

Chadda, 

1,83,84,000 

Equity Shares to 

Mohit 

Satishkumar 

Chadda, 

1,00,80,000 

Equity Shares to 

Rahul Roshanlal 

Chadda and 

64,00,000 

Equity Shares to 

Manish 

Krishanlal 

Chadda 

4,80,00,000 10  N. A Bonus 

issue in the 

ratio of 16 

equity 

shares for 

existing 

one equity 

share^ 

N. A N. A N. A 

 

Secondary transactions: 

 

The following are the details basis the last five secondary transactions, (secondary transactions where Promoters, 

Promoter Group, or Shareholder(s) having the right to nominate director(s) to the Board of the Company, are a 

party to the transaction), in the last preceding 3 years prior to the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, 

irrespective of the size of transactions  

 

Date of 

transfer 

Name of 

transferor  

Name of 

transferee 

No. of 

securitie

s 

Face 

value ( ) 

Nature of 

considerati

on 

Total 

consideration 

( ) 

Price per 

security ( ) 

July 04, 2024 Anuj Krishanlal 

Chadda  
Sumanlata 

Krishnakumar 

Chadda 

1,20,000 10 Gift  Nil   Nil  

July 04, 2024 Anuj Krishanlal Sunita Honey 1,20,000 10 Gift Nil  Nil  
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Date of 

transfer 

Name of 

transferor  

Name of 

transferee 

No. of 

securitie

s 

Face 

value ( ) 

Nature of 

considerati

on 

Total 

consideration 

( ) 

Price per 

security ( ) 

Chadda Chachra 

July 04, 2024 Anuj Krishanlal 

Chadda 

Krishanlal 

Dogarram  

Chadda 

1,20,000 10 Gift Nil  Nil  

July 04, 2024 Anuj Krishanlal 

Chadda 

Priya Anuj 

Chadda 

1,20,000 10 Gift Nil  Nil  

July 04, 2024 Mohit 

Satishkumar 

Chadda 

Anjana 

Satishkumar 

Chadda 

1,20,000 10 Gift Nil  Nil  

July 04, 2024 Mohit 

Satishkumar 

Chadda 

Rachna Wadhwa 1,20,000 10 Gift Nil  Nil  

July 04, 2024 Mohit 

Satishkumar 

Chadda 

Kriti Mohit 

Chadda 

1,20,000 10 Gift Nil  Nil  

July 04, 2024 Mohit 

Satishkumar 

Chadda 

Piyush 

Mamidwar  

75,000 10 Gift Nil  Nil  

July 04, 2024 Mohit 

Satishkumar 

Chadda 

Piyush 

Mamidwar HUF 

75,000 10 Gift Nil  Nil  

July 04, 2024 Rahul Roshanlal 

Chadda  

Roshanlal 

Dogarram 

Chadda 

1,20,000 10 Gift Nil  Nil  

July 04, 2024 Rahul Roshanlal 

Chadda  

Arti Sethi 1,20,000 10 Gift Nil  Nil  

July 04, 2024 Rahul Roshanlal 

Chadda  

Shivani Rahul 

Chadda  

1,20,000 10 Gift Nil  Nil  

July 04, 2024 Manish Krishanlal 

Chadda 

Neelam Manish 

Chadda 

1,20,000 10 Gift Nil  Nil  

Note: 

(1)Since more than 5 secondary transactions have occurred on the same day, we have chosen to disclose all of 

the same for the sake of transparency and clarity. 

 

Weighted average cost of acquisition (ñWACAò), floor price and cap price 

 

The Floor Price is [ǒ] times and the Cap Price is [ǒ] times the weighted average cost of acquisition at which the 

Equity Shares were issued by our Company, or acquired or sold by our Promoters, the members of the Promoter 

Group and the Selling Shareholders in the last 18 months preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

are disclosed below:  

 

Types of transactions Weighted average 

cost of acquisition 

(  per Equity Share 

having face value of 

 10 each) 

Floor price* (i.e., 

 [Å]) 

Cap price* (i.e.,  

[Å]) 

WACA of Primary Transactions N.A [¶] times [¶] times 

WACA of Secondary Transactions  N.A [¶] times [¶] times 

Since there are no such transactions to report under 1 and 2 above, the following are the details of the price per 

share of our Company basis the last five primary or secondary transactions (secondary transactions where 

Promoters, members of the Promoter Group, Selling Shareholder, or Shareholder(s) having the right to 

nominate Director(s) on the Board, are a party to the transaction), not older than three years prior to the date of 

this Draft Red Herring Prospectus irrespective of the size of transactions 

- Based on the primary transaction 12.21 [¶] times [¶] times 

- Based on the secondary 

transaction 

NIL [¶] times [¶] times 

Note: As certified by M/s Kailash Chand Jain & Co, Chartered Accountants, by way of their certificate dated 

December 30, 2024. 
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* To be updated in the Prospectus upon the finalization of the Price Band. 

 

13. Justification for Basis of Offer Price 

 

(a) Explanation for the Offer Price / Cap Price being [ǒ] times of weighted average cost of acquisition of Equity 
Shares that were issued by our Company or acquired or sold by our Promoters and the members of the 

Promoter Group and the Selling Shareholders by way of Primary and Secondary Transactions in the last 

18 months preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus compared to our Companyôs KPIs and 

financial ratios for the Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022. 

 

[¶]*  

 

* To be updated in the Prospectus upon the finalization of the Price Band. 

 

(b) Explanation for Offer Price / Cap Price being [ǒ] times of weighted average cost of acquisition of Equity 
Shares that were issued by our Company or acquired by our Promoters and the members of the Promoter 

Group and the Selling Shareholders by way of Primary and Secondary Transactions in the last 18 months 

preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus in view of external factors, if any, which may have 

influenced the pricing of the Issue 

[¶]*  

* To be updated in the Prospectus upon the finalization of the Price Band. 

 

(c) The Offer price is [ǒ] times of the face value of the Equity Shares 

 

The Offer Price of  [ǒ] has been determined by our Company in consultation with the BRLM based on the 

demand from investors for the Equity Shares through the Book Building process. Our Company in consultation 

with the BRLM is justified of the Offer Price in view of the above qualitative and quantitative parameters. 

Investors should read the above-mentioned information along with ñRisk Factorsò, ñOur Businessò, 

Management Discussion and Analysis of Financial Position and Results of Operationsò and ñFinancial 

Informationò on pages 36, 240, 389 and 326, respectively, to have a more informed view. The trading price of 

the Equity Shares could decline due to the factors mentioned in the ñRisk Factorsò on page 36 and you may lose 

all or part of your investments. 
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STATEMENT OF SPECIAL TAX BENEFITS  

 

[The remainder of this page has intentionally been left blank] 
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STATEMENT OF SPECIAL TAX BENEFITS AVAILABLE TO THE COMPANY AND ITS 

SHAREHOLDERS UNDER THE APPLICABLE LAWS IN INDIA  

 

Date: December 24, 2024 

 

To: 

 

The Board of Directors 

Caliber Mining and Logistics Limited [Formerly known as Caliber Mining and Logistics Private Limited]  

MIDC Chandrapur Industrial Area 

Plot No. B-38 to B-48 

Chinchala Village 

Chandrapur ï 442406 

Maharashtra, India (the ñCompanyò) 

 

DAM Capital Advisors Limited  

One BKC, Tower C, 15th Floor 

Unit No.1511, Bandra Kurla Complex 

Bandra (East), Mumbai 

Maharashtra, India-400051 

 

(DAM Capital Advisors Limited will be referred to as ñBook Running Lead Managerò or ñBRLMò) 

 

Dear Sirs, 

 

Sub: Statement of Special Tax Benefits available to Caliber Mining and Logistics Limited  and its 

shareholders under the Indian tax laws 

 

1. We refer to the proposed offer of equity shares of Caliber Mining and Logistics Limited (the "Company" ). 

We hereby confirm that the enclosed Annexure I, prepared by the Company which provide the special tax 

benefits available to the Company and to the shareholders of the Company, under: 

¶ the Income-tax Act, 1961 (the "Act" ) as amended by the Finance Act 2024, i.e. applicable for the Financial 

Year 2024-25 relevant to the assessment year 2025-26, presently in force in India; 

¶ the Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 / the Integrated Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 / 

respective State Goods and Services Tax Act (SGST) read with rules, circulars, and notifications ("GST 

law" ), the Customs Acts, 1962 and the Customs Tariff Act, 1975 as amended by the Finance Act 2024 

applicable for the Financial Year 2024-25 ("Customs law" ) and Foreign Trade (Development and 

Regulation) Act, 1992 (read with the Foreign Trade Policy 2015-20 and Foreign Trade Policy 2023 (FTP) 

and Handbook of Procedures issued thereof, notifications and circulars, each as amended and presently in 

force in India; 

¶ The Act, the GST Act, Customs Act, Tariff Act and Foreign Trade (Development and Regulation) Act, 

1992 as defined above, are collectively referred to as the "Relevant Acts" . 

2. Several of these benefits are dependent on the Company or its shareholders fulfilling the conditions prescribed 

under the relevant provisions of the Relevant Laws. Hence, the ability of the Company and / or its 

shareholders to derive the tax benefits is dependent upon their fulfilling such conditions which, based on 

business imperatives the Company faces in the future, the Company or its shareholders may or may not choose 

to fulfil.  

3. The benefits discussed in the enclosed Annexures are not exhaustive and the preparation of the contents stated 

in the Annexures is the responsibility of the Company's management. We are informed that these Annexures 

are only intended to provide general information to the investors and are neither designed nor intended to be 

a substitute for professional tax advice. In view of the individual nature of the tax consequences and the 

changing tax laws, each investor is advised to consult his or her own tax consultant with respect to the specific 

tax implications arising out of their participation in the proposed initial public offer through a fresh issue and 

offer for sale of equity shares of Rs.10 each by the Company (the ñProposed IPOò). 
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4. We do not express any opinion or provide any assurance as to whether: 

i. the Company or its shareholders will continue to obtain these benefits in future; 

ii.  the conditions prescribed for availing the benefits have been / would be met with; and 

iii.  the revenue authorities/courts will concur with the views expressed herein. 

The contents of the enclosed statement are based on information, explanations, certificate from the Direct 

and Indirect Tax specialist of the company M/s M Kapasi & Associates, Chartered Accountants dated 

December 24, 2024, and representations obtained from the management of the Company and on the basis 

of their understanding of the business activities and operations of the Company. 

5. This Statement is issued solely in connection with the Proposed IPO of the Company and is not to be used, 

referred to or distributed for any other purpose. 

This certificate is issued for the purpose of the Offer and can be used, in full or part, for inclusion in the draft red 

herring prospectus, updated draft red herring prospectus, red herring prospectus, prospectus and any other material 

used in connection with the Offer (together, the ñOffer  Documentsò) which may be filed by the Company with 

Securities and Exchange Board of India (ñSEBIò), BSE Limited and National Stock Exchange of India Limited 

(collectively, the ñStock Exchangesò), Registrar of Companies, Maharashtra at Mumbai (the ñRoCò) and / or any 

other regulatory or statutory authority. 

 

We hereby consent (i) to our name M/s  Kailash Chand Jain & Co., Chartered Accountants and the aforementioned 

details being included in the Offer Documents; and (ii) to the submission of this certificate to any regulatory / 

statutory/ governmental authority, stock exchanges, any other authority as may be required and/or for any other 

litigation purposes and/or for the records to be maintained by the DAM Capital Advisors Limited (the ñBRLMò) 

in connection with the Offer and in accordance with applicable law. We also consent to the inclusion of this 

certificate as a part of óMaterial Contracts and Documents for Inspectionô in connection with the Offer, which 

will be available for public for inspection from the date of filing of the red herring prospectus until the Bid/ Offer 

Closing Date. 

 

This certificate may be relied on by the BRLM, their affiliates and legal counsels in relation to the Offer and to 

assist the BRLM in conducting and documenting their investigation and due diligence of the affairs of the 

Company in connection with the Offer. We hereby consent to this certificate being disclosed by the BRLM, if 

required (i) by reason of any law, regulation, order or request of a court or by any governmental or competent 

regulatory authority, or (ii) in seeking to establish a defence in connection with, or to avoid, any actual, potential 

or threatened legal, arbitral or regulatory proceeding or investigation.  

 

We undertake to immediately communicate, in writing, any changes to the above information/confirmations, as 

and when: (i) made available to us; or (ii) we become aware of any such changes, to the BRLM and the Company 

until the equity shares allotted in the Offer commence trading on the relevant stock exchanges. In the absence of 

any such communication from us, the Company, the BRLM and the legal advisors appointed with respect to Offer 

can assume that there is no change to the information/confirmations forming part of this certificate and 

accordingly, such information should be considered to be true and correct. 

 

 

 

All capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meaning assigned to them in the Offer Documents. 

 

Yours faithfully 

 

For Kailash Chand Jain & Co., 

Chartered Accountants 

ICAI Firm Registration No: 112318W 

 

 

 

 

Saurabh Chouhan 

Partner  

Membership No. 167453 
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UDIN: 24167453BKBGIF3331  

 

Place: Nagpur 

Date: December 24, 2024 

 

CC:  

 

Legal Counsel to the Company as to Indian Law 

 

M/s. Crawford Bayley & Co. 

State Bank Buildings 

N.G. N. Vaidya Marg 

Fort, Mumbai 400 023 

Maharashtra, India  

 

Legal Counsel to the Book Running Lead Manager 

 

Economic Laws Practice  

9th floor, Berger Tower 

Sector 16B, Noida ï 201301  

Uttar Pradesh, India 
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ANNEXURE I  

 

STATEMENT OF SPECIAL TAX BENEFITS AVAILABLE TO THE COMPANY AND ITS 

SHAREHOLDERS UNDER THE APPLICABLE TAX LAWS IN INDIA  

 

Outlined below are the Special Tax Benefits available to the Company and its shareholders under the Direct and 

Indirect Tax Laws in force in India 

 

Special Tax Benefits available to the Company 

 

Section 115BAA, as inserted vide The Taxation Laws (Amendment) Act, 2019, provides that domestic company 

can opt for a rate of 22% (plus applicable surcharge and education cess) for the financial year 2019-20 onwards, 

provided the total income of the company is computed without claiming certain specified deductions or setïoff of 

losses, depreciation etc., and claiming depreciation determined in the prescribed manner. In case a company opts 

for section 115BAA, provisions of Minimum Alternate Tax would not be applicable and earlier year MAT credit 

will not be available for setïoff. The options needs to be exercised on or before the due date of filing the income 

tax return. Option once exercised, cannot be subsequently withdrawn for the same or any other tax year. Further, 

if the conditions mentioned in section 115BAA are not satisfied in any year, the option exercised shall become 

invalid in respect of such year and subsequent years, and the other provisions of the Act shall apply as if the option 

under section 115BAA had not been exercised. 

 

The Company has represented to us that they have opted for section 115BAA of the Act for AY 2024-25. 

 

Special Tax Benefits available to the shareholders of the Company 

 

There are no Special Tax Benefits available to the Shareholders of the company under Direct and Indirect tax 

laws. 

 

The list of applicable tax laws to the Company and its shareholders is as follows: 

 

S.NO APPLICABLE LAW  TAX BENEFITS  

1 INCOME TAX ACT, 1961 AS STATED ABOVE 

2 SGST ACT, 2017 NIL 

3 CGST ACT, 2017 NIL 

4 UTGST ACT, 2017 NIL 

5 IGST ACT, 2017 NIL 

6 GST (COMPENSATION TO STATES) ACT, 2017 NIL 

7 CUSTOMS ACT, 1962 NIL 

8 CUSTOMS TARIFFACT, 1975 NIL 

9 FOREIGN TRADE (DEVELOPMENT AND 

REGULATION) ACT, 1992 

NIL 

  

Notes: 

1. The statement of tax benefits enumerated above is as per the Direct Tax and Indirect Tax laws and 

including amendments as set out in the Finance Act 2024. 

 

2. This statement is intended only to provide general information to the investors and is neither designed 

nor intended to be substituted for professional tax advice. In view of the individual nature of tax 

consequences, each investor is advised to consult his/her own tax advisor with respect to specific tax 

consequences of his/her participation in the scheme. 

 

3. No assurance is given that the revenue authorities/courts will concur with the views expressed herein. 

Our views are based on the existing provisions of law and its interpretation, which are subject to changes 

from time to time. We do not assume responsibility to update the views consequent to such changes. 
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SECTION IV ï ABOUT THE COMPANY  

 

INDUSTRY OVERVIEW  

 

Unless otherwise indicated, the industry-related information contained in this section is derived from a report 

titled ñContract mining & transportationò, dated December 2024, prepared by CRISIL Research, which has been 

prepared exclusively for the purpose of understanding the mining and logistics industry in connection with the 

Issue and commissioned and paid for by our Company in connection with the Issue (the ñCRISIL Reportò). The 

data included herein includes excerpts from the CRISIL Report and may have been re-ordered by us for the 

purposes of presentation. Unless otherwise indicated, all financial, operational, industry and other related 

information derived from the CRISIL Report and included herein with respect to any particular year, refers to 

such information for the relevant calendar year. copy of the CRISIL Report is available on the website of our 

Company at www.cmll.in Although the industry and market data used in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is 

reliable, industry sources and publications may base their information on estimates and assumptions that may 

prove to be incorrect. The data used in these sources may also have been reclassified by us for the purposes of 

presentation and may also not be comparable. Further, industry sources and publications are also prepared based 

on information as of specific dates and may no longer be current or reflect current trends. 

The CRISIL Report is subject to the following disclaimer: 

 

ñCRISIL Market Intelligence & Analytics (ñCRISIL MI&A ò), a division of CRISIL Limited (CRISIL), has taken 

due care and caution in preparing the CRSIL Report based on the Information obtained by CRISIL from sources 

which it considers reliable (Data). The CRSIL Report is not a recommendation to invest / disinvest in any entity 

covered in the CRSIL Report and no part of the CRSIL Report should be construed as an expert advice or 

investment advice or any form of investment banking within the meaning of any law or regulation. Without limiting 

the generality of the foregoing, nothing in the CRSIL Report is to be construed as CRISIL providing or intending 

to provide any services in jurisdictions where CRISIL does not have the necessary permission and/or registration 

to carry out its business activities in this regard. CRISIL MI&A operates independently of and does not have 

access to information obtained by CRISIL Ratings Limited. The views expressed in the CRSIL Report are that of 

CRISIL MI&A and not of CRISIL Ratings Limited.ò 

 

For further details and risks in relation to commissioned reports, see ñRisk Factors-56 ð Certain sections of this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus contain information from the CRISIL Report which we commissioned and 

purchased and any reliance on such information for making an investment decision in the Offer is subject to 

inherent risks.ò on page 69. Also, see ñCertain Conventions, Presentation of Financial, Industry and Market Data 

and Currency of Presentation ï Industry and market dataò on page 19. 

 

Macroeconomic review 

 

Global economy and comparison with India 

 

India is the worldôs fifth -largest economy, behind the United States (US), China, Germany and Japan, and the 

fastest-growing major economy. Its growth rate (7.8% in 2023) is more than double that of the global economy 

(3.2% in 2023)1.  

 

Gross domestic product (GDP) at current prices for 2023 (US$ trillion) 

 
1 As per: International Monetary Fund (IMF) ï World Economic Outlook (April 2024) 

http://www.cmll.in/
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Source: International Monetary Fund (IMF) ï World Economic Outlook (April 2024) 

 

Global GDP growth2 

 

As per the IMFôs World Economic Outlook (April 2024), real global GDP grew 3.2% in 2023, 3.5% in 2022 and 

6.5% in 2021, after contracting 2.7% in pandemic year 2020. IMF forecasts global real GDP growth at 3.2% in 

2024 and 2025 on account of greater-than-expected resilience in the US and several large emerging markets and 

developing economies, as well as fiscal support in China. The IMF believes India will remain the fastest-growing 

major economy over the next five years, with a growth rate of ~6.5% in 2025 and subsequent years.  

 

Country-wise real GDP data (annual percent change) 

Real GDP CY18 CY19 CY20 CY21 CY22 CY23 

5Y-CAGR 

CY18-

CY23 

World 3.6% 2.8% -2.7% 6.5% 3.5% 3.2% 3.3% 

US 3.0% 2.5% -2.2% 5.8% 1.9% 2.5% 2.7% 

China 6.8% 6.0% 2.2% 8.4% 3.0% 5.2% 6.3% 

Euro area 1.8% 1.6% -6.1% 5.9% 3.4% 0.4% 1.3% 

Japan 0.6% -0.4% -4.1% 2.6% 1.0% 1.9% 0.3% 

United Kingdom (UK) 1.4% 1.6% -10.4% 8.7% 4.3% 0.1% 0.9% 

India 6.5% 3.9% -5.8% 9.7% 7.0% 7.8% 5.7% 

Note: CY- Calendar Year 

Source: IMF ï World Economic Outlook (April 2024) 

 

Country-wise real GDP data forecast (annual percent change) 

Real GDP CY24P CY25P CY26P CY27P CY28P CY29P 

5Y CAGR 

CY24-CY29 

(P) 

World 3.2% 3.2% 3.2% 3.1% 3.1% 3.1% 3.1% 

US 2.7% 1.9% 2.0% 2.1% 2.1% 2.1% 2.1% 

China 4.6% 4.1% 3.8% 3.6% 3.4% 3.3% 3.8% 

Euro area 0.8% 1.5% 1.4% 1.3% 1.3% 1.2% 1.2% 

Japan 0.9% 1.0% 0.8% 0.6% 0.6% 0.4% 0.7% 

UK 0.5% 1.5% 1.7% 1.7% 1.6% 1.4% 1.3% 

India 6.8% 6.5% 6.5% 6.5% 6.5% 6.5% ~6.5% 

Note: CY- Calendar Year 

 
2 Note: All years in this section are calendar years unless otherwise mentioned 
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Source: IMF ï World Economic Outlook (April 2024)  

 

Global inflation3 

 

Global headline inflation is expected to decline from an average of 6.8% in 2023 to 5.9% in 20244, mainly due to 

an expected decline in inflation in advanced economies by 0.9% in 2024. The fall in global headline inflation in 

2024 reflects a broad-based decline in global core inflation (all items except food and energy). This dynamic 

differs from that in 2023, when global core inflation fell marginally on an annual average basis and headline 

inflation declined mainly on account of lower fuel and food price inflation. In 2024, core inflation is expected to 

fall another 1.2% after contracting 0.2% in 2023. As in the case of headline inflation, the fall in core inflation is 

faster for advanced economies. Diminished inflation reflects the fading of relative price shocks, notably energy 

prices. In the near term, inflation expectations have fallen in major economies with long-term expectations 

remaining anchored. There is a regional divergence on the inflation front in the US. The disinflation process 

remains uneven. 

 

Consumer price index (CPI) 

CPI CY18 CY19 CY20 CY21 CY22 CY23 CY24P 

World  3.6% 3.5% 3.2% 4.7% 8.7% 6.8% 5.9% 

US 2.4% 1.8% 1.2% 4.7% 8.0% 4.1% 2.9% 

Euro area 1.8% 1.2% 0.3% 2.6% 8.4% 5.4% 2.4% 

Japan 1.0% 0.5% 0.0% -0.2% 2.5% 3.3% 2.2% 

UK 2.5% 1.8% 0.9% 2.6% 9.1% 7.3% 2.5% 

China 2.1% 2.9% 2.5% 0.9% 2.0% 0.2% 1.0% 

India  3.4% 4.8% 6.2% 5.5% 6.7% 5.4% 4.6% 

Source: IMF ï World Economic Outlook (April 2024)  

 

Indian gross domestic product (GDP) sectoral growth5 

 

Review of Indiaôs real GDP growth over Fiscals 2019-2024 and outlook for 2024-2029 

 

The fastest growing among major economies, India became the fifth largest economy in the world in 20236.  As 

per data published by the National Statistical Office (NSO), the Indian economy logged 4.4% CAGR between 

Fiscals 2019 and 20247.  

 

Indiaôs GDP exceeded expectations during Fiscal 2024. According to the NSO, real GDP accelerated to 8.2% on-

year in Fiscal 2024 from 7.0% in Fiscal 2023. In absolute terms, Indiaôs GDP clocked reached Rs 174 trillion in 

Fiscal 2024 compared with Rs 161 trillion in Fiscal 2023.  

 

Indiaôs real GDP trend and outlook (at constant 2011-12 prices) 

 
3 All years mentioned are calendar years 
4 IMF ï World Economic Outlook (April 2024) 
5 Data as per Indian authorities for financial year basis 
6 According to the International Monetary Fundôs (ñIMFò) World Economic Outlook (April 2024). 
7 India follows financial year April 1 to March 31. Hence, the data published by the Indian government/ RBI/NSO is different from that of the 

IMF, which publishes data as per the calendar year ï January 1 to December 31. 
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Source: National Statistical Office (NSO), CRISIL MI&A Consulting 

P: Projected; All years are fiscal years 

 

Gross value added (GVA) at basic prices (base year: Fiscal 2012) constant prices (Rs trillion) 

Sectors  2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 

Agriculture, forestry and fishing 18.40 18.79 19.94 20.76 21.70 22.72 23.05 

Industry 28.12 29.50 28.78 29.03 31.88 31.68 34.63 

Mining and quarrying 3.30 3.27 3.17 2.90 3.09 3.15 3.38 

Manufacturing 22.09 23.29 22.60 23.25 25.61 25.05 27.52 

Electricity, gas, water supply and 

other utility services 
2.73 2.94 3.01 2.88 3.18 3.48 3.74 

Services 73.82 79.05 83.64 77.02 85.18 93.65 101.05 

Construction 9.64 10.27 10.43 9.84 11.94 13.06 14.36 

Trade, hotels, transport, 

communication and broadcasting-

related services 

23.68 25.39 26.90 21.59 24.80 27.78 29.56 

Financial, real estate and 

professional services 
25.37 27.14 28.98 29.59 31.23 34.05 36.92 

Public administration, defence 

and other services 
15.13 16.25 17.32 16.00 17.22 18.75 20.22 

GVA8 at basic prices 120.34 127.34 132.36 126.81 138.77 148.05 158.74 

GDP at Basic Prices 131.45 139.93 145.35 136.95 150.22 160.71 173.82 

Source: RBI ï Handbook of Statistics on the Economy 2022-23, CRISIL MI&A Consulting; 2024 data is estimates 

(Provisional by NSO India), All years are fiscal years 

 

GVA share 

 

Indiaôs economic growth is expected to be stronger in the longer term as compared with other leading economies, 

driven by robust domestic demand and its position as an investment destination. 

 

Share in GVA at basic and constant prices 

 
8 GVA- Gross value added [GDP is GVA plus product taxes (like VAT) minus product subsidies] 
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Source: CRISIL MI&A Consulting, RBI and NSO; All years are fiscal years*Industry includes manufacturing, 

electricity, gas, water supply and other utilities, ^ Services include those related to trade, hotels, transport, 

communication, broadcasting, finance, real estate, public administration, defence, and professional and other 

services 

 

Mining and coal industryôs contribution to GVA 

 

The mining and quarrying sector accounted for ~2.1% of the GVA (at constant prices) in Fiscal 2024. The sectorôs 

contribution to the GVA for the fiscal (at constant prices) is estimated at Rs 3.38 trillion; it was Rs 3.29 trillion in 

Fiscal 2018 (2.7% of GVA). The growth in mining GVA was 7.1% in 2024 over that in the previous fiscal. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Share of mining and quarrying in Indiaôs GVA and growth 

 
 

Source: CRISIL MI&A Consulting, RBI and NSO, Handbook of Statistics on Indian Economy- 2023, All years are 

fiscal years                                     Note: The Fiscal 2024 numbers are taken from the press note on provisional 

estimates of Indian GDP by Ministry of Statistics and Programme Implementation dated May 31, 2024 

 

In terms of sectoral growth of the eight core industries, the coal sector grew the maximum at 11.8% in Fiscal 2024 

as compared with 14.9% in Fiscal 2023, as per the Index of Eight Core Industries (ICI; base year 2011-12) as per 

Ministry of Commerce & Industries9. The considerable rise in coal production during the period drove the growth. 

The production increase underscores the sector's capacity to meet the growing demand of the energy and 

 
9 Department for Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade, Office of Economic Advisor press release dated August 30, 2024 
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manufacturing industries. The combined ICI increased 7.6% on-year in Fiscal 2024. 

 

Summary of the Index of eight core industries (Index) 

Sectors 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 

Cement 129.7 147 145.7 130 156.9 170.6 185.7 

Coal 124.9 134.1 133.6 131.1 142.3 163.5 182.7 

Crude oil 93.7 89.8 84.5 80.1 77.9 76.6 77.1 

Electricity 149.2 156.9 158.4 157.6 170.1 185.2 198.3 

Fertilisers 106.6 107 109.8 111.6 112.4 125.1 129.8 

Natural gas 68.4 69 65.1 59.8 71.3 72.4 76.8 

Petroleum refinery products 125.2 129.1 129.4 114.9 125.1 131.2 135.9 

Steel 140.5 147.7 152.6 139.4 163 178.1 200.4 

Combined Index (Base year 2011-2012) 125.7 131.2 131.6 123.2 136.1 146.7 157.8 

Source: Ministry of Commerce & Industries, all years are fiscal years 

 

Summary of the growth of Index of eight core industries (%) 

Sectors 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 

Cement 6.3% 13.3% -0.9% -10.8% 20.7% 8.7% 8.9% 

Coal 2.5% 7.4% -0.4% -1.9% 8.5% 14.9% 11.8% 

Crude oil -0.8% -4.2% -5.9% -5.2% -2.7% -1.7% 0.6% 

Electricity 5.4% 5.2% 1.0% -0.5% 7.9% 8.9% 7.1% 

Fertilisers 0.0% 0.4% 2.6% 1.6% 0.7% 11.3% 3.7% 

Natural gas 2.9% 0.9% -5.7% -8.1% 19.2% 1.5% 6.1% 

Petroleum refinery products 4.6% 3.1% 0.2% -11.2% 8.9% 4.9% 3.6% 

Steel 5.6% 5.1% 3.3% -8.7% 16.9% 9.3% 12.5% 

Combined Index (Base year 2011-2012) 4.3% 4.4% 0.3% -6.4% 10.5% 7.8% 7.6% 

Source: Ministry of Commerce & Industries, All years are fiscal years 

Value of minerals in India distribution 

 
Source: Ministry of Mines, Government of India, total value of mineral production is Rs 2.5 trillion for Fiscal 

2024. 

 

Coal and iron ore are the bedrock of India's mineral wealth, playing a critical role in driving the nation's industrial 

and economic progress. These minerals not only fuel the countryôs energy needs but also support the backbone of 

its manufacturing sector, particularly in steel production.  

 

The value of minerals mined in India is approximately evenly split between the coal and non-coal minerals. Coal 

is undeniably the most crucial mineral for India, accounting for ~51%10 of the total value of minerals mined in the 

country. Given India's large population (largest country by population in the world with ~1.44 billion people in 

2024 according to IMF estimates) and rapidly growing economy (6.5% real GDP growth rate expected from 

CY2024 to CY2029, according to the IMF11), the demand for energy is ever-increasing, making thermal coal 

indispensable for ensuring energy security. The importance of coal is further underscored by its widespread use 

 
10 Ministry of Mines, Government of India, total Value of Mineral production 
11 As per International Monetary Fund (IMF)- World Economic Outlook (April 2024) 

Metallic minerals, 44%

Non-metallic minerals, 
5%
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in various industries12, from cement to chemicals, contributing significantly to India's industrial output. Also 

coking coal plays a critical role in the steel industry, which is a key sector for infrastructure development. 

 

Besides coal, metallic minerals contribute to the countryôs mineral wealth significantly, at ~44% of the value of 

minerals mined. Iron ore, contributing ~36% to the total value of minerals mined in India, is another essential 

mineral that underpins Indiaôs economic framework. Approximately 81% of the value generated by metallic 

minerals in India comes from iron ore, reflecting its importance. Iron ore is the primary raw material for steel 

production; steel, in turn, is fundamental to building infrastructure, from bridges and roads to factories and 

residential buildings. With India being the second largest producers of steel globally, the demand for high-quality 

iron ore is ever-growing. Given that the mining industry contributes ~2.1% to India's GVA, coal and iron ore 

contribute about 86% of this number. Coal, with its 51% share in the value of minerals mined, accounts for a 

significant portion of this GDP contribution, primarily through its role in power generation (~72% of coal demand 

is from the power sector, including captive power plants13). Iron ore's 36% share, driven by its critical role in steel 

production, also makes a substantial contribution to the GDP (~2% via the steel industry14). 

 

Value of minerals (coal and major minerals) in India (Rs trillion)  

 
Source: Ministry of Mines and CRISIL MI&A Consulting analysis, total value Rs ~2.5 trillion in Fiscal 2024; All 

years are fiscal years 

 

 

 

Value of coal produced in India and expected future value (Rs trillion) 

 
Source: Ministry of Mines, CRISIL MI&A Consulting analysis assuming growth rate of 7.0% in coal supply 

growth; All years are fiscal years 

 

Performance of key macroeconomic indicators 

 

Consumer price index 

 
12 Mentioned the share of coal demand in various sectors in detail in the coal demand & supply dynamics chapter 
13 CRISIL MI&A Consulting analysis 
14 National Steel Policy 2017, Ministry of Steel, Government of India 

0.51 0.64 0.68 0.72

1.25 1.11 1.110.09
0.10 0.10 0.09

0.11
0.13 0.130.77

0.86 0.86 0.85

0.91 1.05
1.27

1.37
1.60 1.64 1.66

2.27 2.28
2.50

0.00

0.50

1.00

1.50

2.00

2.50

3.00

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Value of metallic mineral Value of non-metallic minerals Value of coal

0.77 0.86 0.86 0.85 0.91
1.05

1.27
1.42

1.55
1.71

2.00

2.32
2.59

0.00

0.50

1.00

1.50

2.00

2.50

3.00

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025E 2026E 2027E 2028E 2029E 2030E



 

162 

 

 

Indiaôs average consumer price index (CPI) inflation rate remained ~4.7% between Fiscals 2018 and 2022. 

However, it increased to 6.7% in Fiscal 2023, primarily led by surging food prices before moderating to an average 

5.5% in Fiscal 2024. Although core and fuel inflation numbers have remained low, it is the food inflation that has 

been keeping CPI inflation above Reserve Bank of Indiaôs medium-level target rate of 4.0%. For instance, as per 

the data for March, food inflation remained at 8.5%, primarily led by strong acceleration in foodgrains and meat 

and fish inflation and the slower pace of deflation in the edible oils category. Going forward, CPI inflation is 

expected to moderate further to 4.5% on average in Fiscal 2025 on the back of an expected dip in food inflation 

led by a favourable monsoon and high base effect15. 

 

CPI inflation trend 

 
Source: NSO, Ministry of Industry and Commerce, CRISIL MI&A Consulting; All years are fiscal years 

Index of Industrial Production 

 

The Index of Industrial Production (IIP) averaged 2.6% between Fiscal 2018 and Fiscal 2023 before surging to 

5.9% in Fiscal 2024. The uptick was primarily led by a strong pick-up in sectors pertaining to the manufacturing 

of electrical equipment and basic metals. Further, there was an uptick in the consumer durables sector, which also 

supported the growth. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

IIP growth trend 

 

 
Source: NSO, Ministry of Industry and Commerce, CRISIL MI&A Consulting; All years are fiscal years 

Gross national income 

 

 
15 Press Information Bureue issued by Ministry of Finance dated 22 July 2024. 

3.6% 3.4%

4.8%

6.2%
5.5%

6.7%

5.4%

0.0%

1.0%

2.0%

3.0%

4.0%

5.0%

6.0%

7.0%

8.0%

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

4.4% 3.8%

-0.8%

-8.5%

11.4%

5.3% 5.9%

-10.0%

-5.0%

0.0%

5.0%

10.0%

15.0%

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024



 

163 

 

The growth rate in the per capita gross national income (GNI) fell from Fiscal 2018 till Fiscal 2021. However, 

after the pandemic era, per capita GNI increased 9.3% in Fiscal 2022. In Fiscal 2024, the growth rate increased 

again, to 7.2% from 5.7% in Fiscal 2023. 

 

Per capita GNI trend 

 
Source: NSO, Ministry of Industry and Commerce, CRISIL MI&A Consulting; All years are fiscal years 

 

Outlook on GDP 

 

India's GDP growth is expected to moderate to 6.8% Fiscal 2025 after a better than-expected 8.2%16 expansion in 

Fiscal 2024 as per NSO India (compared to IMF projections of Indiaôs real GDP growth expected to moderate to 

6.8% and 6.5% in CY2024 and CY2025 respectively from 7.8% in CY2023).  

Growth drivers for increase in GDP in India 

 

The Indian governmentôs total capital expenditure is estimated at Rs 9.5 trillion17  in Fiscal 2024. Investment 

prospects are optimistic, given the governmentôs capex push (capital expenditure has tripled in past five years, 

from Rs 3.1 trillion in Fiscal 2019 to Rs 9.5 trillion in Fiscal 2024).  

 

Manufacturing 

 

Indian real GDP growth has been mainly due to significant 9.9% growth in the manufacturing sector in Fiscal 

2024 over -2.2% in Fiscal 2023 and 7.1% growth in the for mining and quarrying sector in Fiscal 2024 over 1.9% 

in Fiscal 2023. The manufacturing sector has grown at an average annual rate 5.2% over the past 10 years, despite 

numerous disruptions. The main growth drivers in the sector have been chemicals, wood goods and furniture, 

transportation equipment, medicines, machinery and equipment.  

 

Infrastructure 

 

In recent years, the funding of large-scale infrastructure projects has been aided by buoyant public sector 

investment. Between Fiscal 2014 and Fiscal 2024, the average daily speed of national highway construction grew 

nearly three times, from 11.7 km to approximately 34 km. In the past five years, capital spending on railroads has 

surged 77%, primarily due to large investments in new-line construction, gauge conversion and doubling. The 

operationalisation of new terminal buildings at 21 airports in Fiscal 2024 has increased the capacity to handle 62 

million more passengers annually overall. 

 

India rose from 54 in 2014 to 38 in 2023 in the World Bank Logistics Performance Index. Between 2014 and 

2023, India's clean energy sector received Rs 8.5 trillion18 in new investments.  

 

The National Monetisation Pipeline included assets with a monetisation potential of Rs 6 trillion during the four-

year period.  

 

Services 

 

The services sector's share of the total GVA has increased to 54% (Fiscal 2023), the level observed before the 

 
16 National Statistics Office (NSO) of India 
17 India Budget, Government of India 
18 Ministry of Finance, notified through Press Information Bureau dated 22nd July 2024 
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epidemic. 65% of businesses are operating in the services industry. As of March 31, 2024, there were 1,691,495 

active firms in India. In 2022, India's services exports made up 4.4% of all commercial services exported 

worldwide. About 73% of India's services exports were made up of business and computer services, which 

increased 9.6% on-year in Fiscal 2024. India's percentage of the world's exports of digitally delivered services 

climbed from 4.4% in 2019 to 6.0% in 2023. In 2023, the tourism industry saw over 9.2 million foreign visitor 

visits, indicating a 43.5% on-year rise. With a 33% on-year gain and 0.41 million units sold in the top eight cities, 

residential real estate sales in India reached their highest level since 2013.19 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ---------- 

India plays a significant role in the global economy, driven by its diverse industrial base, growing consumer 

market, and strategic geopolitical position. As one of the fastest-growing major economies expecting a strong real 

growth of 6-7% in this decade, India's contribution to global GDP continues to rise. Among these, the mining 

sector remains crucial, contributing ~2.1% to India's GDP. Mining plays a vital role in Indiaôs economy, providing 

raw materials for various industries such as power, steel, cement, and infrastructure.  

 

Energy requirement and importance of coal 

 

With rapid economic growth, Indiaôs future energy requirements are expected to increase rapidly. In terms of 

energy mix, coal continues to play a dominant role in India and the world.  

 

Correlation of power and other sector growth with GDP growth 

 

The demand growth of power and GDP growth is highly correlated, with both following a similar trend since 

201820. During the pandemic, the demand for power as well as GDP declined till 2021, after which demand for 

power grew at 9.0% in 2022. In the subsequent year, demand for power grew by 8.0%. The growing multiple of 

GDP and power in the past four years is a sign of growing power demand with GDP and growing GDP with power 

demand. The projections of power demand for the future are also high considering growth rates of power in past 

two years (year 2022 and 2023).  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Growth in power demand vs GDP in India  

  

 

 
Note: All figures are adjusted to calendar year and the grey boxes represent the ratio of growth rate of Indiaôs 

 
19 As mentioned in the economic survey report 
20 Note: All years in this section are calendar years unless otherwise mentioned 
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power demand and real GDP; the GDP growth rates are from IMF; CY- Calendar Year 

Source: CRISIL MI&A Consulting, industry, Ministry of Power, IMF 

 

Correlation of growth of coal and GDP  

 

Given the huge population, low level of Indiaôs per capita steel consumption and the wide end-use cases of coal, 

the coal industry has a huge potential to become one of the economic growth drivers of India. A comparative 

analysis between the growth of coal demand and Indiaôs GDP shows both displaying a similar trend. While 2020 

witnessed slowdowns in major coal consuming sectors like power, CPP, steel, cement, brick industry etc., 2021 

saw multiple Covid-19 pandemic-induced lockdowns.  

 

Growth of coal demand vs GDP in India  

 
Note: All figures are adjusted to calendar year and the grey boxes represent the ratio of growth rate of Indianôs 

power demand and real GDP; the GDP growth rates are from IMF; CY- Calendar Year 

Source: CRISIL MI&A Consulting, industry, Ministry of Power, IMF. 

 

Country-specific energy consumption and Indiaôs position 

 

According to estimates by BP (2024) Statistical Review of World Energy, global energy consumption rose at a 

CAGR of 1.6% between 2010 and 2023 (from 506 exajoule or EJ to 620 EJ). The country-wise share of energy 

consumption with major economies are as shown below:  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Worldôs energy consumption (EJ) by major countries in CY2018 and CY2023 

  
Source: BP (2024) Statistical Review of World Energy, CRISIL MI&A Consulting, CY- Calendar Year 
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In 2023, global energy consumption reflects significant disparities across major economies, underlining shifts in 

economic power and energy needs. 

¶ India has emerged as a significant player in the global energy landscape, overtaking Russia to become the 

third- largest energy consumer. With a 6% share of global energy consumption, India's energy demand has 

grown at a robust CAGR of 4.2% over the past decade (since 2013 to 2023). This growth is primarily driven 

by rapid urbanization, industrial expansion, and an increasing population. India's rising energy needs 

highlight its expanding economy and the government's push for infrastructure development. 

 

Coalôs dominance in Indiaôs energy and power sectors 

 

As of 2023, India accounted for 13% of global coal consumption, standing as the second-largest consumer after 

China (which dominates with a 56% share). In terms of absolute figures, India's coal consumption, measured in 

EJ, has risen significantly. In 2013, India's coal consumption stood at 14.4 EJ. By 2023, this figure escalated to 

21.9 EJ, underscoring a substantial increase in energy demand within the country.  

 

Global coal consumption (EJ) and Indiaôs share 

 
Source: BP (2024) Statistical Review of World Energy, CRISIL MI&A Consulting, CY- Calendar Year 

 

Additionally, the share of coal in India's primary energy mix has remained relatively stable, hovering around 56% 

since 2013. The figure has shown slight fluctuations, ranging between 53% and 57%, indicating coal's enduring 

role as the backbone of India's energy supply. The trend suggests that coal will continue to play a vital role in 

powering India's economy, especially in sectors such as power generation and heavy industry. 
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Source: BP (2024) Statistical Review of World Energy, CRISIL MI&A Consulting; CY- Calendar Year 

 

Between 2013 and 2023, India's coal consumption witnessed a CAGR of 4.3%. The steady increase reflects the 

nation's expanding energy needs, driven by industrial growth and urbanisation. The growth in coal consumption 

suggests a persistent reliance on coal as a primary energy source in India. This dependency is critical for 

understanding the country's energy security strategies, particularly as India seeks to balance its energy needs with 

environmental commitments. 

 

The increase in India's share of global coal consumption, despite the small absolute growth, suggests that coal 

consumption in other parts of the world has either stagnated or declined. This is likely due to a global shift towards 

cleaner energy sources, while India continues to rely heavily on coal for its energy needs, given its growing 

economy and energy demands.  

 

Global primary energy by different fuels | Indiaôs primary energy by different fuels CY2023 

  
Source: BP (2024) Statistical Review of World Energy, CRISIL MI&A Consulting; CY- Calendar Year 

 

India's power sector remains heavily dependent on coal, a reality that presents both challenges and opportunities. 

On the one hand, this reliance ensures energy security and supports industrial growth. On the other hand, it poses 

significant environmental challenges, particularly in terms of carbon emissions. The global trend shows a 

decreasing reliance on coal, with renewables gradually gaining ground. However, the fact that coal remains the 

second-most utilised source globally highlights that the transition to cleaner energy is still ongoing and varies 

significantly across regions. Both in India and globally, renewables are slowly but steadily increasing their share 

in the power generation mix. However, coal is expected to remain an important part of the energy mix due to its 

abundance and reliability. 

 

Analysis of regulatory framework 
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Coal sector: From nationalisation to commercialisation 

 
Source: CRISIL MI&A Consulting 

 

In March 2020, to boost domestic coal production and restrict imports, the government allowed commercial 

mining. Participation in coal block auctions was no longer limited to captive users but open to any player, 

including international ones for mining and selling coal from India. In August 2020, 100% FDI was allowed, 

removing the last significant vestige of regulation in the coal mining industry. Recently, existing captive allottees 

have been allowed to sell up to 50% of their coal production in the open market subject to meeting end use plant 

requirement. Subsequently, nine rounds of commercial coal block auctions have been concluded so far, resulting 

in successful auctions of 105 blocks. The 10th round (Tranche X) was launched with Notice Inviting Tender (NIT) 

on June 21, 2024, and is underway (as of August 2024). 

 

Government as well as private sector companies produce coal. Coal India Limited (CIL), Singareni Collieries 

Company Limited (SCCL), Neyveli Lignite Corporation (NLC), Gujarat Mineral Development Corporation 

(GMDC), Andhra Pradesh Mineral Development Corporation (APMDC), NTPC Ltd and a few others are 

government sector companies, while captive mines and commercial players fall under private sector companies.  

 

Key policies influencing the coal market 
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Source: CRISIL MI&A Consulting, Ministry of Coal 

Economic Survey and Union Budget 

 

Infrastructure 

The Union Budget has allocated 3.4% of GDP, around Rs 1.11 trillion, to infrastructure for Fiscal 2025. The net 

flow of funds to infrastructure sectors through bank credit between March 2023 and March 2024 was around Rs 

0.79 trillion. The credit growth to infrastructure sectors recovered to 6.5% in Fiscal 2024 from 2.3% in Fiscal 

2023. The gross inflow of external commercial borrowings to infrastructure sectors also picked up to ~Rs 0.75 

trillion 21 in Fiscal 2024, as against an average ~Rs 0.49 trillion22 during Fiscals 2020 to 2023. FDI equity inflows 

to infrastructure sectors were 0.28% of GDP from Fiscals 2020 to 2024, increasing to 0.32% for Fiscal 2024. 

 

Coal 

 

The Economic Survey 2024 emphasises the critical role of coal in the countryôs energy landscape, as the fuel 

accounts for over 56% of primary commercial energy and approximately 75% of total power generation. In Fiscal 

2024, India produced 997 million tonnes (MT) of raw coal, imported 261 MT and hence total consumption is 

1,234 MT, with an improving ratio of domestic production to consumption owing to accelerated production 

growth. Recent initiatives include a government target to gasify 100 MT of coal by 2030 and an Rs 0.085 trillion 

funding scheme for coal and lignite gasification projects. The Integrated Coal Logistics Plan for Coal 

Mines/Blocks, launched in February 2024, aims to enhance the efficiency and integration of coal logistics.  

 

Additionally, the amended Coal Blocks Allocation (Amendment) Rules 2023 and CILôs plan to install 3,000 MW 

of renewable energy capacity by 2025-26 signify strategic advancements. However, the sector faces challenges, 

such as technological difficulties owing to limited modern mining equipment, procedural complexities in 

obtaining clearances and the need for sustainable practices amid global environmental concerns. While domestic 

thermal coal supply is sufficient, rising demand for coking coal necessitates increased imports and enhanced 

beneficiation processes. Opportunities for using coal in green energy applications, such as coal mine methane and 

coal bed methane, are also highlighted, with a focus on progressively tapping these resources. 

 

Power 

 

The countryôs peak electricity demand increased 13% to 243,000 MW in Fiscal 2024 compared with Fiscal 2023. 

The government has accelerated its efforts to meet the continuously rising demand for electricity. The composition 

of the electricity sector has significantly changed because of the increasing adoption of renewables. The share of 

non-fossil power installed capacity has reached 45.4% as of May 2024 from around 32% in April 2014. Fossil 

 
21 US$ 9.05 billion 
22 US$ 5.91 billion 

Guiding policy for sale and distribution of coal in India, introduced Letter of Assurance (LoA)-

Fuel Supply Agreement (FSA) regime, sale via nominated agencies and e-auction of coal 

National Coal Distribution 

Policy 2007 

Auctions for allocation of coal block to end-users introduced 

Linkage Auction Policy 2016 
Policy for allocation of linkages to non-regulated sectors via auctions, prior FSAs are not 

renewed subsequent to the policy 

SHAKTI Policy 2017 Policy for allocation of linkages to power plants, objective of fading away of LoA-FSA regime 

CMSP Act 2015 

Coal block auctions opened up to commercial players as well and up to 50% of sale allowed from 

captive coal blocks 
MMDR Amendment Act 2020 



 

170 

 

fuel capacity accounted for 239,000 MW of the total installed capacity of 442,000 MW in the country in Fiscal 

2024 and is likely to reach 277,000 MW out of 777,000 MW in Fiscal 2030.  As per CRISIL MI&A Consulting 

estimates, despite the share of non-fossil power in installed capacity is increasing, the generation share of fossil 

fuel-based power will continue to dominate power generation from all sources. 

 

Indian coal market overview and assessment 

 

The Indian coal industry structure and business drivers 

 

Coal is the main source of energy for the world (26% for year 2023) and for India (56% share for year 2023)23 

and will remain so in the future. It is the backbone for many end-use and manufacturing industries (power, steel, 

sponge iron, cement, paper, brick kilns and other industries) in India. Coal is found in abundance across the globe, 

with total proven reserves estimated at over 1,074,108 MT as of 2020. India currently stands fifth in terms of coal 

reserves, accounting for 10% of the total global reserves at ~111,052 MT, after the US, Russia, Australia and 

China. The geographical distribution of coal across the world is shown below. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Proven reserves of coal in the world (2020) 

  
Source: BP (2024) Statistical Review of World Energy 

 

Global coal production grew during the initial part of the decade, peaking at 8,258 MT in 2013 and declining 

thereafter to 7,482 MT in 2016 and reaching 9,096 MT in 2023, as several countries moved towards cleaner 

alternatives. However, in the Asia-Pacific, production grew tremendously from 5,677 MT in 2013 to 7,182 MT 

in 2023. The regionôs share in terms of tonnage increased from about 69% in 2013 to 70% in 2016 and further to 

79% in 2023. 

 

Coal production across regions (MT) 

 
23 As per BP (2024) Statistical Review of World Energy, years are calendar years 
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Source: BP (2024) Statistical Review of World Energy, CY- Calendar Year 

 

Coal production has grown at a CAGR of 5.5% in the three years since 2020 (to 9,096 MT in 2023) and is expected 

to follow a similar trend in the next few years. With increasing coal production, Indian coal reserves are expected 

to sustain for the next 75 years based on current reserve estimation. The consumption growth has been driven by 

China and India, and supply by India, Indonesia and Australia. India is the worldôs second-largest producer of 

coal after China. The US dropped to the third position from the second a few years ago. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Share of coal production across regions in CY2023 

 
Source: BP (2024) Statistical Review of World Energy, CY- Calendar Year 

 

Asia dominates global coal consumption and production, with China and India being the key players. The regionôs 

economic expansion has been largely fuelled by coal, which remains the backbone of energy supply, particularly 

for electricity generation and industrial processes. As the worldôs largest coal producer (52%) and consumer 

(56%), China has shaped the global coal market. Its extensive coal-fired power plants and industrial base depend 
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heavily on domestic coal, contributing to nearly half of the worldôs coal consumption (92 EJ in 2023)24. 

 

Coal consumption across regions (EJ) 

 
Source: BP (2024) Statistical Review of World Energy, CY- Calendar Year 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Share of coal consumption across regions in CY2023 

 
Source: BP (2024) Statistical Review of World Energy; CY- Calendar Year 

 

 
24 As per BP (2024) Statistical Review of World Energy 
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Indiaôs energy landscape also heavily depends on the fossil fuel, with the country consuming about 13% of the 

worldôs coal. This is more than double its share in global energy consumption, which stands at around 6%25. Coal-

based thermal power plants continue to dominate electricity generation in India, accounting for ~75% in Fiscal 

202426. Coal mining and power generation are also two of the largest industries in the country, accounting for 

around 10% of its industrial production and employing 3.6 million people directly and indirectly27.  

 

India is the second-largest producer (11% share) and consumer (13%) of coal and has the fifth-largest reserves of 

the fuel in the world. That said, Indiaôs coal production is not sufficient to meet its own energy requirements, 

resulting in coal imports for steel and cement and for blending purpose by coal-based plants.  

 

Coal production in India is dominated by CIL (313 mines) and Singareni Collieries Company Ltd (SCCL; ~40 

mines). In Fiscal 2024, the combined coal supply of CIL (78%) and SCCL (7%) accounted for ~85% of the total 

domestic coal supply by volume (~843 MT), with the remaining 15% supply (154 MT) met via captive /other 

commercial blocks. The following figure maps key agencies and players involved in the Indian coal market:  

 

Structural overview of coal sector in India  

 
Source: CRISIL MI&A Consulting; GMDC: Gujarat Mineral Development Corporation, APMDC: Andhra  

 

Pradesh Mineral Development Corporation  

 

The Ministry of Coal (MoC)  is responsible for the formulation of policies and strategies for coal exploration, 

project approvals and other issues relating to the production, supply, distribution and pricing of coal. It also sets 

production targets and other performance indicators for CIL through a memorandum of understanding. 

 

The Nominated Authority (NA)  has been appointed under Section 6(1) of the Coal Mines (Special Provisions) 

Act, 2015, and is responsible for the auction process and allotment, the execution of the vesting order for transfer 

and vesting of Schedule I coal mines pursuant to the auction and executing the allotment order for any government 

company or corporation. The NA is also involved in the auction process of commercial coal blocks. 

 

The Coal Controllerôs Organisation (CCO) is a subordinate office of the MoC, which sets the standards and 

procedures to assess coal quality, inspects coal quality, acts as an arbitrator in the event of quality disputes, issues 

project approvals, collects excise duties and manages coal-related statistics. 

 

State governments approve mining licences and leases and are involved in the overall process of mineral 

administration. 

 

Private sector entities are engaged in captive mining of coal, including those auctioned after the enactment of the 

Coal Mines (Special Provisions) Act 2015. Since 2020, private entities have also been engaged in commercial 

mining of coal blocks. 

 

Demand and supply in India 

 
25 As per BP (2024) Statistical Review of World Energy 
26 As per Niti Aayogôs India Climate and Energy dashboard 
27 As per CEA reports 
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Demand 

 

Coal is a useful source of energy not only for the power sector (utilities and CPPs) but also for others such as 

steel, direct reduced iron (DRI), sponge, cement and bricks. The power sector (power utilities and captive power 

plants (CPPs) accounts for ~71% of coal consumption and, thus, is central to the outlook for coal in the country. 

The cement industry, DRI, paper and brick manufacturing, among others, are end-use / heat-consuming sectors 

related to coal. With its annual usage of raw coal at 1,234 MT28, India is the second-largest consumer of coal 

globally, behind China. 

 

Indiaôs coal demand by end-use sectors Fiscal 2024 (MT) 

 
Source: Ministry of Coal Annual Report 2023-24 (Projected); Others include imports as well which are being 

used in Power, Power (Captive), cement, Steel-DRI etc. and hence actual share of these sectors will vary. 

 

About 75% of the total power generation is coal-fired. Coal production, meanwhile, has accelerated in the past 

five years, leading to reduced import dependence. In Fiscal 2024, India produced 997 MT of raw coal, imported 

261 MT and consumed 1,234 MT, as per the Ministry of Coal as per raw coal data29.  

 

As shown below, coal-based power generation in 2016 was 896 BU (77%) of the total electricity generation of 

1,168 BU. In 2024, it was 1,295 BU (75%) of the total 1,734 BU. The CAGR growth of coal-based power 

generation for 8 years is 4.7% (from 2016 to 2024) and post COVID, CAGR growth is 9.7% for 3 years (2021 to 

2024) for coal-based power generation. Hence total electricity generation is expected to grow at a CAGR of ~6.5% 

from Fiscal 2024 to Fiscal 2030. 

 

India - Power generation from different sources (in billion units) 

 
28 Projected demand as per Annual Report 2023-24 of Ministry of Coal 
29 Raw coal is actual data of coal production and supplied based on the grade of production. Coal demand is generally normalized at G10 level. 

On all India level basis, the average grade of coal production is G11 (inferior grade than G10 grade) 
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Source: CEA, Niti Aayog; All years are fiscal years 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

India ï Power generation share from different sources, % 
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Source: CEA, Niti Aayog; All years are fiscal years 

 

The Economic Survey 2024 suggested that adopting a gasification technology in India can revolutionise the coal 

sector. This will reduce the dependence on imports for various resources made with the help of coal, such as 

natural gas, methanol, ammonia, and other products, and will help India in meeting its net zero carbon emissions 

goal. Additionally, the government has launched several coal initiatives, such as Coal Gasification Mission, to 

gasify 100 MT of coal by 2030 through surface coal or lignite gasification projects. 

 

Coal demand grew at a 3.6% CAGR between Fiscals 2015 and 2024 and is expected to grow at a 3.5% CAGR 

between Fiscals 2024 and 2035, leading to a more than 60% share in power generation (thermal and captive) by 

Fiscal 2030, despite the worldôs push on reduction of non-fossil fuels. Below is the analysis of coal demand in the 

country. While the estimation of demand has been done at a levelised grade of G10, the actual demand for raw 

coal will be higher as Indian coal average production was G11 and going forward expected to further reduce. 
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Overall coal demand in India ï thermal coal (non-coking) and coking coal (MT) 

 
 

 

Source: CRISIL MI&A Consulting; All years are fiscal years; P: Projected; Note: demand of coal is based on the 

G10 grade of coal for Power and CPP sectors.   

 

Indiaôs coal demand has risen consistently over years, with significant growth in both thermal and coking coal 

consumption. According to CRISIL MI&A Consulting estimates, total levelized coal demand in Fiscal 2020 was 

896 MT (for levelised grade at G10), with thermal coal comprising 843 MT and coking coal accounting for 53 

MT. By Fiscal 2024, levelized demand rose to 1,117 MT, with thermal coal at 1,055 MT and coking coal at 62 

MT (a substantial jump of 25% in thermal coal and 17% in coking coal, due to power demand). Total levelized 

coal demand is expected to be 1,429 MT30 in Fiscal 2030 (1,325 MT from thermal coal and 104 MT from coking 

coal) and1,635 MT by Fiscal 2035 (thermal coal at 1,497 MT and coking coal at 138 MT). This implies a CAGR 

of 3.5% between Fiscals 2024 and 2035, with coking coal's share growing at a faster pace than that of thermal 

coal.   

 

The forecast increases in the share of coking coal in India's total coal demand, rising from 62 MT in Fiscal 2024 

to 138 MT by Fiscal 2035, underscores a critical shift in the composition of coal consumption that has profound 

implications for India's industrial landscape, particularly the steel sector. The growing share of coking coal reflects 

the expected surge in steel production, driven by India's ongoing urbanisation, infrastructure development, and 

manufacturing expansion. As steel remains a backbone of these sectors, demand for coking coal, which is essential 

for blast furnace-based steel manufacturing, will continue to rise. This trend aligns with India's broader economic 

goals, such as the óMake in Indiaô initiative, which emphasises domestic manufacturing and infrastructure 

projects.  

 

The steel industry, unlike the power sector, has deeply entrenched processes that are highly dependent on coking 

coal. The transition to alternative methods, such as using hydrogen or recycled scrap in EAFs, faces significant 

technical, economic, and logistical barriers. This inertia means that coking coal will remain a critical input in steel 

production for the foreseeable future. As India's energy mix increasingly incorporates renewables, demand for 

thermal coal is expected to stabilise. This shift in energy sources, while beneficial for reducing emissions in the 

power sector, leads to a relative increase in the importance of coking coal within the overall coal demand 

framework. 

 

India's limited domestic reserves of high-quality coking coal will likely increase its dependence on imports, 

making the country more vulnerable to global market fluctuations, pricing volatility, and geopolitical risks. 

 
30 Demand calculated at G10 grade for Power, CPP, Cement and other sectors except Steel/ coking coal grades.  
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Coal demand growth across regions in India 

 
Source: CRISIL MI&A Consulting; All years are fiscal years; P: Projected 

 

India's coal demand is not only increasing but also shows distinct regional variations, reflecting the diverse 

industrial and economic activities across different parts of the country. According to CRISIL MI&A Consultingôs 

estimates, total coal demand was 1,117 MT in Fiscal 2024. In Fiscal 2024, the western region remains dominant, 

increasing its demand to 399 MT (36%). The eastern region follows with 283 MT (25%), the northern region at 

209 MT (19%), the southern region at 219 MT (20%), and the north-eastern region at 7 MT (~1%). In Fiscal 2030, 

coal demand is expected to reach 1,429 MT. The western region is expected to continue the lead with 467 MT, 

followed by the eastern region rising to 414 MT, the southern region rising to 299 MT, the northern region growing 

to 240 MT, and the north-eastern region reaches 9 MT.  

 

The western region consistently leads in coal demand, driven by its industrial activities, particularly in 

Maharashtra and Gujarat, which have significant power generation and industrial requirement. The region's share 

of the total demand remains the highest across all years, reflecting its ongoing industrial expansion and energy 

requirement. However, there is a slight decline in its share of coal demand from 36% in Fiscal 2024 to 33% in 

Fiscal 2035. The eastern region shows a robust increase in coal demand. This growth can be attributed to the 

region's coal-rich states, such as Jharkhand, Odisha, and West Bengal, which not only consume coal locally but 

also have expanding industries that drive higher demand. Its share of coal demand increased slightly from 25% in 

Fiscal 2024 to 30% in Fiscal 2035. The southern region's demand grows steadily from 19.6% of the demand share 

in Fiscal 2024 to 20.1% in Fiscal 2035. While the northern region shows an increase in coal demand, its growth 

rate is slower compared with the western and eastern regions, with its share falling from 19% in Fiscal 2024 to 

15% in Fiscal 2035. This could be due to a more diversified energy mix in the north, including significant 

contributions from hydropower and renewables. 

 

Source-wise coal demand in India (MT) 
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The analysis of coal demand by sector type from Fiscal 2024 to Fiscal 2030 reveals key insights into the major 

drivers of growth in India's coal consumption. The sectors of power utilities, captive power generation, and coking 

coal are the primary contributors, collectively accounting for nearly 80% of the total coal demand. 

 

Power utilities remain the largest consumer of coal in India, driven by the countryôs need to meet the growing 

energy demand. Despite the relatively modest growth rate of CAGR 2.2% from Fiscal 2024 to Fiscal 2035, this 

sector continues to account for a significant portion of coal demand, due to its established infrastructure and the 

ongoing reliance on coal-fired power plants for electricity generation. While captive power generation shows a 

robust growth rate, reflecting the increasing trend of industries to secure their energy requirement independently. 

The high CAGR of 6.9% for Fiscal 2024 to Fiscal 2035 for CPP indicates that more industries, particularly in 

sectors such as iron and steel, aluminium, and cement, are investing in captive power plants to ensure reliability 

and cost-effectiveness. The preference for steam power plants, which predominantly use coal, underscores this 

sectorôs growing demand for coal. 

 

The coking coal segment exhibits the highest growth rate at a CAGR of 7.5% from Fiscal 2024 to Fiscal 2035, 

among the major coal demand sectors, driven by the steel industryôs expansion. Coking coal, essential for blast 

furnace-based steel production, is seeing increasing demand as India scales up its steel production capacity to 

meet the domestic and export demand. This sectorôs rapid growth highlights the challenges of decarbonising the 

steel industry and the continued reliance on coking coal.  

 

Demand drivers of coal demand 

 

Coal demand is dynamic and is driven by different factors. A few of the major factors responsible for coal demand 

are: 

1) Power utilities demand increase: As global and domestic power demand continues to rise, driven by 

population growth, urbanisation, and industrialisation, coal remains a critical fuel source for electricity 

generation, especially in regions where alternative energy infrastructure is still developing. Despite the 

shift towards renewables, coal-fired power plants will continue to play a significant role in meeting this 

growing demand, particularly in countries with abundant coal reserves and established coal-based power 

infrastructure. 

2) Capital investments in steel, aluminium and cement due to infrastructure focus by the government: 

The government's focus on infrastructure development is spurring significant capital investments in key 

industries, such as steel, aluminium, and cement. These sectors are heavily dependent on coal for both 

energy and as a raw material (e.g., coking coal in steel production). Besides, it is harder to replace coal 

when it is used as a raw material for production of commodities, such as steel. As infrastructure projects 
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expand, demand for these materials ð and consequently coal ð is expected to increase. The ongoing 

and planned expansions in these industries will further solidify coal's role as a vital input. 

3) No major alternatives to coal in CPPs: In Fiscal 2023, the iron and steel sector accounted for 28% of 

total captive power generation in India, with aluminium following at 23%, mineral oil and petroleum at 

12%, cement at 9%, sugar at 7% and both paper and chemicals at 4% each31. Notably, coal-fired steam 

power plants were the major contributors to captive power generation. Aluminium production relied 

entirely (~98%) on these captive steam power, followed by the sugar industry at 96%, iron and steel at 

86%, paper at 88%, and cement at 74%. Across all sectors combined, 60% of captive power was 

generated by steam power plants utilising coal. The high reliance on steam power for captive generation 

in key sectors underscores the significant role of coal in meeting the industrial power demand. The iron 

and steel, aluminium, and cement sectors are particularly coal-intensive and are responsible for a major 

share of the total captive for of India, amplifying the demand for coal in India. Given that these sectors 

are integral to infrastructure and manufacturing, coal's role in powering them is crucial for economic 

stability. 

 

Supply 

 

On the supply side, a duopoly structure is present in India with two supply sources, namely domestic and imported 

coal sources. The domestic coal sources are dominated by Coal India Ltd (~313 operating mines) and Singareni 

Collieries Company Ltd. (with ~42 mines), both of which account for 85% of the supply (843 MT) and rest 15% 

(154 MT) was from captive coal blocks and other blocks. The captive coal blocks allocated account for 14% of 

the supply (142 MT) and the balance (11 MT) 1% is contributed by recently auctioned commercial coal blocks 

(~9 operating mines).32 

 

The total raw coal supply in India in year 2024 was 997 MT from different sources with 11% increase from 893 

MT in 2023. The production in Fiscal 2015 was 556 MT, showing a CAGR growth of ~6.7% from Fiscal 2015 to 

2024. While non-coking coal is used for power generation as well as in the industrial sector constitutes the largest 

share, consumption of coking coal has been increasing over the years with rising steel production: 

Non-coking coal accounts for ~93% of Indiaôs coal production in Fiscal 2024.  

 

Coking coal accounts for ~7% of total coal production, and it is used in steel making in the blast furnace - blast 

oxygen furnace route. 

 

Indiaôs raw coal supply sources 

   
Source: Ministry of Coal-Coal Directory of India for 2021-22, 2022-23, CRISIL MI&A Consulting; All years are 

fiscal years 

 

In Fiscal 2024, total demand for raw coal in the country was 1,234 MT (provisional), where coal sourced from 

domestic sources accounted for 79% and the balance 21% was met through imported coal33. CIL and SCCL 

contributed ~843 MT of coal and the balance ~154 MT of coal is supplied by other private and public mining 

companies. 

 

Currently, there are four types of coal blocks in India, namely:  

 

 

 

 
31 As per CEA reports 
32 Data as on 22nd July 2024  
33 Ministry of Coal-Annual Reports 2023-24 
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Types of coal blocks in India 

 
Source: CRISIL MI&A Consulting 

 

CIL / SCCL blocks ï The majority coal blocks are owned by Coal India Limited (CIL) and Singareni Collieries 

Company Limited (SCCL). Prior to commercialisation of coal sector in India, all commercial production of coal 

in the country was routed through CIL/SCCL.  

 

Captive coal blocks ï A handful of coal blocks are with companies having specific end-uses. These are called 

captive blocks. These companies use coal for their internal consumption. Prior to 2015, blocks were awarded on 

a nomination basis for captive use, after CMSP Act 2015 came into force, coal blocks were allocated as captive 

blocks (for regulated sector and non-regulated sector). Within the auctioned segment, initially (CMSP tranches 

VIII, IX, X) companies were allowed to sell 25% of coal commercially after meeting their end use requirement.  

Commercial coal blocks ï After the commercialisation of the coal sector in 2020, the government started 

auctioning coal blocks for commercial production. To date, the auction process of a total of 105 coal blocks has 

been completed with an estimated annual peak capacity of ~327 MTPA. 

  

Abandoned mines/ discontinued blocks ï In 2022, CIL started auctioning the discontinued coal mines for re-

opening on revenue-sharing basis to bring them back into operation. These are classified here as abandoned/ 

discontinued blocks. By Fiscal 2024, a total of 24 such mines have been awarded so far out of 34 identified mines. 

CIL has awarded 11 such mines during fiscal 2024 on revenue sharing model to successful bidders. The 

cumulative peak rated capacity (PRC) of these mines is ~18 MTPA, while the total extractable reserves are 

estimated at ~267 MT. The abandoned blocks offered will be operated by mine operators who will develop and 

operate the block and sell the coal on behalf of the owner of the mine. They will be required to share the final 

revenue generated from the sale proceeds with the owner of the mine (e.g. CIL/ SCCL) as per the coal mining 

agreement. 
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Indiaôs raw coal production scenario from different sources (MT) 

 
Source: Past data as per Ministry of Coal-Coal Directory of India 2022-23, Projections as per CRISIL MI&A 

Consulting; Year is fiscal year; P: Projected 

 

Indiaôs raw coal production coal type wise ï non-coking and coking (MT) 

 
Source: Past data as per Ministry of Coal-Coal Directory of India 2022-23, Projections as per CRISIL MI&A 

Consulting; Year is fiscal year; P: Projected 

 

India produced ~997 MT of raw coal in Fiscal 2024 and the raw coal supply has been growing at a CAGR of 6.7% 

from Fiscal 2015 to Fiscal 2024. Further, according to CRISIL MI&A Consulting estimates, raw coal production 

is expected to reach 1,540 MT by Fiscal 2030 growing at a CAGR of 7.5% from Fiscal 2024 to Fiscal 2030. In 

terms of quantum supply, majority of additional supply i.e. ~329MT out of 543 MT shall be from CIL and its 

subsidiaries, followed by commercial coal blocks (~125MT), captive coal block (~68MT), SCCL (~12MT) and 

rest by others. 

 

Average thermal coal grade across CIL subsidiaries in Fiscal 2023 
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Avg GCV 5,610 5,335 4,255 4,692 4,233 4,182 3,539 6,625 4,187 

Avg Grade G6 G8 G11 G9 G11 G11 G13 G4 G11 

Source: Provisional Coal Statistics of Ministry of Coal 2022-23 

 

Non-coking coal in India is classified into various grades based on its gross calorific value (GCV), which measures 

the energy content of coal. The GCV ranges from G1, the highest quality, to G17, the lowest. The average grade 

of coal produced in India is generally on the lower side, due to the geological characteristics of the coal reserves. 

NEC has the best coal grade within CIL, categorised as G4. This coal has a much higher calorific value, making 

it more efficient and desirable for industries requiring high-energy fuel. ECL follows with a G6 grade, which is 

also of high quality but slightly lower in calorific value than G4.  

 

MCL produces coal with an average grade of G13, which is on the lower end of the spectrum. This coal has lower 

energy content and higher ash content, making it less efficient. The lower average grade of coal in India, 

particularly CILôs average grade of G11, implies that the coal used in power generation and other industries is 

less energy efficient. This necessitates higher coal consumption to meet the energy requirement, leading to 

increased emissions and higher transportation costs. Power plants and industries using MCLôs G13 coal may face 

operational inefficiencies, requiring more coal to generate the same amount of energy as compared to using NECôs 

G4 or ECLôs G6 coal. Besides these MCL mines have a major share of CILôs coal which shall further deteriorate 

the grade.  

 

As the subsidiaries of CIL produce coal of various grades, grades need to be levelised before computing the total 

coal supply. Grade levelisation has been done based on GCV value at G10 grade. Hence, after levelisation is done 

at G10 grade, the total projected coal supply in Fiscal 2030 comes out to be 1,411 MT. 

 

Indiaôs levelised (at G10) coal production scenario from different sources (MT) 

 
Source: Past data from Ministry of Coal-Coal Directory of India 2022-23, Projections by CRISIL MI&A 

Consulting; Year is fiscal year levelised production at G10 grade; P: Projected 
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Indiaôs region-wise levelised (at G10) coal production scenario 

 
Source: CRISIL MI&A Consulting; Year is fiscal year; Levelised production at G10 grade; P: Projected 

 

Imports 

 

Domestic supply sources are not able to sufficiently cater to overall demand for coal in India. As a result, India is 

the second largest importer of coal, accounting for about 18% of global non-coking coal imports. In Fiscal 2024, 

India imported ~261 MT of coal. Coal is imported by both power and non-power sectors in India. There are some 

power plants in the coastal regions with ~18,000 MW cumulative capacity that cannot use domestic coal and thus 

are dependent on imported coal for blending purposes. Higher domestic coal supply to the power sector has led 

to higher increased imports by the non-power sectors. 

 

Indiaôs type-wise coal imports in Fiscal 2024 (MT) 

 
Source: Ministry of Coal Annual Report 2023-24; NRS: Non-regulated Sector (Steel, Sponge, CPP, Cement and 

others) 
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Coal imports by India since Fiscal 2015 (MT) 

 
Source: Ministry of Coal-Coal Directory of India 2022-23, Ministry of Coal Annual Reports 2023-24, Year is 

fiscal year; P: Projected 

 

As a result, deficit of coal is expected to continue in India for the coming years, hence the government is having 

a lot of focus on increasing coal supply which will require more exploration to identify potential resources and 

mines to operationalise, appointing private contractors / Mine Developer and Operator (MDO) having capabilities 

to enhance production and focus on transport and logistic arrangements to provide coal at respective end-use 

plants. 

 

Domestic coal production meets ~78% of the countryôs requirements, while ~22% coal is imported every year (on 

average from 2020 to 2024).   

 

Indiaôs demand-supply gap of coal 

 
Source: CRISIL MI&A Consulting; Year is fiscal year; Coal supply levelised at G10 grade; P: Projected 
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Region wise demand-supply gap of coal 

 
Source: CRISIL MI&A Consulting; Year is fiscal year; Coal supply levelised at G10 grade; P: Projected 

 

The coal demand supply situation is quite dynamic in nature with following factors affecting the surplus supply 

of coal in India by 2030. 

 

Factors favouring deficit to continue beyond Fiscal 202934 

 

¶ Surrender of high-premium blocks by developers, considering surplus supply and low premiums from 

CIL 

¶ Efforts by the government / technology improvements for coking-coal washery will affect the supply of 

coking coal for thermal 

¶ Delay in the development of bigger blocks (capacity of 10 MTPA and more) may disturb the demand-

supply balance.  

¶ After Fiscal 2030, many of the mines of NCL, SCCL will be exhausted; further, CIL may also close its 

high cost/ high SR mines considering low recovery of cost. 

 

Factors favouring surplus before Fiscal 202935 

 

¶ Thermal-coal demand from coastal-based TPPs will continue to be import-dependent (~18,000 MW 

capacity) 

¶ Cement-based companies will continue to import coal due to higher quality requirement.  

¶ Washery-grade coking-coal production being used for thermal / blending purpose shall be ~60-80 MT.  

¶ Fast-track of clearances for blocks can start the blocks before scheduled consideration. 

 

Share of opencast and underground mining and key players 

 

CIL supplies 78% of Indiaôs coal requirement, of which 97% is through opencast mines and the balance 3% from 

underground mines. 

 

 
34 As per estimates only as market is dynamic 
35 As per estimates only as market is dynamic 
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Number of operating mines of CIL in Fiscal 2024 

 
Source: CIL annual report for Fiscal 2024, CRISIL MI&A Consulting 

 

Opencast and underground coal production by CIL (MT) 

 
Source: CIL annual reports, CRISIL MI&A Consulting; year is fiscal year; P: Projected 

 

Currently, CIL produces most of its coal through opencast method. The government aims to increase the share of 

underground mines to approximately 95 MT by Fiscal 2028 and to 110 MT by Fiscal 2030, which will be 10% of 

the total domestic production. The MoC is also auctioning underground mines to the private sector to boost 

production. 

 

The increase in underground mining indicates a strategic shift towards more sustainable and less environmentally 

intrusive mining. Higher underground coal production means better operational efficiency and lower surface 

mining impact. This aligns with global sustainability trends. CIL is actively looking at increasing the share of 

underground coal production and has undertaken many initiatives (e.g. focus on MDO). 

 

Risks involved in opencast and underground mining 
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Opencast mining extracts coal appearing near the surface while underground mining involves excavation to reach 

coal seams that typically exist at a depth below 200m. Underground mining more challenging and requires 

specialised mining equipment and skilled manpower, leading to higher capital investment and operating costs 

with longer development period.  

 

Additionally, underground mines are highly risk prone resulting in higher safety costs to comply with the 

guidelines of the Directorate General of Mines Safety (DGMS). With focus shifting towards underground mining, 

private players are venturing into this sector. Some of the players engaged in underground mining operations are 

as JMS Mining Pvt Ltd, Maheshwari Mining Pvt Ltd, Indu Group, IVRCL, Vensar Construction Company Ltd, 

Teknomin Construction Limited, Minsol Ltd (Cuprum Bagrodia Ltd) and RK Transport & Constructions Ltd. 

 

Govt initiatives for the coal sector 

 

Following are some of the government initiatives for the coal sector: 

 

¶ Vision 2030: The Ministry of Coal (MoC) is focused on supporting the target of producing 1.5 BT (1,500 

MT) of coal by Fiscal 2030 by ensuring that infrastructure development keeps pace with production 

increases. 

¶ Vision 2047: As per Vision @2047, coal is likely to be the major contributor for energy security of the 

nation. As per CILôs 1 BT plan, CIL and its subsidiaries target to achieve 1 BT (1,000 MT) production 

by Fiscal 2027. Further, considering the domestic demand for coal, the tentative long-term production 

projections for CIL are expected to peak at 1,300 MTPA by Fiscal 2035.It is expected that the company 

will have to maintain 1 BT (1,000 MT) production until 2047 owing to the domestic demand. 

¶ Underground vision plan: CIL has prepared and finalised the underground vision plan document in 

Fiscal 2023 envisaging 100 MT coal production by Fiscal 2030 from its underground mines. It has 

planned to introduce more and more Mass Production Technology (MPT) in its UG mines to achieve this 

milestone. 

¶ Commercial coal mining: In Fiscal 2020, the government allowed commercial coal mining, allowing 

private players to enter coal mining and sales with no restrictions on the end use of the fuel. Until August 

2024, a total of nine tranches for commercial coal mining were launched with around 105 blocks 

successfully auctioned. Currently, tranche No XX (20th round) is being auctioned under the CMSP/ X 

tranche (10th round) of auctions under MMDR is ongoing with 61 coal mines put up for auction. The 

government views coal as a pivotal contributor to the vision of becoming a US$ 5 trillion economy. 

¶ Indian mining structural reforms 2021: The Mines and Minerals (Development and Regulation) 

Amendment Act in 2021 paved the way to increase domestic production and curtail imports, private 

sector participation and mining employment. The Act facilitates auctions to reallot mining blocks facing 

legacy cases. Another reform is regarding captive mines for which end use was previously restricted to 

the mine leaseholder. The provision also allowed the sale of 50% of the mineral production in the open 

market after utilising the production to be used in the company plant after payment of additional payment  

¶ Mission coking coal: The MoC launched Mission Coking Coal as part of the Atmanirbhar Bharat 

initiative. Domestic raw coking coal production is expected to reach 129 MT by 2030, as per CRISIL 

MI&A Consulting estimates. CIL plans to increase production from existing mines and also identify new 

mines. Until February 2024, the ministry has allocated 16 coking coal blocks to the private sector and 

most of them are expected to start production by Fiscal 2025. 

¶ Reopening of discontinued mines on revenue sharing modal: Discontinued mines are a national loss 

because large amounts of reserves remain unextracted. Therefore, the ministry has started offering these 

mines to companies including private players under a revenue-sharing model in a bid to re-operationalise 

them. Out of the 34 identified abandoned mines, letters of allocation (LoAs) have been issued for 19 until 

Fiscal 2024. 

¶ Grant of coal linkages to the power sector: The Scheme for Harnessing and Allocating Koyala (Coal) 

Transparently in India (SHAKTI), 2017, aims to shift coal linkages from nomination-based to auction-

/tariff-based bidding. Amendments were introduced in 2019, providing various options for power plants 

to obtain short, medium and long-term coal linkages. Coal supplies under the SHAKTI are now available 

against medium- and short-term power purchase agreements. 

¶ Single window for e-auction of coal: In 2022, the government approved a new e-auction mechanism 

for coal companies, eliminating the sectoral e-auction windows of CIL. This single e-auction window 

will cater to all sectors, including traders, removing market distortions and increasing operational 

efficiency, ultimately increasing domestic coal demand. 

¶ Amendment to NCDP: The New Coal Distribution Policy of 2007 has been amended to allow 
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transparent and objective sales of coal from closed/ abandoned/ discontinued mines of CIL/ SCCL, 

following the MoC guidelines. Also, initiatives such as extraction of coal bed methane gas, exploring 

coal to hydrogen, carbon capture and storage and coal beneficiaries through washeries can reduce 

emissions and enhance environmental sustainability. 

 

Market drivers, restraints, opportunities and challenges 

 

Some of the major drivers and opportunity in coal demand are: 

 

¶ Increased power demand owing to economic expansion, rising population, increasing urbanisation 

and industrialisation:  Between Fiscals 2019 and 2024, the countryôs gross domestic product (GDP) 

logged 4.3% CAGR. The per capita GNI (at current prices) increased from Rs 1.41 lakh in Fiscal 2019 

to Rs 1.70 lakh in Fiscal 202336, largely driven by increased industrialisation, rapid growth of the services 

sector and urbanisation. During the period, energy demand clocked 5% CAGR, making the country the 

third largest energy consumer globally. 

¶ Rise in per capita consumption with increased electrification and deeper penetration of energy-

intensive appliances such as air conditioning systems: The per capita electricity consumption rose 

from 1,010 kWh in Fiscal 2015 to 1,33137 kWh in the Fiscal 2023, clocking a CAGR of ~3.5%, owing 

to increased power availability, investments in the power sector, reduction in transmission and 

distribution losses and rising disposable income of households. Even so, the countryôs per capita energy 

consumption lags developed economies. In fact, per capita consumption is far lower than the global 

average of ~3,70038 kWh. But, with consumption levels progressively converging towards those of 

higher income countries, demand for power will increase. 

¶ Growth in the manufacturing segment: Besides power generation, coal is also used directly in industry 

as fuel and as a reactant in the production of steel (coking coal). Sectors such as aluminium and cement, 

too, use large quantities of coal. 

¶ Infrastructure development: Coal finds application in the manufacture of steel and cement ð two 

critical inputs for infrastructure development. Cement production in Fiscal 2023 stood at 375 MT, up 

from 328 MT in Fiscal 2019. Coal-based sponge-iron production also rose from ~28 MT to 36 MT during 

the period, logging a 4-year CAGR of 6.5% (from 2019 to 2023) and driving demand for non-coking 

coal. 

 

Key restraints and challenges in expansion of domestic coal production: 

 

¶ Mining industryôs share decreasing in GVA: Gross Real GVA grew 7.2% in Fiscal 2024 compared 

with 6.7% in Fiscal 2023. The growth was mainly owing to a significant 9.9% growth in manufacturing 

in Fiscal 2024 (-2.2% in Fiscal 2023) and 7.1% growth in mining and quarrying (1.9% in Fiscal 2023). 

Overall, despite the growth, the contribution of the mining and quarrying sector in real GVA declined 

from 2.6% in Fiscal 2019 to 2.1% in Fiscal 2024. 

¶ Capacity addition: With CIL increasing its production capacity (as per CILôs 1 BT plan, it targets 1 BT 

(1,000 MT) of production by Fiscal 2027), more emphasis is placed on contract mining as there are 

internal constraints in departmental mining. Going ahead, the additional capacity is expected to be taken 

up by private players, but since the private contract mining business is highly staggered with limited 

players, taking up additional capacity by smaller players will be a challenge. 

¶ Approvals and processes for starting of mines: The allocation and operationalising of coal projects in 

India is subject to several processes and approvals. Coal projects require input from multiple agencies 

across various levels of government, reflecting the complex institutional structure. The government, too, 

has identified streamlining of processes for coal mines as one of its key priorities, and has undertaken 

structural reforms over the last few years such as incorporating a single-window clearance system and 

appointing third-party consultants. Nonetheless, coal projects continue to face challenges. 

¶ Land acquisition: Land acquisition is also a major challenge for operationalising coal projects in India. 

This is because large coal projects often involve acquisition of large swathes of land, including forest 

areas and scheduled areas. 

¶ Competition and private investment: At present, coal production in India is dominated by CIL and 

SCCL. In 1993, captive coal mining was permitted following the denationalisation of mines, but it did 

not lead to any substantial production growth. 

 
36 NSO 2024 reports 
37 As per General Review 2024, Central Electricity Authority  
38 General Electricity Review, May 2024 by Ember, Sandbag Climate Campaign CIC 
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¶ Logistics issues: Logistics infrastructure is yet another major constraint in India. While demand for coal 

comes from across the country, production is concentrated in its eastern and central regions. As a result, 

domestically produced coal has to travel long distances to reach the demand centres. Logistics issues are 

further compounded by the lack of adequate rail infrastructure and high cost of coal transportation. The 

railways handle ~50% of the coal transported in India. Hence, challenges in the railway network have a 

direct bearing on coal transportation. Key issues include bottlenecks such as inadequate rail lines, 

shortage of railcars and line congestion. In India, dedicated coal freight corridors are not yet fully 

developed, and passenger services are given priority over freight. 

Assessment of contract mining market 

 

In Fiscal 2024, India produced 997 MT of raw coal. Coal supply has been growing 6.7% annually since Fiscal 

2015. Further, as per CRISIL MI&A Consulting estimates, the raw production is expected to grow 7.5% every 

year over Fiscals 2024-2030 to reach 1,540 MT. CIL is expected to enjoy the largest share at 72% and SCCL 5%, 

followed by captive blocks (private and PSU blocks) 12%, commercial blocks 9% and rest 2% by others. 

 

Value chain of coal mining business 

 
Source:  CRISIL MI&A Consulting 

 

Different modes of contract mining under different routes 

 

There are different modes of coal mining in India: 

1. Departmental mining (own development and operations) 

2. Hybrid, involves outsourcing of a few services (coal extraction, overburden removal, logistics and 

mining engineering procurement and construction contractor) 

3. MDO ð Mine developer-cum-operators outsource larger portion of services including development 

 

Types of mine operations (contract mining) models prevailing in India 
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Source: CRISIL MI&A Consulting 

 

Departmental mining or self-mining model is adopted by companies with large mining portfolios and those 

seeking to develop in-house capacity to extract the best value from across the value-chain. The lease holder 

undertakes all mining activities in-house. It retains all rights and obligations of the block, financing all capital 

investments and operations and maintenance. It acquires the capabilities and expertise to develop the mine, 

including hiring skilled staff or contracting operators, buying or leasing equipment, setting up workshops, etc.  

 

Hybrid model or outsourcing model is similar to departmental mining except the lease holder undertakes mining 

and other related operations by use of rate contracts, such as for OB (overburden) removal, coal extraction, 

drilling, blasting, development of raise in the mines and transportation. This model was developed as the lease 

holders did not have the expertise to carry out mining activities and hence contracts for different activities were 

signed with different contractor companies, responsible for bringing in the technical expertise, skills and potential 

equipment.  

 

MDO model in India represents a significant shift in how coal mining is managed and executed, reflecting the 

countryôs evolving approach to public-private partnerships (PPP) in the extractive industry. This model was born 

out of necessity, as the government had limited resources and production levels had to be enhanced in a capital-

efficient manner. By outsourcing, mining operations to private entities, the miners aimed to inject much-needed 

expertise, technology and capital into the sector, ensuring a more efficient and productive coal industry.  

 

The MDO market in India has been gaining significant momentum, particularly in the coal sector, as coal remains 

the cornerstone of Indiaôs energy and industrial requirements. This model allows public sector entities such as 

CIL to outsource the development and operation of coal mines, thereby overcoming their operational and technical 

constraints. Under this setup, the MDO is responsible for a range of activities from pre-commencement tasks ð 

such as land acquisition (although ownership of land remains with mine holder), resettlement, and infrastructure 

development ð to the actual excavation and transportation of coal. The MDO earns a mining charge linked to 

achieving specified production levels, with contracts typically extending over the life of the mine. This 

comprehensive role has contributed to achieving production targets more effectively.  

 

The risks associated with the MDO model is that the projects face delays owing to regulatory approvals, land 

acquisition challenges and environmental clearances, which hinder project timelines. The financial viability of 

MDO projects is influenced by cost escalations and the overall economic environment. Ensuring consistent 

financial returns while managing operational risks remains a challenge for the MDOs. With the backing of 

supportive policies and a clear regulatory framework, the MDO model is expected to attract more private 

investment, drive technological advancements and enhance the overall efficiency of coal mining operations in 

India. 

 

MDO model  

Mine lease 
holder

Departmental 
mining

Mine 
developer-

cum-operator

Hybrid-
outsourcing 

model
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Source: CRISIL MI&A Consulting  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Risk assessment of various mine operations models 

Departmental mining Hybrid mining MDO 

Ownerôs responsibility  

¶ Capex: To be fully 

funded by the lease 

holders  

¶ Operational expenditure 

or opex: Mining 

expertise to be 

developed in-house 

with complete control 

on associated risks 

Ownerôs responsibility  

¶ Capex: To be fully funded by 

the lease holders 

¶ Opex: Whichever is not under 

the scope of contractors  

¶ Supervision 

¶ Contract management for 

contractors/ other outsourcing 

tasks 

Ownerôs responsibility 

¶ Capex: Whichever is not under the 

scope of contractors  

¶ Opex: Whichever is not under the 

scope of contractors  

¶ Additional scope whichever is not 

included in the MDOôs scope 

¶ Supervision 

¶ Contract management for the 

MDO and other outsourcing tasks 

Contracting mechanism/ 

selection process 

Competitive bidding by 

PSUs/ Private mines and 

direct negotiations for 

private mines subject to 

technical eligibility/ 

experience and/ or financial 

eligibility and/ or capacity in 

terms of equipment/ 

machine/ manpower etc.  

Contracting mechanism/ selection 

process 

Competitive bidding by 

PSUs/private mines and direct 

negotiations for private mines 

subject to technical eligibility/ 

experience and/ or financial 

eligibility and/ or capacity in terms 

of equipment/ machine/ manpower 

etc.  

Contracting mechanism/ selection 

process 

Competitive bidding by PSUs/ private 

mines and direct negotiations for 

private mines subject to technical 

eligibility/ experience and/ or financial 

eligibility and/ or capacity in terms of 

equipment/ machine/ manpower etc.  

MDO (as per 
scope)

Mine development

Assistance in land 
acquisition 

(reimbursed)

R&R activities

Clearance and 
approvals

Coal mining

OB removal

Logistics

Lease holders

Coal supply to 
end-use plant/ 
sold in market

Payment to MDO

Supervision

Mine closure

Other statutory 
cost/expenses
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Departmental mining Hybrid mining MDO 

Risks 

¶ Delay in development 

or loss of coal 

production or any other 

cost escalation 

¶ Statutory compliance 

risk 

¶ Risks related to selling 

of coal and contractual 

obligation with the 

authority (MoC/ 

nominated authority) 

Risks 

¶ Delay in development or any 

other cost escalation 

¶ Statutory scope and related risk 

¶ Payment to the contractors  

¶ Risks related to selling of coal 

and contractual obligation with 

the authority (MoC/ nominated 

authority) 

Risks 

¶ Statutory scope and related risks 

¶ Payment to the MDO contractor 

¶ Risks related to selling of coal and 

contractual obligation with the 

authority (MoC/ nominated 

authority) 

Contractorôs responsibility 

and risks 

Not applicable 

 

Contractorôs responsibility and risks 

¶ Opex: 

As per scope of specific services 

(e.g. OB or coal mining) 

¶ Delay in production/ loss of coal 

production/ any other opex 

 

Contractorôs responsibility and risks 

¶ Capex: CAPEX complete funding 

to be done by MDO contractor 

¶ Operational expenditure: 

Complete operations to be handled by 

MDO contractor  

¶ Delay in development or loss of 

coal production or any other cost/ 

escalation, potential delays in 

securing regulatory clearances, 

land acquisitions, R&R, mine 

development, etc. 

¶ MDO fee escalation owing to strip 

ratio adjustment and the cost 

escalation formula after the 

production starts at the mine (the 

contract will have a different 

formula to calculate cost escalation 

once the production starts) can 

reduce the profitability of the MDO 

Source: CRISIL MI&A Consulting 

 

Contract mining market assessment and addressable market for CMLL 

 

For CMLL, the target addressable market is outsourcing services of CIL/ SCCL, other PSUs and MDO contracts 

of both PSUs and private companies. A detailed assessment of contract mining from different companies follows.  

 

CIL ð Volume of coal/OB as per the model selected 

 

A. Contract mining/ Outsourcing coal/ OB 

 

CIL, the biggest miner in the world, uses both departmental mining and outsourcing/ contract mining options to 

run the operations and produce coal. In Fiscal 2024, the company outsourced approximately 61% of its coal mining 

and around 86% of OB removal through external contractors. The share of outsourcing/ contract mining is 

increasing every year in CIL. As per the CILôs 1 BT plan, CIL targets to achieve 1,000 MT raw coal production 

by Fiscal 2027 (773 MT in Fiscal 2024) by focusing on contract mining for both coal and OB. Thus, by Fiscal 

2030, share of contracting is expected to rise to ~67% for coal mining and ~92% for OB removal39. Further, share 

 
39 Based on the growth in outsourcing activities by CIL for last 4 years. 
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of outsourcing varies with subsidiary. For instance, for MCL, the share of outsourcing/ contact mining in coal is 

the highest at 82% and in OB removal at 93%. NCL does not outsource coal mining but 77% of OB removal is 

outsourced.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Expected new volume from CIL 

Source: CRISIL MI&A Consulting 

 

In Fiscal 2024, CILôs outsourced raw coal production stood at 470 MT (61%) and departmental raw coal 

production at 302 MT (39%). In OB removal, the outsourced volume stood at 1,683 million cubic metre (Mm3) 

(86%) and volume under departmental mining stood at 283 Mm3 (14%).   

 

Historical contractual and departmental production volume of CIL 
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Source: Ministry of Coal-Monthly Statistics, CRISIL MI&A Consulting; Year is fiscal year; P: Projected 40 

Between Fiscals 2024 and 2030, contractual coal volume is expected to log a ~7.8% CAGR and OB removal 

volume ~11.1% owing to increased strip ratio of mines of CIL. At less than 5%, the share of outsourced coal 

mining for SCCL is lower than CIL. By Fiscal 2030, the share of outsourced coal mining is expected to be ~9% 

for SCCL. For SCCL, the share of outsourcing in OB removal has remained constant at ~88% during Fiscals 2023 

and 2024. 

 

Estimated contractual and departmental production volumes of SCCL 

 
 

 P ï projected41 

Note: Year is fiscal year  

Source: Ministry of Coal-Monthly Statistics, CRISIL MI& Consulting 

 

B. Mine developer-cum-operator 

 

CIL is also undertaking capacity expansion, with a major focus in furthering the MDO model. Of a total of 31 

 
40 Coal and OB volumed estimated as per the upcoming projects of CIL 
41 Coal and OB volumed estimated as per the upcoming projects of SCCL 
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projects that have been identified, the company has earmarked 15 MDO projects (11 OCs and four UGs) for 

outsourcing production as of Fiscal 2024, totalling 173 MTPA of raw coal production (to be ramped up as per the 

annual approved Mining Plan), with proportional OB removal capacity as well. These mines are expected to add 

another ~49 MT of raw coal production by Fiscal 2030. Also, CIL has identified all resources to execute the 

projects, including addressing issues such as environmental clearance, and land acquisition and transportation 

constraints to achieve its raw coal production target of 1 BT (1,000 MT) by Fiscal 2027 according to its 1 BT plan 

from the current 773 MT, as outlined in CILôs Fiscal 2024 annual report. The coal major is in the process of 

deploying MDOs in greenfield as well as brownfield projects. 

 

Work orders for 13 projects, totalling raw coal production of 141 MTPA peak rated capacity (with raw coal 

production capacity estimated at ~49 MT by Fiscal 2030), have been already issued and mining operations have 

begun for four projects, which contributed ~7 MT of raw coal in Fiscal 2024. MDO selection of the next 16 

projects, having a combined capacity of ~85 MTPA of raw coal production, is planned in the coming fiscals 

(although these may not contribute to overall production in Fiscal 2030). 

 

By Fiscal 2030, the production volume of coal and OB from these already awarded MDOs mines is expected at 

~49 MT of raw coal production and 154 Mm3 of OB. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Estimated production volume of CILôs MDO projects 

  
 P ï projected42, Note: Year is fiscal year  

Source: MoC Monthly Statistics, CRISIL MI&A Consulting 

 

C. Abandoned mines 

 

In Fiscal 2022, CIL began outsourcing non-operational and loss-making mines via the bidding process on 

production-/ revenue-sharing basis (as per the abandoned mining policy). CIL awarded 11 such mines in Fiscal 

2024 on revenue-sharing basis to successful bidders. The cumulative peak rated capacity of these mines is ~18 

MTPA of raw coal while the total extractable reserves is estimated at ~267 MT of raw coal production. 

PSU blocks: Coal/OB volume executed as per model selected ï MDO or hybrid 

 

Since 1991, many coal blocks have been allotted to central (~20 blocks) and state (~40 blocks) PSUs on 

nomination basis, including to NTPC Limited, NMDC Limited and APMDC, as well as state power generation 

companies and ultra mega power projects (UMPPs). These lease holders subsequently appointed MDOs to 

 
42 Coal and OB volumed estimated as per upcoming CIL MDO projects 
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undertake mining and other mine development activities.   

 

Of a total of 52 successfully allotted blocks (peak rated capacity of ~323 MTPA), currently 30 projects are in 

production, with peak rated capacity of ~257 MTPA of raw coal production. The remainder are at various stages 

of development. Of the ~257 MTPA peak rated capacity allotted, ~200 MTPA has been allotted to MDOs for 

mining, with production of ~121 MT in Fiscal 2024. Another ~57 MTPA of peak rated capacity are yet to be 

finalised by the PSUs (with production potential of ~15MT by Fiscal 2030). Considering the remaining blocks as 

potential for MDOs, the expected coal and OB volumes are estimated at: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Estimated production volume of PSU blocks (from allotted MDOs and pending MDO contracting) 

 
 

 P ï projected43; Note: Year is fiscal year  

Source: Ministry of Coal-Monthly Statistics, CRISIL MI&A Consulting 

 

Private sector blocks: Volume of coal/OB executed as per model selected ï MDO or hybrid 

 

Coal blocks were also auctioned as captive blocks to private companies as per their end-use requirement, as per 

CMSP Act 2015. A total of 10 rounds of auctions were conducted till 2019, where ~37 blocks were successfully 

auctioned, of which 14 blocks are operational, six are at various stages of development and the rest have been 

terminated/ surrendered44. The raw coal production from these blocks is ~12 MT in Fiscal 2024 and is projected 

to increase to ~18 MTPA in Fiscal 2030. 

 
43 Coal and OB volumed estimated as per the expansion plans of PSU coal blocks 
44 As per estimates and various sources 
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Post commercialisation of the coal sector in 2020, the government began auctioning coal blocks to private players 

for commercial production. These are termed as ócommercial blocksô in this report. To-date, the auction process 

of a total of 105 commercial coal blocks through nine rounds of auctions has been completed, with an estimated 

annual peak rated capacity of ~327 MTPA (forecast production in Fiscal 2030 is ~136 MT from ~12MT produced 

in Fiscal 2024).  Currently, Tranche X (10th round) is underway. These commercial blocks have been won by 

large integrated players such as Adani Group, Jindal Steel & Power, JSW Steel, Vedanta, Hindalco, Shree Cement, 

Dalmia Cement, JK Cement, etc of their various businesses, such as thermal power generation, steel plants, cement 

plants and aluminium refineries, and smaller mining players for commercial sale of the coal. 

 

Considering the large integrated players would carry out mining activities via the MDO model45, the estimated 

coal and OB volumes are: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Estimated production volume of private blocks (from allotted MDO and pending MDO contracting) 

  
P ï projected46 

Note: Year is Fiscal year  

Source: Ministry of Coal-Monthly Statistics, CRISIL MI&A Consulting 

 

Summary of assessment 

 

Based on the assessment of expected coal production from different sources and the share of contract mining 

(outsourcing of coal/ OB removal) through different modes by different companies, the estimated market potential 

of raw coal production via contract mining (outsourcing coal/ OB production, MDO model or hybrid mode) is 

~857 MT by Fiscal 2030 (out of a total of 1,533 MT expected raw coal production by all modes including 

departmental mining) and OB volume production via contract mining (outsourcing coal/ OB production, MDO 

model or hybrid mode) is ~4,024 Mm3 (out of total of 5,195 Mm3 expected OB removal by all modes including 

 
45 Remaining capacity of private coal mines has been assumed to be mined through departmental mining 
46 Coal and OB volumes estimated as per timelines of the commercial coal blocks 
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departmental mining). The total volume split estimated from different sources are as below and market assessment 

in terms of Rs lakh has been elaborated in the next section. 

 

Estimated total coal production and OB volumes 

Particulars 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025P 2026P 2027P 2028P 2029P 2030P 

Coal (MT)            

CIL 609 585 623 703 773 828 853 881 953 1,048 1,103 

SCCL 64 51 65 67 70 68 68 68 74 78 82 

PSU blocks  58 64 81 105 121 132 147 156 170 181 193 

Private blocks 8 6 8 18 25 35 47 64 105 136 154 

Total coal (MT) 738 705 777 893 989 1,063 1,115 1,169 1,302 1,443 1,533 

OB (Mm3)47            

CIL 1,150 1,312 1,360 1,654 1,966 2,163 2,310 2,474 2,775 3,164 3,453 

SCCL 352 320 383 410 420 465 465 463 502 527 555 

PSU blocks 143 167 215 297 353 396 452 495 555 606 665 

Private blocks 32 23 32 70 95 130 173 231 370 470 523 

Total OB (Mm3) 1,677 1,821 1,990 2,431 2,834 3,154 3,401 3,664 4,203 4,767 5,195 

Source: CRISIL MI&A Consulting; P ï projected  

Notes:1) Year is fiscal year 2) Raw coal production as per estimates  

 

In Fiscal 2024, ~472 MT of raw coal extraction was outsourced, a number that is expected to surge to ~857 MT 

by Fiscal 2030, which is a CAGR of 10.5%. The increasing share of outsourced coal is a testament to the evolving 

dynamics of the Indian coal sector, where private players are taking on a more significant role in meeting 

production targets. 

 

Also, the OB removal segment, critical for the operational efficiency of coal mines, is projected to grow to 4,024 

Mm3 by Fiscal 2030 from 2,059 Mm3 in Fiscal 2024. This growth underscores the escalating need for stripping 

off the OB to access deeper coal seams, particularly as India explores new and abandoned mines. 

 

Estimated contractual coal and OB volume trend 

Particulars 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025P 2026P 2027P 2028P 2029P 2030P 

Coal (MT)            

CIL ï Contractual 341 327 348 411 470 512 545 571 628 701 737 

CIL ï MDO - - - - - - 10 14 24 38 49 

SCCL - - - - - 2 4 4 4 6 7 

PSU blocks - - - - - - 1 2 6 11 15 

Private blocks  - - - - 2 3 5 10 30 42 48 

Total coal (MT) 341 327 348 411 472 517 563 600 692 797 857 

OB (Mm3)48            

CIL ï Contractual 853 1,012 1,089 1,380 1,683 1,873 2,024 2,192 2,487 2,867 3,163 

CIL ï MDO - - - - - - 26 38 70 114 154 

SCCL 285 265 331 360 369 410 412 410 445 468 493 

 
47 Volume of OB has been estimated based on the average stripping ratio of the company/ CIL subsidiary.  
48 Volume of OB has been estimated based on average stripping ratio of CIL 
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Particulars 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025P 2026P 2027P 2028P 2029P 2030P 

PSU blocks  - - - - - - 3 5 20 35 52 

Private blocks  - - - - 7 13 18 34 107 144 162 

Total OB (Mm3) 1,138 1,277 1,420 1,740 2,059 2,296 2,482 2,679 3,128 3,629 4,024 

Source: CRISIL MI&A Consulting; Year is fiscal year, P ï projected  

 

Market assessment of contract mining 

 

Coal contract mining in India is growing at a significant pace as the country intensifies efforts to meet its coal 

production targets to address the rising demand for energy. The total coal and OB market in value terms, which 

was Rs 4,218,700 lakh in Fiscal 2024, is projected grow to Rs 9,038,200 lakh by Fiscal 2030, which is a CAGR 

of 13.5%49. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Market assessment of total mining (Rs lakh) 

 
Source: CRISIL MI&A Consulting; P ï projected  

Notes: 1) Market size has been considered as per prevailing contractor prices for coal and OB and escalations 

expected going forward as per WPI inflation maintaining the same level in future as well 2) Year is fiscal year 

 
49 Market size has been considered as per prevailing contractor prices for coal and OB and escalation expected in the future as per WPI inflation 

maintaining the same level in future as well 
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Of the total coal and OB market size in value terms, the market size for contract mining was estimated at Rs 

2,719,900 lakh (out of total of Rs 4,218,700 lakh) in 2024, with projections indicating a rise to Rs 6,242,200 lakh 

by Fiscal 2030 (out of a total of Rs 9,038,200 lakh), marking a CAGR of 14.8%. This includes contractual mines 

of CIL and SCCL as well as those mines of PSUs and private players where the appointment of MDO is pending. 

This growth trajectory is being primarily driven by increasing reliance on outsourcing by CIL which will be 

producing more than 1,100 MT of coal by 2030. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Market assessment of contract mining (Rs lakh) 

 
P ï projected  

1) Note: Market size has been considered as per prevailing CIL contractor prices for coal and OB and escalation 

expected in the future as per WPI inflation maintaining the same level in future as well 2) Year is fiscal year 

Source: CRISIL MI&A Consulting  
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Total addressable market for CMLL in Fiscal 2024 (Rs lakh) 

  
 

Source: CRISIL MI&A Consulting 

 

Contract mining is expected to grow at 14.8% CAGR between Fiscals 2024 and 2030, to Rs 6,242,200 lakh, with 

coal market contributing 23% share (Rs 1,433,200 lakh), and the remainder 77% from OB removal (Rs 4,809,000 

lakh). The major share in contract mining market is expected from CIL mines, at ~86% in coal and ~79% in OB 

in Fiscal 2030. With this expected growth, CMLLôs coal mining and OB removal business are expected to grow 

at similar rates, as it is involved in the contract mining business with CIL. 

 

 

 

 

Total addressable market of CMLL in Fiscal 2030 (Rs lakh) 

 
 

Source: CRISIL MI&A Consulting 

 

To be sure, the role of private outsourcing contractors/ MDOs in Indiaôs coal production ecosystem is becoming 

increasingly vital. The growth in this sector is driven by the government's push to enhance coal output while 

minimising the burden on state-owned enterprises such as CIL. This shift not only aids in meeting production 

targets but also in introducing advanced mining technologies and better management practices, which are often 

the strengths of private players. 

 

As the market expands, competition among MDOs is expected to intensify. However, companies such as CMLL, 

with a strong track record in managing complex mining projects, particularly those involving coal and OB 

removal, will be better positioned to win contracts. Also, these have their own fleet as well as in-house 

maintenance capabilities and a focused approach on low capex and high returns vs the MDO business. The focus 

will be on technological innovation, cost-efficiency, and adherence to environmental and safety standards as well. 

 

Coal logistics industry overview 
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Overview of Indiaôs coal logistics industry 

 

Infrastructure is a vital cog in sustaining Indiaôs economic growth trajectory. In recent years, the government has 

taken several steps to accelerate infrastructure development, with focus on transportation, energy, smart cities, 

water, and social and digital infrastructure. The government has also made efforts to attract foreign investors 

through policy reforms. 

 

In Union Budget 2024-25, the government outlined capital expenditure of Rs 11.11 trillion, i.e. equivalent to 3.4% 

of the GDP, towards the sector. This is an increase of 11.1% from the Rs 10.0 trillion earmarked in Union Budget 

2023-24 and ~17% higher compared with actual expenditure of Rs 9.48 trillion in Fiscal 2024. 

 

Within the infrastructure space, logistics is a vital component, playing a crucial role in the movement of goods 

and materials. The importance of logistics can be gauged from the nearly 50% of the budgetary allocation for 

Fiscal 2025 towards the Ministry of Road Transport and Highways (Rs 2.78 trillion) and the Minister of Railways 

(Rs 2.56 trillion). And for the Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs, the Centre has allocated Rs 0.28 trillion50. 

To be sure, India's logistics sector has been undergoing a transformative phase, driven by technological 

advancements, government initiatives, and increasing demands of a burgeoning consumer base. Consequently, 

the sector is projected to grow 8.8% annually to ~Rs 40.7 trillion by 2029 from ~Rs 26.7 trillion51 in 2024.  

 

In fact, through several initiatives, the government has target to raise the countryôs ranking in the Logistics 

Performance Index52 to 25 from the current 38. 

 

As per analysis the total modal-wise freight movement in tonne-km, roads contributed 63% share of the 

movement, followed rail (25%), shipping (6%) and pipeline (6%)53. (A detailed analysis of each mode is provided 

below with focus on commodity transportation, specifically coal and iron ore.) 

 

Mode-wise split of freight movement in tonne-km (Fiscal 2024) 

 
Source: CRISIL MI&A Research ï Domestic freight transportation services ï August 2024 

 

Road transport 

 

India has the second-largest road network in the world, totalling ~63.45 lakh km as of Fiscal 2024, comprising 

1.46 lakh km of national highways, 1.79 lakh km of state highways and 60.19 lakh km of other roads consisting 

of district, rural, urban and project roads. The total road network in 2020 was 58.97 lakh km. Therefore from 2020 

to 2024, the country is adding ~307 km of roads every day. 

 

In Fiscal 2024, capital investment towards road projects by the government and the private sector rose to ~1.0% 

of GDP (~Rs 3.01 trillion), from 0.4% of GDP in Fiscal 2015. The government has allocated Rs 2.78 trillion54 to 

the Ministry of Road Transport & Highways for Fiscal 2025. Capital expenditure of the ministry (including private 

investment) increased to ~Rs 3.01 trillion in Fiscal 2024 from ~Rs 0.53 trillion in Fiscal 2014, or 5.7x. 

 

Also, over the past 10 years (2014 to 2024), there has been significant progress in the development of national 

highways, which has increased 1.6x. 

 

Roads are an important mode for the transportation of commodities, especially coal, with 214 MT of coal 

transported in Fiscal 2024 of a total dispatch of 973 MT, thereby comprising 22% share.  

 
50 As per Union Budget 2024-25 
51 According to IBEF Infrastructure Industry Report, May 2024, which estimates the market at US$317.26 billion in 2024, and projects growth 

to US$484.4 billion in 2029 
52 World Bank  
53 CRISIL MI&A Research ï Domestic freight transportation services ï August 2024 
54 As per Union Budget 2024-25 
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Total road network length in India ï Fiscal 2020 to 2024 (lakh km) 

  
Source: Annual Report 2023-24, Ministry of Road Transport and Highways  

 

Rail transport 

 

The governmentôs capital expenditure on improving the rail network has increased 77% over the past five years, 

from Rs 1.48 trillion in Fiscal 2020 to Rs 2.62 trillion55 in Fiscal 2024, which was a CAGR of 15.3%, with 

significant investments in the construction of new lines, along with gauge conversions and doubling of tracks ï 

route length increased to 68,584 km in Fiscal 2023 from 66,918 km in Fiscal 2017, i.e., an average of 280 km of 

track length were added annually. By Fiscal 2030, the total route length is forecast to increase to ~71,000 km. 

 

The railways are critical for the transportation of commodities, with the Indian Railways achieving freight loading 

of 1,588 MT56 in Fiscal 2024, which was 5.02% higher than 1,512 MT Fiscal 2023. 

 

The railways are the backbone of the coal logistics supply chain, comprising 62% share of domestic coal 

dispatched. Coal also contributes 49.6% share of total rail freight volume (788 MT), followed by iron ore (11%) 

and cement (10%). 

 

Commodity-wise rail freight dispatch in volume terms (MT) in 2024 

 
Source: Economic Survey 

 

To cater to the rising transportation of coal via rail, the Ministry of Railways has taken up eight railway projects 

at an estimated cost of Rs 0.17 trillion. The Integrated Coal Logistics Plan for Coal Mines/Blocks57 has 

recommended 20 new railway lines, including six in Odisha, three each in Chhattisgarh and Maharashtra, two 

each in Madhya Pradesh, Jharkhand and Uttar Pradesh, and one each in Telangana and West Bengal, considering 

the expected high demand of coal. 

 

 
55 Economic Survey 2024 
56 Economic Survey 2024 
57 Ministry of Coal, September 2023 
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The Ministry of Coal Action Plan 2024-25 also proposes a strategic shift towards a railway-based system in first 

mile connectivity (FMC) projects, aiming for a 14% reduction in rail logistic costs and an annual cost saving of 

Rs 0.21 trillion. Eight new FMC projects were commissioned in Fiscal 2024, with a capacity of 93.5 MT per 

annum, which is expected to increase to 1,039 MT per annum, with a total of 103 FMC projects by Fiscal 2029. 

 

Ports 

 

Indiaôs long coastline of 7,517 km has 13 major ports (12 operational and one under implementation) and 213 

minor and intermediate ports. The total cargo handled by the ports was 1,539 MT in Fiscal 2024, of which major 

ports handled 818 MT58 and minor ports 721 MT. 

 

Although rail remains the primary mode for long-distance coal transportation, research data and industry experts 

suggest that including coastal shipping in the modal mix, i.e. rail-sea or rail-sea-rail, could lead to considerable 

cost savings, especially with regard to the southern part of India, which has several waterways. In Fiscal 2023, 40 

MT of coal was transported through the rail-sea-rail mode, which is expected to increase to 120 MT in Fiscal 

203059. 

 

Airports 

 

Airports play a significant role in the development of the national economy, owing to the global connectivity 

provided by airlines. In March 2024, the Ministry of Civil Aviation inaugurated 15 airport projects totalling Rs 1 

trillion, which are expected to be operational by 2028. In India, 158 airports are operational with the construction 

of 84 airports over the past decade. By Fiscal 2047, the number of airports is expected to reach 300. However, 

currently, bulk commodities (coal/ iron ore) are not transported via airplanes/ cargo planes. 

Domestic transportation of commodities 

 

For the domestic transportation of commodities, rail as well as road are the main modes. As per analysis,60 of the 

total cargo freight movement in tonne-km, roads contributed 63% share, followed by rail (25%), shipping (6%) 

and pipeline (6%). 

 

As per our analysis, of the ~1,800 MT61 production of major minerals in India in Fiscal 2024, coal volume was 

997 MT, followed by limestone (450 MT) and iron ore (280 MT). The production of all other minerals (chromite, 

manganese, zinc concentrate, lead concentrate, phosphorite, etc) was 35-40 MT. 

 

Considering the volume share of coal and iron, we have restricted our focus on coal and iron ore transportation. 

Also, though the volume of limestone is more than iron ore, it is a low value bulk commodity, and the clinker 

plants are located in proximity to limestone mines; thereby, most of the limestone is either transported through 

conveyor belts or mines are integrated near / within the plant boundary. 

 

Coal transport 

 

Coal is used in multiple industries, including power, CPP, steel, cement, sponge iron, bricks and paper. The coal 

logistic chain involves extraction of coal from the mine, which is loaded onto railway wagons, trucks or conveyor 

belts at the dispatch points. End-users such as steel, power and cement plants utilise the coal for production of 

required resource. In a few cases, coal is transported to washery plants to remove impurities or upgrade the coal 

to a higher calorific value and reduce ash.  

 

Coal logistics value chain  

 
58 Ministry of Ports, Shipping and Waterways 
59 As per Integrated Coal Logistics plan for coal mines/blocks by Ministry of Coal in September,2023 
60 CRISIL MI&A Research- Domestic freight transportation services ï August 2024 
61 Bulk production of coal and iron ore as per Ministry of Coal and Ministry of Mines/ Indian Bureue of Mines 
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Source: CRISIL MI&A Consulting 

 

Transportation of coal is dependent on coal demand, which is dependent on demand from the power and steel 

sectors, as well as sectors such as cement, bricks, etc.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Demand drivers for coal* 

Source: CRISIL MI&A Consulting 

 

The volume of coal dispatched in Fiscal 2024 (973 MT) by different modes was driven by rail (including road 

cum rail; 62%, 602 MT domestic coal), followed by road (22%, 214 MT), MGR (13%, 127 MT) and conveyor 

belt (3%, 28 MT) in Fiscal 202462. Railways (including RCR) contributed 62% of total domestic coal supplied in 

the country last Fiscal, which is expected to increase to 73% by Fiscal 2030, according to Integrated Coal Logistics 

 
62 Quarterly booklet on coal and lignite sectors (4th Quarter 2023-24), Ministry of Coal 

Power plants

ωDemand expected to increase from 1,630 BU in fiscal 2024 to 2,378 BU in fiscal 2030

ωCoal demand from power plants to increase from 666 MT in fiscal 2024 to 792 MT in fiscal 2030

CPP

ωDemand expected to increase from 210 BU in fiscal 2024 to 335 BU in fiscal 2030

ωCoal demand from CPP to increase from 131 MT in fiscal 2024 to 211 MT in fiscal 2030

Steel

ωDemand expected to increase from 144 MT in fiscal 2024 to 222 MT in fiscal 2030

ωCoal demand for steel to increase from 62 MT in fiscal 2024 to 104 MT in fiscal 2030
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plan for Coal Mines/Blocks.63 

 

Coal handled by volume (MT) through various modes in Fiscals 2024 and 2030E 

  

Source: Quarterly booklet on coal and lignite sectors, 4th Quarter 2023-24 by Ministry of Coal and Integrated 

Coal Logistics Plan for Coal Mines/Blocks 

 

About 87% of supply in Fiscal 2024 came from Odisha, Chhattisgarh, Jharkhand, Madhya Pradesh and 

Maharashtra. However, the demand is pan India for coal. 

 

State-wise coal supply in Fiscals 2024 and 2030E (%) 

Source: Quarterly report on Coal and Lignite Sectors, 4th Quarter 2023-24, Ministry of Coal 

 

In Fiscal 2024, CIL and its subsidiaries dispatched 753 MT coal and SCCL dispatched 70 MT. MCL, SECL and 

NCL dispatched 199 MT, 181 MT and 138 MT, respectively. Out of 823 MT dispatched, rail transported 436 MT, 

followed by roads at 263 MT, MGR at 111 MT and belt at 13 MT64. 

 

Odisha, Chhattisgarh, Jharkhand, Madhya Pradesh and Maharashtra dispatched 199 MT, 169 MT, 136 MT, 104 

 
63 Ministry of Coal, September 2023 
64 Quarterly booklet on coal and lignite sectors, Ministry of Coal, 4th Quarter 2023-24 
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MT and 67 MT, accounting for 82% of CILôs and SCCLôs dispatch in Fiscal 202465. Rail transported 52% of 

CILôs dispatch. Odisha and Jharkhand are hugely dependent on rail. Madhya Pradesh is much dependent on rail, 

at 43%. Chhattisgarh and Maharashtra transport over 40% of coal by roads 

 

 

State-, mode- and subsidiary-wise dispatch of coal by CIL and SCCL in Fiscal 2024 

 
Source: Monthly Statistical Report Ministry of Coal, March 2024 

 

Iron ore 

 

Owing to the continuous increase in demand for steel, demand for iron ore is expected to increase rapidly. Steel 

production is expected to increase from 144 MT in Fiscal 2024 to 222 MT in Fiscal 2030, while iron ore production 

is expected to increase from 280 MT to 396 MT over the same period66. Demand needs to be fulfilled by the 

capacity expansion of iron ore mines and steel plants. In Fiscal 2024, 252 MT of iron ore was dispatched, of which 

rail transported 72%, roads 20%, coastal 5% and slurry 3%67. Although there is focus on reducing road transport 

and increasing rail, roads will continue to be the preferred mode for a while due to increase in volumes of minerals 

and delay in rail projects. In Fiscal 2030, 356 MT iron is expected to be dispatched, of which rail expected to 

transport 65%, road 15%, pipeline 10%, and coastal and slurry 5% each.68 

 
65 Monthly statistical report, Ministry of Coal, March 2024  
66 Based on CRISIL MI&A Consulting estimates 
67 Indian Railways Yearbook, Logistics Plan for Iron and Steel Sector, Ministry of Steel, September 2023 
68 Logistics Plan for Iron & Steel Sector, Ministry of Steel, September 2023 
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Steel and iron ore production by volume  

 
Source: CRISIL MI&A Consulting, Joint Plant Committee (JPC)  reports of different years 

 

Iron ore handled by volume (MT) through various modes  

  
Source: Indian Railways Yearbook and Logistics Plan for Iron and Steel Sector, September 2023 

Industry size for mineral transport industry 

 

Coal  

 

In Fiscal 2024, domestic coal dispatch was 973 MT, up at a CAGR of 5.4% between Fiscals 2015 and 2024. The 

railways (including RCR) contributed ~62% of this dispatch. In Fiscal 2030, domestic dispatch is expected to 

reach 1,481 MT69, of which rail is expected to transport 73% (1,085 MT), followed by roads (14%), MGR (11%) 

and others (2%). Increase in rail transport requires more wagons. The number of rakes is expected to increase 

from 412 per day in Fiscal 2024 to 743 per day in Fiscal 2030 at an average capacity of 4,000 tonne per rake. 

 

In Fiscal 2024, domestic dispatch totalled 973 MT, for which the total industry size is estimated at Rs 9,925,800 

lakh70, of which rail constitutes Rs 6,675,400 lakh, roads Rs 2,991,100 lakh, MGR Rs 253,100 lakh and belt Rs 

6,300 lakh. For Fiscal 2030, total domestic dispatch is projected at 1,481 MT71, for which the total industry size 

 
69 Note: Of total domestic supply of 1,511 MT in fiscal 2030, 98% is expected to be dispatched, i.e. 1,481 MT 
70 Assumptions: Rail - 555 km lead and Rs 2 per tonne-km unit cost, road - 200 km lead and Rs 7 per tonne-km unit cost, MGR - 100 km lead 
and Rs 2 per tonne-km unit cost, belt - 20 km lead and Rs 1 per tonne-km unit cost 
71 Of total domestic supply of 1,511 MT in fiscal 2030, 98% is expected to be dispatched, i.e. 1,481 MT 
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is projected at Rs 17,794,000 lakh, of which rail would likely constitute Rs 13,806,500 lakh, roads Rs 3,593,100 

lakh, MGR Rs 386,200 lakh and belt Rs 8,100 lakh. Therefore, the market is expected to grow at a CAGR of 

10.2% from Fiscal 2024 to Fiscal 2030. 

 

 

 

 

Mode-wise dispatch and market size of coal  

Fiscal Rail 

(MT)  

Road 

(MT)  

MGR 

(MT)  

Belt 

(MT)  

Total 

dispatch 

(MT)  

Rail 

market (Rs 

lakh) 

Road 

market 

(Rs lakh) 

MGR 

market 

(Rs 

lakh) 

Belt 

market 

(Rs 

lakh) 

Total 

market (Rs 

lakh) 

2015 297 168 94 49 608 2,299,800 1,707,600 144,800 8,400 4,160,600 

2016 314 172 98 48 632 2,517,100 1,811,400 157,500 8,500 4,494,600 

2017 327 179 95 49 650 2,711,600 1,958,500 158,600 9,000 4,837,800 

2018 335 201 103 49 688 2,882,400 2,276,600 176,900 9,300 5,345,200 

2019 339 245 107 42 733 3,022,000 2,866,900 191,600 8,200 6,088,700 

2020 330 243 110 23 707 3,051,200 2,951,900 203,900 4,800 6,211,900 

2021 372 169 114 36 691 3,403,400 2,125,100 235,600 7,300 5,771,300 

2022 423 228 118 51 819 4,263,100 2,966,600 237,500 10,200 7,477,500 

2023 417 289 122 50 877 4,610,100 3,901,000 242,000 10,100 8,763,300 

2024 601 214 127 31 973 6,675,400 2,991,100 253,100 6,300 9,925,800 

2025P 669 217 132 32 1049 7,693,000 3,141,900 273,900 6,600 11,115,500 

2026P 720 212 134 31 1097 8,585,100 3,185,500 287,100 6,800 12,064,500 

2027P 780 208 136 31 1154 9,629,500 3,233,500 302,400 7,000 13,172,400 

2028P 892 214 146 33 1284 11,415,400 3,452,800 336,400 7,600 15,212,200 

2029P 1014 218 156 34 1422 13,451,100 3,644,300 371800 8,100 17,475,300 

2030P 1085 207 156 33 1481 13,806,500 3,593,100 386,200 8,100 17,794,000 

P: Projected 

Source: Indian Railways Yearbook, Quarterly booklet 2023-24, Ministry of Coal. Market size is estimated by 

CRISIL MI&A Consulting analysis  

 

Iron ore 

 

Production for steel rose from 89 MT in Fiscal 2015 to 144 MT in Fiscal 2024, at a CAGR of 5.5%, which boosted 

demand for iron ore. Domestic iron ore production is expected to increase from 280 MT in Fiscal 2024 to 396 MT 

by Fiscal 2030, at a CAGR of 5.9%.  

 

The iron ore logistics industry is valued at Rs 1,866,900 lakh as of Fiscal 2024, led by railways (Rs 1,391,800 

lakh) and roads (Rs 302,400 lakh). Coastal and slurry mode comprise Rs 166,300 lakh and Rs 6,400 lakh, 

respectively72. 

 

The industry is expected to clock a CAGR of 8% from Fiscal 2024 to Fiscal 2030 to reach Rs 2,955,000 lakh by 

Fiscal 203073, of which rail will likely constitute Rs 2,205,000 lakh, roads Rs 397,000 lakh, coastal Rs 291,200 

lakh, slurry Rs 17,600 lakh and pipeline Rs 44,100 lakh.  

 

Mode-wise dispatch and market size of iron ore  

 
72 Assumptions: Rail - 360 km lead and Rs 2.1 per tonne-km unit cost, road - 100 km lead and Rs 6 per tonne-km unit cost, coastal ï 1,200 

km lead and Rs 1.1 per tonne-km unit cost, slurry - 100 km lead and Rs 0.8 per tonne-km unit cost, pipeline - 125 km lead and Rs 0.8 per 
tonne-km unit cost 
73 For 2030 - cost escalation at 3.62% per annum 
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Fiscal 
Rail 

(MT)  

Road 

(MT)  

Others 

(MT)  

Total 

dispatch 

(MT)  

Rail 

market 

(Rs lakh) 

Road 

market 

(Rs lakh) 

Others 

market 

(Rs lakh) 

Total 

market 

(Rs lakh) 

2015 113 13 1 126 675,100 54,900 6,600 736,700 

2016 117 30 1 148 725,300 133,400 14,500 873,200 

2017 138 37 12 187 884,000 174,500 112,400 1,170,900 

2018 140 39 17 196 932,300 189,800 170,600 1,292,700 

2019 137 39 20 196 945,300 196,800 179,300 1,321,500 

2020 153 45 29 227 1,096,600 236,800 220,300 1,553,700 

2021 159 44 18 221 1,266,100 238,400 206,100 1,710,600 

2022 168 48 23 240 1,325,600 267,800 226,600 1,820,000 

2023 160 46 26 232 1,231,400 268,900 222,000 1,722,400 

2024 181 50 21 252 1,391,800 302,400 172,700 1,866,900 

2025P 205 56 29 290 1,633,300 345,600 211,700 2,190,500 

2026P 211 56 37 304 1,744,200 358,800 236,000 2,339,000 

2027P 219 56 45 321 1,876,100 374,500 264,900 2,515,500 

2028P 224 56 54 333 1,987,600 384,200 292,700 2,664,500 

2029P 229 55 62 346 2,100,300 392,300 322,500 2,815,200 

2030P 232 53 71 356 2,205,000 397,000 352,900 2,955,000 

P: Projected 

Source: Ministry of Mines, Logistics Plan for Iron and Steel Sector by Ministry of Steel, September 2023. Market 

size is estimated by CRISIL MI&A Consulting  

 

Limestone and other minerals 

 

Demand for limestone, predominantly used in the cement sector, has been steadily increasing. Production of 

limestone increased from 293 MT in Fiscal 2015 to 450 MT in Fiscal 2024, at a CAGR of 4.9%. Major modes to 

transport limestone by volume are roads (80%), rail (10%) and coastal (10%). Cement demand is expected to 

increase to 641 MT in Fiscal 2030 from 458 MT in Fiscal 2024, while limestone demand is estimated at 650 MT74 

in Fiscal 2030. The logistics industry, estimated at Rs 928,700 lakh in Fiscal 202475, is projected to grow to Rs 

1,979,300 lakh in Fiscal 2030, at a CAGR of 13.4% from Fiscal 2024 to Fiscal 2030. 

 

Mode-wise dispatch and market size of limestone  

Fiscal 
Rail 

(MT)  

Road 

(MT)  

Coastal 

(MT)  

Total 

dispatch 

(MT)  

Rail market 

(Rs lakh) 

Road market 

(Rs lakh) 

Others 

market (Rs 

lakh) 

Total market 

(Rs lakh) 

2015 23 249 21 293 155,300 164,100 135,900 455,400 

2016 25 261 21 307 168,500 178,000 147,400 494,000 

2017 25 266 22 313 178,100 188,200 155,900 522,200 

2018 27 289 24 340 200,600 211,900 175,500 588,100 

2019 30 323 27 380 232,000 245,100 203,000 680,200 

2020 31 305 23 359 242,300 240,200 184,100 666,500 

2021 31 297 22 349 252,800 241,800 176,400 671,000 

2022 36 333 22 392 309,700 281,300 189,500 780,500 

2023 36 345 24 405 317,600 302,000 209,500 829,100 

2024 36 383 32 450 316,800 334,700 277,200 928,700 

2025P 40 403 36 478 363,600 365,100 327,200 1,055,900 

2026P 44 424 41 509 416,600 398,300 384,500 1,199,300 

2027P 49 446 46 541 476,600 434,400 450,100 1,361,000 

2028P 54 470 52 575 544,500 473,700 525,000 1,543,200 

2029P 59 494 58 611 621,300 516,600 610,500 1,748,400 

2030P 65 520 65 650 708,000 563,200 708,000 1,979,300 

 
74 Assumptions: Cement demand projected at 641 MT in fiscal 2030 
75 Assumptions: Rail - 550 km lead and Rs 1.6 per tonne-km unit cost, road - 25 km lead and Rs 3.5 per tonne-km unit cost, coastal - 800 km 
lead and Rs 1.1 per tonne-km unit cost 
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P: Projected 

Source: Indian Railways Yearbook. Market size is estimated by CRISIL MI&A Consulting 

 

Other minerals produced in the country include bauxite, chromite, gypsum, clay and granite, totalling 35-40 MT 

in Fiscal 2024. These are largely transported via roads. The logistics industry, estimated at Rs 61,300 lakh in 

Fiscal 202476, is expected to reach Rs 113,800 lakh in Fiscal 2030, transporting 53 MT of minerals.  

 
76 Assumptions: 100% transport by road with average lead of 50 km lead and Rs 3.5 per tonne-km unit cost 



 

213 

 

Mode-wise dispatch and market size of other minerals  

Fiscal Road (MT) 
Total dispatch 

(MT)  
Road market (Rs lakh) Total market (Rs lakh) 

2015 19 19 24,200 24,200 

2016 20 20 26,800 26,800 

2017 22 22 29,700 29,700 

2018 23 23 33,000 33,000 

2019 25 25 36,600 36,600 

2020 27 27 40,500 40,500 

2021 29 29 44,900 44,900 

2022 31 31 49,800 49,800 

2023 33 33 55,200 55,200 

2024 35 35 61,300 61,300 

2025P 37 37 67,900 67,900 

2026P 40 40 75,300 75,300 

2027P 43 43 83,500 83,500 

2028P 46 46 92,600 92,600 

2029P 49 49 102,600 102,600 

2030P 53 53 113,800 113,800 

P: Projected 

Source: Annual Report by Ministry of Mines 2023-34. Market size is estimated by CRISIL MI&A Consulting 

 

Minor minerals 

 

Minor minerals include sand, gravel, marble, gypsum and boulders, which are mainly transported via roads and 

have small lead distance. Production of minor minerals is projected to increase from 843 MT77 in Fiscal 2024 to 

1,265 MT in Fiscal 2030, at a CAGR of 7%. The logistics industry, estimated at Rs 737,700 lakh78 in Fiscal 2024, 

is expected to reach Rs 1,370,300 lakh in Fiscal 2030.  

 

Mode-wise dispatch and market size of minor minerals  

Fiscal Road (MT) Total dispatch (MT) Road market (Rs lakh) Total market (Rs lakh) 

2015 459 459 291,300 291,300 

2016 491 491 323,000 323,000 

2017 525 525 358,100 358,100 

2018 562 562 397,100 397,100 

2019 601 601 440,300 440,300 

2020 643 643 488,100 488,100 

2021 688 688 541,200 541,200 

2022 736 736 600,100 600,100 

2023 788 788 665,300 665,300 

2024 843 843 737,700 737,700 

2025P 902 902 817,900 817,900 

2026P 965 965 906,800 906,800 

2027P 1033 1033 1,005,400 1,005,400 

2028P 1105 1105 1,114,700 1,114,700 

2029P 1182 1182 1,235,900 1,235,900 

2030P 1265 1265 1,370,300 1,370,300 

P: Projected 

Source: Sand Mining Framework 2018. Market size is estimated by CRISIL MI&A Consulting  

 

Summary 

 

Owing to the increase in domestic demand for minerals, the size of the logistics industry is expected to increase 

at a CAGR of 10.2% between Fiscals 2024 and 2030. Therefore, the industry size for transporting minerals, 

 
77 According to Sand Mining Framework, which states consumption of sand in 2017 was ~515 MT 
78 Assumptions: 100% transport by road with average lead of 25 km lead and Rs 3.5 per tonne-km unit cost 
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estimated at Rs 13,520,400 lakh in Fiscal 2024, is expected to increase to Rs 24,212,400 lakh in Fiscal 2030. 

Mineral-wise size of the logistics industry (Rs lakh) 

 
P: Projected 

Source: Market size is estimated by CRISIL MI&A Consulting  

 

Coal is expected to continue as the major contributor to the logistics industry with 74% share in Fiscal 2030, 

followed by iron ore at 12%. Other minerals and minor minerals are expected to contribute the remaining 14% in 

Fiscal 2030.  

 

Mineral-wise market share of the logistics industry (Fiscal 2030E) 

 
Source: Market size is estimated by CRISIL MI&A Consulting 
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Mode-wise logistics industry size for minerals (Rs lakh) 

 
Source: Market size is estimated by CRISIL MI&A Consulting: P: Projected 

 

CMLL operates in both contract mining (coal/ OB outsourcing) business and logistics operations. The company 

caters to Maharashtra, Madhya Pradesh and Chhattisgarh. It operates mainly in the road logistics segment, 

transporting coal and iron ore. The market for coal through road, estimated at Rs 2,991,100 lakh in Fiscal 2024, 

is expected to grow to Rs 3,593,100 lakh in Fiscal 2030. Similarly, the market for iron ore through road, estimated 

at Rs 302,400 lakh in Fiscal 2024, is expected to grow to Rs 397,000 lakh in Fiscal 2030. The company can expand 

its logistics business in different minerals. Therefore, the target market for CMLL, estimated at Rs 4,427,100 lakh 

in Fiscal 2024, is expected to increase to Rs 6,037,500 lakh in Fiscal 2030, at a CAGR of 5.3% during this period.  

 

Challenges faced by the mineral logistics industry 

 

Transportation Cost 

 

Transportation cost is a major component in the landed cost of coal at end-use plants. Logistics accounts for more 

than 50% of the landed coal cost for a plant located almost 2,000 km from the coal field. Further, coal accounts 

for the highest revenue realisation among all commodities transported by railways. The cost of hauling coal by 

rail increased to ~Rs 2/km in Fiscal 2024 from ~Rs 1.5/km in Fiscal 2020. Due to such high costs, domestic coal 

has become more expensive than imported coal in many cases, especially for power plants located near coastal 

regions, thereby affecting coastal infrastructure as well as foreign exchange outflows. Road transport is more 

expensive as it caters to short distances, and there are no dedicated high-capacity roads, which highlights the 

importance of high-capacity wagons and dedicated freight corridors. Hub-and-spoke model can be used for 

increasing efficiency. RSR routes, along with coastal shipping, needs to be explored for making logistics cost 

competitive. 

 

Availability 

 

The limited means of coal extraction makes mining cumbersome for some mines. Appropriate railway projects 

are required in major coal-bearing states to increase the output. Private players also face problems such as 

availability of haul roads, making end-use plants economically unviable. Therefore, there is a need to improve 

existing infrastructure, focusing on critical railway projects, developing inland waterways and fast-tracking 

conveyor belt projects. 

 

Time 
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Transportation time is another major bottleneck for coal logistics. Wagon turnaround timeðthe average time a 

wagon takes to complete its typical loaded trip and becomes available for loading againðis posing problems for 

transportation of coal through railways. Oversized coal shipments increase wagon turnaround time, resulting in 

higher freight costs via demurrage. To counter this, predictive procurement of wagons should be undertaken to 

avoid delays and surcharges. Rapid loading systems should be developed and better-designed wagon using 

lightweight aluminium bodies should be deployed. 

 

Scope for technological innovations in coal/mineral logistics to improve efficiency 

 

As coal production is increasing, supply remains constrained due to major logistics and/or coal transportation 

challenges. Road transport (through trucks) is neither fast nor cost-effective compared with the railway. Hence 

railway is the most viable option for transport, though it becomes heavily congested at major nodal points. Given 

these logisticsô constraints, the Smart Coal Logistics initiative that promotes automation can be used in the 

following ways to improve efficiency. 

¶ Integration with Smart weighbridge to collect coal dispatch details at entry and exit points 

¶ Integration with Silo weighing device to collect coal dispatch details when MGR is the mode of transport 

¶ Volume scanning of coal at exit points 

¶ Volume scanning of coal moving through conveyors 

¶ Volume scanning solution for volume information of coal in stockyards 

¶ Tracking vehicles carrying coal when the means of transport is roadways 

¶ Integrating with pre-existing vehicle-tracking systems to track coal movement through roadways 

¶ Integrating with FOIS of Indian railways to track coal movement through railway 

 

Profiling of Caliber Mining and Logistics Limited (CMLL)  

 

Business profile 

 

Caliber Mining and Logistics Limited (CMLL) is a prominent mineral-contracting company that specialises in 

overburden (OB) and mineral extraction (coal and iron ore), along with handling logistics operations, and loading 

and unloading services. The company was incorporated in 2014 as Caliber Mercantile Private Limited (CMPL) 

and was later renamed as Caliber Mining and Logistics Private Limited and recently named as Caliber Mining 

and Logistic Limited)79. The company is promoted by the Chadda Group and is quite active in different parts of 

India, with high concentration in Maharashtra. It caters to several large players in mining, power and infrastructure 

domains. With a rich legacy spanning 35 years, CMLL provides a comprehensive suite of integrated mining 

solutions encompassing coal mining, OB removal coal logistics, coal trading, rake loading and iron-ore logistics, 

along with other services. 

 

CMLL is currently managed and supervised by its promoters ï Mr. Mohit Satishkumar Chadda (Chairman and 

Managing Director), Mr. Manish Krishanlal Chadda (Director-Strategy), Mr. Rahul Roshanlal Chadda 

(Director-Mining and Operations) and Mr. Anuj Krishanlal Chadda (Head-Maintenance and Procurement). The 

company has a robust fleet comprising 1,473 vehicles (equipment and machines related to mining) (representing 

a strong asset base in the mining contracting business) and hold the distinction of being a leading commercial fleet 

owners in central India. CMLL has a team of 3,742 employees (as on 31st October, 2024) ensuring seamless 

operations and unparalleled service delivery, which is one of the highest under a single company80. The directors 

(second-generation promoters) are deeply involved in the business, evident from the strong growth in the 

companyôs financial numbers over the last five years. Collectively, the directors bring 10-15 years of industry 

experience, united by the shared vision of sustainable growth and continued success. Their deep understanding of 

market dynamics has enabled the company to build strong, lasting relationships with key customers. 

 

The company has a few subsidiaries based on its service offerings or the contractual requirements for ease of 

doing business: 

 

Details of CMLLôs subsidiaries and associate companies 

 
79 As per ROC Notification dated 10.09.2024 
80 As per Company- CMLL 
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Source: Company 

 

Corporate history 

 

CMLLôs growth dates back to 1989, when the group first started providing logistics services for cement 

companies. Till date, the group has achieved many milestones and diversified its portfolio into multiple 

businesses, with a focus on core sectors such as mining and logistics services. CMLLôs clientele includes 

prominent entities such as the worldôs biggest mining company ï Coal India Limited (CIL) and its subsidiaries ï 

Western Coalfields Limited (WCL) and Northern Coalfields Limited (NCL), along with other renowned private 

companies having larger operations across mining and infrastructure projects (Adani Group, GMR Warora Energy 

limited, Auro Enterprises (Aurobindo Group), Dhariwal Infrastructure Ltd., Indorama Synthetics Ltd, etc.). The 

table below shows some of the major events in the groupôs history: 

 

Major events in the groupôs history 

Source: Company, CMPL was renamed as CMLL in Sep 2024 

 

Key differentiators 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Key differentiators 
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Source: Company, CRISIL MI&A Consulting 

 

The companyôs key opportunities in mining contract services include the untapped  

potential and opportunities available in the market from State-run CIL, along with many central and State PSUs, 

as the market size is expected to increase to Rs 6,242,200 lakh in Fiscal 2030 from Rs 2,719,900 lakh81 in Fiscal 

2024, clocking a 14.8% CAGR. The company has a unique proposition of offering services in coal and OB 

removal, with its own fleet having in-house maintenance capabilities and experienced manpower. It is also backed 

by promoters having ~15 years of industry experience, with a clear understanding of market dynamics and strong 

relationships with marquee customers. Further, the company has a strong reputation, long-standing relationships 

with key customers, including CIL, resulting in repeat business, no default of any financial 

institutions/bankers/lenders and strong financials that place it in a unique position to execute its existing orders as 

well as take new orders. 

 

Financial performance 

 

CMLL is the fastest-growing company in the mining contracting space, with strong historical financial 

performance. The companyôs total revenue has clocked a 59%82 CAGR from Fiscal 2022 to 2024. Its total revenue 

increased to Rs 95,818 lakh at the end of Fiscal 2024, compared with Rs 37,957 lakh in Fiscal 2022. EBITDA 

grew to Rs 24,218 lakh at the end of Fiscal 2024, compared with Rs 7,971 lakh in Fiscal 2022 while PAT grew to 

Rs 9,512 lakh, compared with Rs 4,431 lakh in Fiscal 2022. EBITDA and PAT CAGR from 2022 to 2024 were 

74% and 47%, respectively. In continuation of the strong growth path the Q1 2025 total revenue was Rs 36,394 

lakh with EBITDA of Rs 9,096 lakh and PAT Rs 3,443 lakh. Overall EBIDTA and PAT percentages of revenue 

were 25% and 10%, respectively, in Fiscal 2024, which makes CMLL stand apart from its key competitors. The 

companyôs net worth also increased substantially to Rs 29,480 lakh in Fiscal 2024 from Rs 10,650 lakh in Fiscal 

2022. Networth of the company has further increased to Rs 32,924 lakh in Q1 2025. Further, CMLL has an opening 

orderbook of ~Rs 5,08,47183 lakh to be executed in the next 3-5 years.  

 

Financial highlights 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
81 Refer Chapter 3.8 for market estimation 
82 Growth from fiscal 2022 to fiscal 2024 with total revenue of Rs 37,957 lakh in fiscal 2022 to Rs 95,818 lakh in fiscal 2024. 

83 As on 31 Oct 2024. The order book contains coal mining, OB removal and logistics services. 
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Key financials and profitability in the last 5 years (Rs lakh) 

 

  

 

 

 

  

Source: Companyôs Restated Financial Statements, CRISIL MI&A Consulting 

 

The companyôs financial leverage is high and has shown a rising trend, indicating a significant reliance on debt. 

Although debt allows for rapid growth in revenue and EBITDA, it also leads to elevated interest expenses. 

Financial leverage is essentially the use of borrowed funds to amplify returns on investment. Although this can 

lead to accelerated growth, it also increases the company's financial risk. The companyôs debt-equity ratio has 

increased over the last three years, implying more use of debt in its capital structure, thereby increasing its 

leverage.  

 

CMLLôs debt-equity ratio has increased to 2.46 in Fiscal 2024 from 1.90 in Fiscal 2023. DSCR of 1.26 in 2024 

implies that the company generates enough cash flow to cover 1.26 times its debt obligations. However, in the 

context of rising leverage, this stability in DSCR suggests that the company is managing its debt servicing well 

and the rising debt is being used productively. In addition, in Fiscal 2024, the interest expenses on the debt part 

were only Rs 5,145 lakh, against revenue of Rs 95,818 lakh, which is less than 6%, considering the growing PAT 

margins. 

 

As on 30 June 2024, based on the repayment schedule, the debt-equity ratio was 2.14. CMLL is in a phase of rapid 

expansion, necessitating higher leverage to fuel its growth. Debt financing is often necessary for companies in 

such stages of growth, as it provides the capital needed to scale quickly.  
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Key ratios (in %), except closing debt (in Rs lakh) 

 
 

  

  

Source: Companyôs Restated Financial Statements, CRISIL MI&A Consulting 

 

Operational highlights 

 

CMLL is operating in the coal logistics space since Fiscal 2016; the group achieved a total revenue of Rs 37,957 

lakh in Fiscal 2022. In Fiscal 2020, CMLL took a transformative decision by venturing into the mining business, 

marking a pivotal moment in the companyôs growth and diversification. In Fiscal 2024, revenue from mining 

services was Rs 66,180 lakh, which accounted for 69% of the total revenue of Rs 95,818 lakh. CMLLôs total 

revenue has clocked a 59% CAGR from Fiscal 2022 to 2024, with the majority contribution (69%) in Fiscal 2024 

from coal mining and OB removal and the rest from logistics (28%) and others (3%). Since January 2021, CMLL 

has been engaged in coal mining and OB removal, leading to a significant increase in revenues. 

 

Total revenue split of CMLL from different operations (Rs lakh) 

Particulars 2022 2023 2024 

Coal mining & OB removal 10,630 40,725 66,180 
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Coal logistics 15,534 18,135 25,518 

Iron ore logistics - - 1,041 

Rake loading receipts 1,309 968 1,140 

Rail coordination services 1,652 1,124 753 

Coal trading sales & others 8,832 5,282 1,186 

Total 37,957 66,234 95,818 

Source: Company 

 

The groupôs total revenue from different service offerings is shown below: 

 

Total revenue share from various business segments in Fiscals 2022 and 2024 (Rs lakh) 

  

 

Source: Company 

 

Total revenue share from government and private clients in Fiscal 2024 

 
Source: Company; Government includes PSUs of Central/State as well 

 

During Fiscal 2024, the revenue share of government clients reached 90%, driven by continued business and long-

term contracts, ensuring CMLLôs revenue security from CIL (the parent company of WCL and NCL), which is a 

AAA -rated company84. 

 

In terms of volume growth of OB and coal removal, the group has grown by leaps and bounds over the last five 

years. Coal extraction volume has grown from zero in Fiscal 2020 to 4.98 MT in Fiscal 2024. Similarly overburden 

(OB) removal volume has grown from zero in Fiscal 2020 to 68.06 million cubic meters (Mm3) in Fiscal 2024. 

The share of contracting with PSUs (CIL and its subsidiaries) in coal and OB removal is 84% and 89%, 

 
84 As per Annual Report of CIL 2023-2024 rated by CARE Ratings 
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respectively, assuring payment security. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Coal and OB production, and mineral transport in the last 5 years 

   
Source: Company 

 

CMLL is amongst one of the top 10 mining operators managing OB removal, coal extraction and coal logistics 

together as an integrated services provider85. It also has ancillary businesses such as coal coordination via rail and 

rake loading for different companies. CMLL has presence in Maharashtra, Madhya Pradesh and Chhattisgarh, and 

is now expanding its footprints in Odisha and Jharkhand as well (Odisha tops coal production in India with a 25% 

share). In Fiscal 2020, CMLL had presence only in Maharashtra (100% revenue contribution). 

 

The company has seven sites with elaborate infrastructure for maintenance (see the figure below). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
85 Based on market share of contract mining players in fiscal 2023/2024. Refer Chapter 6  for market share. 
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CMLLôs presence in India (office locations and contract mining sites) 

 
Source: Company 

 

CMLL performed coal/OB contract mining operations from five mines of WCL in Maharashtra. The company 

operated in Jayant OCP of NCL in Madhya Pradesh and Parsa East Kanta Besan mine of Adani Enterprises in 

Chhattisgarh. 

 

Market share of CMLL in contractual production 

 

In India, CIL is the biggest producer of coal with a production share of ~78% in Fiscal 202486. As per estimates87, 

by Fiscal 2030, the production from CIL is expected to be 1,103 MT at a CAGR 6.1%88. The biggest share of new 

production will be from the mines of MCL (Odisha), SECL (Chhattisgarh and Madhya Pradesh) and CCL 

(Jharkhand and West Bengal). CILôs production share from different subsidiaries and states is as follows: 

 

 

 

 
86 CIL produced 773MT out of Indiaôs total production of 997MT in fiscal 2024 
87 Estimates by CRISIL MI&A Consulting 
88 As per CRISIL MI&A Consulting, supply expected from raw coal production 
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CILôs subsidiary-wise coal production in Fiscal 2024| State-wise production share in India in Fiscal 2024 

 
 

Source: Coal Directory, CRISIL MI&A Consulting 

 

With CIL focusing on increasing production and efficiency, it has outsourced the coal and OB extraction activities 

to contractors. The share of outsourcing by CIL is increasing every year which is visible from the graph below. 

With target production of 1,103 MT by Fiscal 2030, the estimated coal production from outsourcing activities will 

be 67% as compared to 61% in Fiscal 2024 and 56% in Fiscal 202089. In terms of volume, in the last four years, 

this additional ~5% has added 130 MT of coal. Similarly, ~6% or 267 MT of coal will be added per annum in 

future (with the total volume of coal production from outsourcing expected to touch ~737 MT by Fiscal 2030).  

 

Further, the estimated OB production from outsourcing activities would be 92% as compared to 86% in Fiscal 

2024 and 74% in Fiscal 2020. In terms of volume, in the last four years, this additional 12% has added 830 (Mm3) 

of OB. Going ahead, ~6% or 1,480 MT of coal is expected to be added per annum, taking the total volume to 

3,163 Mm3 by Fiscal 2030. The worst- and best-case scenario for the additional volumes expected in the future 

are given below: 

 

Case 1: In case a similar % of volume is outsourced by CIL i.e. 61% of total coal produced and 86% of total OB 

produced, the expected additional volume of coal will be 201 MT and 1,273 Mm3 of OB by Fiscal 2030. 

 

Case 2: In case % of outsourced volume is increased to 67% of coal volume by 2030 and 92% of OB volume is 

outsourced by CIL (as per CILôs target plan), the expected additional volume would be ~267 MT of coal and 

~1,480 Mm3 of OB by Fiscal 2030. 

 

With this, contracting opportunities in coal and OB removal will rise manifold compared to the opportunities 

available at present. Although CMLL has captured a substantial share of OB and coal removal volumes, a lot of 

potential remains untapped, and the group is gearing up to achieve the next level of production with a target share 

of 10% from overall CIL volumes compared with 4% in Fiscal 2024.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
89 The Ministry of Coalôs monthly statistical report for March 2024 and earlier reports 
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Coal and OB outsourcing share of CIL (%) 

  
Source: Coal Directory, CRISIL MI&A Consulting 

 

CMLLôs share in coal production on an all-India level from CIL was ~1% in Fiscal 2024, against nil in 2020. Its 

share in OB was 4% in Fiscal 2024 as compared to nil in 2020 from CILôs mines.  Subsidiary-wise, CMLLôs share 

in coal production out of WCL contractual production increased from nil in 2020 to 6% in Fiscal 2022 and ~10% 

in Fiscal 202490. CMLLôs share in OB production out of WCL contractual production increased from nil in 2020 

to ~9% in Fiscal 2022 and ~12% in Fiscal 2024. Similarly, CMLLôs share in NCL OB removal increased from 

nil in Fiscal 2020 to 4% in Fiscal 2024.  

 

CMLL has a strong presence in WCL with a market share of 12% of total WCL OB contractual volumes in Fiscal 

2024. With the increase in the volume of outsourcing by WCL, the market share of CMLL is expected to increase.  

Also, the group has expanded into the NCL geography with a market share of ~4% in NCL contractual OB removal 

within the first project itself. The group is also exploring options for entry into the MECL and SECL area with a 

potential for larger volumes of OB and coal coming from these two subsidiaries as per the plan. 

    

Currently, the mineral logistics industry is estimated at Rs 13,520,40091 lakh with coal accounting for 73%. Coal 

logistics amounts to Rs 9,925,80092 lakh, whereas road logistics contributes Rs 2,991,100 lakh. CMLL recorded 

a revenue of Rs 26,559 lakh with coal and mineral logistics handling 11.80 MT of coal in Fiscal 2024, contributing 

to ~0.9% of the market share. CMLL is planning to diversify into other minerals and is, therefore, expected to 

increase its share in the future. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
90 As per market share calculation by CRISIL MI&A Consulting 
91 As per market estimation calculation by CRISIL MI&A Consulting 
92 As per market estimation calculation by CRISIL MI&A Consulting 
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Market share of CMLL in contractual coal production and OB removal 

Source: Company, MoC Monthly Statistics Report, CRISIL MI&A Consulting 

 

SWOT Analysis 

 

Strengths 

 

Extensive industry experience of the promoters: The company is promoted by the Chadda family, managed by 

Manish, Anuj, Mohit and Rahul Chadda, who have over 10-15 years of industry experience. This expertise has 

allowed them to understand market dynamics well and build strong relationships with key customers. Over time, 

the management has diversified the business into mining excavation, transportation, unloading and offloading 

services and coal trading, leading to significant total revenue growth from Rs. 37,957 lakh in Fiscal 2022 to Rs 

95,818 lakh in Fiscal 2024. 

 

In-house maintenance team and workshops: The company has a large maintenance workshop equipped with 

all necessary infrastructure at Chandrapur in Maharashtra, where all the vehicles are serviced, leading to reduction 

in running cost. This has, in turn, led to effective handling of vehicles as old as 15 years+, contributing to the 

companyôs revenue. 

 

Healthy orderbook and established customer relationships: The company has a strong reputation and long-

standing relationships with key customers, including CIL, resulting in repeat business. The mining segment and 

its associated transportation services are projected to grow steadily, supported by tied-up contracts of Rs 508,471 

lakh93 as on 31st October 2024, ensuring adequate revenue visibility for the medium term.  

 

Own fleet: CMLL owns a fleet size of 1,37394 and 100 leased vehicles which is the backbone of its mining and 

transport operations. The major operational expenses of the mining contractors are towards high-speed diesel 

(HSD) and maintenance of equipment. The debt on equipment as of March 31, 2024, was Rs 63,158 lakh and Rs 

61,340 lakh as on June 30, 2024. By Fiscal 2025, the equipment will be debt-free as per the companyôs plan and 

increase its PAT. The company has an in-house maintenance infrastructure, which has enabled it to save a 

substantial amount of money and increase EBIDTA and PAT as compared to its peers.  

 

Further, HSD is purchased at preferential rates owing to long-term contracts of the company with HSD suppliers, 

thereby saving a huge amount of money (annual HSD consumption of the company is ~90,984 kilolitres(kl)). 

 
93 As per company 
94 As on 31st October 2024 
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Strong net worth and debt protection measures: The company's net worth stood at approximately Rs 29,480 

lakh as of March 31, 2024, up from Rs 19,969 lakh the previous year, due to reserve accruals and equity infusion. 

The company has been rated BBB (positive) by CRISIL Ratings Ltd, dated October 16, 2023. The net worth and 

debt protection measures are expected to remain strong in the medium term, supported by continued stable 

profitability. 

 

Opportunities 

 

Capacity enhancement: Logistics and mining will see opportunities owing to increase in the capital outlay by 

the Government of India, which is evident from CILôs plans to enhance production to achieve its 1 BT coal 

production. The capacity of contractual production will increase significantly, thereby opening up more capacity 

for CMLL in the future. 

 

Diversification into new sectors: CMLL diversified into iron ore logistics in December 2022. With new 

upcoming iron ore mines in Maharashtra, there is ample opportunity for CMLL to expand its business into various 

other minerals. Additionally, the governmentôs focus on logistic parks gives it an opportunity to diversify in the 

related field. 

 

Threats and weaknesses 

 

Exposure to tender-based operations and cyclicality in end-user industry: The company's revenue and 

profitability entirely depend on winning tenders. The segment is highly competitive, often necessitating aggressive 

bidding, which may constrain profitability in the medium term. Additionally, reliance on 2-3 large work orders 

leads to order book concentration, where significant project execution delays or payment delays from 

counterparties could impact revenue and working capital cycles. The company's operations are also exposed to 

the cyclical nature of the end-user industries, primarily mining and power, for excavation and transportation 

businesses.  

 

Moderate capital structure: The capital structure is moderate as indicated by total outside liabilities to adjusted 

net worth and gearing ratios of around 2.46 times as on March 31, 2024, owing to high reliance on external debt 

to fund working capital and equipment needs. The capital structure is expected to improve in the medium term 

with strengthening net worth, but it remains a key factor that bears watching. 

 

Competition benchmarking across key players  

 

Market structure of contract mining95 

 

India produced 997 MT of raw coal as of Fiscal 2024. Coal demand is expected to grow to 1,429 MT96 by Fiscal 

2030. Given the continuous rise of demand for energy in the country as well as focus on infrastructure, demand 

for steel, cement and aluminium will go on increasing. The contract mining model is expected to grow owing to 

this requirement. There are three major types of players ð first, which excavate coal and OB (coal/OB 

contractors), second, which do complete MDO contracting, and third, which transport coal or overburden by 

tippers (transporters). Some players offer multiple services as well.  

 

 

 

 

 
95 Note: In this chapter, for all comparisons the revenue from operations for all companies has been considered, unless otherwise mentioned. 
Hence, revenue refers to revenue from operations.  
96 Demand of coal based on G10 grade of coal, CRISIL MI&A Consulting analysis 
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Key players and risks associated in different types of mining contracts 

Source: CRISIL MI&A Consulting 

 

The market structure is not equally favourable to all the players and poses different types of risks in various mining 

contracts. Coal and OB contract mining is less risky (as compared to MDO) with low-to-medium capex. The 

returns cycle is also shorter. Own fleet management with maintenance capabilities is a game changer in the coal 

and OB space. In comparison, MDO contracting is a capex-heavy operation wherein all the risk lies with the MDO 

contractor during the development phase (may vary from 1 year to 5 years depending upon the type of the block 

and scope of the MDO contractor), there is a long gestation period for revenue to start flowing (post development 

and starting of mining operations). That said, there is the advantage of revenue flowing for several years, thereby 

providing players a good outlook for the future once operations are stabilised.   

 

It is tough for new players to foray into contract mining as there are many entry barriers in this space. For e.g.: 

capex for fleet and manpower along with maintenance capabilities, experience in coal and mining, technical 

expertise in areas and adhering to compliances as per the regulatory provisions. Non-uniformity in the selection 

criterion of tenders leads to limited participation, making it difficult for new entrants as well. Many of the contracts 

(especially of MDOs) require condition precedents to be fulfilled by the contractors in a particular timeline to 

avoid operational delays and incur costs. Another challenge in MDO tenders is aggressive bidding by contractors 

to win big contracts, which leads to lower margins and projects turn out to be risky.  

 

The contract mining market was valued at Rs 2,719,90097 lakh in Fiscal 2024, up 12% from ~Rs 2,430,000 lakh 

in Fiscal 2023 and is currently dominated by a few players having a presence in the MDO business e.g.: BGR 

Mining & Infra (12%), Adani Enterprises (10%), NCC (7%), VPR Mining Infrastructure (7%) and Thriveni Sainik 

(6%). Coal/OB contractors are mainly dominated by players such as Dilip Buildcon, Ambey Mining, Essel 

Mining, CMLL, and Mahalaxmi Continental. Further, some players available in transport services along with the 

contract mining business are CMLL, Thriveni Sainik and Sindhu Trade Links (without considering MDO players 

having transportation scope as well in their scope).  

 

Most of these players are involved in open cast mining and UG mining, a niche market. Some of the players 

involved in UG mining are JMS Mining, Maheshwari Mining Pvt Ltd, Indu Group, IVRCL and Vensar 

Construction Company Ltd. The players engaged in the MDO have other businesses as well and most of them are 

involved in the infrastructure/construction sector (e.g. Adani Enterprises, BGR Mining & Infra, NCC, Dilip 

Buildcon etc.) These players constitute majority of the market and had a combined revenue of ~Rs 1,320,000 lakh 

in Fiscal 2023 in their mining operations. 

 
97 Market estimates only consider the coal and OB related market and do not consider any other capex being spent by MDO as per scope. 
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Further, there are many small companies that are engaged in small contracting/outsourcing work of different coal 

minerals. Further, the focus of players has changed from only coal/OB contracting to MDO contracting to owning 

mines at present. E.g. Adani Enterprises, JMS Mining and Aurobindo Group have won their own coal blocks in 

commercial coal block auctions to produce and sell coal. The risk associated in each type of market is different.  

 

CMLL is a leading mining contractor with a strong presence in coal and OB contracts, as well as in coal logistics 

services. 

 

Market share of companies in contract mining (Coal/OB or MDO or hybrid market) (Fiscal 2023) 

 
Source: Company Reports and CRISIL MI&A Consulting analysis 

 

Mining contracts have been rising significantly in the past five years (since 2019)98, both in terms of value and 

duration. Some of the biggest mining contracts that have been awarded in the last five years are the Siarmal OCP 

MDO contract given to Dilip Buildcon with a project value of ~Rs 3,680,000 lakh for 25 years by MCL, the 

Amlohri OB removal contract worth ~Rs 135,000 lakh by NCL and others.  

 

Big MDO and contract mining (coal/ OB outsourcing) projects with awardees, project value and contract 

duration 

 
Source: Company reports, news sources 

Financial benchmarking99 

 

Competition comparison in terms of financial benchmarking has been done based on the players100 available for 

contract mining in India. The different aspects of financial components are compared with CMLL in terms of the 

industry average and highest/lowest components.   

 

Industry average refers to the arithmetic mean of the parameters of key players in the market. The industry high 

and low are the maximum and minimum value, respectively, of that financial parameter among the players. 

 

Market share 

 
98 Refer Chapter 3.8 for market estimation 
99 Key players - Ambey Mining (standalone), BGR Mining & Infra (standalone), Essel Mining (standalone), Mahalaxmi Continental 

(standalone), Thriveni Sainik (standalone), and VPR Mining Infrastructure Pvt Ltd (standalone) 
100 Adani Enterprises has not been considered for financial benchmarking as the company operates in various businesses such as airports, roads 

solar manufacturing, defence and aerospace, mining, etc. and the segment-wise break-up of financials is unavailable. 
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The total contract mining market was valued at Rs 2,719,900 lakh in Fiscal 2024. It is expected to grow to Rs 

110,700 lakh in Fiscal 2025 and reach Rs 6,242,200 lakh 101 in Fiscal 2030 at a CAGR of 14.8% from 2024 to 

2030. CMLL is a rapidly growing company, increasing its revenue102 from Rs 37,208 lakh in Fiscal 2022 to Rs 

95,312 lakh in Fiscal 2024 at a CAGR of 60% from 2022 to 2024.The company had a market share of <1% in 

Fiscal 2020, which increased to 2.7% in Fiscal 2023 and 3.5% in Fiscal 2024 (in terms of value).  

 

Revenue of CMLL and market size (Rs lakh) along with market share (%) of CMLL 

  
Source: Company Reports, CRISIL MI&A Consulting 

 

Comparison with competitors: In Fiscal 2023, CMLLôs revenue was ~Rs 65,504 lakh while the peers in contract 

mining e.g.: BGR Mining & Infra (revenue of Rs 285,421 lakh), Adani Enterprises (revenue Rs 233,700 lakh), 

NCC Ltd (revenue Rs 177,961 lakh), VPR Mining Infrastructure (revenue Rs 178,254 lakh), Thriveni Sainik 

(revenue Rs 152,808 lakh), Essel Mining (revenue Rs 94,321 lakh), Mahalaxmi Continental (revenue Rs 65,162 

lakh), Ambey Mining (revenue Rs 62,695 lakh) and Dilip Buildcon (revenue Rs 61,243 lakh). However, most of 

these players are also involved in MDO business for coal blocks and other business as well. Also, there are few 

other players who are also owning coal blocks along with contract mining (e.g. JMS Mining, Neelkanth Infra 

Mining, Ambey Mining).  

 

Revenue of CMLL and peers in 2023 (Rs lakh) 

 
101 Refer Chapter 3.8 for market estimation 
102 Note: For all comparisons, revenue from operations is considered 
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Source: Company Reports 

 

Revenue share and growth 

 

CMLLôs revenue has increased from Rs 37,208 lakh in Fiscal 2022 to Rs 65,504 lakh in Fiscal 2023 and Rs 95,312 

lakh in Fiscal 2024. The company recorded a revenue growth of 76% in Fiscal 2023 and 46% in Fiscal 2024. The 

combined revenue of the peers was ~Rs 13,20,000 lakh in Fiscal 2023. The industry averaged low growth of 2% 

in Fiscal 2023 which is much less than that of CMLL. Among the peers, Thriveni Sainik logged 75% in Fiscal 

2023. CMLL is the fastest growing company amongst the peers.  

 

Revenue growth percentage of CMLL and peers  

Revenue 

growth 
CMLL 

Peers 

average 

Ambey 

Mining 

BGR 

Mining 

Essel 

Mining 

Mahalaxmi 

Continental 

Thriveni 

Sainik 

VPR 

Mining 

2023 76% 2% -6% 22% -75% -10% 75% 5% 

Source: CMLL- Companyôs Restated Financial Statements, Peers- Company Reports  

 

EBITDA  

 

EBITDA margins provide a comprehensive picture of a company's operational efficiency, profitability, and 

overall financial health, especially in a capital-intensive and cyclical industry like mining. CMLL reported 

EBITDA of Rs 7,971 lakh in Fiscal 2022, Rs 18,129 lakh in Fiscal 2023 and Rs 24,218 lakh in Fiscal 2024, with 

an EBITDA margin of 28% in Fiscal 2023 and 25% in Fiscal 2024, which is better than the peersô average. During 

the period, the average EBITDA margin of competitors ranged from 16% to 19%. In Fiscals 2022 and 2023, Essel 

Mining reported the highest EBITDA of 51% and 42%, respectively as Essel Mining is operating since many 

decades in coal/ mining sector. CMLL performance is better than most of the peers. 

 

EBITDA margin of CML and peers  

EBITDA 

% 
CMLL 

Peers 

average 

Ambey 

Mining 

BGR 

Mining 

Essel 

Mining 

Mahalaxmi 

Continental 

Thriveni 

Sainik 

VPR 

Mining 

2022 21% 16% 15% 16% 51% 3% -4% 16% 

2023 28% 19% 13% 32% 42% 5% 5% 15% 

Source: CMLL- Companyôs Restated Financial Statements, Peers- Company Reports  

 

Profit after tax  

 

The Profit After Tax (PAT) of CMLL was Rs 4,431 lakh in Fiscal 2022, Rs 9,319 lakh in Fiscal 2023 and Rs 

9,512 lakh in Fiscal 2024. CMLL had PAT margin of 12% in Fiscal 2022, 14% in Fiscal 2023 and 10% in Fiscal 

2024, better than the industry average. During the period, the average PAT margin of its competitors increased 

from 8% to 9%. In Fiscal 2022, Essel Mining reported the highest PAT margin of 34% as Essel Mining is operating 

since many decades in coal/ mining sector. In Fiscal 2023, BGR Mining & Infra reported the highest PAT margin 

of 18% among the peers. CMLL performance is better than most of the peers. 

 

PAT margin of CMLL and peers  

PAT 

% 
CMLL 

Peers 

average 

Ambey 

Mining 

BGR 

Mining 

Essel 

Mining 

Mahalaxmi 

Continental 

Thriveni 

Sainik 

VPR 

Mining 

2022 12% 8% 5% 5% 34% 2% -5% 6% 

2023 14% 9% 8% 18% 15% 3% 3% 6% 

Source: CMLL- Companyôs Restated Financial Statements, Peers- Company Reports  

 

Return on equity (ROE) 

 

The return on equity (ROE) assesses the profitability of a company in relation to shareholders' equity. It is a key 

indicator of how effectively management is using equity capital to generate profits. The return on equity of CMLL 
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was  53% in Fiscal 2022, 61% in Fiscal 2023 and 38% for Fiscal 2024, which is much better than its peers. CMLL 

showcased highest ROE among its peer indicating an optimal use of its equity capital resource.  

 

The average return on equity of peers improved from 9% to 20% during Fiscals 2022 and 2023. In Fiscals 2022 

and 2023, highest margin of 30% and 42% was achieved by Mahalaxmi Continental and BGR Mining & Infra, 

respectively.  

 

Return on equity of CMLL and peers  

Return on 

Equity % 
CMLL 

Peers 

average 

Ambey 

Mining 

BGR 

Mining 

Essel 

Mining 

Mahalaxmi 

Continenta

l 

Thriveni 

Sainik 

VPR 

Mining 

2022 53% 9% 8% 15% 8% 30% -23% 18% 

2023 61% 20% 11% 42% 1% 29% 20% 16% 

Source: CMLL-Companyôs Restated Financial Statements, Peers- Company Reports  

 

Total debt to equity ratio 

 

The total debt to equity ratio of CMLL had increased from 2.2 in Fiscal 2022, 1.9 in Fiscal 2023 and 2.5 in Fiscal 

2024, indicating higher debt per capital. The average ratio of peers has decreased from 1.2 to 1.0 during Fiscals 

2022 and 2023. Essel Mining had the lowest ratio of 0.1 during Fiscals 2022 and 2023 due to high equity capital 

compared to its peers.  

 

Total debt equity ratio of CMLL and peers  

Debt 

equity 

ratio 

CMLL 
Peers 

average 

Ambey 

Mining 

BGR 

Mining 

Essel 

Mining 

Mahalaxmi 

Continental 

Thriveni 

Sainik 

VPR 

Mining 

2022 2.2 1.2 0.2 2.4 0.1 0.5 3 0.8 

2023 1.9 1.0 0.2 2.4 0.1 0.9 1.9 0.5 

Source: CMLL- Companyôs Restated Financial Statements, Peers- Company Reports  

 

Operational benchmarking103 

 

Contract mining scenario of key players 

 

In India, majority of coal (87%) is supplied by five states Odisha, Chhattisgarh, Jharkhand, Madhya Pradesh and 

Maharashtra, with major production from CIL subsidiaries NCL, MCL, BCCL, CCL and SECL and other central 

and state PSUs such as SCCL and NTPC. The MDO/ mining contractors are working with CIL/ its subsidiaries 

and other PSUs/ private companies in different projects (either as MDO player or as contract mining players).  

 

E.g. BGR Mining & Infra Limited has ongoing projects in Jharkhand, Odisha, Madhya Pradesh and Chhattisgarh. 

Kerandari MDO project (PRC104- 6 MTPA) of NTPC in Jharkhand and Manoharpur MDO project (PRC-16 

MTPA) of OCPL in Odisha are two these projects. Adani Enterprises has four operational and four upcoming 

MDO projects, including Parsa East (PRC- 18 MTPA), Gare Palma III (PRC- 5 MTPA) in Chhattisgarh and 

Talabira II & III (PRC- 20 MTPA) in Odisha. While Dilip Buildcon has two MDO projectsðSiarmal (PRC- 50 

MTPA) in Odisha and Pachhwara Central (PRC- 7 MTPA) in Jharkhand. VPR Mining Infrastructure has projects 

in Telangana along with these major contributing states.  

 

Major projects in different regions of CMLL and peers 

 
103 Key players: Adani Enterprises, Ambey Mining, BGR Mining & Infra, Dilip Buildcon, Essel Mining (standalone), Mahalaxmi Continental, 
NCC Limited, Thriveni Sainik, and VPR Mining Infrastructure Pvt Ltd  
104 PRC- Peak Rated Capacity 
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Source: Company reports, CRISIL MI&A Consulting 

 

State-wise MDO projects with total capacity (MT) awarded to competitors105 

Source: Company Reports, CRISIL MI&A Consulting 

 

Coal/OB outsourcing volume handled by key players106 

 

CMLL competes with several major players in coal/OB outsourcing market. CMLL has increased the total coal 

and OB volume handled substantially from 4 Mm3 in Fiscal 2021 to 22 Mm3 in Fiscal 2022. Further, the company 

handled 50 Mm3 volume in Fiscal 2023 which further increased to 72 Mm3 in Fiscal 2024. CMLL has started 

gaining pace and surpassed big-scale companies in this segment. The volume growth of other peer group is less 

compared to CMLL volume growth. 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Coal and OB volume (Mm3) handled by key players107 

 
105 Essel Mining has one MDO project of 25MTPA PRC and 49 MTPA PRC in contract mining projects 
106 Assumption: To calculate the volume of coal and OB handled by key players, project life duration data and active project status has been 

used to map volume handled. Density of coal is assumed as 1.2 t/m3 
107 Adani Enterprises, Thriveni Sainik and Essel Mining operate only in MDO segment and have not been considered. The data for VPR 

Mining Infrastructure and Ambey Mining were not available. 
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Source: Company website, Ministry of Coal, CRISIL MI&A Consulting (data for 2024 for other peer group 

companies are not available) 

 

Fleet size comparison with peers 

 

CMLL has a robust fleet size of 1,473 (including 100 leased trucks, equipment and machines) vehicles as on 31st 

October, 2024 comprising of 600 tippers, 46 loaders, 96 excavator, 447 tip trailers, etc. Other major players like 

BGR Mining Infra and VPR Mining Infrastructure have fleet size of 1,200 and 1,514 vehicles respectively.  Sindhu 

Trade Links, a major player in coal logistics owns 300 tippers and loaders. Ambey Mining owns 566 mining 

vehicles with 279 tippers.    

 

Fleet size of key players108 

 
Source*: Company reports, Company website, Credit rating reports, ̂ For Ambey Mining the fleet size as in Fiscal 

2021 

 

Order Book 

 

CMLL has a healthy order book position at Rs 576,777 lakh as on 31st March 2024 which provides good medium 

term revenue visibility. BGR Mining & Infra, VPR Mining Infrastructure and NCC Limited has order book value 

owing to long term MDO projects (ranging from 10 years to 25 years). This shows the revenue visibility of 

different companies based on the existing order book.  The increasing order book value with service diversification 

positions CMLL well in the segment. 

 

 
108Fleet size solely related to mining operations for Adani Enterprises, NCC Limited, Dilip Buildcon, Essel Mining and Mahalaxmi Continental 
is not available. * For Sindhu Trade links- Annual report of fiscal 2024, Ambey Mining and BGR Mining- rating report, VPR Mining 

Infrastructure- company website as accessible on 10th December 2024. Fleet size of CMLL also includes 100 leased equipment 

4

22

50

72

20

35
47

38

73

52

83
78

132

149

115 111

2021 2022 2023 2024

V
o

lu
m

e
 H

a
n
d
le

d
 M

m3
 ( 

C
o

a
l+

O
B

)

CMLL NCC Dilip Buildcon BGR Mining & infra

600

200 279

1032
900

873

100

287

482

300

CMLL Sindhu Trade Links Ambey Mining^ VPR Mining BGR Mining

N
o
 o

f 
M

in
in

g
 V

e
h

ic
le

s

Tippers Others

1473

1200

1514

566

300



 

235 

 

Order Book value (Rs lakh) of key players109 

Source**: Company report, Rating report, Annual reports 

 

Manpower strength110 

 

CMLL has manpower of 3,742 employees who are adequately trained and well equipped to handle day to day 

operational activities and ensure smooth operations in the mine. BGR Mining and Infra has manpower strength 

of 8,000 employees, followed by Ambey Mining at 5,000, VPR Mining Infrastructure at 4,156 and Thriveni Sainik 

at 2,282. 

 

Manpower strength of key players 

 

 
Source: For CMLL as on 31st October 2024, Thriveni Sainik and VPR Mining Infrastructure- EPFO establishment search as 

on Q12024, Ambey Mining and BGR Mining & Infra- Company website as accessible on 10th December 2024 

 

Operational states for key players 

 

The key players, including Adani enterprises, Dilip Buildcon, BGR Mining & Infra, and VPR Mining 

Infrastructure majorly operate in states of Odisha, Chhattisgarh, Jharkhand and Madhya Pradesh. These companies 

have projects from CIL subsidiaries operating in these states. MCL and SCCL operate in Odisha, SECL in 

Chhattisgarh, BCCL and CCL in Jharkhand, NCL in Madhya Pradesh and SCCL in Telangana.  NCC Limited has 

contract mining projects from WCL and SCCL in Maharashtra and Telangana respectively. Thriveni Sainik has 

one MDO project in Jharkhand. Essel Mining has projects from MCL and ECL in Odisha and Jharkhand 

 
109Order book value solely related to mining operations for Adani Enterprises, Essel Mining, Thriveni Sainik and Mahalaxmi Continental is 
not available. **For CMLL - Company, Dilip Buildcon and NCC Limited- Annual report of fiscal 2024, Ambey Mining, VPR Mining 

Infrastructure and BGR Mining & Infra- rating report. For VPR Mining Infrastructure, the order book value as on 30th November 2023 and 

for BGR Mining & Infra, the order book value as of April 2023. For others, the order book value is as on 31st March 2024. 
110 Manpower strength solely related to mining operations for Adani Enterprises, Dilip Buildcon, NCC Limited, Essel Mining and Mahalaxmi 

group is not available. 
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respectively.   

 

In Maharashtra, only a few contractors have active projects. WCL, which majorly operates in Maharashtra is the 

major revenue producing region of CMLL. Majority of the peers are concentrated in two or three states in a 

particular region. CMLL has better diversification than its peers and shows its presence in Maharashtra, Madhya 

Pradesh and Chhattisgarh in different regions. The company is further expanding its footprint in states like Odisha 

and Jharkhand. 

 

The map shows the active presence of the companies in these states. 

 

Major operating states and CIL subsidiaries of key players 

 
Source: Company reports, CRISIL MI&A Consulting 

 

Coal logistics 

 

The coal logistics is another business front in which CMLL operates. CMLL did a revenue of Rs 26,559 lakh111 

from coal and mineral logistics in Fiscal 2024, which contributed to 28% of its revenue , better than Fiscal 2023, 

where coal logistics revenue was Rs 18,135 lakh. CMLL owns 600 tippers out of a robust fleet size of 1,473 

vehicles (including 100 leased trucks, equipment and machines)112. Although there are many small-scale players 

in logistics of coal and iron ore, but few integrated players are earning substantial revenue from coal/OB and 

transport at the same time. As per our view, In the logistics industry, service providers with access to their own 

trucks, equipment and in house maintenance capabilities like CMLL, have competitive advantages over leased 

fleets including cost, scheduling and customer service. 

 

 
111 It includes iron ore logistics revenue of Rs 1,041 lakh.  
112 As on 31st October 2024 
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Sindhu Trade Links operates in this segment and owns 200 tippers, and 100 loaders involved in loading/ 

transportation of raw coal. The company recorded a revenue of Rs 168,606 lakh in Fiscal 2024, of which the 

transportation and logistics segment contributed 28% amounting to Rs 46,895 lakh. In Fiscal 2023, it earned a 

revenue of Rs 117,669 lakh and coal transportation revenue of Rs 30,736 lakh. Other major revenue sources of 

Sindhu Trade Links are Coal trading and Media operations which contributed 52% and 11% respectively to the 

revenue in Fiscal 2024. Other revenue sources include power generation, oil and lubricants, and operation and 

maintenance income. 

 

Thriveni Sainik  is another major player in this segment. The company earned a revenue of Rs 201,180 lakh in 

Fiscal 2024, of which the coal loading and transportation revenue was Rs 12,845 lakh. In Fiscal 2023, it earned a 

revenue of Rs 152,808 lakh and coal transportation revenue of Rs 28,890 lakh. The company incurs its remaining 

revenue as mining fees through MDO projects. Considering the total road transport market size of Rs 2,991,100 

lakh in Fiscal 2024113, the market share of CMLL is 0.9%, Sindhu Trade Links 1.6% and Thriveni Sainik 0.4%.  

 

The percentage share of revenue from transportation business has dropped from 31% in Fiscal 2022 to 6% in 

Fiscal 2024 for Thriveni Sainik. Sindhu Trade Linksô revenue share from logistics has dropped from 46% in Fiscal 

2022 to 28% in Fiscal 2024. While, CMLL has maintained a steady range in the past three years and increased its 

revenue from logistics business. 

 

Coal logistics revenue (Rs lakh) and its share as percentage of revenue114  

Source: Company reports 

 

Competitive advantage 

 

CMLL generated 77% of revenue from Maharashtra in Fiscal 2024 and has operational advantage as few small 

players operate in the region. The company generated 22% of revenue from Madhya Pradesh and the remaining 

from 1% Chhattisgarh.  

 

Statewise revenue split of CMLL in Fiscal 2024 

 
113 Refer Chapter 4.3 for market estimation 
114 The coal logistics revenue includes revenue generated from coal logistics and other mineral logistics for all the players as mineral wise 

breakup is not available for peers. 
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Source: Company reports 

 

Given the expansion of WCL and the current market share of 10% in coal and 12% in OB in WCL, the company 

has good prospects in the region. CMLL generated 69% of its revenue from coal and OB removal and 28% from 

coal logistics in Fiscal 2024. A few companies are involved in both coal-OB removal and logistics, therefore 

CMLL has great competitive advantage to expand as it is the only company operating in both Coal-OB removal 

and logistics business at such a scale with good profit margins and return on equity margins. 

 

Competitive advantage of CMLL over peers 

Source: CRISIL MI&A Consulting 

 

Summary 

 

Mineral contracting industry is highly fragmented and competitive, with the presence of a few large players (with 

revenue of more than Rs 100,000 lakh), few medium (revenue Rs 10,000 lakh to Rs 100,000 lakh) and large 

number of small players (revenue less than Rs 10,000 Lakh). The industry has its own challenges and possess 

77%

22%

1%
Maharashtra

Madhya Pradesh

Chhattisgarh
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threats to new entrants. The industry is dominated by players, such as Adani Enterprises, BGR Mining & Infra, 

NCC Limited, Thriveni Sainik, and VPR Mining Infrastructure, who have relevant technical expertise to sustain 

in the business. However, most of these players are now in MDO space as well as commercial mining space, with 

contract mining space for coal and OB for the other players to grow significantly (medium sized players). 

 

CMLL entered the market of Coal/OB contract mining, along with logistics business, providing a unique 

combination of services. The company has performed well financially, and the revenue is clocking a CAGR of 

59% from Fiscal 2022 to 2024, which is much better than the industry average. It has consistently generated profit 

after tax margins in range of 10-14% during Fiscals 2022 and 2024, much better than the competitors. The 

company operates in Maharashtra, Madhya Pradesh and Chhattisgarh.  Maharashtra is the major revenue 

producing region for CMLL. The company also owns a robust fleet of 1,373 vehicles and 100 leased vehicles.115. 

Considering these aspects i.e. with its technical expertise, unique service offerings and strong regional presence, 

CMLL is well positioned for future growth and expansion in the mine contracting industry. 

 

 

 

 

  

 
115 As on 31st October 2024 
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OUR BUSINESS 

 

Some of the information in this section, including information with respect to our business plans and strategies, 

contain forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. You should read the section entitled 

ñForward-Looking Statementsò on page 22 for a discussion of the risks and uncertainties related to those 

statements and also the sections entitled ñRisk Factorsò, ñIndustry Overviewò, ñFinancial Informationò and 

ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò on pages 36, 155, 

326 and 389, respectively, as well as financial and other information contained in this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus as a whole, for a discussion of certain factors that may affect our business, financial condition or 

results of operations. Our actual results may differ materially from those expressed in or implied by these forward-

looking statements. 

 

Unless the context otherwise requires, references in this section to ñour Companyò, ñweò, ñusò, or ñourò are to 

Caliber Mining and Logistics Limited and AOPs on a consolidated basis. Unless the context otherwise requires, 

references to our ñCompanyò refers to Caliber Mining and Logistics Limited on a standalone basis.  

 

Our financial or fiscal year ends on March 31 of each calendar year. Accordingly, references to a ñFiscalò or 

ñfiscal yearò are to the 12-month period ended March 31 of the relevant year. References in this section to a 

ñthree months periodò refers to the three months period ended June 30, 2024. Unless otherwise stated or the 

context otherwise requires, the financial information included in this section is based on our Restated Financial 

Statements included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. For further information, see ñRestated Financial 

Statementsò on page 326. 

 

We have also included various operational and financial performance indicators in this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus, some of which have not been derived from our Restated Financial Information. The manner of 

calculation and presentation of some of the operational and financial performance indicators, and the 

assumptions and estimates used in such calculation, may vary from that used by other companies in India and 

other jurisdictions. 

 

Unless otherwise indicated, the industry-related information contained in this section is derived from a report 

titled ñContract mining & transportationò, dated December 2024, prepared by CRISIL Research, which has been 

prepared exclusively for the purpose of understanding the mining and logistics industry in connection with the 

Issue and commissioned and paid for by our Company in connection with the Issue (the ñCRISIL Reportò). The 

data included herein includes excerpts from the CRISIL Report and may have been re-ordered by us for the 

purposes of presentation. Unless otherwise indicated, all financial, operational, industry and other related 

information derived from the CRISIL Report and included herein with respect to any particular year, refers to 

such information for the relevant calendar year. copy of the CRISIL Report is available on the website of our 

Company at www.cmll.in  

 

Overview 

 

We are amongst one of the top 10 mining operators managing overburden removal, coal extraction and coal 

logistics together as an integrated services provider. Based on market share of contract mining players in Fiscal 

2024 (Source: CRISIL Report, December 2024). We have a robust fleet size of 1,473 (including 100 leased trucks, 

equipment and machines) vehicles as on 31st October, 2024 comprising of 600 tippers, 46 loaders, 96 excavator, 

447 tip trailers, etc. (Source: CRISIL Report, December 2024). (Source: CRISIL Report, December 2024). Our 

revenue from operations grew at a CAGR of 60.05% from 37,208.38 lakhs in Fiscal 2022 to 95,311.60 lakhs 

in Fiscal 2024. We offer our customers end-to-end services including coal extraction, overburden removal, coal 

loading and unloading, road transportation and coordination of rail transportation, making us a one-stop coal 

mining and logistics provider. Our mining and overburden removal operations are located in Maharashtra, 

Chhattisgarh and Madhya Pradesh. Our largest customers are mine owing subsidiaries of Coal India Limited 

(ñCoal Indiaò or ñCILò), namely Western Coalfields Limited (ñWCLò) and Northern Coalfields Limited 

(ñNCLò). We commenced our coal logistics business in Fiscal 2016, and, in Fiscal 2021, we entered the contract 

mining business. In the contract mining market, we had a market share of less than 1% in Fiscal 2020, which 

increased to 2.7% in Fiscal 2023 and 3.5% in Fiscal 2024 (in terms of value). (Source: CRISIL Report, December 

2024). In logistics, we focus on coal loading, unloading and road transportation using our large fleet of 1,373 

owned (and 100 leased) trucks, equipment and machines as of October 31, 2024. 

 

As of the date of this DRHP, our business comprises: 

 

http://www.cmll.in/
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¶ Coal mining services which primarily include coal extraction and overburden removal on a contractual basis 

for WCL and NCL, as well as other private companies. See, ñ- Our Operations-Coal Miningò on page 258. 

¶ Logistics which primarily includes loading, unloading and road transportation of coal and iron. See, ñ- Our 

Operations ï Logisticsò on page 261. 

¶ Rake loading which is loading coal onto rail rakes using our machinery. See, ñOur Operations-Rake 

Loadingò on page 262. 

¶ Rail coordination services which primarily includes assisting customers to coordinate movement of coal by 

rail on Indian Railways for ensuring uninterrupted services as per their quantity and quality requirements. 

See, ñ- Our Operations-Rail Coordinationò on page 263. 

¶ Coal trading which primarily includes the buying and selling of coal. See, ñ- Our Operations-Coal tradingò 

on page 263. 

 

The table set forth below provides the split of our consolidated revenue from operations by type of services for 

the periods indicated.   

 

Revenue from 

operations by service 

type 

Three months period 

ended June 30, 2024 

Fiscal 2024 
Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

 lakhs 

% of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns 

 lakhs 

% of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns 

 lakhs 

% of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns 

 lakhs 

% of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns 

Coal mining services 29,595.56 81.46% 66,179.74 69.44% 40,725.42 62.17% 10,629.74  28.57%  

Logistics  5,938.25 16.34% 26,559.66 27.87% 17,254.80 26.34% 15,402.02  41.39%  

Rake loading 213.93 0.59% 1,140.13 1.20% 968.41 1.48%  1,308.71  3.52%  

Rail coordination 

services 

238.15 0.66% 752.58 0.79% 1,124.42 
1.72%  

1,652.34 

4.44%  

Coal trading 346.27 0.95% 679.49 0.71% 5,430.68 8.29%  8,215.57   22.08% 

Grand Total 36,332.16 100.00

% 

95,311.60 100.00% 65,503.73 100.00% 37,208.38 100.00% 

 

In our coal mining services business, we extract coal and remove overburden at open cast mines pursuant to 

mining services contracts with our customers, which own both the mines and the coal reserves. In Fiscal 2024, 

coal demand in India was 1,117 MT, with thermal coal at 1,055 MT and coking coal at 62 MT. (Source: CRISIL 

Report, December 2024). Looking ahead, CRISIL Research projects coal demand growing at a CAGR of 3.5% 

from Fiscal 2024 to Fiscal 2035 with total demand expected to reach 1,635 MT in Fiscal 2035 (with thermal coal 

at 1,497 MT and coking coal rising to 138 MT). (Source: CRISIL Report, December 2024). 

 

As of the date of this DRHP, we are providing coal extraction and overburden removal contractual services at 

the following contract sites: 

 

Name of Contract Sites Location  Description 

Dhoptala OCM (Sasti UG to OC) 

(ñDhoptalaò) 

Ballarpur area, Maharashtra Coal extraction and overburden 

removal for WCL 

Gouri-Pouni Merger OCM 

(ñGouri -Pouniò) 

Ballarpur area, Maharashtra Overburden removal for WCL 

 

Hindustan Lalpeth OCM 

(ñLalpeth-Newò) 

Chandrapur area Maharashtra Coal extraction and overburden 

removal for WCL 

Jayant Open Cast Project 

(ñJayantò) 

Singrauli, Madhya Pradesh Overburden removal for NCL 

Sasti Expansion OCM  

(ñSastiò) (1)  

Ballarpur area, Maharashtra Coal extraction and overburden 

removal for CMPL SCR joint 

venture on behalf of WCL 

New Majri UG to OC Mine 

(ñMajri -Newò) 

Majri area, Maharashtra Overburden removal for WCL 

Parsa East Mine (ñParsaò) (2) Parsa, Chhattisgarh Overburden removal for Adani 

Power Limited (ñAdani Powerò)  

Baranj integrated coal mines 

(ñBaranjò) (3) 

Maharashtra Coal extraction and overburden 

removal for KKC Group  

(1) Our customer in our Sasti mine contract is CMPL SCR joint venture for which we are providing coal 

extraction and overburden removal for WCL. 
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(2) Operations in connection with our Parsa mine contract were suspended from September 1, 2023 and this 

suspension is continuing as of the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. For further information, see 

ñRisk Factors-8 - Our mining contracts may be terminated or penalties demanded upon the occurrence of 

certain events. Any termination of our mining contracts or demand for penalties by our customers could 

materially and adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial conditionò on page 44. 

 

(3) Our customer in our Baranj mine contract, KKC Group, is a related party to us.  For further information, 

see ñRisk Factor-33 ï We have in the past entered into related party transactions and may continue to do so 

in the futureò on page 61  

 

The map below sets forth the locations of contract mining sites, offices and maintenance locations as at the date 

of this DRHP.  

 
 

In the seven months period ended October 31, 2024, we extracted 2.42 million metric tonnes (ñMTò) of coal from 

open cast mines and extracted 4.98 MT of coal in Fiscal 2024. We also removed 51.66 million cubic meters 

(ñMcumò) of overburden across eight (8) open cast mines in the seven months period ended October 31, 2024 

and 68.07 Mcum of overburden across 13 open cast mines in Fiscal 2024.   

 

 

The following table sets forth our annual and average monthly coal extraction by contract site in the periods 

indicated: 
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Coal Extraction 

  

Contract 

Site 

  

Customer 

  

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Annual 

extractio

n*  

Average 

extractio

n per 

month* 

Annual 

extractio

n*  

Average 

extractio

n per 

month* 

Annual 

extractio

n*  

Average 

extractio

n per 

month* 

(millions of metric tonnes) 

Lalpeth (1) WCL  0.49   0.17 1.00  0.08  0.46 0.12  

Pouni (2) WCL 0.73  0.06  0.77  0.06  0.91  0.09  

Dhoptala # WCL 1.64  0.15  0.70     0.18  - - 

Sasti # WCL 0.79  0.20  - - - - 

Baranj (3)# KKC 

Group 

0.82  0.10  - - - - 

Lalpeth-New 

# 

WCL 0.51  0.07  - - - - 

Total   4.98   0.75  2.47  0.32  1.37  0.21 

* Extraction as certified by Sandeep H. Mashru (ñIndependent Chartered Engineerò). 

# Continuing mining contract 

(1) Hindustan Lalpeth OCM (ñLalpeth), completed on August 16, 2023.  

(2) Pouni II OCM WCL (ñPouniò) contract is in the final stages of completion awaiting the final survey and 
revise estimates after which a completion certificate is expected to be issued. 

(3) Our customer in our Baranj mine contract, KKC Group, is a related party to us.  For further information, 

see ñRisk Factors-33 ï We have in the past entered into related party transactions and may continue to do 

so in the futureò on page 61  

 

The following table sets forth our coal extraction and average extraction per month by contract site during the 

periods indicated. 

 

 Coal Extraction 

  

Contract Site 

  

Custome

r  

  

Seven months period ended  

October 31, 2024 

Three months period ended  

June 30, 2024 

Period 

extraction* 

Average 

extraction per 

month*  

Period 

extraction* 

Average 

extraction per 

month* 

(millions of metric tonnes) 

Pouni (1) WCL 0.65 0.16 0.62 0.21 

Dhoptala # WCL 0.76 0.11 0.45 0.15 

Sasti # WCL 0.47 0.07 0.33 0.11 

Lalpeth-New 

# 

WCL 0.54 0.08 0.32 0.11 

Total   2.42 0.42 1.72 0.57 

* Extraction as certified by Sandeep. H. Mashru (ñIndependent Chartered Engineerò) 

# Continuing mining contract 

(1) Pouni contract is in the final stages of completion awaiting the final survey and revise estimates after which 

a completion certificate is expected to be issued. 

 

The following table sets forth our overburden removal by contract site in the periods indicated. 

 

Overburden Removal 

 

Contract 

Site Customer 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

million 

cubic 

meters* 

% of total 

overburd

en 

removal* 

million 

cubic 

meters* 

% of total 

overburd

en 

removal* 

million 

cubic 

meters* 

% of total 

overburd

en 

removal* 

Lalpeth(1) WCL 0.99 1.46 7.27 15.14 7.63 36.97 

Pouni (2) WCL 6.29 9.23 7.20 15.01 7.80 37.82 

Majri-Old(3) WCL 1.49 2.19 8.12 16.90 3.95 19.13 

Majri-RH (4) WCL 0.16 0.23 1.00 2.09 - - 
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Sasti # WCL 8.15 11.97 - - - - 

Sasti-Old (5) WCL 4.73 6.95 11.15 23.23 1.25 6.08 

Dhoptala # WCL 11.21 16.47 7.41 15.43 - - 

Baranj # (6) KKC 

Group 

4.86 7.14 0.40 0.83 - - 

Parsa (7) Adani 

Power 

2.87 4.22 5.46 11.37 - - 

Gouri-Pouni 

# 

WCL 6.12 9.00 - - - - 

Lalpeth-

New# 

WCL 4.12 6.05 - - - - 

Majri-New # WCL 3.01 4.43 - - - - 

Jayant # NCL 14.06 20.66 - - - - 

Grand Total  68.07 100.00% 48.01 100.00% 20.64 100.00% 

* Overburden removal certified Sandeep H. Mashru (ñIndependent Chartered Engineerò)(Government 

approved valuer). 

# Continuing overburden removal contract 

(1) Hindustan Lalpeth OCM (ñLalpethò), contract completed on August 16, 2023.  

(2) Pouni contract is in the final stages of completion awaiting the final survey and revise estimates after which 

a completion certificate is expected to be issued. 

(3) Majri UG OCM (ñMajri-Oldò), contract completed on June 7, 2023.  

(4) Majri UG OCM (ñMajri-RHò), contract completed on April 16, 2023 

(5) Sasti Expansion OCM (ñSasti-Oldò), contract completed on November 21, 2023. 

(6) Our customer in our Baranj mine contract, KKC Group, is a related party to us.  For further information, 

see ñRisk Factors-33 ï We have in the past entered into related party transactions and may continue to do 

so in the futureò on page 61. 

(7) Operations in connection with our Parsa mine contract were suspended from September 1, 2023 and this 

suspension is continuing as of the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. For further information, see 

ñRisk Factors-8 - Our mining contracts may be terminated or penalties demanded upon the occurrence of 

certain events. Any termination of our mining contracts or demand for penalties by our customers could 

materially and adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial conditionò on page 44. 

 

The following table sets forth our overburden removal by contract site during periods indicated.  

 

Overburden Removal 

 

Contract 

Site 

 

 

Customer 

Seven month period ended  

October 31, 2024 

Three months period ended  

June 30, 2024 

million cubic 

meters* 

% of total 

overburden 

removal* 

million cubic 

meters* 

% of total 

overburden 

removal* 

Pouni (1) WCL 0.45 0.87% 0.44 1.57% 

Sasti # WCL 8.78 17.00% 5.43 19.39% 

Dhoptala # WCL 4.54 8.79% 3.03 10.82% 

Baranj (2) # KKC 

Group 

1.13 2.19 0.63 2.25% 

Gouri-Pouni # WCL 3.71 7.18% 2.45 8.75% 

Lalpeth-New# WCL 3.74 7.24% 1.84 6.57% 

Majri-New # WCL 6.74 13.05% 3.24 11.57% 

Jayant # NCL 22.57 43.69% 10.94 39.07% 

Grand Total  51.66 100% 28.00 100.00% 

* Overburden removal certified Sandeep H. Mashru (ñIndependent Chartered Engineerò)(Government 

approved valuer).# Continuing overburden removal contract 

(1) Pouni is in the final stages of completion awaiting the final survey and revise estimates after which a 

completion certificate is expected to be issued.  

(2) Our customer in our Baranj mine contract, KKC Group, is a related party to us.  For further information, 

see ñRisk Factors-33 ï We have in the past entered into related party transactions and may continue to 

do so in the futureò on page 61  
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We have increased coal extraction by 263.50% and overburden removal by 229.80% from Fiscal 2022 to Fiscal 

2024 due in part to our large investment in our trucks, equipment and machines. As of October 31, 2024, we 

owned 1,373 and leased 100 trucks, equipment and machines for our mining and logistics operations, including 

600 mining tippers, 447 tip trailers, 96 excavators, 46 loaders, 37 bulldozers and 24 graders. For more information, 

see ñ-Our Trucks, Equipment and Machinesò on page 264. We conduct in-house maintenance and preventive 

maintenance of our fleet, trucks and equipment which provides us cost savings and efficiencies. In this regard, we 

have our own workshops located at our headquarters at Chandrapur and at five (5) of our mining sites. For more 

information on our fleet, see ñ- Our Trucks, Equipment and Machinery - Maintenanceò on page 264 

 

We have been in the logistics business since Fiscal 2016 and have developed a one-stop logistics solution that 

focuses on coal loading, unloading and road transportation. We also began providing logistics solutions for iron 

ore customers in Fiscal 2023. In cases where coal is to be delivered by rail, we assist our customers by loading of 

coal onto rail rakes, and we also offer coordination services to ensure meeting customer delivery schedules. For 

more information, see ñ- Our Operations ï Rake Loadingò and ñ- Our Operations ï Rail Coordinationò on page 

262 and page 257, respectively. According to CRISIL Research, the market for coal logistics in India is expected 

to grow at a CAGR of 10.2% from 9,925,800 lakhs in Fiscal 2024 to 17,794,000 lakhs in Fiscal 2030. (Source: 

CRISIL Report, December 2024). 

 

The table below sets forth the details of coal and iron cargo transported or handled by us during the periods 

indicated. 

 

Cargo particulars Seven months 

period ended  

October 31, 

2024 

Three months 

period ended  

June 30, 2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Coal transported by road 

(MTs) 

7.69 3.34 11.80 6.59 7.63 

Iron transported by road 

(MTs) 

- - 0.24 - - 

Coal loaded on rakes (MTs) 4.41 2.19 13.74 10.77 13.78 

 

We served 30 customers in the three months period ended June 30, 2024, 39 customers during Fiscal 2024, 46 

customers during Fiscal 2023 and 40 customers in Fiscal 2022.  In the three months period ended June 30, 2024 

and in the past three fiscal years, our marquee and largest mining customers were WCL and NCL. Our key logistics 

customers include GMR Warora Energy Limited and Dhariwal Infrastructure Limited. 

 

We benefit from an Order Book of 508,471.31 lakhs (including advance work orders) as at October 31, 2024 of 

which 96.60% comprised coal mining services and overburden removal services and 3.40% comprised logistics 

services contracts and work orders.  Our Order Book (including advance work orders) was 549,309.77 lakhs as 

at June 30, 2024, of which 95.22% comprised contract coal mining services and overburden removal services and 

4.78% comprised logistics services contracts and work orders. Our ñOrder Bookò comprises anticipated revenues 

from the unexecuted portions of existing contracts and work orders as at a particular date. As at June 30, 2024, 

the anticipated execution period of our current orders and contracts is 11 months to 68 months for our mining and 

overburden removal services contracts and 6 months to 12 months for our logistics orders and contracts.  

 

We are led by our promoters, Mohit Satishkumar Chadda, Anuj Krishanlal Chadda, Manish Krishanlal Chadda 

and Rahul Roshanlal Chadda, who have industry rich experience and legacy in the mining and logistics business. 

With their strategic vision and understanding of the mining and logistics business, we have been able to continue 

steady growth of our operating business. They are supported by an experienced team of 295 managers and 

administration employees as of October 31, 2024.  

 

Key financial information  

 

Set forth below is certain key consolidated financial information for the periods indicated. 

 

(  in Lakh, except percentages, days and ratios) 
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Particulars 

Three Months 

Period ended 

June 30, 2024* 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Revenue from Operations  36,332.16 95,311.60 65,503.73 37,208.38 

Revenue Growth  - 45.51% 76.05% - 

Operating EBITDA  9,096.47 24,217.90 18,128.61 7,970.88 

Operating EBITDA Margin  25.04% 25.41% 27.68% 21.42% 

Profit after tax  3,443.47 9,512.09 9,319.45 4,430.89 

PAT Margin 9.48% 9.98% 14.23% 11.91% 

Return on Average Equity 11.04% 38.47% 60.87% 52.53% 

Return on Capital Employed 6.18% 16.79% 25.50% 20.53% 

Return on Average Assets (%) 2.66% 9.56% 16.24% 14.83% 

Current Ratio 0.89x 0.91x 0.93x 1.58x 

Net Debt/Equity 2.13x 2.45x 1.86x 2.11x 

Net Debt/Operating EBITDA 7.70x 2.98x 2.05x 2.82x 

Inventory Days 32 days 28 days  7 days  7 days  

Receivable Days  26 days  53 days  68 days  79 days  

Payable Days 36 days 43 days  48 days  67 days  

Working Capital Cycle 22 days  38 days  27 days  19 days  

Order Book 549,309.77 576,777.01 N/A N/A 

*All the Key Performance Indicators have not been annualised for the three months period ended June 30, 2024. 

 

1. Revenue from Operations means the core revenues of the company and excludes any other income. 

2. Revenue Growth (%) is calculated as Revenue from operations for the current year minus Revenue from 

operations for the previous year as a % of Revenue from operations for the previous year. 

3. Operating EBITDA is calculated as Profit Before Share of Profit / (Loss) of Associate Companies, and Tax, plus 

finance costs and depreciation and amortisation expenses, less other income. 

4. Operating EBITDA Margin (%) is calculated as Operating EBITDA divided by Revenue from operation. 

5. Profit after tax (PAT) refers to Restated Profit/(Loss) for the year. 

6. PAT Margin (%) is calculated as Profit for the year as a percentage of Revenue from operation. 

7. RoAE is calculated as Restated Profit/(Loss) for the year divided by Average Equity for the year. 

Average Equity is calculated as the average of the total equity at the beginning of the year and at the end of the 

year. 

8. RoCE is calculated as Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) divided by Capital Employed. EBIT is 

calculated as Profit Before Share of Profit / (Loss) of Associate Companies, and Tax, plus finance costs. 

Capital Employed is calculated as Total equity plus total Borrowings plus deferred tax liability/(Asset). 

9. Return on average assets is calculated by dividing profit after tax to Average Assets. 

10. Current ratio is Current Assets divided by Current liabilities. 

11. Net Debt/Equity is calculated by dividing Net Debt to Total shareholder's equity. 

12. Net Debt/Operating EBITDA is calculated by dividing net debt to Operating EBITDA. 

13. Inventory days is calculated as Average of inventories at the beginning of the year/period and at the end of 

the year/period * (365/91 days) / Cost of goods sold. Cost of Goods Sold means Purchases of stock in trade plus 

Changes in inventories of stock-in-trade plus OB removal, excavation and transportation Expenses plus Power & 

fuel expenses.  

14. Receivable days is calculated as Average of Trade Receivable at the beginning of the year/period and at the 

end of the year/period * (365/91 days) / Revenue from operations 

15. Payable days is calculated as Average of Trade Payables at the beginning of the year/period and at the end 

of the year/period * (365/91 days) / Cost of Goods Sold; Cost of Goods Sold means Purchases of stock in trade 

plus Changes in inventories of stock-in-trade plus OB removal, excavation and transportation Expenses plus 

Power & fuel expenses.  

16. Working capital cycle is calculated as Inventory Days plus Receivable Days less Payable Days. 

17. Order Book is the estimated contract value of the unexecuted portion of a Company's existing assigned 

contracts/work orders inclusive of GST. 

 

For any further details of our Key Performance Information, see ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of 

Financial Position and Results of Operations ï Key Performance Information and Non-GAAP Financial 

Measuresò on page 400. 

 

Our Strengths: 
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We have the following competitive strengths: 

 

Fast growing, end-to-end coal mining and logistics solution provider 

 

We are amongst one of the top 10 mining operators managing overburden removal, coal extraction and coal 

logistics together as an integrated services provider. Based on market share of contract mining players in Fiscal 

2024. (Source: CRISIL Report, December 2024). We have a robust fleet size of 1,473 (including 100 leased trucks, 

equipment and machines) vehicles as on 31st October, 2024 comprising of 600 tippers, 46 loaders, 96 excavator, 

447 tip trailers, etc. (Source: CRISIL Report, December 2024). (Source: CRISIL Report, December 2024). Our 

revenue from operations grew at a CAGR of 60.05% from 37,208.38 lakhs in Fiscal 2022 to 95,311.60 lakhs 

in Fiscal 2024. We offer our customers end-to-end services including coal extraction, overburden removal, coal 

loading and unloading, road transportation and coordination of rail transportation, making us a one-stop coal 

mining and logistics provider. In the contractual mining market, we had a market share of less than 1% in Fiscal 

2020, which increased to 2.7% in Fiscal 2023 and 3.5% in Fiscal 2024 (in terms of value). (Source: CRISIL 

Report, December 2024). According to CRISIL Research, we have a great competitive advantage to expand as 

we are the only company operating in coal extraction, overburden removal and logistics business at such a scale 

with good profit margins and return on equity margins.  (Source: CRISIL Report, December 2024). 

 

We have a robust fleet comprising 1,473 vehicles (equipment and machines related to mining) (representing a 

strong asset base in the mining contracting business) and hold the distinction of being a leading commercial fleet 

owner in central India. (Source: CRISIL Report, December 2024). This fleet of trucks, equipment and machines 

along with our technical expertise, unique service offerings and strong regional presence, positions us well for 

future growth and expansion in the mine contracting industry. (Source: CRISIL Report, December 2024). 

 

As of October 31, 2024, we owned 1,373 and leased 100 trucks, equipment and machines. The table below set 

forth the details of our fleet of trucks, equipment and machinery as of October 31, 2024. 

 

 

Particulars Number 

Owned 

Assets  

Number 

Leased 

Assets  

Total Brands 

Size/ cubic 

capacity 

cum OR 

GVW 

Principal 

uses As at October 31, 

2024 

Mining tippers 538 62 600 

Volvo, Scania, 

Eicher & 

Liugong 

19-33 cum 
Transporting 

coal 

Tip trailers 447   447 Eicher, Tata 
35,000-

55,000 

Transporting 

coal 

Excavators 69 27 96 

Tata, Sany, 

LiuGong, 

Volvo 

0.9-4.1 cum 
Digging and 

lifting coal 

Loaders 45 1 46 
LiuGong, Tata, 

JCB 
2.5-5 cum 

Lifting and 

moving coal 

Bulldozers 27 10 37 

Komatsu, 

LiuGong, 

Liebherr 

N/A 
Dozing raw 

material 

Graders 24   24 

LiuGong, 

Caterpillar, 

Case 

N/A 

Levelling 

surfaces and 

spreading 

materials 

Surface Miner 1   1 L&T    Mining 

HSD tankers 54   54 
Eicher, Tata, 

Mahindra 

4,990-

42,000 

Refueling 

diesel 

equipment 

Water tankers 12   12 Eicher, Tata 
28,000-

35,000 

Spraying 

water to 

control dust 
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Particulars Number 

Owned 

Assets  

Number 

Leased 

Assets  

Total Brands 

Size/ cubic 

capacity 

cum OR 

GVW 

Principal 

uses As at October 31, 

2024 

Crane 3   3 Escort   

Lifting of 

ancillary 

materials 

Bus 4   4 Tata   
Transportation 

of Manpower 

Pick-up  53   53 Mahendra   
Utility 

vehicles 

Others 96   96       

Total 1,373 100 1,473       

* Certified by Independent Chartered Engineer by way of certificate dated December 27, 2024.  

 

Our key mining customers are Coal India subsidiaries, namely WCL and NCL. In the three months period ended 

June 30, 2024 and in Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022, WCL and NCL constituted 97.81%, 90.19%, 

93.30% and 100% of our coal extraction/overburden removal revenue, respectively, and constituted 79.67%, 

62.62%, 58.01% and 28.57% of revenue from operations in those respective periods.   

 

Our key customers logistics customers include GMR Warora Energy Limited and Dhariwal Infrastructure 

Limited. 

 

The table below sets out the break-out of our revenue by type of customer for the periods indicated.  

 

(  in lakhs except the data in percentage) 

Particulars 

Three months 

period ended June 

30, 2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal2023 Fiscal2022 

Coal India 

subsidiaries(1) 

(2) 

28,947.02  79.67% 59,687.40 62.62% 37,997.45 58.01% 10,629.74 28.57% 

Private 

companies 
                

Mining 648.54  1.79% 6,492.34 6.81% 2,727.97 4.16% 0.00 0.00% 

Coal  346.27  0.95% 679.49 0.71% 5,430.68 8.29% 8,215.57 22.08% 

Logistics 5,938.25  16.34% 26,559.66 27.87% 17,254.80 26.34% 15,402.02 41.39% 

Other 452.08  1.24% 1,892.71 1.99% 2,092.83 3.19% 2,961.05 7.96% 

Total Private 

companies 
7,385.14 20.33% 35,624.20 37.38% 27,506.28 41.99% 26,578.64 71.43% 

Grand Total 36,332.16 100.00% 95,311.60 100.00% 65,503.73 100.00% 37,208.38 100.00% 

(1) Western Coalfields Limited and Northern Coalfields Limited. 

(2) Includes revenue from CMPL SCR joint venture for which we are providing coal extraction and overburden 

removal for WCL, our largest customer. 

 

The table below sets forth our revenue from our largest customer, top 3 customers, top 10 customers and top 20 

customers and their contribution to our revenue from operations for the periods indicated. 
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Particular

s (1) 

Three months period 

ended June 30, 2024 Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

 lakh 

% 

contribut

ion to 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns  lakh 

% 

contribut

ion to 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns  lakh 

% 

contribut

ion to 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns  lakh 

% 

contribut

ion to 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns 

Largest 

Customer 
16,375.09 45.07% 43,878.22 46.04% 39,002.53 59.54% 13,404.47 36.03% 

Top 3 

Customers 
31,312.86 86.18% 68,156.19 71.51% 49,663.63 75.82% 21,650.07 58.19% 

Top 10 

Customers 
36,090.35 99.33% 92,504.42 97.05% 63,153.16 96.41% 34,110.52 91.67% 

Top 20 

Customers 
36,320.51 99.97% 94,957.60 99.63% 65,254.42 99.62% 36,961.65 99.34% 

(1) Includes revenue from CMPL SCR joint venture, MEC and CMPL Joint Venture and SKC CMPL Joint 

Venture for which we are providing coal extraction and overburden removal for WCL, our largest 

customer. 

 

We have a strong reputation and long-standing relationships resulting in repeat business and an increase in market 

share. In the three months period ended June 30, 2024 and in Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022, we derived 

approximately 60.44%, 69.17%, 73.47% and 56.43%, respectively, of our consolidated restated revenues from 

operations from repeat customers (defined as customers from which we have had revenues in the past three fiscal 

years).  As of June 30, 2024, we enjoyed relationships in excess of 3 years with 5 of our top 20 customers.  

In recognition of our premium customer service, we have won the following accolades and acknowledgements: 

 

Fiscal Year Description 

2024 Award from Western Coalfields Limited "For significant contribution and 

commendable work in achieving the production target in the Wani Area for the financial 

year 2023-2024ò 

2024 Tata Hitachi, proud association acknowledgement 

2024 Volvo Trucks, valued partnership acknowledgement 

2022 Satrac Silver Jubilee Award for Quality & Performance 

  

Execution experience and operational efficiencies yielding opportunities for new L-1 orders  

 

We believe that we have been able to grow our business, win new tenders and grow our order book largely due to 

our execution experience and operations efficiencies that have allowed us to offer competitive rates in our tenders 

for new projects and contracts. The major operational expenses of mining contractors are towards high-speed 

diesel and maintenance of equipment. (Source: CRISIL Report, December 2024). We have focused on reducing 

both of these operational expenses. 

 

Our mining operations are located within a 35km radius which allows us to efficiently operate and maintain our 

trucks, equipment and machines across our mining operations. Further, this relatively small operating radius 

allows us to transport diesel to four (4) sites from which we fill our vehicles or fuel tankers to reduce transportation 

time and cost to all our mine sites.  

 

High-speed diesel purchases represent a significant portion of our operating expenditure. In Fiscal 2024, we 

consumed 49,827.82 kiloliters (kl) of high-speed diesel.  The table below sets forth our expenses for power and 

fuel for the periods indicated:  
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Expense 

particulars  

Three months 

period ended June 

30, 2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

 lakh 

% total 

expense

s 

 lakh 

% total 

expense

s 

 lakh 

% total 

expense

s 

 lakh 

% total 

expense

s 

Power and 

fuel 

18,475.9

0 
58.47% 

42,775.8

2 
51.51% 

25,201.0

6 
47.06% 

11,518.9

1 
36.47% 

 

We typically purchase our diesel requirements a month in advance directly from local refineries pursuant to a 

long-term contract and purchase orders, which is at a favourable rate that has allowed us to reduce our diesel 

expenses. In the three months period ended June 30, 2024 and in Fiscal 2024, our monthly average diesel fuel 

expenses were 6,158.63 lakhs and 3,564.65 lakhs, respectively. We believe that our savings from these advance 

purchases give us a competitive advantage and also reduces our short-term exposure to diesel price increases.  We, 

however, remain exposed to longer-term volatility in global oil price as we do not hedge our fuel price risk., For 

further information, see ñRisk Factors-4 - Increase in the cost of power and fuel and stores and spares used in 

our operations, or the inability to obtain the necessary power and fuel or a sufficient quantity of stores and 

spares, could increase our operating expenses, disrupt or delay our production and materially and adversely 

affect profitabilityò on page 41. 

 

After our diesel fuel expenses, repair and maintenance expenses are our next largest operational expense. The 

table below sets forth our repair and maintenance expenses for the periods indicated:  

 

Particulars 

Three months 

period ended June 

30, 2024 

      

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

 lakh 

% cost 

of 

services 

 lakh 

% cost 

of 

services 

 lakh 

% cost 

of 

services 

 lakh 

% cost 

of 

services 

Repair and 

maintenance 

expenses 

3,082.47 9.75% 8,196.62 9.87% 4,456.03 8.32% 1,842.23 5.83% 

 

To reduce our maintenance expenses, we have developed our own in-house maintenance and preventive 

maintenance team to service our fleet of trucks, equipment and machines. We have a large maintenance workshop 

equipped with all necessary infrastructure at Chandrapur in Maharashtra, where all the vehicles are serviced, 

leading to reduction in running cost. (Source: CRISIL Report, December 2024). We also have workshops located 

at our Jayant, Dhoptala, Majri, Sasti and Gouri-Pouni mining sites. As of October 31, 2024, we had 292 mechanics 

and maintenance staff, for whom we provide regular training.  

 

Growing share of business in mining industry and from Coal India subsidiaries backed by strong order book 

of 508,471.31 lakhs as at October 31, 2024 

 

In the contractual mining market, we had a market share of less than 1% in Fiscal 2020 which increased to 2.7% 

in Fiscal 2023 and 3.5% in Fiscal 2024 (in terms of value). (Source: CRISIL Report, September 2024).  Our 

revenue from coal mining services has increased 522.59% from 10,629.74 lakhs in Fiscal 2022 to 66179.74 

lakhs in Fiscal 2024. 

 

Our market share of Coal Indiaôs contractual coal production has increased from 0% in Fiscal 2020 to 1% in Fiscal 

2024 and our market share of Coal India contractual overburden removal has increased from 0% in Fiscal 2020 

to 4% in Fiscal 2024. (Source: CRISIL Report, December 2024). 

 

Our market share of WCL contractual coal production has increased from 0% in Fiscal 2020 to 6% in Fiscal 2022 

to approximately 10% in Fiscal 2024.  (Source: CRISIL Report, December 2024). Our market share of WCL 

contractual overburden removal has increased from 0% in Fiscal 2020 to 9% in Fiscal 2022 to approximately 12% 

in Fiscal 2024. (Source: CRISIL Report, December 2024). Our market share of NCL contractual overburden 

removal has increased from 0% in Fiscal 2020 to 4% in Fiscal 2024.  (Source: CRISIL Report, December 2024).  

 

The following diagram shows the states where we conduct contractual coal production and overburden removal 

for WCL and NCL and our shares of production.  
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(Source: CRISIL Report, December 2024). 

 

Our growing market share in the contractual mining market is supported by our strong Order Book. Our Order 

Book was 508,471.31 lakhs (including advance work orders) as at October 31, 2024 of which 96.60% comprised 

coal mining services and overburden removal services and 3.40% comprised logistics services contracts and work 

orders.   

 

As at June 30, 2024, our Order Book was 549,309.77 lakhs (including advance work orders), of which 95.22% 

comprises contract coal mining services and overburden removal services and 4.78% comprises logistics services 

contracts and work orders. Our ñOrder Bookò comprises anticipated revenues from the unexecuted portions of 

existing contracts and work orders as at a particular date. As at June 30, 2024, the anticipated execution period of 

our current orders and contracts is 11 months to 68 months for our mining and overburden removal services 

contracts and 6 months to 12 months for our logistics orders and contracts.  

 

The following table summarizes our Order Book as at October 31, 2024 and June 30, 2024. 

 

Particulars Outstanding  

as at October 

31, 2024 

Percentage of 

Total Order 

Book 

Outstanding  

as at June 30, 

2024 

Percentage of 

Total Order 

Book 

Type of Project or Products (in  lakhs) (%) (in  lakhs) (%) 

Coal extraction and 

overburden removal 

contracts(1) 
491,157.95 96.60% 523,031.79 95.22% 

Coal logistics services 

contracts and work orders 17,313.36 3.40% 26,277.98 4.78% 

Total 508,471.31 100.00% 549,309.77 100.00% 

(1) Orderbook includes our Parsa mine. Operations in connection with our Parsa mine contract were 

suspended from September 1, 2023 and this suspension is continuing as of the date of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus. For further information, see ñRisk Factors-8 - Our mining contracts may be 

terminated or penalties demanded upon the occurrence of certain events. Any termination of our mining 

contracts or demand for penalties by our customers could materially and adversely affect our business, 

results of operations and financial conditionò on page 44. 

 
















































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































